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Intellectual Property Rights

Essential patents

IPRs essential or potentially essential to normative deliverables may have been declared to ETSI. The declarations
pertaining to these essential IPRs, if any, are publicly available for ETSI members and non-member s, and can be
found in ETSI SR 000 314: "Intellectual Property Rights (IPRs); Essential, or potentially Essential, IPRs notified to
ETS in respect of ETS standards’, which is available from the ETS| Secretariat. Latest updates are available on the
ETSI Web server (https://ipr.etsi.org/).

Pursuant to the ETSI Directivesincluding the ETSI IPR Policy, no investigation regarding the essentiality of IPRS,
including I PR searches, has been carried out by ETSI. No guarantee can be given as to the existence of other IPRs not
referenced in ETSI SR 000 314 (or the updates on the ETS| Web server) which are, or may be, or may become,
essential to the present document.

Trademarks

The present document may include trademarks and/or tradenames which are asserted and/or registered by their owners.
ETSI claims no ownership of these except for any which are indicated as being the property of ETSI, and conveys no
right to use or reproduce any trademark and/or tradename. Mention of those trademarks in the present document does
not constitute an endorsement by ETSI of products, services or organizations associated with those trademarks.

DECT™, PLUGTESTS™, UMTS™ and the ETSI logo are trademarks of ETSI registered for the benefit of its
Members. 3GPP™ and LTE™ are trademarks of ETSI registered for the benefit of its Members and of the 3GPP
Organizational Partners. oneM 2M ™ logo is atrademark of ETSI registered for the benefit of its Members and of the
oneM2M Partners. GSM ® and the GSM logo are trademarks registered and owned by the GSM Association.

Foreword

ThisETSI Guide (EG) has been produced by ETSI Technical Committee Human Factors (HF).

The work has been conducted in an open collaboration with industry, user and consumer representatives, and other
relevant stakeholders. The present document is based upon desk research (documents and online sources), best
practices, expert knowledge, and an industry-wide consultation and consensus process, aimed at consensus building and
aquick uptake and the largest possible support in future product i mplementations.

Intended readers of the present document include, but are not limited to:
. device designers, developers, and manufacturers,
. application developers;
. service providers,
. network operators,
e technical writers and developers of marketing materials; and

. national and international standards bodies and regulatory institutions.

Modal verbs terminology

In the present document “should", "should not", "may", "need not", "will", "will not", "can" and "cannot" areto be
interpreted as described in clause 3.2 of the ET S| Drafting Rules (Verbal forms for the expression of provisions).

"must” and "must not" are NOT allowed in ETSI deliverables except when used in direct citation.

ETSI
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Introduction

The terms (words, labels) used in the User Interface (Ul) of a device, service or application may present an obstacle for
their usersif they are not familiar with those terms or if they are unsure as to their meaning. While some terms are
introduced by manufacturers to denote a new class of features or to distinguish own features from those offered by
competitors, most other terms denoting device or service features are not necessarily intended for differentiation.
However, in the absence of a harmonized or recommended terminology, the use of those terms may differ considerably
among manufacturers and service providers, thereby introducing ambiguity for end users.

The alternative to a confusing plethora of termsis some degree of harmonization among devices, services, and
applications, at least for terms not intended to convey a certain brand feature or image. A harmonized terminology can
be employed to help prevent the negative effects of an uncontrolled expansion of terms and the resulting ambiguity of
the terms. Those negative effectsinclude:

. increased user difficulties in understanding complex, ambiguous, and inconsistently-used terms, leading to
unnecessary confusion;

. increased effortsin user education (user guides);
. increased costs for user support (hotline calls and call agent training);

. limited feature discovery and unclear user expectations (customers who do not understand certain features may
not use them, hence some revenue may be missed);

. limited uptake (users may be reluctant to use a feature as they are not sure whether it has the expected effect);
. increase of cognitive complexity and subsequent learning effort; and
. abuse in the use of proprietary terms and lack of consistent use of terms.

The need for a harmonized terminology of device, service, and application features increases as new features and
functionalities are being devel oped. Device software, services, and applications are frequently updated, often without
even providing an update of the user documentation to the users.

ETSI EG 202 132 [i.1] claims that in order to aid users learning procedures and to enable and simplify transfer and
reuse of knowledge between devices, applications and services, it is relevant to support harmonized vocabularies for the
most common and generic mobile ICT functions.

Consistency across basic interactive elements increases the ease and transfer of learning and improves the overall
usability of complex mobile ICT environments. Such atransfer becomes even more important when older users or
people with cognitive functional limitations are addressed and expected to use smartphones, mobile services and
Internet applications in most segments of everyday life, such as: sending an email, transferring a call, or setting an
alarm, etc.

A harmonized terminology can aso be fed into terminology management systems used within a company to ensure the
consistent use of terms across products and the internal and external documentation (e.g. design documents, user guides
and promotional materials), see Clause 4.

ETSI EG 202 132 [i.1] contains harmonized English-language terms for a number of areas including user interfaces for
hardware and software, configuration of messaging and data services, call features, and terminal functionality. ETSI

TR 102 972 [i.2] extendsthe work donein ETSI EG 202 132 [i.1] towards 3G devices, mobile services, and
applications. This extended list of proposed terms formsthe initial basis for the terms considered. However, ETSI

EG 202 132[i.1] and ETSI TR 102 972 [i.2] were published along time ago and require updating, inter aliato cover the
many features and services evolved or not available at that time, and to cover other main European languagesin
addition to English.

ETSI
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The present document addresses this need on the basic level, covering 19 major official EU/EFTA languages (i.e. those
spoken by more than 5 Million native speakers in Europe): Bulgarian, Croatian, Czech, Danish, Dutch, English,
Finnish, French, German, Greek, Hungarian, Italian, Norwegian, Polish, Portuguese, Romanian, Slovak, Spanish, and
Swedish. The remaining official languages of the EU and EFTA (i.e. those spoken by fewer than five Million native
speakers - Estonian, Icelandic, Irish, Latvian, Lithuanian, Maltese, Raeto-Romance, and Slovenian) may be added in a
later revision of the present document. In addition, given the speed of change in the mobile ICT landscape, it will
naturally require updating to ensure continuing relevance. Furthermore, expansion to cover additional European
languages and other languages used in Europe will further increase the usefulness and applicability of the present
document.

The selection and validation process of the terms applied throughout their development, performed in collaboration with
stakeholders is expected to add a quality dimension to the recommended vocabulary that would be difficult to achieve
through an individual effort and is expected to contribute to the use and uptake of this freely available, public resource.

ETSI
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1 Scope

The present document aims at further ssimplifying end-user accessto ICT devices, services, and applications by
providing recommended terms for basic and commonly-used | CT-related objects and activities, notably those terms that
end users are commonly exposed to. Recommended terms are provided in 19 languages: Bulgarian, Croatian, Czech,
Danish, Dutch, English, Finnish, French, German, Greek, Hungarian, Italian, Norwegian, Polish, Portuguese,
Romanian, Slovak, Spanish, and Swedish (as spoken in their respective European countries).

The recommended terms apply to mobile ICT devices and mobile applications (whether they are standalone or provide
access to related services) commonly found in mobile ICT devices. Though developed in a mobile ICT context, most of
the recommended terms are applicable to both mobile and fixed-network devices, services, and applications. The
recommended terms are applicable to the User Interface (Ul) design for a product as well as that of any user
documentation accompanying it.

User requirements, industry-originated documents, and, when available, results of standardization work have been
considered and integrated in the present document, providing implementation-oriented guidance. Wherever possible, a
Design-for-All approach has been adopted, taking functional abilities of users, including elderly users and users with
cognitive, physical, or sensory limitations into account.

The present document does not provide design guidance, nor does it intend to restrict the ability of market playersto
further improve and develop their devices and services. Neither does it intend to limit their options to trademark user
interface elements or profile the user experience of brand-specific user interface implementations as a competitive edge.

2 References

2.1 Normative references

Normative references are not applicable in the present document.

2.2 Informative references

References are either specific (identified by date of publication and/or edition number or version number) or
non-specific. For specific references, only the cited version applies. For non-specific references, the latest version of the
referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

NOTE: While any hyperlinks included in this clause were valid at the time of publication, ETSI cannot guarantee
their long term validity.

The following referenced documents are not necessary for the application of the present document but they assist the
user with regard to a particular subject area.

[i.1] ETSI EG 202 132: "Human Factors (HF); User Interfaces; Guidelines for generic user interface
elements for mobile terminals and services'.

[i.2] ETSI TR 102 972: "Human Factors (HF); User Interfaces, Generic user interface elements for
3G/UMTS mobile devices, services and applications’”.

[1.3] ETSI EG 202 417: "Human Factors (HF); User education guidelines for mobile terminals and
services'.

[i.4] ETSI ETR 095: "Human Factors (HF); Guide for usahility evaluations of telecommunications
systems and services'.

[i.5] 1SO 9241-11:2018: "Ergonomics of human-system interaction - Part 11: Usability: Definitions and
concepts'.

[i.6] ETSI ETR 116: "Human Factors (HF); Human factors guidelines for ISDN Terminal equipment
design”.
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[1.7] ETSI EN 301 549: "Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT products
and servicesin Europe".
[i.8] IEEE 802.11™: "WiFi standards family specifications'.

NOTE: Available at https://ieeexplore.ieee.org.

[i.9] Bluetooth™ SIG Core Specifications.

NOTE: Available at www.bluetooth.com/specificati ons/bluetooth-core-specification.

[i.10] Mobile & Wireless Forum (MWF) - Global Accessibility Reporting Initiative (GARI).
NOTE: Available at www.gari.info.
[i.11] CORDIS EU Research portal: "Terminology extraction, translation tools and comparable corpora’.

NOTE: Available at https://cordis.europa.eu/project/rcn/93820 en.html.

[i.12] SO 9999:2016: "Assistive products for persons with disability - Classification and terminology".
[.13] I SO/IEC 29138-1:2018: "Information technology - User interface accessibility - Part 1: User

accessibility needs".
[i.14] ISO/TC 37: "Language and terminology".

NOTE: Available at https://www.iso.org/committee/48104.html.

3 Definition of terms, symbols and abbreviations

3.1 Terms

For the purposes of the present document, the following terms apply:
authentication: process or action of verifying the identity of a user or a process

consensus. general agreement, characterized by the absence of sustained opposition to substantial issues by any of the
concerned interests and by a process that involves taking into account the views of all parties concerned and to reconcile
any conflicting arguments

control function: operation that manages the interaction of the end user with a device, e.g. via buttons or gestures

design-for-all: design of products to be usable by all people, to the greatest extent possible, without the need for
specialized adoption

device: physical device which interfaces with a telecommunications network, and hence to a service provider, to enable
access to atelecommunications service, see ETSI TR 102 972 [i.2]

NOTE: A device aso provides an interface to the user to enable the interchange of control actions and
information between the user and the device, network or service provider.

emergency call: call from a user to an emergency control centre

end user: See user.

function: abstract concept of a particular piece of functionality in a device or service
generic: generalized set or general purpose set, often in the sense of basic or ordinary

ICT devices and services. devices or services for processing information and/or supporting communication, which has
an interface to communicate with a user

impairment: any temporary or permanent; progressive, regressive or static; or intermittent or continuous reduction or
loss of psychological, physiological or anatomical function or structure of a user (environmental included)
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login: username and password to enter a computer, program, or website

mobile device: personal communication device, e.g. a smartphone, capable of communicating by using one or several
radio technologies, including support for internet access

sear ch engine: software system that is designed to carry out web searches based on keywords or characters specified by
auser

setting: adjustment in a software program or hardware device that adjustsit to the user's preference

setup: way in which adevice is organized, or arranged

societal services: servicesrelating to society or social relations

term: word or a phrase describing a thing or expressing a concept, in a specific language, domain or context
NOTE: Based on the Oxford dictionary definition.

terminal: physical device which interfaces with a telecommunications network, and hence to a service provider, to
enable access to a telecommunications service

NOTE: A termina also provides an interface to the user to enable the interchange of control actions and
information between the user and the terminal, network or service provider.

terminology: vocabulary of technical termsin a particular field, subject, science, or art; nomenclature

usability: effectiveness, efficiency and satisfaction with which specified users can achieve specified goals (tasks) in a
specified context and particular environments, see ETSI ETR 095 [i.4] and 1SO 9241-11 [i.5]

NOTE: Intelecommunications, usability includes the concepts of learnability and flexibility; and reference to the
interaction of more than one user (the A and B parties) with each other and with the terminals and the
telecommunications system, see ETSI ETR 116 [i.6].

user: person who uses a telecommunications device to gain access to and control of atelecommunications service or
application

NOTE: Theuser may or may not be the person who has subscribed to the provision of the service or owns the
terminal. Also, the user may or may not be a person with impairments.

User Interface (Ul): physical and logical interface through which a user communicates with a telecommunications
terminal or viaaterminal to atelecommunications service (also called man-machine interface, MMI)

NOTE: The communication isbi-directional in real time and the interface includes control, display, audio, haptic
or other elements, in software or hardware.

user requirements: regquirements based on user needs and capabilities, on a telecommunication service and any of its
supporting components, terminals and interfaces, in order to make use of this service in the easiest, safest, most efficient
and most secure way

voice (spoken) command: verbal or other auditory dialogue format which enables the user to input commands to
control a device, service or application

3.2 Symbols

Void.

3.3 Abbreviations

For the purposes of the present document, the following abbreviations apply:

3D Three-dimensional

3G 34 Generation (mobile networks)
4G 4% Generation (mobile networks)
APN Access Point Name
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ATM
AV
B2B
CcC
CCNR
CEAM
CLIP
CLIR
EDGE
EHIC
eSIM
FTP
GARI
GPRS
GPS
GSM
HDR
HF
HSPA
HSPA+
HTTP
HTTPS
/0
IBAN
ICE
ICT
ID

M
IMEI
P

IR
IrDA
ISDN
1SO
LED
LTE
MMI
MMS
NFC
oS
PA

PIN
PUK
RF
RH
RTT

SEPA
SIM
SMS
SMTP
SOS
TAN
TTS
TV

ul
uicC
UMTS
URI
URL
USB
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Automated Teller Machine

AudioVisual

Business to Business

Closed Caption

Call Completion on No Reply

Carte Européenne d'Assurance Maladie
Caller Line Identification Presentation
Cdller Line Identity Restriction
Enhanced Data rates for GSM Evolution
European Healthcare Identity Card
embedded SIM

File Transfer Protocol

Global Accessibility Reporting Initiative
General Packet Radio Service

Global Positioning System

Global System for Mobile telecommunication
High Dynamic Range

Human Factors

High-Speed Packet Access

evolved High-Speed Packet Access
Hypertext Transfer Protocol

Hypertext Transfer Protocol Secure

I nput/Output

International Bank Account Number

In Case of Emergency

Information and Communication Technologies
Identification

Instant Messaging

International Mobile Equipment Identity
Internet Protocol

Infrared

Infrared Data Association

Integrated Services Digital Network
International Organization for Standardization
Light Emitting Diode

Long Term Evolution

Man-Machine Interface

Multimedia Message Service

Near-Field Communication

Operating System

Public Address

Personal Computer

Personal Identity Number

Personal Unblocking Key

Radio Frequency

Rhesus

Real-Time Text

Secure Digital

Single Euro Payments Area

Subscriber Identity Module

Short Message Service

Simple Mail Transfer Protocol

Save Our Souls

Transaction Number

Text To Speech

Television

User Interface

Universal Integrated Circuit Card
Universal Mobile Telecommunication System
Uniform Resource Identifier

Uniform Resource L ocator

Universal Serial Bus

ETSI
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USB-C Universal Serial Bus- C type

UsIM Universal Subscriber Identity Module
VPN Virtual Private Network

WAP Wireless Application Protocol

Wi-Fi Wireless-Fidelity

NOTE: Commercial name for the wireless network standard family 802.11, also known as WLAN (see[i.8]).
WLAN Wireless Local Area Network

4 User-centred development of terms

Intended users of the present document are those designing, devel oping, implementing, and deploying user interfaces
for interaction with mobile ICT devices, services, and applications.

Intended end users mentioned in the present document are people who use mobile ICT devices, services, and
applications ranging from first time users to experienced users.

Uniformity in the interactive elements increases the transfer of learning between different devices, services, and
applications. Such knowledge transfer becomes even more important in aworld of ubiquitous devices and services used
by heterogeneous users. In particular, harmonized terms (used across devices, services, and applications from different
manufacturers and providers) improve the overall usability of the entire ICT ecosystem. Use of the harmonized
vocabulary in the present document for the development of ICT devices, services, and applications will enable end users
to apply knowledge and experience, ensuring a user-friendly experience.

The present work goes beyond the automatic generation of bilingual terminologies, e.g. [i.11], addressing the automatic
generation of bilingual terminologies, by applying a user-centred approach.

A consistent, harmonized, and accessible ter minology will particularly benefit end users with temporary or
permanent functional variations, such as those with literacy difficulties, or people with visual or cognitive impairments.
A harmonized terminology should be easy to remember, recognize, and retrieve, and the individual terms should
represent their related concepts well. A well-designed user terminology should have a shallow learning curve and cover
most common tasks and use cases users are likely to encounter through the most common, every-day use patterns.

Finally, the terminology should also be useful for manufacturers ter minology management systems, a process to
organize and associate terms with a clear set of rules for their usage (e.g. through aterm base), also fostering its
inclusion and, therefore, harmonization across user guides and user interfaces. Companies invest in terminology
management in order to ensure that the terms used in internal documents, external documents such as user guides, in
user interfaces, and for marketing information such as advertisements are used consistently.

Unmanaged and outdated terminology will easily become inconsistent, leading to time and resource-intensive
documentation processes. It typically also reduces user satisfaction, limits cognitive accessibility and is often amain
reason to the under-use of potentially beneficial functionality.

ETSI EG 202 417 [i.3] provides detailed guidelines on how terminology management can help improve the quality of
user documentation. Applying these assists the user-centred generation of harmonised terminologies. Furthermore,
prioritizing the user-centred view over "technical perfection” helps selecting terms the user will understand.

SO 9999:2016 [i.12] and ISO/IEC TR 29138-1:2018 [i.13] are useful references and inspirational sources when
developing mobile accessibility solutions and have been consulted, together with other functionality-area specific
references (e.g. in the field of banking services or healthcare services, where terminology-related national regulations
may exist and apply, and should be respected).

ISO/TC 37 [i.14] Terminology Principles and coordination (see https://www.iso.org/committee/48104.html) coversthe
standardization of descriptions, resources, technologies and services related to terminology, translation, and other
language-based activities in the multilingual information society - without focusing on ICT in the mobile context of use.

Last but not least, consistently extending the focus of these efforts beyond the written word to include symbols, icons,
pictograms and audiograms (often replacing text) will further benefit the user-centric product and service development.
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5 Method

5.1 General

This clause describes the method applied for selecting the user-centred terminology presented in Clauses 6 and 7.

The selection of device-related terms (Clause 6) isinter alia based on the analysis of the documentation of the device
manufacturers with the largest market sharesin Europe. As the landscape of vendors for applications and servicesis
much more diverse and fragmented across European regions, a different approach had to be selected for those
functionality areas (Clause 7).

The method employed consists of three phases:

e Phase 1: Identification of objects and activities from arange of functional areas such as telephony or
photography;

e Phase 2: Callection of terms used by major stakeholders (e.g. Apple, Samsung, Huawei, and Xiaomi in the case
of the device-related terms); and

e Phase 3: Analysis of terms collected and selection of recommended terms.

5.2 Phase 1: Identification of device-related and service- and
applications-related objects and activities

Thisfirst phase identified functional areas (such as telephony, accessibility and social media) that define the range of
functionalities covered by the present document.

Four functional areas cover functionalities frequently used by many users of mobile ICT devices. These device-related
functional areasare:

1) Generd;

2)  Accessiility;
3) Telephony; and
4)  Photography.

Twelve functional areas cover functionalities frequently used by many users of mobile ICT services and applications.
These service- and applications-related functional areas are:

1) Generd;

2) Messaging services,

3) Mediaservices;

4)  Societal services and communications;
5) Social media;

6) Banking and payment services;

7)  eHedlth services;

8) Travel services,

9) Navigation and maps;

10) Games;

11) Searching and browsing; and
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12) Toolsand miscellaneous.

For each functional area, relevant objects and activities (i.e. those that are frequently used and used by many users)
were identified and defined, and the following principles were devel oped and applied:

Objects and activities were selected if they help usersin:

. Identifying the functionality (i.e. help the user understand what it does);

e  Accessing the functionality;

. Understanding the available options related to a functionality; and/or

. Understanding messages displayed in the context of using a functionality (e.g. error feedback).
Objects and activities were typically not selected (unless required by the context) if they cover:

. The most common content of an application (e.g. "Photo", "Take the first exit at the roundabout™"), or the style
of the interaction;

. Common terms easily found in adictionary (e.g. "hotel");
e  Themost common verba expressions indicating an action taken on an object (e.g. "take a photo"); and/or
. Words, acronyms, or abbreviations used in a specific technical sense (e.g. "CCNR").

Objects and activities relevant for multiple functional areas are treated as general termsin both categories (see
Clauses 6.2 and 7.2 respectively).

5.3 Phase 2: Collection of terms

For each device-related functional area (Generic, Accessibility, Telephony and Photography), relevant device vendors
were identified and the terms used by them for the objects and activities of the respective functional area were collected
in the nineteen languages covered by the present document. For the analysis, the top smartphone manufacturersin
Europe were selected based on their market share at the time of writing.

In most cases, the number of manufacturers had to be limited in order to keep the effort for the analysis manageable.
The analysis showed that not all functionalities were necessarily offered by all manufacturers. Functionalities offered by
a sole manufacturer were not included in the analysis, unless there were strong reasons requiring that (e.g. innovative
and important, upcoming functionality or a considerable or dominant market share).

The approach described above for the device-related functionalities could not be applied to the applications and service-
related functionalities, as the latter are not based in the device itself and are consequently more dynamic, less consistent,
and more differentiated. Instead, a use-case-based approach was employed with the aim of capturing the most-
frequently-used terms employed by key stakehol ders.

54 Phase 3: Analysis and selection

In the final phase of the work, the terms collected in Phase 2 were reviewed and the terms to be recommended were
selected based on:

. A check for semantics and syntax in relation to the functionality provided,;
. An evaluation with regard to understandability, clarity, and jargon-freeness,
e A check for consistency between vendors (i.e. prevalence of certain terms);

. Final selection, reviews, and prioritization with stakeholders (electronically and through workshops and
reviews).
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Principles of use

For the present document, the following principles of use in implementations apply:

Service and interaction design guidelines are not provided - with one exception: a firm recommendation for
redundant support of multiple terms used under stress (e.g. in emergency situations);

In some instances, more than one term is recommended (separated by semicolons), presented in an order of
anticipated preference;

Interchangeable elements within a phrase are separated with a lash (e.g. for "interruptor de timbre/silencio”
both "interruptor de timbre" and "interruptor de silencio” are acceptable);

Elementsin brackets are optiona (e.g. for " (Rufton-) Lautstarke" both "Lautstérke" and "Rufton-Lautstérke”
are acceptable);

Brand names and brand-specific, or brand-associated, commercial terms have been avoided to the largest
extent possible;

In certain cases, the support of multiple, redundant choices is recommended (even beyond emergency services
mentioned above);

Whileindividual users are of diverse gender, only grammatically masculine terms related to humans are
presented in the tablesin Clauses 6 and 7 (e.g. only "Benutzer" and not "Benutzerinnen und Benutzer"; only
"interlocuteur” and not also "interlocutrice"). Thisis done in order to keep the tables easy to read.
Implementors will have to apply the appropriate form(s) for a given application of the terminology;

Similarly, while applications address the user either using formal or informal pronouns (e.g. "Deine Favoriten”
vs. "lhre Favoriten", or "Teslieux" vs. "Vos lieux"), only one formis provided in the tables in Clauses 6 and 7,

Last but not least, the choice of the grammatical form (e.g. of the verbs) may be influenced by the specifics of
the language in question and therewith not entirely consistent. However, this will always be adapted to the
specific deployment and the context of use.

6

6.1

Device-related terminologies

Domain categories

The recommended device-related terms listed in the present clause are divided into the following domains or categories:

General (Clause 6.2);
Accessibility (Clause 6.3);
Telephony (Clause 6.4); and
Photography (Clause 6.5).
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6.2 General terms

6.2.1 Overview
General terms are fundamental terms related to the mobile device itself, its accessories, or its basic functionality. They
aretypically exposed to the end-user in user manuals, the Ul, and in some cases, in commercial material. General terms

related to basic functionality are used frequently across a wide range of applications, but they have similar effects,
irrespective of the context in which they are employed.

General terms are classified in the following seven sub-categories:
e Hardware and physical elements (Clause 6.2.2);
e  Other physical items (Clause 6.2.3);
o Software (Clause 6.2.4);
e  Control functions - softkeys (Clause 6.2.5);
e Control functions - gestures (Clause 6.2.6);
e Basic functions (Clause 6.2.7); and

e Radiorelated (Clause 6.2.8).
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These terms describe physical elements of the mobile device, corresponding to what in technical termsis defined as "Hardware".

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 1ato 1e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 1a: General terms: Hardware and physical elements

Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.1 |battery The internal rechargeable battery of |6aTepus baterija baterie batteri
a mobile device (it may or may not
be detachable)
D.2 |charging Speed at which the battery of the CKOPOCT Ha 3apexaaHe brzina punjenja rychlost nabijeni opladningshastighed;
speed mobile device can be charged opladningstid
D.3 |device layout |External layout of the mobile device |odopmnenune Ha izgled uredaja; izgled rozloZeni zafizent; enhedens udseende;
YCTPOWCTBOTO; telefona rozlozZeni telefonu enhedslayout
3anosHaBaM ce C
YCTPOWCTBOTO
D.4 |dual SIM Functionality of a mobile device to be |gBe SIM kapTn dvije SIM kartice; podrska |dudlni SIM karta dobbelt-SIM
able to handle two SIM cards (with za dvije SIM Kkartice; dual
two independent subscriptions) SIM
D.5 |dust resistant |Quality of a mobile device of npaxoycTon4ms otporan na prasinu odolnost vagéi prachu stgvafvisning
tolerance to dust to some degree
D.6 |ejection pin Pin used to extract a tray from a LT, UHCTPYMEHT 3a iglica za vyhazovaci kolik udskubningsveerktgj
mobile device, typically containing usBaxpaaHe Ha SIM kapta |izbacivanje/uklanjanje
SIM or memory cards (SIM kartice); alat za
izbacivanje/uklanjanje
(SIM Kartice)
D.7 |ejection pin Hole triggered by an ejection pin Aynuyuua 3a u3BaxgaHe Ha |rupica za izbacivanje; otvor pro vyhazovaci kolik |udskubningshul
hole used to extract a tray from a mobile  |noctaBkaTa 3a SIM kapTa; [rupica za uklanjanje
device, typically containing SIM or aynyuua 3a usBaxgaHe Ha
memory cards rnocTtaekara 3a kapTta
namer
D.8 |fast charging |Functionality of a mobile device for  |6bp30 3apexaaHe brzo punjenje rychlé nabijeni hurtig opladning
the rapid charging of the battery
D.9 |fingerprint Fingerprint sensor of a mobile device |ceH3op 3a NpbLCTOBU senzor za prepoznavanje |snimagc otisk( prstd fingeraftrykssensor
sensor (often used to unlock the device) oTneyaTbLm otiska prsta
D.10 |flash Flash device of a mobile device used |cBeTkaBuua bljeskalica blesk blitz
to take photos
D.11 |front camera |Camera situated on the front side of |npegHa kamepa prednja kamera predni kamera frontkamera
the mobile device
D.12 |GPS Global Positioning System GPS GPS GPS GPS
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Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish

term

D.13 |GPS antenna |Receiver antenna for the Global GPS aHTeHa GPS antena anténa GPS GPS-antenne
Positioning System (GPS)

D.14 |hard key Hard key (physical key as opposed |xapayepeH OyToH tipka; tvrda tipka tlacitko knap
to a soft key) of a mobile device

D.15 |headsetjack |Headset/earphone connector Xak 3a criyLuanku prikljuak za slusalice konektor pro sluchatka headsetstik
(socket) of a mobile device

D.16 |heart rate Sensor used in a mobile device for CEH30p 3a CbpAeyeH senzor otkucaja srca; snimac srde¢niho tepu pulssensor

sensor detecting the heart rate of the user pUTHM senzor pulsa

D.17 |iris Functionality of a mobile device for pasno3HaBaHe Ha upuca prepoznavanje Sarenice rozpoznavani duhovky irisgenkendelse

recognition recognising the iris of the user

D.18 |iris Camera used in a mobile device for |kamepa 3a npucoso kamera za prepoznavanje |kamera pro rozpoznavani |irisgenkendelseskamara

recognition iris recognition functionality pasno3HaBaHe Sarenice duhovky
camera

D.19 |LED indicator |Light Emitter Diode indicator used in |CBETNUHEH MHAMKATOP LED indikator; LED LED indikéator; LED LED-indikator
mobile devices to indicate a certain
state (e.g. active state. charging,
missed calls)

D.20 |loudspeaker |Loudspeaker of a mobile device BMCOKOroBOpuTEn zvuénik reproduktor hgjtaler
(typically used for hands-free mode)

D.21 |main antenna |Antenna used for the telephony rmaBHa aHTeHa glavna antena hlavni anténa; anténa mobilantenne
network mobilni sité

D.22 |memory card |[Memory card used in a mobile KapTa nameTt memorijska kartica pamétova karta hukommelseskort
device (e.g. for storing photos or
music)

D.23 |memory card |Tray for the memory card of a mobile |noctaBka 3a kapta nameT |utor za memorijsku karticu |pfihradka na pamétovou hukommelseskortholder;

tray device kartu hukommelseskortbakke

D.24 |micro USB Micro type USB connector (also MuKkpo USB KOHekTop micro USB prikljuak micro USB konektor mikro-USB-stik

connector used for providing power to the
device)

D.25 |microphone [Microphone of a mobile device MUWKPOCOH mikrofon mikrofon mikrofon
(typically also used for hands-free
mode)

D.26 |microSD card |microSD card used in a mobile microSD kapTa microSD kartica microSD karta mikro-SD-kort
device (e.g. for storing photos or
music)

D.27 |mobile device [The mobile device that is used for YCTPOWCTBO; TeNedoH telefon; mobilni telefon; telefon; mobilni telefon; telefon; mobiltelefon;
accessing mobile services (e.g. a mobilni uredaj; uredaj mobilni zafizeni; zafizeni  |mobilenhed
smart phone or tablet device)

D.28 [NFC Near Field Communication (short NFC NFC NFC NFC
range radio technology used to
support various functionalities of a
mobile device)

D.29 |NFC antenna |Antenna for NFC NFC aHTeHa NFC antena anténa NFC NFC-antenne
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Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.30 |overheating |Excessive temperature of a mobile nperpsisaHe pregrijavanje prehrati overophedning
device that is perceivable by the user
D.31 |pen Pencil-like device used for several nucanka olovka pero touchpen; stylus
functions on a touchscreen
D.32 |power key Key used to power on and off the OyTOH 3a 3axpaHBaHe; tipka za power tlacitko teend/slukknap
mobile device OyTOH uklju€ivanjef/isklju¢ivanje
BKITIOYBaHE/M3KIIOYBaHe
D.33 |proximity/light |Sensor used in a mobile device for ceHsop 3a 6nusocT; senzor blizine/svjetla senzor priblizeni/svétla afstandssensor; lyssensor
sensor detecting user proximity or light (the |ceH3op 3a cBeTnuHa
sensor is typically infrared based)
D.34 |rear camera |Camera situated on the back side of [3agHa kamepa straznja kamera zadni kamera bagsidekamera
the mobile device
D.35 |ring/silent Key of a mobile device to put the TUX PEXUM tipka za utiSavanje krouzkovy/tichy pfepina¢  |ringknap; lydlgsknap
switch device in silent mode or ring mode
D.36 |[screen Display of a mobile device eKpaH ekran; zaslon obrazovka skaerm
D.37 |SIM card Subscriber Identification Module SIM kapTa SIM kartica karta SIM SIM-kort
(software running on a UICC card)
D.38 |[SIM card tray |Tray for the SIM card of a mobile nocraeka 3a SIM kapTta utor za SIM karticu pfihradka na SIM kartu SIM-kortholder;
device SIM-kortbakke
D.39 |torch Flashlight function of a mobile device |deHepue svjetiljka svitilna lommelygte
D.40 |touch screen |Input and output device of a mobile  |ceH3opeH ekpaH zaslon/ekran osjetljiv na dotykovéa obrazovka touchskaerm
device for direct user interaction with dodir
what is being displayed
D.41 |USB Connector for the USB interface of a |USB (3axpaHBaLy) USB priklju¢ak konektor USB USB-stik
connector mobile device (also used for aganTep
providing power to the device)
D.42 |USBtype-C |Type-C connector for a USB USB-C (3axpaHBaLy) USB-C priklju¢ak konektor USB typu C USB type C stik
connector interface (also used for providing apjanTep
power to the device)
D.43 |USIM card Universal Subscriber Identification USIM kapTa USIM kartica USIM karta USIM-kort
Module (consisting of the USIM
application software and the UICC
card)
D.44 |volume keys |Keys of a mobile device used to OyToHM 3a cuna Ha 3Byka [tipke za glasnoéu tla€itka hlasitosti lydstyrkeknapper
change the volume setting
D.45 |water Quality of a mobile device of BOJAOYCTONYUB vodootporan; otpornost na |odolnost proti vodé vandteet
resistant tolerance to water to some degree vodu
D.46 |wireless Functionality of a mobile device that |6e3xuuHO 3apexagaHe bezi¢no punjenje bezdratové nabijeni tradlgs opladning
charging allows charging the mobile device

without cables (functionality typically
based on magnetic induction)
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Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.47 |wireless Coil used for wireless charging HamMoOTKa 3a OEe3KUYHO zavojnica za beZi¢no civka pro bezdratové tradlgs oplader
charging coil 3apexgaHe punjenje nabijeni
D.48 |wizard key Key of a mobile device that executes |Tb4 acUCTEHT tipka za pokretanje tlacitko na asistenta softwareassistentknap
the software assistant (wizard) Carobnjaka; tipka za
pokretanje pomocnika za
programsku podrSku
Table 1b: General terms: Hardware and physical elements
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.1 |battery The internal rechargeable battery of |batterij battery akku batterie
a mobile device (it may or may not
be detachable)
D.2 |charging Speed at which the battery of the oplaadsnelheid charging speed latausnopeus vitesse de chargement
speed mobile device can be charged
D.3 |device layout |External layout of the mobile device |layout; indeling van het device layout; phone puhelimen ulkoasu agencement de I'appareil
apparaat layout
D.4 |dual SIM Functionality of a mobile device to be |dual SIM dual SIM dual SIM; kaksi SIM-korttia |double carte SIM
able to handle two SIM cards (with
two independent subscriptions)
D.5 |dustresistant |Quality of a mobile device of stofbestendig dust resistant polynkestava résistant a la poussiere
tolerance to dust to some degree
D.6 |ejection pin Pin used to extract a tray from a pin voor uitwerpen; ejection pin poistotytkalu outil d'éjection de la carte
mobile device, typically containing simkaart SIM
SIM or memory cards verwijdergereedschap
D.7 |ejection pin Hole triggered by an ejection pin gaatje voor uitwerpen; ejection pin hole poistotytkalun reika trou pour I'extraction de la
hole used to extract a tray from a mobile  |simkaartslot carte SIM
device, typically containing SIM or
memory cards
D.8 |fast charging |Functionality of a mobile device for snelladen fast charging pikalataus chargement rapide
the rapid charging of the battery
D.9 (fingerprint Fingerprint sensor of a mobile device |sensor voor fingerprint sensor sormenjalkitunnistin capteur d'empreintes
sensor (often used to unlock the device) vingerafdrukherkenning digitales
D.10 |(flash Flash device of a mobile device used |flits flash salama flash
to take photos
D.11 |[front camera |Camera situated on the front side of |camera aan de voorzijde |front camera etukamera appareil photo avant
the mobile device
D.12 |GPS Global Positioning System GPS GPS GPS GPS
D.13 |GPS antenna |Receiver antenna for the Global GPS antenne GPS antenna GPS-antenni antenne GPS
Positioning System (GPS)
D.14 |hard key Hard key (physical key as opposed  |knop hard key kova nappain bouton; touche

to a soft key) of a mobile device

ETSI




21 ETSI EG 203 499 V2.1.1 (2022-07)
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.15 |headsetjack |Headset/earphone connector koptelefoonaansluiting headset jack kuulokeliitanta; prise d'écouteur/ de
(socket) of a mobile device kuulokeliitin microcasque
D.16 |heartrate Sensor used in a mobile device for hartslagmeter heart rate sensor sykesensori capteur de fréquence
sensor detecting the heart rate of the user cardiaque
D.17 |iris Functionality of a mobile device for irisherkenning iris recognition iiristunnistus reconnaissance d'iris
recognition recognising the iris of the user
D.18 |iris Camera used in a mobile device for |irisscanner iris recognition camera iiriskamera capteur de
recognition iris recognition functionality reconnaissance d'iris
camera
D.19 [LED indicator |[Light Emitter Diode indicator used in |LED flits; LED indicator LED indicator; LED LED-merkkivalo indicateur LED;
mobile devices to indicate a certain indicateur lumineux
state (e.g. active state. charging,
missed calls)
D.20 |loudspeaker |Loudspeaker of a mobile device luidspreker speaker; loudspeaker kaiutin haut-parleur
(typically used for hands-free mode)
D.21 |main antenna |Antenna used for the telephony hoofdantenne main antenna; mobile paaantenni antenne principale
network network antenna
D.22 |memory card |Memory card used in a mobile geheugenkaart memory card muistikortti carte mémoire
device (e.g. for storing photos or
music)
D.23 |memory card |Tray for the memory card of a mobile |geheugenkaarthouder memory card tray muistikorttikelkka compartiment carte
tray device mémoire
D.24 |micro USB Micro type USB connector (also used [micro USB aansluiting micro USB connector mikro-USB-kaapeli; micro- |connecteur micro-USB
connector for providing power to the device) USB-kaapeli
D.25 |microphone |Microphone of a mobile device microfoon microphone mikrofoni microphone
(typically also used for hands-free
mode)
D.26 |microSD card |microSD card used in a mobile micro SD-kaart microSD card microSD-Kortti carte mémoire micro-SD
device (e.g. for storing photos or
music)
D.27 |mobile device [The mobile device that is used for mobiele telefoon phone; mobile phone; puhelin; matkapuhelin téléphone mobile
accessing mobile services (e.g. a mobile device; device
smart phone or tablet device)
D.28 [NFC Near Field Communication (short NFC NFC NFC NFC
range radio technology used to
support various functionalities of a
mobile device)
D.29 |NFC antenna |Antenna for NFC NFC antenne NFC antenna NFC-antenni antenne NFC
D.30 |overheating |Excessive temperature of a mobile oververhitting; oververhit  |overheating ylikuumeneminen surchauffe
device that is perceivable by the user
D.31 |pen Pencil-like device used for several pen pen styluskynd; digitaalinen stylo; stylet
functions on a touchscreen kyna
D.32 |power key Key used to power on and off the aan/uitknop power key virtapainike bouton marche/arrét

mobile device
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D.33 |proximity/light |Sensor used in a mobile device for nabijheidssensor / proximity/light sensor laheisyys/valotunnistin capteur de proximité;
sensor detecting user proximity or light (the |lichtsensor capteur de luminosité
sensor is typically infrared based)
D.34 |rear camera |Camera situated on the back side of |camera aan de achterzijde |rear camera takakamera appareil photo arriére
the mobile device
D.35 |ring/silent Key of a mobile device to put the schakelaar voor belsignaal [ring/silent switch soitto/aéneton bouton de silencieux; de
switch device in silent mode or ring mode sonnerie coupée
D.36 [screen Display of a mobile device scherm screen nayttd écran
D.37 |SIM card Subscriber Identification Module SIM kaart SIM card SIM-kortti carte SIM
(software running on a UICC card)
D.38 |[SIM card tray |Tray for the SIM card of a mobile SIM kaarthouder SIM card tray Sim-korttikelkka compartiment carte SIM
device
D.39 |torch Flashlight function of a mobile device |zaklamp torch salama lampe de poche
D.40 [touch screen [Input and output device of a mobile  |touchscreen; touch screen kosketusnayttd écran tactile
device for direct user interaction with |aanraakscherm
what is being displayed
D.41 |USB Connector for the USB interface of a |USB connector USB connector USB-kaapeli connecteur USB
connector mobile device (also used for
providing power to the device)
D.42 |USBtype-C |Type-C connector for a USB USB type C connector USB type-C connector USB tyypin C-kaapeli connecteur USB Type C
connector interface (also used for providing
power to the device)
D.43 |USIM card Universal Subscriber Identification USIM kaart USIM card USIM-Kortti carte USIM
Module (consisting of the USIM
application software and the UICC
card)
D.44 |volume keys |Keys of a mobile device used to volumeknoppen volume keys aanenvoimakkuuspainike |boutons de volume;
change the volume setting touches de volume
D.45 |water Quality of a mobile device of waterbestendig water resistant vedenkestava étanche; résistant a I'eau
resistant tolerance to water to some degree
D.46 |wireless Functionality of a mobile device that |draadloos opladen wireless charging langaton lataus chargement sans fil
charging allows charging the mobile device (typiguement: chargement
without cables (functionality typically par induction)
based on magnetic induction)
D.47 |wireless Coil used for wireless charging spoel voor draadloos wireless charging coil langaton latauskela plague de charge sans fil
charging coil opladen
D.48 |wizard key Key of a mobile device that executes |wizard knop wizard key ohjatun toiminnon avain touche d'assistant virtuel

the software assistant (wizard)
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Table 1c: General terms: Hardware and physical elements

Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.1 |battery The internal rechargeable battery of |Akku; Batterie ytTarapia akkumulator batteria
a mobile device (it may or may not
be detachable)
D.2 |charging Speed at which the battery of the Ladezeit XPOVOG @OPTIONG toltés sebessége tempo di ricarica
speed mobile device can be charged
D.3 |device layout |External layout of the mobile device |Ubersicht diatagn készilék felépitése; componenti del dispositivo
készilék felosztasa
D.4 |dual SIM Functionality of a mobile device to be |Dual-SIM OITTAf KApTa SIM kettés SIM-kartya; doppia SIM
able to handle two SIM cards (with dupla SIM-kartya
two independent subscriptions)
D.5 |dust resistant |Quality of a mobile device of staubbestéandig; QVOEKTIKO OTN OKOVN poréllé resistente alla polvere
tolerance to dust to some degree staubgeschitzt
D.6 |ejection pin Pin used to extract a tray from a Auswurfstift e€aptnua e€aywyng SIM SIM kivevé tl strumento di espulsione
mobile device, typically containing (della scheda SIM)
SIM or memory cards
D.7 |ejection pin Hole triggered by an ejection pin Offnung am SIM- ot} utrodoxng SIM SIM kivevé td lyuk foro di espulsione della
hole used to extract a tray from a mobile  |Kartenfach; Offnung am scheda SIM
device, typically containing SIM or Kartenhalter
memory cards
D.8 |fast charging |Functionality of a mobile device for Schnellladen ypriyopn @o6pTion gyorstoltés ricarica rapida
the rapid charging of the battery
D.9 (fingerprint Fingerprint sensor of a mobile device |Fingerabdrucksensor oapwTrS dAKTUAIKOU ujjlenyomat-érzékeld; sensore di impronte digitali
sensor (often used to unlock the device) QTTOTUTTWHATOS ujjlenyomat leolvasé
D.10 (flash Flash device of a mobile device used |Blitz; Blitzlicht QAag vaku flash
to take photos
D.11 |front camera |Camera situated on the front side of |vordere Kamera UTTPOOTIVH) KAUEPQ elulsé kamera; elblapi fotocamera anteriore;
the mobile device kamera camera anteriore
D.12 |GPS Global Positioning System GPS GPS GPS GPS
D.13 |GPS antenna |Receiver antenna for the Global GPS-Antenne kepaia GPS GPS-antenna antenna GPS
Positioning System (GPS)
D.14 |hard key Hard key (physical key as opposed  |Taste KOUTTi hardveres gomb; fizikai tasto
to a soft key) of a mobile device gomb
D.15 |headsetjack |Headset/earphone connector Kopfhoreranschluss utrodoyr kepaloouokeurg |fejhallgato-csatlakozd entrata cuffie; ingresso
(socket) of a mobile device cuffie
D.16 |heartrate Sensor used in a mobile device for Herzfrequenzsensor a109NTAPAG KAPDIaKWV pulzusszam-érzékel6 sensore di frequenza
sensor detecting the heart rate of the user TAAJWV cardiac
D.17 |iris Functionality of a mobile device for Iriserkennung odpwan ip1dag irisz-felismerés rinoscimento dell'iride
recognition recognising the iris of the user
D.18 |iris Camera used in a mobile device for |Kamera fir die Kduepa avayvwpiong irisz-felismer6é kamera fotocamera per il
recognition iris recognition functionality Iriserkennung ip1dag riconoscimento dell'iride
camera
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term
D.19 |LED indicator |Light Emitter Diode indicator used in |[LED Anzeige évdeign LED;owg LED LED indicatore LED
mobile devices to indicate a certain
state (e.g. active state. charging,
missed calls)
D.20 |loudspeaker |Loudspeaker of a mobile device Lautsprecher nxeio hangszoro altoparlante; speaker
(typically used for hands-free mode)
D.21 |main antenna |Antenna used for the telephony Hauptantenne KUpIa KEPaia belsé antenna antenna principale
network
D.22 |memory card |Memory card used in a mobile Speicherkarte KdpTa pvAung memoriakartya scheda memoria
device (e.g. for storing photos or
music)
D.23 |memory card |Tray for the memory card of a mobile |Kartenhalter uttod0XI KAPTOG UVAMNG memoriakartya talcaja; alloggiamento della
tray device memdriakartya tart6 tdlca  |scheda memoria
D.24 |micro USB Micro type USB connector (also used |Micro-USB-Adapter kaAwdio Micro USB mikro USB-csatlakoz6 connettore Micro USB
connector for providing power to the device)
D.25 |microphone |Microphone of a mobile device Mikrofon MIKPOQWVO mikrofon microfono
(typically also used for hands-free
mode)
D.26 |microSD card |microSD card used in a mobile microSD-Karte KdpTa pvAung MicroSD microSD-kartya scheda microSD
device (e.g. for storing photos or
music)
D.27 |mobile device |The mobile device that is used for Telefon; Smartphone; OuoKeun; TNAEQwvo mobilkészilék; készulék; telefono mobile;
accessing mobile services (e.g. a Gerat eszkdz dispositivo
smart phone or tablet device)
D.28 [NFC Near Field Communication (short NFC NFC NFC NFC
range radio technology used to
support various functionalities of a
mobile device)
D.29 |NFC antenna |Antenna for NFC NFC-Antenne Kepaia NFC NFC-antenna antenna NFC
D.30 |overheating |Excessive temperature of a mobile Uberhitzung uTrEPBEpUavon tiimelegedés surriscaldamento
device that is perceivable by the user
D.31 |pen Pencil-like device used for several Stift TEVAKI QNG érintéceruza stilo; penna
functions on a touchscreen
D.32 |power key Key used to power on and off the Ein-/Aus-Taste KOUWTTi AgiToupyiag bekapcsolégomb tasto di accensione e
mobile device spegnimento
D.33 |proximity/light |Sensor used in a mobile device for Annaherungs-/Lichtsensor |aio8nTtipag kozelségérzéklé szenzor  |sensore di
sensor detecting user proximity or light (the EYYUTNTOAG/QWTOG prossimita/luminosita
sensor is typically infrared based)
D.34 [rear camera |Camera situated on the back side of |hintere Kamera oW KAPEPA hatsé kamera; hatlapi camera posteriore
the mobile device kamera
D.35 |ring/silent Key of a mobile device to put the Ton aus; Rufton/Klingelton |oiyaon; a8épufn csengetés/némitas suoneria disattivata; audio
switch device in silent mode or ring mode aus AgiToupyia kapcsold disattivato
D.36 |screen Display of a mobile device Bildschirm 086vn képernyé schermo
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D.37 |SIM card Subscriber Identification Module SIM-Karte kdpta SIM SIM-kértya scheda SIM
(software running on a UICC card)
D.38 |SIM card tray |Tray for the SIM card of a mobile Kartenhalter utrodoxr| kaptag SIM SIM-kértya foglalat; SIM-  |alloggiamento della
device talca scheda SIM
D.39 |[torch Flashlight function of a mobile device |Taschenlampe QaKOG zsebldmpa torcia
D.40 [touch screen [Input and output device of a mobile  |Touchscreen 086vn apng érintéképernyd; képernyé |touchscreen; touch screen
device for direct user interaction with
what is being displayed
D.41 |USB Connector for the USB interface of a |USB-Adapter KaAwdio USB USB-csatlakoz6; USB- connettore USB
connector mobile device (also used for kabel
providing power to the device)
D.42 |USBtype-C |Type-C connector for a USB USB Typ-C-Adapter kaAwdio USB-C USB-C csatlakozo; C connettore USB Tipo-C
connector interface (also used for providing tipust USB-csatlakozé
power to the device)
D.43 |USIM card Universal Subscriber Identification USIM-Karte Kdpta USIM USIM-kartya scheda USIM
Module (consisting of the USIM
application software and the UICC
card)
D.44 |volume keys |Keys of a mobile device used to Lautstarketasten TAAKTPA €VTOONG XOU hangerégombok; tasti volume
change the volume setting hangerészabalyoz6
gombok
D.45 |water Quality of a mobile device of wasserbestandig; aVOEKTIKO OTO vEPD vizallo resistente all'acqua
resistant tolerance to water to some degree wassergeschutzt
D.46 |wireless Functionality of a mobile device that |induktives Laden; aocupparn eopTIon vezeték nélkili toltés ricarica wireless
charging allows charging the mobile device drahtloses Laden
without cables (functionality typically
based on magnetic induction)
D.47 |wireless Coil used for wireless charging Ladegerét fur induktives TTNVvio acupuaTng vezeték nélkili télté piastra di ricarica wireless
charging coil Laden; Ladegerat fur @opTIoNG tekercs
drahtloses Laden
D.48 |wizard key Key of a mobile device that executes |Assistent BonBénTik6 KouyTTi (beallitasi) varazslo tasto per applicazione

the software assistant (wizard)

assistente
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Table 1d: General terms: Hardware and physical elements

Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.1 |battery The internal rechargeable battery of |batteri bateria bateria baterie; acumulator
a mobile device (it may or may not
be detachable)
D.2 |charging Speed at which the battery of the ladehastighet predkos¢ tadowania velocidade de viteza de incarcare
speed mobile device can be charged carregamento
D.3 |device layout |External layout of the mobile device |enhetsoppsett ukiad/wyglad urzadzenia; |descri¢cdo do dispositivo aspect dispozitiv
uktad/wyglad telefonu
D.4 |dual SIM Functionality of a mobile device to be |dual SIM dual SIM dual SIM Dual Sim
able to handle two SIM cards (with
two independent subscriptions)
D.5 |dust resistant |Quality of a mobile device of stovtett pytoszczelny; odporny na |resisténcia ao pé/poeiras |rezistent la praf
tolerance to dust to some degree kurz
D.6 |ejection pin Pin used to extract a tray from a SIM-pinne eller utbrettet szpilka do wyjmowania ferramenta de ejecéo cheita SIM; agrafa
mobile device, typically containing binders karty
SIM or memory cards
D.7 |ejection pin Hole triggered by an ejection pin hull ved siden av SIM- otwor uchwytu na karte orificio para ferramenta de |orificiul suportului pentru
hole used to extract a tray from a mobile  [skuffen ejecao SIM
device, typically containing SIM or
memory cards
D.8 |fast charging |Functionality of a mobile device for rask opplading szybkie tadowanie carregamento rapido cu incarcare rapida
the rapid charging of the battery
D.9 |fingerprint Fingerprint sensor of a mobile device [fingeravtrykksensor czujnik odciskow palcéw; |sensor de impressdes senzor amprenta
sensor (often used to unlock the device) Touch ID digitais
D.10 (flash Flash device of a mobile device used |blits lampa btyskowa; flesz flash blit
to take photos
D.11 |[front camera |Camera situated on the front side of |kamera foran aparat przedni camara frontal camera frontala
the mobile device
D.12 |GPS Global Positioning System GPS GPS GPS GPS
D.13 |GPS antenna |Receiver antenna for the Global GPS-antenne antena GPS antena GPS antena GPS
Positioning System (GPS)
D.14 |hard key Hard key (physical key as opposed  |fysisk tast; knapp przycisk botéo taste fizice; taste fixe
to a soft key) of a mobile device
D.15 |headsetjack |Headset/earphone connector gretelefonutgang gniazdo stuchawek; entrada de auricular mufa jack
(socket) of a mobile device gniazdo zestawu
stuchawkowego
D.16 |heart rate Sensor used in a mobile device for pulssensor czujnik tetna sensor de ritmo cardiaco  |senzor de puls cardiac
sensor detecting the heart rate of the user
D.17 |iris Functionality of a mobile device for irisgjenkjennelse rozpoznawanie teczowki reconhecimento da iris recunoastere iris
recognition recognising the iris of the user

ETSI



27

ETSI EG 203 499 V2.1.1 (2022-07)

Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian

term

D.18 |iris Camera used in a mobile device for |irisskanner aparat do rozpoznawania |camara de camera recunoastere iris

recognition iris recognition functionality teczowki reconhecimento da iris
camera

D.19 [LED indicator |Light Emitter Diode indicator used in |LED-lys wskaznik LED; LED indicador LED LED; indicator LED
mobile devices to indicate a certain
state (e.g. active state. charging,
missed calls)

D.20 |loudspeaker |Loudspeaker of a mobile device hgyttaler gtosnik altifalante difuzor
(typically used for hands-free mode)

D.21 |main antenna |Antenna used for the telephony hovedantenne antena gtéwna antena antena principala
network

D.22 |memory card |Memory card used in a mobile minnekort karta pamieci cartdo de memdria card memorie
device (e.g. for storing photos or
music)

D.23 |memory card |Tray for the memory card of a mobile |minnekortskuff tacka na karte pamieci tabuleiro do cartdo de tavitd card memorie

tray device memodria

D.24 |micro USB Micro type USB connector (also used |mikro-USB kontakt zlgcze micro USB conector micro USB adaptor micro USB

connector for providing power to the device)

D.25 |microphone |Microphone of a mobile device mikrofon mikrofon microfone microfon
(typically also used for hands-free
mode)

D.26 |microSD card |microSD card used in a mobile microSD-kort karta microSD cartdo microSD card microSD
device (e.g. for storing photos or
music)

D.27 |mobile device |The mobile device that is used for telefon; mobil enhet telefon telemovél telefon; telefon mobil;
accessing mobile services (e.g. a mobil; celular
smart phone or tablet device)

D.28 |NFC Near Field Communication (short NFC; NFC NFC NFC
range radio technology used to naerfeltskommunikasjon
support various functionalities of a
mobile device)

D.29 |NFC antenna |Antenna for NFC NFC-antenne antena NFC antena NFC antenda NFC

D.30 |overheating |Excessive temperature of a mobile overoppheting przegrzanie sobreaquecimento supraincalzire
device that is perceivable by the user

D.31 |pen Pencil-like device used for several penn rysik caneta; pen stylus; stilou
functions on a touchscreen

D.32 |power key Key used to power on and off the strgmbryter; av/pa knapp  |przycisk zasilania bot&o iniciar buton de pornire
mobile device

D.33 |proximity/light |Sensor used in a mobile device for naerhetssensor czujnik zblizeniowy/Swiatta |sensor de senzor de

sensor detecting user proximity or light (the aproximidade/luz proximitate/lumina
sensor is typically infrared based)

D.34 |rear camera |Camera situated on the back side of |kamera bak aparat tylny camara traseira camera spate

the mobile device
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D.35 |ring/silent Key of a mobile device to put the ringelydbryter; lydbryter przetgcznik interruptor de sonerie/mod silentios
switch device in silent mode or ring mode dzwonek/wyciszenie toque/siléncio
D.36 [screen Display of a mobile device skjerm ekran ecrd ecran
D.37 |SIM card Subscriber Identification Module SIM-kort karta SIM cartdo SIM cartela SIM
(software running on a UICC card)
D.38 |SIM card tray |Tray for the SIM card of a mobile SIM-kortskuff tacka na karte SIM tabuleiro do cartéo compartiment SIM; suport
device cartela SIM
D.39 |[torch Flashlight function of a mobile device [lommelykt latarka lanterna lanterna
D.40 |touch screen |Input and output device of a mobile  |bergringsskjerm ekran dotykowy ecra tatil ecran tactil
device for direct user interaction with
what is being displayed
D.41 |USB Connector for the USB interface of a |USB-kontakt zlacze USB conector USB mufa USB; port USB;
connector mobile device (also used for conector USB
providing power to the device)
D.42 |USBtype-C |Type-C connector for a USB USB Type-C-kontakt zlgcze USB-C; zlgcze USB |conector USB tipo C mufa USB tip C; port USB
connector interface (also used for providing typu C tip C; conector USB tip C
power to the device)
D.43 |USIM card Universal Subscriber Identification USIM-kort karta USIM cartdo USIM micro-SIM
Module (consisting of the USIM
application software and the UICC
card)
D.44 |volume keys |Keys of a mobile device used to volumknapp przyciski glosnosci teclas/ botbes de volume  |butoane pentru volum
change the volume setting
D.45 |water Quality of a mobile device of taler noe vann wodoodporny; odporny na |resistente a agua/ salpicos |rezistent la apa
resistant tolerance to water to some degree wode
D.46 |wireless Functionality of a mobile device that |tradlgs lading tadowanie carregamento sem fios Tncarcare wireless
charging allows charging the mobile device bezprzewodowe
without cables (functionality typically
based on magnetic induction)
D.47 |wireless Coil used for wireless charging spole for tradlgs lading cewka tadowania bobina de carregamento bobina incarcare wireless
charging coll bezprzewodowego sem fio
D.48 |wizard key Key of a mobile device that executes |assistenttast przycisk asystenta chave do assistente buton asistent (de

the software assistant (wizard)

configurare)
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term

D.1 |battery The internal rechargeable battery of |batéria bateria batteri
a mobile device (it may or may not
be detachable)

D.2 |charging Speed at which the battery of the rychlost nabijania velocidad de carga laddningshastighet

speed mobile device can be charged
D.3 |device layout |External layout of the mobile device |usporiadanie zariadenia; partes; diagrama; enhetens layout

usporiadanie telefonu

esquema; vistazo (del
teléfono)

D.4 |dual SIM Functionality of a mobile device to be |dualna SIM karta dual SIM; doble tarjeta dubbla SIM-kort
able to handle two SIM cards (with SIM
two independent subscriptions)
D.5 |dust resistant |Quality of a mobile device of odolnost voci prachu resistente al polvo dammtalig
tolerance to dust to some degree
D.6 |ejection pin Pin used to extract a tray from a vysuvaci kolik herramienta de expulsién |utmatningsverktyg
mobile device, typically containing de tarjetas
SIM or memory cards
D.7 |ejection pin Hole triggered by an ejection pin otvor pre vysuvaci kolik orificio de la bandera de hal for utmatningsverktyg
hole used to extract a tray from a mobile tarjetas
device, typically containing SIM or
memory cards
D.8 |fast charging |Functionality of a mobile device for rychle nabijanie carga rapida snabbladdning
the rapid charging of the battery
D.9 |fingerprint Fingerprint sensor of a mobile device |snimac odtlackov prstov sensor de huellas fingeravtryckssensor
sensor (often used to unlock the device) dactilares
D.10 |flash Flash device of a mobile device used |blesk flash blixt
to take photos
D.11 |frontcamera |Camera situated on the front side of |predna kamera camara frontal framre kamera,
the mobile device frontkamera
D.12 |GPS Global Positioning System GPS GPS GPS
D.13 |GPS antenna |Receiver antenna for the Global anténa GPS antena de/para GPS GPS-antenn
Positioning System (GPS)
D.14 |hard key Hard key (physical key as opposed klavesa botén fisico fysisk nyckel
to a soft key) of a mobile device
D.15 |headsetjack |Headset/earphone connector konektor pre slichadla toma de (para) hérlursuttag
(socket) of a mobile device auriculares; conector de
(para) auriculares
D.16 |heart rate Sensor used in a mobile device for snimac srdcového tepu sensor de frecuencia pulssensor
sensor detecting the heart rate of the user cardiaca
D.17 |iris Functionality of a mobile device for rozpoznanie ocnej reconocimiento de iris irisigenkénning
recognition recognising the iris of the user duhovky
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.18 |iris Camera used in a mobile device for |skener o€nej dihovky camara de reconocimiento |irisskanner
recognition iris recognition functionality del iris
camera
D.19 |LED indicator |Light Emitter Diode indicator used in |LED indikator; LED indicador LED; LED LED; LED-indikator
mobile devices to indicate a certain
state (e.g. active state. charging,
missed calls)
D.20 |loudspeaker |Loudspeaker of a mobile device reproduktor altavoz manos libres hogtalare
(typically used for hands-free mode)
D.21 |main antenna |Antenna used for the telephony hlavna anténa; anténa antena principal; antena huvudantenn
network mobilnej siete de la red movil
D.22 |memory card |Memory card used in a mobile paméatova karta tarjeta de memoria minneskort
device (e.g. for storing photos or
music)
D.23 |memory card |Tray for the memory card of a mobile |zasobnik pamétovej karty |bandeja para la(s) minneskortsfack
tray device tarjeta(s) de memoria
D.24 |micro USB Micro type USB connector (also used |micro USB kéabel conector micro USB micro USB uttag
connector for providing power to the device)
D.25 |microphone |Microphone of a mobile device mikrofon micro6fono mikrofon
(typically also used for hands-free
mode)
D.26 |microSD card |microSD card used in a mobile karta microSD tarjeta microSD microSD-kort
device (e.g. for storing photos or
music)
D.27 |mobile device [The mobile device that is used for telefén; mobilny telefén; teléfono; teléfono movil telefon; mobil; enhet; mobil
accessing mobile services (e.g. a mobilné zariadenie; enhet
smart phone or tablet device) zariadenie
D.28 |[NFC Near Field Communication (short NFC NFC NFC
range radio technology used to
support various functionalities of a
mobile device)
D.29 |NFC antenna |Antenna for NFC anténa NFC antena de/para NFC NFC-antenn
D.30 |overheating |Excessive temperature of a mobile prehrievanie sobrecalentamiento Overhettning
device that is perceivable by the user
D.31 |pen Pencil-like device used for several dotykové pero lapiz penna
functions on a touchscreen
D.32 |power key Key used to power on and off the tla€idlo napajania boton de encendido pa/av-knapp
mobile device
D.33 |proximity/light |Sensor used in a mobile device for senzor blizkosti/senzor sensor de proximidad/luz  [narhetssensor; ljussensor
sensor detecting user proximity or light (the |svetla
sensor is typically infrared based)
D.34 |rear camera |Camera situated on the back side of |zadna kamera camara trasera bakre kamera

the mobile device
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.35 ([ring/silent Key of a mobile device to put the prepinac tichého/hlasného |interruptor de ljud av
switch device in silent mode or ring mode rezimu timbre/silencio
D.36 |screen Display of a mobile device obrazovka pantalla skarm
D.37 |SIM card Subscriber Identification Module SIM karta tarjeta SIM SIM-kort
(software running on a UICC card)
D.38 |[SIM card tray |Tray for the SIM card of a mobile zasuvka pamatovej karty  |bandeja para la(s) SIM-kortshallare/SIM-

device

tarjeta(s) SIM

kortsfack

D.39

torch

Flashlight function of a mobile device

baterka

linterna

ficklampa; lampa

D.40

touch screen

Input and output device of a mobile
device for direct user interaction with
what is being displayed

dotykové obrazovka

pantalla tactil

pekskarm

D.41 (USB Connector for the USB interface of a |USB kabel conector USB USB kontakt/USB uttag
connector mobile device (also used for
providing power to the device)
D.42 |USBtype-C |Type-C connector for a USB kabel USB-C conector USB-C; USB tipo |USB-C uttag/USB-C port
connector interface (also used for providing Cc
power to the device)
D.43 |USIM card Universal Subscriber Identification USIM karta tarjeta USIM USIM kort
Module (consisting of the USIM
application software and the UICC
card)
D.44 |volume keys |Keys of a mobile device used to tlacidla hlasitosti botones de volumen volymknappar
change the volume setting
D.45 |water Quality of a mobile device of odolnost voci vode resistente al agua vattentalig
resistant tolerance to water to some degree
D.46 |wireless Functionality of a mobile device that |bezdrbtové nabijanie carga sin hilos; carga tradlos laddning
charging allows charging the mobile device inaldmbrica
without cables (functionality typically
based on magnetic induction)
D.47 |wireless Coil used for wireless charging podlozka pre bezdrotové bobina de (para) carga sin |spole for tradls laddning
charging coil nabijanie hilos (inalambrica)
D.48 |wizard key Key of a mobile device that executes |tlaidlo na spustenie botén del asistente knapp for assistentfunktion

the software assistant (wizard)

asistenta
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This sub-category is used for physical elements not corresponding to what in technical termsis defined as "Hardware", or for elements outside of the device itself.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 2ato 2e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 2a: General terms: Other physical items

physical (paper) or electronic (e.qg.
PDF-file) with the mobile device,
containing information about how to
use the device safely

notpeburens

Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.49 |battery Device used for charging the 3apsaHO YCTPOMCTBO punja¢ baterije; punja¢ nabijec¢ka baterie batterilader
charger batteries of a mobile device
D.50 |Bluetooth Device used for listening to the Bluetooth cnywanku Bluetooth slusalice s nahlavni souprava Bluetoothheadset; headset
headset phone privately or for hands-free mikrofonom Bluetooth til Bluetooth
communication connected via
Bluetooth wireless connection
D.51 |earphone/ Device used for listening to the cnyLianku slusalice sluchéatka gretelefon; hovedtelefon
headphone phone privately
D.52 |headset Headphone combined with a cnyLianku sluSalice s mikrofonom nahlavni souprava headset
microphone for hands-free
communication
D.53 |quick start A short user manual (user guide) KpaTKO pbKOBOACTBO vodi¢ za brzi poCetak struény navod k pouZziti kvikguide
guide provided in physical (paper) or
electronic (e.g. PDF-file) with the
mobile device, containing information
on setting up the device for first use
and on basic interaction principles
D.54 |USB cable USB interface cable used inter alia USB kaben USB kabel kabel USB USB-kabel
for exchanging information (e.qg.
photos) between a mobile device
and other devices (e.g. a PC), and
also for charging the device
D.55 |user manual [User manual (user guide) provided in |pbKOBOACTBO Ha korisni€ki priruénik uzivatelska pfirucka brugermanual;

brugervejledning
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Other physical items
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.49 |battery Device used for charging the batterijoplader battery charger laturi chargeur de batterie
charger batteries of a mobile device
D.50 |Bluetooth Device used for listening to the Bluetooth headset; Bluetooth headset Bluetooth-kuulokkeet casque Bluetooth
headset phone privately or for hands-free Bluetooth koptelefoon
communication connected via
Bluetooth wireless connection
D.51 |earphone/ Device used for listening to the oortjes/koptelefoon earphone; headphone nappikuulokkeet; écouteurs
headphone phone privately kuulokkeet
D.52 |headset Headphone combined with a headset; koptelefoon met |headset kuulokkeet casque
microphone for hands-free microfoon
communication
D.53 |quick start A short user manual (user guide) quick start guide; quick start guide pikaopas; pikakayttbopas |guide de démarrage
guide provided in physical (paper) or snelstartgids rapide; apercu rapide
electronic (e.g. PDF-file) with the
mobile device, containing information
on setting up the device for first use
and on basic interaction principles
D.54 |USB cable USB interface cable used inter alia USB kabel USB cable USB-kaapeli cable USB
for exchanging information (e.qg.
photos) between a mobile device
and other devices (e.g. a PC), and
also for charging the device
D.55 |user manual [User manual (user guide) provided in |gebruikershandleiding user manual kayttdbopas manuel d'utilisation; mode

physical (paper) or electronic (e.qg.
PDF-file) with the mobile device,
containing information about how to
use the device safely

d'emploi; guide de
I'utilisateur

ETSI
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Other physical items
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.49 |battery Device used for charging the Ladegeréat QOPTIOTAG tolté caricabatterie
charger batteries of a mobile device
D.50 |Bluetooth Device used for listening to the Bluetooth-Kopfhorer; aKouoTIKd Bluetooth Bluetooth-fiilhallgaté auricolari Bluetooth
headset phone privately or for hands-free Bluetooth Headset
communication connected via
Bluetooth wireless connection
D.51 |earphone/ Device used for listening to the Kopfhorer OKOUOTIKA fulhallgato; fejhallgato auricolari
headphone phone privately
D.52 |headset Headphone combined with a Kopfhorer mit Mikrofon OKOUOTIKA fejhallgaté mikrofonnal; cuffie
microphone for hands-free headset
communication
D.53 |quick start A short user manual (user guide) Kurzanleitung; 0dnyog ypryopns rovid kezelési utmutato; guida introduttiva; quick
guide provided in physical (paper) or Schnellstarthandbuch €KKivnong rovid hasznalati Gtmutatd |start guide
electronic (e.g. PDF-file) with the
mobile device, containing information
on setting up the device for first use
and on basic interaction principles
D.54 |USB cable USB interface cable used inter alia USB-Kabel kKaAwdio USB USB-kéabel cavo USB
for exchanging information
(e.g. photos) between a mobile
device and other devices (e.g. a PC),
and also for charging the device
D.55 |user manual [User manual (user guide) provided in |Benutzerhandbuch EYXeIpidIo Xpriong felhaszndléi utmutatd manuale utente; guida per

physical (paper) or electronic

(e.g. PDF-file) with the mobile
device, containing information about
how to use the device safely

l'utente
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.49 |battery Device used for charging the batterilader tadowarka carregador de bateria incarcator
charger batteries of a mobile device
D.50 |Bluetooth Device used for listening to the Bluetooth-hodesett zestaw stuchawkowy auriculares Bluetooth casti Bluetooth
headset phone privately or for hands-free Bluetooth
communication connected via
Bluetooth wireless connection
D.51 |earphone/ Device used for listening to the hodetelefoner stuchawki auscultadores casti
headphone phone privately
D.52 |headset Headphone combined with a hodesett zestaw stuchawkowy auriculares casti cu microfon
microphone for hands-free
communication
D.53 |quick start A short user manual (user guide) hurtigstartveiledning skrécona instrukcja guia de inicio rapido ghid rapid de utilizare
guide provided in physical (paper) or obstugi; ogdlna
electronic (e.g. PDF-file) with the prezentacja
mobile device, containing information
on setting up the device for first use
and on basic interaction principles
D.54 |USB cable USB interface cable used inter alia USB-kabel kabel USB cabo USB cablu USB
for exchanging information
(e.g. photos) between a mobile
device and other devices (e.g. a PC),
and also for charging the device
D.55 |user manual [User manual (user guide) provided in |[brukerhandbok instrukcja obstugi manual do utilizador manual de utilizare

physical (paper) or electronic

(e.g. PDF-file) with the mobile
device, containing information about
how to use the device safely
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Table 2e: General terms: Other physical items
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.49 |battery Device used for charging the nabijacka pre mobilny cargador de bateria batteriladdare; laddare
charger batteries of a mobile device telefon
D.50 (Bluetooth Device used for listening to the Bluetooth sluchadla auriculares (conectados bluetooth-headset
headset phone privately or for hands-free mediante) Bluetooth
communication connected via
Bluetooth wireless connection
D.51 |earphone/ Device used for listening to the sltchadl; sluchadla do auriculares hoérlurar
headphone phone privately usi
D.52 |headset Headphone combined with a bezdrétové sluchadla s auriculares con micréfono  |headset
microphone for hands-free mikrofonom
communication
D.53 |quick start A short user manual (user guide) stru¢na uvodna prirucka manual/guia rapido(a); shabbstartsguide
guide provided in physical (paper) or guia de inicio rapido
electronic (e.g. PDF-file) with the
mobile device, containing information
on setting up the device for first use
and on basic interaction principles
D.54 |USB cable USB interface cable used inter alia USB kéabel cable USB USB-kabel
for exchanging information (e.qg.
photos) between a mobile device
and other devices (e.g. a PC), and
also for charging the device
D.55 |user manual |User manual (user guide) provided in |priru¢ka uzivatela manual/guia de(l) usuario |bruksanvisning /

physical (paper) or electronic (e.qg.
PDF-file) with the mobile device,
containing information about how to
use the device safely

anvandarhandbok

ETSI
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General terms; Software
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Software-related terms refer to those terms the end-user may be exposed to.
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The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 3ato 3e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 3a: General terms: Software

Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.56 |multitasking |Capability of the operating system of |MynTUTackuHr viSezadacnost; istodobno  |multitasking multitasking
a mobile device to execute several obavljanje viSe zadaca
tasks/programs at the same time
D.57 |operating The operating system of a mobile onepauvoHHa cucTema operacijski sustav operacni systém operativsystem
system device (e.g. iOS or Android)
D.58 [software Update of the device operating akTyanusauus Ha aZuriranje sustava aktualizace softwaru softwareopdatering
update system or other software codpTyepa
D.59 |wizard A software wizard or setup assistant |codTyepeH acuCTeHT Carobnjak; pomoénik za privodce; softwarovy softwareassistent; guide
(software is a user interface type that presents programsku podrSku asistent
assistant) a user with a sequence of dialog
boxes that lead the user through a
series of well-defined steps
Table 3b: General terms: Software
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.56 |multitasking |Capability of the operating system of |multitasken multitasking multitaskaus fonctionnement multitache
a mobile device to execute several
tasks/programs at the same time
D.57 |operating The operating system of a mobile besturingssysteem operating system kayttojarjestelma systeme d'exploitation
system device (e.g. iOS or Android)
D.58 [software Update of the device operating software update software update jarjestelmapaivitys mise a jour logicielle; mise
update system or other software a jour systéme
D.59 |wizard A software wizard or setup assistant |wizard; software assistent |wizard; software assistant |kayttéliittyma; ohjattu assistant virtuel
(software is a user interface type that presents toiminto
assistant) a user with a sequence of dialog

boxes that lead the user through a
series of well-defined steps
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Table 3c: General terms: Software
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.56 |multitasking |Capability of the operating system of |Multitasking TToAudiepyacia tobb feladat elvégzése multitasking
a mobile device to execute several egyidejlileg
tasks/programs at the same time
D.57 |operating The operating system of a mobile Betriebssystem A&1IToupyIk6 cuoThUA operacios rendszer sistema operativo
system device (e.g. iOS or Android)
D.58 [software Update of the device operating Software-Update evNUEPWOTN AoYIOUIKOU szoftverfrissités aggiornamento di sistema
update system or other software
D.59 |wizard A software wizard or setup assistant |Assistent BonBog; utrooTtrpIEn intelligens személyi assistente virtuale
(software is a user interface type that presents Aoyiouikou asszisztens
assistant) a user with a sequence of dialog
boxes that lead the user through a
series of well-defined steps
Table 3d: General terms: Software
Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.56 |multitasking |Capability of the operating system of |multitasking wielozadaniowos$¢ multitarefas multitasking
a mobile device to execute several
tasks/programs at the same time
D.57 |operating The operating system of a mobile operativsystem system operacyjny sistema operativo sistem de operare
system device (e.g. iOS or Android)
D.58 [software Update of the device operating programvareoppdatering  |aktualizacja actualizacédo de software |actualizare software
update system or other software oprogramowania
D.59 |wizard A software wizard or setup assistant |programvareassistent; asystent assistente asistent (de configurare);
(software is a user interface type that presents |assistent instructiuni
assistant) a user with a sequence of dialog

boxes that lead the user through a
series of well-defined steps
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Table 3e: General terms: Software
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.56 |multitasking |Capability of the operating system of |multitasking multitarea multitasking
a mobile device to execute several
tasks/programs at the same time
D.57 |operating The operating system of a mobile operacny systém sistema operativo operativsystem
system device (e.g. iOS or Android)
D.58 |[software Update of the device operating aktualizacia softvéru actualizacion del software |programvaruuppdatering
update system or other software
D.59 |wizard A software wizard or setup assistant |sprievodca; asistent asistente assistent
(software is a user interface type that presents |nastavenia
assistant) a user with a sequence of dialog
boxes that lead the user through a
series of well-defined steps

General terms:

Control functions - softkeys

Softkeys are software representations displayed on the screen used for interaction of the end user with the device. This sub-category describes those perceived by the end user as
a"button".

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 4ato 4e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 4a: General terms: Control functions - softkeys

open the main screen

Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.60 |home button |Softkey of a mobile device used to OyTOH 3a HauyaneH ekpaH |gumb za pocetni zaslon tlacitko Doma hjemknap

display of a mobile device and
activated by means of the device's
touch capability

D.61 |navigation Bar represented in the display of a HaBuUraunoHHa neHrta navigacijska traka navigacéni panel navigationsbjeelke
bar mobile device used for navigation
(i.e. for highlighting and/or selecting
an entry in a menu or list)
D.62 [recently-used |Softkey of a mobile device used to OYTOH CKOpOLLHU gumb za nedavne tlacitko Nedavné aplikace |seneste anvendt-knap
button recall recently-used features or calls |npunoxeHus aktivnosti
D.63 [softkeys Control keys represented in the yHKUMHAMNHM ByTOHM dodirne tipke softwarova tlacitka displayknap
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.60 |home button |Softkey of a mobile device used to thuisknop; startknop home button kotindppain touche/bouton "Accueil”
open the main screen
D.61 |navigation Bar represented in the display of a navigatiebalk navigation bar siirtymispalkki barre de navigation
bar mobile device used for navigation
(i.e. for highlighting and/or selecting
an entry in a menu or list)
D.62 [recently-used |Softkey of a mobile device used to terugtoets recently-used button viimeksi kaytetyt-nappéin  |touche de rappel des
button recall recently-used features or calls applications récentes;
touche de rappel des
appels récents
D.63 [softkeys Control keys represented in the softkeys; virtuele knoppen |soft buttons; softkeys valintanappaimet touches virtuelles; boutons
display of a mobile device and virtuels
activated by means of the device's
touch capability
Table 4c: General terms: Control functions - softkeys
Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.60 |home button |Softkey of a mobile device used to Home-Taste; "Start"-Taste [TTAAKTpo apXIkAg 0Bovng  |kezdblap gomb; f6gomb tasto home
open the main screen
D.61 |navigation Bar represented in the display of a Navigationsleiste ypapun Aorynong navigacios sav barra di navigazione
bar mobile device used for navigation
(i.e. for highlighting and/or selecting
an entry in a menu or list)
D.62 [recently-used |Softkey of a mobile device used to "Zuletzt verwendet"-Taste; |koupuTri TTou elézmények gomb tasto applicazioni recenti;
button recall recently-used features or calls ["Aktuelle Anwendungen”- |xpnoigotroienke tasto attivita recenti
Taste mTPOCEATA
D.63 [softkeys Control keys represented in the Tasten; Softkeys TTpoypappaTi{éueva funkciégombok; gombok tasti virtuali; pulsanti
display of a mobile device and TAAKTPA

activated by means of the device's
touch capability
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Table 4d: General terms: Control functions - softkeys

Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.60 |home button |Softkey of a mobile device used to Hjem-knapp przycisk ekranu bot&o principal; botdo de  |buton "Home"; buton
open the main screen startowego; przycisk inicio principal
ekranu gtéwnego
D.61 |navigation Bar represented in the display of a navigeringslinje pasek nawigacyjny barra de navegacao bara de navigare
bar mobile device used for navigation
(i.e. for highlighting and/or selecting
an entry in a menu or list)
D.62 [recently-used |Softkey of a mobile device used to nylig-brukte-knapp przycisk ostatnie aplicacdes recentes buton utilizat recent;
button recall recently-used features or calls buton recent
D.63 [softkeys Control keys represented in the tast przyciski programowe tecla programavél; tecla taste tactile
display of a mobile device and virtual
activated by means of the device's
touch capability
Table 4e: General terms: Control functions - softkeys
Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.60 |home button |Softkey of a mobile device used to tlacidlo Domov botén de inicio hemknapp
open the main screen
D.61 |navigation Bar represented in the display of a navigacny panel barra de navegacion navigeringsfalt
bar mobile device used for navigation
(i.e. for highlighting and/or selecting
an entry in a menu or list)
D.62 [recently-used |Softkey of a mobile device used to naposledy pouzité tlaCidlo |botdn de aplicaciones senast anvanda knappatr;
button recall recently-used features or calls recientes nyligen anvanda knappar
D.63 [softkeys Control keys represented in the softvérové tlacidla botones programables; programstyrda knappar
display of a mobile device and botones virtuales; botones
activated by means of the device's tactiles
touch capability
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Control gestures are an important mechanism of interaction of the end user with the device. This sub-category describes those Ul elements implemented using the capabilities of
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General terms: Control functions - gestures
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the touchscreen, requiring touching the screen (with one or more fingers). Depending on the way the user touches the screen, different actions happen.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 5ato 5e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 5a: General terms: Control functions - gestures

Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.64 |double- Touch control gesture of briefly OBONHO AOKOCBaHe dodirnuti dvaput dvakrat klepnout dobbelttrykke; trykke to
tapping touching twice the screen of a mobile gange
device
D.65 |double- Touch control gesture of double OBONHO JOKOCBAHE U dodirnuti dvaput i drzati dvakrat klepnout a podrzet |dobbelttrykke og holde
tapping and  [tapping the screen of a mobile 3agbpxaHe
holding device and holding
D.66 |dragging Touch control gesture of touching the |nnb3ram povladiti pretdhnout traekke
screen of a mobile device and
subsequently moving the finger
D.67 |pinching Touch control gesture of touching the |cbbupam npbcTute skupiti prste pfitdhnout knibe indad
screen of a mobile device with two
fingers and moving them closer
D.68 |[shaking Action of shaking a mobile device in  |pasknawam protresti zatfepat ryste
evoke a predefined function
D.69 |spreading Touch control gesture of touching the |paspaneyaBam npbctute  |Siriti prste roztahnout knibe udad
screen of a mobile device with two
fingers and moving them apart
D.70 |swiping Touch control gesture of quickly nnb3ram ¢ NpbLCT kliznuti pfejit prstem swipe; stryge
moving ("swiping") one's finger
across the screen of a mobile device
D.71 (tapping Touch control gesture of briefly AoKocBaMm dodirnuti klepnout na trykke
touching the screen of a mobile
device
D.72 [tapping and |Touch control gesture of touching the |gokocBam n 3agbpxam dodirnuti i drzati poklepat a podrzet trykke og holde
holding screen of a mobile device and
keeping the finger on it
D.73 [touch input Control gestures used for operating a [KecToBe C JOKOCBaHe geste dotykové zadavéni; gesta |bergringsinput;

mobile device or for inputting data
into the device using the device's
touch screen

beveaegelser
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.64 |double- Touch control gesture of briefly dubbeltikken double-tapping kaksoisnapauttaa double appui bref; double
tapping touching twice the screen of a mobile tapotement
device
D.65 |double- Touch control gesture of double dubbeltikken en blijven double-tapping and kaksoisnapauttaa ja pitdd |double tapotement et
tapping and  |tapping the screen of a mobile aanraken; dubbeltikken en |holding appui long
holding device and holding vasthouden
D.66 |dragging Touch control gesture of touching the |slepen dragging vetaa glisser; faire glisser
screen of a mobile device and
subsequently moving the finger
D.67 |pinching Touch control gesture of touching the |vingers samenknijpen; pinching nipistaa pincer; rapprocher deux
screen of a mobile device with two vingers naar elkaar toe doigts
fingers and moving them closer bewegen
D.68 [shaking Action of shaking a mobile device in |schudden shaking ravistamalla secouer
evoke a predefined function
D.69 |spreading Touch control gesture of touching the |vingers van elkaar af spreading levittad écarter deux doigts
screen of a mobile device with two bewegen
fingers and moving them apart
D.70 |swiping Touch control gesture of quickly vegen swiping pyyhkaista glisser/balayer d'un doigt
moving ("swiping") one's finger
across the screen of a mobile device
D.71 (tapping Touch control gesture of briefly tikken tapping napauttaa appuyer brievement; faire
touching the screen of a mobile un tapotement
device
D.72 [tapping and |Touch control gesture of touching the |tikken en vasthouden tapping and holding napauttaa ja pitaa faire un appui long
holding screen of a mobile device and
keeping the finger on it
D.73 [touch input Control gestures used for operating a |invoer via aanraken; touch input; (motion and)  |kosketuksen syo6tto; eleet  [commandes tactiles;

mobile device or for inputting data
into the device using the device's
touch screen

navigatie met gebaren

gestures

commandes gestuelles
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.64 |double- Touch control gesture of briefly doppeltippen; zweimal OITTAS TTaTNUa koppintson duplan doppio tocco
tapping touching twice the screen of a mobile |tippen; zweimal antippen
device
D.65 |double- Touch control gesture of double doppeltippen und halten OnTAS KaI TTOPATETAUEVO koppintson ra dupléan, és  |doppia pressione lunga
tapping and  |tapping the screen of a mobile TATNUA tartsa rajta az ujjat
holding device and holding
D.66 |dragging Touch control gesture of touching the |ziehen olpaoiyo hazza el trascinare
screen of a mobile device and
subsequently moving the finger
D.67 |pinching Touch control gesture of touching the |Finger zusammenziehen; | wAnciaopa csusztassa két ujjat awvicinare due dita
screen of a mobile device with two Finger zusammenfihren egymas felé
fingers and moving them closer
D.68 [shaking Action of shaking a mobile device in |schiitteln Kouvnua razza meg agitare
evoke a predefined function
D.69 |spreading Touch control gesture of touching the |Finger auseinanderziehen; |amroudkpuvon hazza szét két ujjat allontare due dita;
screen of a mobile device with two Finger spreizen egymastol allargare
fingers and moving them apart
D.70 |swiping Touch control gesture of quickly wischen odpwon hlzza végig egy ujjat scorrere
moving ("swiping") one's finger gyorsan a képerny6n
across the screen of a mobile device
D.71 (tapping Touch control gesture of briefly antippen; tippen TATNUA koppintson toccare; pressione breve
touching the screen of a mobile
device
D.72 [tapping and |Touch control gesture of touching the |gedriickt halten; beriihren |TTapareTauévo TaTnua érintse meg hosszan toccare e tenere premuto;
holding screen of a mobile device and und halten pressione lunga
keeping the finger on it
D.73 [touch input Control gestures used for operating a |Toucheingabe; Kivnon daxTuAwv érintémozdulat; érintés gesti touch

mobile device or for inputting data
into the device using the device's
touch screen

Berlihrungseingabe
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.64 |double- Touch control gesture of briefly dobbelttrykke dwukrotnie duplo clique dubla atingere; dublu click
tapping touching twice the screen of a mobile stukngé/dotkngcé
device
D.65 |double- Touch control gesture of double dobbelttrykke og holde dwukrotnie toque duplo sem soltar dubla atingere si
tapping and  |tapping the screen of a mobile stukngé/dotknac i mentinere
holding device and holding przytrzymac
D.66 |dragging Touch control gesture of touching the |dra przeciggnac arrastar tragere
screen of a mobile device and
subsequently moving the finger
D.67 |pinching Touch control gesture of touching the |klype zsuwac palce tocar e aproximar dois a apropia
screen of a mobile device with two dedos
fingers and moving them closer
D.68 [shaking Action of shaking a mobile device in [riste potrzgsac agitar a scutura; a agita
evoke a predefined function
D.69 |spreading Touch control gesture of touching the |spre rozsuwac palce tocar e afastar dois dedos |a intinde; a departa
screen of a mobile device with two
fingers and moving them apart
D.70 |swiping Touch control gesture of quickly sveipe przesuwaé deslizar glisare
moving ("swiping") one's finger
across the screen of a mobile device
D.71 (tapping Touch control gesture of briefly trykke stukngé/dotkngcé tocar apasare; a tine apasat
touching the screen of a mobile
device
D.72 |[tapping and |Touch control gesture of touching the |trykke p& og holde dotkna¢ i przytrzymac tocar e primir a mentine apasat; a apasa
holding screen of a mobile device and lung
keeping the finger on it
D.73 |touch input Control gestures used for operating a |bergringsbevegelser; gest |sterowanie dotykowe; introdugdo por toque; atingeri; gesturi

mobile device or for inputting data
into the device using the device's
touch screen

gesty

gestos
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.64 |double- Touch control gesture of briefly dvojité tuknutie pulsar dos veces; hacer trycka snabbt tva ganger;
tapping touching twice the screen of a mobile doble click dubbeltrycka
device
D.65 |double- Touch control gesture of double dvoijité tuknutie a pulsar dos veces trycka snabbt tv& ganger
tapping and  |tapping the screen of a mobile podrZanie manteniendo el dedo en la [och hall nedtryckt;
holding device and holding pantalla dubbeltrycka och hall
nedtryckt
D.66 |dragging Touch control gesture of touching the |presuvanie arrastrar dra
screen of a mobile device and
subsequently moving the finger
D.67 |pinching Touch control gesture of touching the |gesto priblizenia tocar y acercar los dedos; |nypa ihop
screen of a mobile device with two tocar y juntar los dedos
fingers and moving them closer
D.68 |[shaking Action of shaking a mobile device in |zatrasenie agitar skaka
evoke a predefined function
D.69 |[spreading Touch control gesture of touching the [roztiahnutie tocar y separar los dedos |dra isér
screen of a mobile device with two
fingers and moving them apart
D.70 |swiping Touch control gesture of quickly potiahnutie prstom deslizar svep
moving ("swiping") one's finger
across the screen of a mobile device
D.71 |tapping Touch control gesture of briefly klepnutie pulsar; pulsar una vez; trycka
touching the screen of a mobile tocar; tocar una vez; hacer
device click
D.72 |tapping and |Touch control gesture of touching the |klepnutie a podrzanie pulsar y mantener; tocary |tryck och hall nedtryckt
holding screen of a mobile device and mantener
keeping the finger on it
D.73 |touch input Control gestures used for operating a |dotykovy vstup; gesta gestos; entrada tactil gester

mobile device or for inputting data
into the device using the device's
touch screen
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Basic functions terms are used frequently across a wide range of devices but they have similar effects, irrespective of the context in which they are employed.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 6ato 6e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 6a: General terms: Basic functions

swipes or a preference to block
screen format changes due to
direction changes or movement

OBVDKEHNETO

Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.74 |(playing) User activity of using game apps on  |[urpas (Ha urpu) (igrati) igre (hrani) her spille
games a mobile device
D.75 |add (item) User activity (or device functionality) |no6assiv dodati (stavku) pridat (polozku) tilfgje
of adding an item (e.g. an image of
sound file) on a mobile device
D.76 |alarm Terminal function allowing the user  |anapma alarm budik alarm
to set an alarm to be activated at a
specific time
D.77 |app Software program (application) npunoxeHue aplikacija aplikace app
designed to be run on a mobile
device
D.78 |auto-rotate Accessibility option of a mobile aBTOMATMYHO 3aBbpTaHe |automatski rotirati zaslon  |automatické otaceni roter skeerm automatisk;
screen device for automatically changing the |Ha ekpaHa obrazovky autoroter
screen orientation according to the
physical position of the device
D.79 |charging the |User action (or device functionality) [3apexgam 6atepuaTs puniti bateriju nabijeni baterie oplad batteri
battery of charging the battery of a mobile
device
D.80 |cloud Cloud-based services, including web |o6nak oblak cloud cloud; skyen
applications, software as a service,
and online backup
D.81 |contrast Option to set desired level of contrast |KoHTpacT kontrast kontrast kontrast
in displays
D.82 |delete (item) |User activity (or device functionality) |mu3TprBam obrisati (stavku) vymazat (poloZzku) slette
of deleting an item (e.g. an image of
sound file) from a mobile device
D.83 |deleting apps |User action (or device functionality) |M3TpvBam npunoxeHue obrisati aplikacije smazat aplikace slet app
of deleting an app from a mobile
device
D.84 |direction lock |A series of customizable directional |npekparaBaHe Ha zakljuCavanije orijentacije  |zamek sméru I&s skeermretning
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Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.85 |download User activity (or device functionality) |usternsm preuzeti stahnout download
of downloading data or media stored
on another location stored (e.g. a
cloud server) onto a mobile device
D.86 |edit User activity (or device functionality) |peaaktupam urediti upravit rediger
of editing data or media stored on a
mobile device
D.87 |email Email (electronic mail) that can be VUMENI; eNeKTPOHHO e-malil; e-posta; e-malil e-mail
generated, received, stored, etc. on  |cbobLueHne elektronicka posta
a mobile device
D.88 |emergency Special mode of a mobile device that | cnewueH pexum hitni nagin; hitni nacin rada |nouzovy rezim ngdsituationstilstand;
mode only allows the user to make ngdtilstand
emergency calls and use a limited
set of functions, and that saves
battery power
D.89 |[flight mode Mode of a mobile device with camoneTeH pexum zrakoplovni nagin; letovy rezim flytilstand
deactivated radio functions zrakoplovni nacin rada
D.90 [formattinga |User action (or device functionality) |dopmaTupam kapTaTa c formatirati memorijsku formatovat pamétovou formater hukommelseskort
memory card |of formatting a memory card in a naver karticu kartu
mobile device
D.91 |[initial setup User action (or device functionality) |mbpBOHauyanHa HacTpolnka [inicijalno podeSavanje; pocate€ni nastaveni indledende konfiguration
of setting up a mobile device for first inicijalno postavljanje
use
D.92 |[inserting a User action of inserting a memory BMbKBaM KapTaTta c nameT |umetnuti memorijsku vlozeni pamétové karty indsaet hukommelseskort
memory card |card into a mobile device karticu
D.93 |installing User action (or device functionality) (nHcTanupam npunoxenus |instalirati aplikacije instalace aplikaci installer apps
apps of installing an app on a mobile
device
D.94 |location Location information referenced by MEeCTOrOoroXeHne lokacija poloha lokation
the functionality of a mobile device
D.95 |lock screen Display of a mobile device displayed [3aknioyeH ekpaH zaslon zaklju¢avanja uzaméeni obrazovky last skeerm
when the device is locked
D.96 |login User action of logging into a mobile  |peructpupam ce; Bnusam  |prijaviti se prihlaseni login
device
D.97 |make backup |User activity (or device functionality) |cb3gaBam pesepBHO izraditi sigurnosnu kopiju  |vytvaret zalozni kopie tag sikkerhedskopi /
copies of making backup copies of data or  |konue Ha AaHHK sikkerhedskopier
media from a mobile device on a
second device (e.g. a memory card)
or a cloud storage
D.98 |mobile Ability of a mobile device to operate  |mobunHa Touka 3a gocTen |mobilna pristupna tocka mobilni hotspot wi-fi internetdeling; mobilt
hotspot the device as a Wi-Fi base station, hotspot

sharing the mobile data connection
with other Wi-Fi devices (related to
tethering)
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Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.99 |multi window |Device functionality of (optionally) MHOXECTBEH NpPO30peLl; prikaz viSe zaslona vice oken multivindue
displaying contents on more than pasgeneH ekpaH
one screen
D.100 [mute all Functionality of a mobile device to 3arnywiaeam utiSati ztlumeni; ztlumeni vSech  |lydlgs; sla alt lyd fra
sounds mute all sounds zvukd
D.101 |[navigation App that can be run on a mobile npunoxeHue 3a aplikacija za navigaciju naviga¢ni aplikace navigationsapp
app device that provides navigation HaBurayusi
guidance to the user
D.102 |natification Notification function (e.g. news or nsBecTtume obavijest oznameni meddelelse; notifikation
incoming e-mails) displayed by a
mobile device
D.103 |on/off States of a mobile device BKIMIOYBaHE/N3KINIOYBAHE uklju€enl/isklju¢en zapnout/vypnout on/off; teend/sluk
(activated/deactivated)
D.104 |pairing Wireless connection configuration of |caBosiBaHe uparivanje parovani parring
devices and accessoires, e.g.
through Bluetooth or Infrared
D.105 |print User activity (or device functionality) |oTnevyataBam ispisati vytisknout print
of printing data or media stored on a
mobile device
D.106 |profile Set of parameters defined and npochurn profil; korisni€ki profil profil; profil uZivatele profil; brugerprofil
accessed by an individual user of a
mobile device
D.107 (rearrange User activity (or device functionality) |noapexaaHe prerasporediti zména usporadani omarrangere
of rearranging items (e.g. image
files) on mobile device
D.108 |recording User activity (or device functionality) [3anucesam Bugeoknun shimati videozapise nahravani videi optag video
videos of recording a video on a mobile
device
D.109 (removing a User activity of removing a memory  (©3Baxgam kapTa nameTr ukloniti memorijsku karticu |vyjmuti pamétové karty fijern et hukommelseskort
memory card |card from a mobile device
D.110 [rename User activity (or device functionality) |(npenmeHyBam preimenovati; promijeniti pfejmenovat omdgb
of renaming a file of data or media naziv; urediti naziv
stored on a mobile device
D.111 |resetto User action (or device functionality) |Bb3cTaHoBsBam vratiti na tvornicke obnovit tovarni nastaveni  |nulstil til fabriksindstillinger
factory of resetting a mobile to factory habpuyHNTE HaCTPOWKK postavke
settings settings
D.112 [restarting the [User action (or device functionality) |pectapTupam ponovno pokrenuti uredaj |restartovani zafizeni genstart enheden
device of restarting a mobile device YCTPOWCTBOTO
D.113 |ring tone Ring tone of a mobile device MErnoAuMn Ha 3BbHEHE ton zvona; zvuk zvona vyzvénéci tén ringetone
D.114 |roaming User activity (or device functionality) |[poyMuHr roaming roaming roaming

of connecting a mobile device to
another network than the home
network (i.e. the one associated with
the main subscription)
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Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.115 |running apps |User activity (or device functionality) |cTapTupam npunoxeHue pokrenuti aplikacije spousténi aplikaci kar app
of running an app on a mobile device
D.116 |[save Activity of saving information for later |[3anassam spremiti ulozit gem
access/use
D.117 |screenshot Functionality of a mobile device for  |ekpaHHa cHUMKa snimka zaslona; slika snimek obrazovky skeermbillede; skaermklip
capturing the screen contents and zaslona
saving it as a graphics file
D.118 |search User activity (or device functionality) |Tbpcs pretraziti hledat s@g
of searching for data or media on a
mobile device
D.119 (set wake-up |Activity of setting the alarm-clock HacTporiBam anapma postaviti alarm; podesiti nastavit budik indstil alarm; indstil
functionality of a mobile device alarm vaekkeur
D.120 |setting Parameter of a mobile device that HacTpoiika postavka nastaveni indstilinger
can be adjusted by the user or
remotely by a service provider
D.121 |setup User action (or device functionality)  |koHdpurypauus; podesiti; postaviti nastaveni zafizeni opseetning
of setting up a mobile device KOHUryprpam
D.122 |share User activity (or device functionality) |cnogensam dijeliti; podijeliti sdilet del
of making data or media stored on a
mobile device available to other
users or services
D.123 |[sounds Sounds used as indication of 3ByUM zvukovi zvuky lyde
incoming calls, events, alarms or
notifications
D.124 |status bar Screen area of a mobile device with  |neHTa 3a cbCTOsIHNE statusna traka stavovy fadek statusbjeelke
indications of selected device status
information
D.125 |streaming User activity (or device functionality) |noToyHo NpeaaBaHe Ha strujati videozapise streamovani videi stream video
videos of streaming a video on a mobile BUOEO; CTPUIAMBaM BUAEO
device
D.126 (synchronize |[User activity (or device functionality) |cuHxpoHusupam (c) sinkronizirati (s) synchronizace (s) synkroniser (med)
(with) of syncing (selected) data items
stored on mobile device with an
external device (e.g. a cloud server)
D.127 |tethering Ability of a mobile device to act asa |cnogensiHe Ha uHTepHeT  |dijeljenje mobilne tethering internetdeling
hotspot (sharing a data connection Bpb3ka podatkovne veze
with other devices)
D.128 [text entry Activity of entering text into a mobile |BbBexaam TekcT unijeti tekst zadavani textu indseet tekst
device
D.129 (timer Countdown clock alarm of a mobile  |Tarimep brojag; odbrojavanje Casovac timer; stopur
device
D.130 [transparency |Option to set desired level of object |npo3payHocT prozirnost; transparentnost |prihlednost gennemsigtighed
transparency
D.131 [turning the User action of turning a mobile usknoysam ycrtpomncteoto |iskljuciti uredaj vypnuti zafizeni sluk enheden
device off device off
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Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.132 |turning the User action of turning a mobile BkrtouBam yctponctsoto  |ukljuditi uredaj zapnuti zafizeni teend enheden
device on device on
D.133 |unmount Functionality of a mobile device to AeMOHTMpam odspoijiti odpojeni deaktiver
logically disconnect a device such as
a memory card
D.134 |updating User activity (or device functionality) |akTyanuaupam aZurirati aplikacije aktualizace aplikaci opdater apps
apps of updating an app on a mobile NpUNoOXeHus
device
D.135 |upload User activity (or device functionality) |kausam ucitati nahrat upload
of uploading data or media stored on
a mobile device available to another
location (e.g. a cloud server)
D.136 |vibration Vibration of the phone used as BnGpaums vibracija vibrace vibration
indication of incoming calls, events,
alarms or naotifications
D.137 |view User activity of viewing data or nperneg pregledati zobrazit gennemse
media on a mobile device
D.138 |voice Voice-based interaction method used |rmacoBa komaHaa glasovna naredba hlasovy pfikaz stemmekommando
command with mobile devices
D.139 |voice Voice-based interface used with rnacos vHTepcenc glasovno sucelje hlasové rozhrani stemmestyring;
interface mobile devices stemmegenkendelse;
stemmekontrol
D.140 |voice memo |Record and store audio notes rnacoBa Genexka glasovna biljeSka hlasové zaznamy; hlasové |stemmememo;
poznémky stemmenote
D.141 |welcome Display of a mobile device with HayaneH ekpaH zaslon dobrodoslice Gvodni obrazovka velkomstskaerm
screen initial/top-menu level functionalities
D.142 |write memo |Take a memo or note in the mobile HanucBam/Cb3gaBam pisati/napisati biljeske; psat/poznamenavat si; skriv note; skriv memo
device Benexka izraditi biljeSke pséat poznamky
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Table 6b: General terms: Basic functions

Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.74 |(playing) User activity of using game apps on |games spelen (playing) games pelata peleja (jouer a des) jeux
games a mobile device
D.75 |add (item) User activity (or device functionality) [toevoegen add (item) lisaa (tuote) ajouter (une item/un
of adding an item (e.g. an image of element)
sound file) on a mobile device
D.76 |alarm Terminal function allowing the user  |alarm; wekker alarm héalytys alarme
to set an alarm to be activated at a
specific time
D.77 |app Software program (application) app app sovellus application
designed to be run on a mobile
device
D.78 |auto-rotate Accessibility option of a mobile automatische auto-rotate screen kiertdd automaattisesti rotation automatique de
screen device for automatically changing the |schermrotatie nayttoa I'écran
screen orientation according to the
physical position of the device
D.79 |charging the |User action (or device functionality) |batterij opladen charging the battery akun lataaminen charger la batterie
battery of charging the battery of a mobile
device
D.80 |cloud Cloud-based services, including web |cloud cloud pilvipalvelu cloud; stockage internet
applications, software as a service,
and online backup
D.81 |contrast Option to set desired level of contrast |contrast contrast kontrasti contraste
in displays
D.82 |delete (item) |User activity (or device functionality) |verwijderen delete (item) poistaa supprimer (un item/un
of deleting an item (e.g. an image of element)
sound file) from a mobile device
D.83 |deleting apps |User action (or device functionality) |apps verwijderen deleting apps poistaa sovelluksia désinstaller une
of deleting an app from a mobile application
device
D.84 |direction lock |A series of customizable directional |schermvergrendeling direction lock kierron lukitus verrouillage du
swipes or a preference to block mouvement
screen format changes due to
direction changes or movement
D.85 |download User activity (or device functionality) |downloaden download lataa télécharger (depuis le
of downloading data or media stored serveur)
on another location stored (e.g. a
cloud server) onto a mobile device
D.86 |edit User activity (or device functionality) |bewerken edit muokkaa modifier
of editing data or media stored on a
mobile device
D.87 |emalil Email (electronic mail) that can be email email sahkoposti e-mail; courrier
generated, received, stored, etc. on électronique
a mobile device
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French

term

D.88 |emergency Special mode of a mobile device that |noodoproep (modus) emergency mode hatatila mode urgence

mode only allows the user to make
emergency calls and use a limited
set of functions, and that saves
battery power

D.89 |[flight mode Mode of a mobile device with vliegtuigstand; vliegtuig flight mode lentokonetila mode avion
deactivated radio functions modus

D.90 |formattinga |User action (or device functionality) |geheugenkaart formatting a memory card |alustaa muistikortti formater une carte

memory card |of formatting a memory card in a formatteren mémoire
mobile device

D.91 (initial setup User action (or device functionality) [initiéle configuratie initial setup alkuasennus configuration initiale
of setting up a mobile device for first
use

D.92 |inserting a User action of inserting a memory installeren van een inserting a memory card asentaa muistikortti insérer une carte mémoire

memory card |card into a mobile device geheugenkaart

D.93 |[installing User action (or device functionality)  |apps installeren installing apps asentaa sovelluksia installer une application

apps of installing an app on a mobile
device

D.94 |location Location information referenced by locatie location sijainti position; localisation
the functionality of a mobile device

D.95 |lock screen Display of a mobile device displayed |vergrendelen van scherm (lock screen lukitusnayttod écran de verrouillage
when the device is locked

D.96 |login User action of logging into a mobile  |inloggen login sisdankirjautuminen connecter
device

D.97 |make backup |User activity (or device functionality) |reservekopie maken; make backup copies tehda varmuuskopioita; sauvegarder ; faire des

copies of making backup copies of data or  |back-up maken luoda varmuuskopioita copies de sauvegarde
media from a mobile device on a
second device (e.g. a memory card)
or a cloud storage
D.98 |mobile Ability of a mobile device to operate |mobiele hotspot mobile hotspot hotspot zone d'acces mobile/Wi-Fi
hotspot the device as a Wi-Fi base station,
sharing the mobile data connection
with other Wi-Fi devices (related to
tethering)

D.99 |multi window |Device functionality of (optionally) gesplitst scherm multi window moni-ikkuna fenétres multiples; écran
displaying contents on more than partagé; affichage multi-
one screen écrans

D.100 [mute all Functionality of a mobile device to dempen van alle geluiden |mute; mute all sounds mykistéd; mykistaa kaikki  |couper le son

sounds mute all sounds
D.101 |[navigation App that can be run on a mobile navigatie app navigation app navigointisovellus application de navigation
app device that provides navigation
guidance to the user
D.102 |natification Notification function (e.g. news or melding notification ilmoitus notification

incoming e-mails) displayed by a
mobile device
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.103 |on/off States of a mobile device aan/uit on/off paallad/pois paalta marche/arrét
(activated/deactivated)
D.104 |pairing Wireless connection configuration of |koppelen pairing pariliitos appairer; associer
devices and accessoires, e.g.
through Bluetooth or Infrared
D.105 |print User activity (or device functionality) |printen print tulostaa imprimer
of printing data or media stored on a
mobile device
D.106 |profile Set of parameters defined and (gebruikers)profiel profile; user profile kayttajaprofiili profil utilisateur
accessed by an individual user of a
mobile device
D.107 (rearrange User activity (or device functionality) |hergroeperen rearrange uudelleen jarjesta réarranger
of rearranging items (e.g. image
files) on mobile device
D.108 (recording User activity (or device functionality) |video opnemen recording videos videoiden kuvaaminen enregistrer des vidéos
videos of recording a video on a mobile
device
D.109 (removing a User activity of removing a memory  |verwijderen van removing a memory card  |muistikortin poisto; retirer/extraire une carte
memory card |card from a mobile device geheugenkaart muistikortin poistaminen mémoire
D.110 |rename User activity (or device functionality) [naam wijzigen rename nimed uudelleen renommer
of renaming a file of data or media
stored on a mobile device
D.111 |resetto User action (or device functionality)  |terugzetten naar reset to factory settings; palauta tehdasasetuksiin  |rétablir les parameétres
factory of resetting a mobile to factory fabrieksinstellingen auto factory reset d'usine
settings settings
D.112 [restarting the [User action (or device functionality) |apparaat opnieuw restarting the device kaynnista laite uudelleen redémarrer I'appareil;
device of restarting a mobile device opstarten redématrrer le téléphone
D.113 [ring tone Ring tone of a mobile device beltoon ring tone soitto&ani sonnerie
D.114 |roaming User activity (or device functionality) [roaming roaming roaming; verkkovierailu itinérance
of connecting a mobile device to
another network than the home
network (i.e. the one associated with
the main subscription)
D.115 |running apps |User activity (or device functionality) |apps openen running apps kaynnisséa olevat lancer une application
of running an app on a mobile device sovellukset
D.116 |[save Activity of saving information for later |bewaren; opslaan save tallentaa sauvegarder
access/use
D.117 |screenshot Functionality of a mobile device for schermafbeelding; screenshot nayttékuva; capture d'écran
capturing the screen contents and screenshot kuvakaappaus;
saving it as a graphics file kuvankaappaus
D.118 |search User activity (or device functionality) |zoeken search hae rechercher
of searching for data or media on a
mobile device
D.119 (set wake-up |Activity of setting the alarm-clock stel alarm in; stel wekker |set wake-up asettaa heréatys activer l'alarme

functionality of a mobile device

in
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term
D.120 |setting Parameter of a mobile device that instelling setting asetus réglage
can be adjusted by the user or
remotely by a service provider
D.121 |setup User action (or device functionality)  [instelling; configuratie setup kayttéonotto configuration; configurer
of setting up a mobile device
D.122 (share User activity (or device functionality) |delen share jaa partager
of making data or media stored on a
mobile device available to other
users or services
D.123 |[sounds Sounds used as indication of geluiden sounds aanet sons
incoming calls, events, alarms or
notifications
D.124 |status bar Screen area of a mobile device with  |statusbalk status bar tilarivi barre d'état
indications of selected device status
information
D.125 |streaming User activity (or device functionality) |videos streamen streaming videos suoratoista videoita; diffuser des vidéos
videos of streaming a video on a mobile striimaa videoita
device
D.126 |synchronize |User activity (or device functionality) [synchroniseren (met) syncing (with) synkronoi synchroniser (avec)
(with) of syncing (selected) data items
stored on mobile device with an
external device (e.g. a cloud server)
D.127 |tethering Ability of a mobile device to act as a [tethering; doorverbinden tethering jakaminen (faire un) partage de
hotspot (sharing a data connection van internet connexion
with other devices)
D.128 |text entry Activity of entering text into a mobile |tekstinvoer text entry syoOta tekstid; tekstin syo6ttd |saisie de texte
device
D.129 (timer Countdown clock alarm of a mobile  |timer timer ajastin minuteur
device
D.130 [transparency |Option to set desired level of object |transparantie transparency lapindkyvyys transparence
transparency
D.131 [turning the User action of turning a mobile apparaat uitzetten turning the device off; sammuttaa laite éteindre l'appareil;
device off device off switching off éteindre le téléphone
D.132 |turning the User action of turning a mobile apparaat aanzetten turning the device on; kaynnistaa laite allumer l'appareil; allumer
device on device on switching on le téléphone
D.133 |unmount Functionality of a mobile device to ontkoppelen unmount irrottaa désinstaller; désactiver
logically disconnect a device such as
a memory card
D.134 |updating User activity (or device functionality) |apps bijwerken; apps updating apps sovellusten péivittdminen  |mettre a jour une
apps of updating an app on a mobile updaten application
device
D.135 |upload User activity (or device functionality) |uploaden upload lataa télécharger (vers le

of uploading data or media stored on
a mobile device available to another
location (e.g. a cloud server)

serveur)
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term
D.136 |vibration Vibration of the phone used as trillen vibration varina vibration
indication of incoming calls, events,
alarms or notifications
D.137 |view User activity of viewing data or bekijken view nakyma afficher; visualise
media on a mobile device
D.138 |voice Voice-based interaction method used |spraakcommando; voice command aaniohjaus commande vocale; saisie
command with mobile devices stemcommando vocale
D.139 |voice Voice-based interface used with spraakbediening voice interface aanipohjainen interface vocale
interface mobile devices kayttojarjestelméa
D.140 |voice memo |Record and store audio notes spraakmemo voice memos; voice notes |aanite; aanitallenne mémo vocal
D.141 |welcome Display of a mobile device with beginscherm; startscherm |welcome screen tervetuliaisnaytto écran d’accueil
screen initial/top-menu level functionalities
D.142 |write memo |Take a memo or note in the mobile notitie maken; memo write/take note; write kirjoittaa muistiinpano écrire un mémo/une note
device schrijven memo
Table 6¢: General terms: Basic functions
Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.74 |(playing) User activity of using game apps on |Spiele spielen (tTrai&ipo) maixvidiwv jatékok; jatszas giochi
games a mobile device
D.75 |add (item) User activity (or device functionality) |hinzufligen TpocBnkn (avTikeiyévou)  |hozzaadas aggiungere
of adding an item (e.g. an image of
sound file) on a mobile device
D.76 |alarm Terminal function allowing the user  |Wecker €1do1roinon; EutrvnTrpI ébresztés; ébresztd allarme; sveglia
to set an alarm to be activated at a
specific time
D.77 |app Software program (application) App; Anwendung eQapuoyn alkalmazas app; applicazione
designed to be run on a mobile
device
D.78 |auto-rotate Accessibility option of a mobile Bildschirm automatisch QUTOUATN TTEPICTPOPN képernyé automatikus rotazione automatica dello
screen device for automatically changing the |drehen 086vng elforgatasa schermo
screen orientation according to the
physical position of the device
D.79 |charging the [User action (or device functionality) |Akku aufladen; Batterie @OPTION TNG PTTaTapPiag akkumulator téltése caricare la batteria
battery of charging the battery of a mobile aufladen
device
D.80 |cloud Cloud-based services, including web |Cloud cloud felhd cloud
applications, software as a service,
and online backup
D.81 |contrast Option to set desired level of contrast |Kontrast avtifeon kontraszt contrasto

in displays
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.82 |delete (item) |User activity (or device functionality) |léschen diaypa®n (AvTiKEINEVOU) torlés; eltavolitas eliminare; cancellare
of deleting an item (e.g. an image of
sound file) from a mobile device
D.83 |deleting apps |User action (or device functionality) |Anwendungen/Apps aQaipean EQAapUOywV alkalmazéasok torlése; eliminare un'applicazione;
of deleting an app from a mobile deinstallieren/entfernen alkalmazéasok eltavolitasa |disinstallare
device un'applicazione/un‘app
D.84 |direction lock |A series of customizable directional |Richtungssprerre Aerroupyia Smart Lock képernyé tajolas zarolasa |blocco direzionale
swipes or a preference to block
screen format changes due to
direction changes or movement
D.85 |download User activity (or device functionality) |herunterladen Auwn letoltés; letdlt scaricare
of downloading data or media stored
on another location stored (e.g. a
cloud server) onto a mobile device
D.86 |edit User activity (or device functionality) |bearbeiten emegepyaoia szerkesztés; modositas modificare
of editing data or media stored on a
mobile device
D.87 |emalil Email (electronic mail) that can be E-Mail email e-malil email
generated, received, stored, etc. on
a mobile device
D.88 |emergency Special mode of a mobile device that |Notfall-Modus; Notruf- AeiToupyia €KTOKTNG vészhelyzet SOS — funkcié |modalita di emergenza
mode only allows the user to make Funktion avaykng
emergency calls and use a limited
set of functions, and that saves
battery power
D.89 |[flight mode Mode of a mobile device with Flugmodus Aeiroupyia TTAONG repllégép maod modalita aereo
deactivated radio functions
D.90 [formattinga |User action (or device functionality) |Speicherkarte formatieren |diIauépPwWON KAPTAG memoriakartya formazasa |formattare una scheda di
memory card |of formatting a memory card in a MVAMNS memoria
mobile device
D.91 (initial setup User action (or device functionality)  |Ersteeinrichtung; apxIKn eykatdoTaon kezdeti bedllitas configurazione iniziale
of setting up a mobile device for first |Konfigurieren des Telefons
use
D.92 |[inserting a User action of inserting a memory Speicherkarte einlegen TOTTO0ETNON KAPTAG memariakartya inserire una scheda di
memory card |card into a mobile device pvAENS behelyezése memoria
D.93 |[installing User action (or device functionality) |Anwendungen/Apps gykataoTaon epapuoywv  |alkalmazasok telepitése installare un'applicazione;
apps of installing an app on a mobile installieren installare un'app
device
D.94 |location Location information referenced by Standort; Ort TOTT00ETIx helymeghatarozas; posizione; localita
the functionality of a mobile device tartézkodasi hely
D.95 |lock screen Display of a mobile device displayed |Sperrbildschirm KAgidwua 086vng képerny6 zarolasa; zarolt |schermate di blocco
when the device is locked képernyé;
D.96 |login User action of logging into a mobile  |[anmelden ouvdeon bejelentkezés accedere

device
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term
D.97 |make backup |User activity (or device functionality) |Sicherungskopien dnuioupyia avtiypdgeou biztonsagi méasolat eseguire/effettuare il
copies of making backup copies of data or  |machen/erstellen; Daten ao@aAeiag készitése; készitsen backup dei dati;
media from a mobile device on a sichern biztonsagi méasolatot effettuare/salvare una
second device (e.g. a memory card) copia dei dati
or a cloud storage
D.98 |mobile Ability of a mobile device to operate  |WLAN-Hotspot; mobiler KoIvr} xprion ouvdeong mobil elérési pont; hotspot Wi-Fi
hotspot the device as a Wi-Fi base station, Hotspot OikTUoU; Mobile hotspot személyes hotspot
sharing the mobile data connection
with other Wi-Fi devices (related to
tethering)
D.99 |multiwindow |Device functionality of (optionally) geteilter Bildschirm TTOAAaTTAG TTapGBupa tobb ablak; osztott schermo diviso; finestre
displaying contents on more than képernyé multiple
one screen
D.100 [mute all Functionality of a mobile device to alle Tone stummschalten |oiyaon; oiyaon 6Awv Twv  |némitas; elnémitas silenziare tutti i suoni
sounds mute all sounds AXWV
D.101 |[navigation App that can be run on a mobile Navigations-App e@appoyr Aorynong navigacios alkalmazas un‘applicazione di
app device that provides navigation navigazione
guidance to the user
D.102 |notification Notification function (e.g. news or Benachrichtigung eivotroinon értesités notifica
incoming e-mails) displayed by a
mobile device
D.103 |on/off States of a mobile device Ein/Aus evepyotroinon/amrevepyot  |be-és kikapcsolas acceso/spento
(activated/deactivated) oinon
D.104 |pairing Wireless connection configuration of |(Gerate) koppeln dnuioupyia feuyoug parositas abbinamento
devices and accessoires, e.g.
through Bluetooth or Infrared
D.105 |print User activity (or device functionality) |drucken EKTUTTWION nyomtatas stampare
of printing data or media stored on a
mobile device
D.106 |profile Set of parameters defined and Profil TPOGIA felhasznald profilo
accessed by an individual user of a
mobile device
D.107 [rearrange User activity (or device functionality) |anordnen avadidraén; didragn atrendezés spostare; riorganizzare
of rearranging items (e.g. image
files) on mobile device
D.108 |recording User activity (or device functionality) |ein Video aufnehmen eyypaon Bivieo videdk készitése; vided registrare un video
videos of recording a video on a mobile rogzitése
device
D.109 (removing a User activity of removing a memory  |Speicherkarte entfernen; a@aipeon kaptag pvApng  |memdériakartya eltavolitdsa |rimuovere una scheda di
memory card |card from a mobile device Speicherkarte enthehmen memoria; estrarre una
scheda di memoria
D.110 [rename User activity (or device functionality) |[umbenennen peTOVOuATia atnevezés rinominare

of renaming a file of data or media
stored on a mobile device
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D.111 [resetto User action (or device functionality) |auf die ETTAVAPOPa alapértelmezett beallitadsok |ripristinare le impostazioni
factory of resetting a mobile to factory Werkseinstellungen €PYOOTACIOKWV pubuicewv |visszadllitasa di default/dati di fabbrica;
settings settings zuriicksetzen eseguire il ripristino ai dati
di fabbrica
D.112 [restarting the [User action (or device functionality) |Telefon/Geréat neu starten |eTTavekkivnon; készilék ujrainditasa; riavviare il dispositivo;
device of restarting a mobile device ETTAVEKKIVNON TNG Ujrainditas; riavviare il telefono
OUOKEURG
D.113 |ring tone Ring tone of a mobile device Klingelton NXxog KARong csengbhang suoneria
D.114 |roaming User activity (or device functionality) |Roaming TEPIaywWYA roaming roaming; roaming dati
of connecting a mobile device to
another network than the home
network (i.e. the one associated with
the main subscription)
D.115 (|running apps |User activity (or device functionality) |Anwendungen/Apps eQapuoyég o€ Acitoupyia  |futd alkalmazasok aprire/eseguire un‘app;
of running an app on a mobile device |ausfihren; aprire/eseguire
Anwendungen/Apps un‘applicazione
offnen
D.116 |[save Activity of saving information for later |speichern; sichern atroBriKeuon mentés salvare
access/use
D.117 |screenshot Functionality of a mobile device for Bildschirmfoto; Screenshot |[oTiyuiéTuTo 006VNng képernyéfotd screenshot; immagine
capturing the screen contents and della schemata
saving it as a graphics file
D.118 |search User activity (or device functionality) [suchen; durchsuchen avalntnon keresés; kereséfunkcio cercare; ricercare
of searching for data or media on a
mobile device
D.119 |[set wake-up |Activity of setting the alarm-clock Wecker stellen; Alarm kaBopioudg e1dotroinong;  |ébresztés bedllitasa sveglia attivata; sveglia
functionality of a mobile device einstellen pUBuIoN EutrvnTnPIOU impostata
D.120 |setting Parameter of a mobile device that Einstellung puBuIoN beéllitas impostazione
can be adjusted by the user or
remotely by a service provider
D.121 |setup User action (or device functionality)  |Einrichtung dlapbépowan; beallitasok configurazione
of setting up a mobile device £YKATAOTOON
D.122 (share User activity (or device functionality) |teilen KOIVA xprion megosztas condividere
of making data or media stored on a
mobile device available to other
users or services
D.123 [sounds Sounds used as indication of Tone rnxot hangok; hangjelzések suoni
incoming calls, events, alarms or
notifications
D.124 |status bar Screen area of a mobile device with  |Statusleiste YPAPMN KATAOTACNG allapotsav; allapotsor barra di stato
indications of selected device status
information
D.125 |streaming User activity (or device functionality) |Videos streamen avatrapaywyr] Bivreo vide6 streamelése streaming video; (guardare
videos of streaming a video on a mobile pHéow pong un) video in streaming

device
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D.126 |synchronize |User activity (or device functionality) |synchronisieren OUYXpPOoVIouOG szinkronizal sincronizzare
(with) of syncing (selected) data items
stored on mobile device with an
external device (e.g. a cloud server)
D.127 |tethering Ability of a mobile device to act as a |Tethering tethering; Kovj xprion mobil internetkapcsolat tethering
hotspot (sharing a data connection ouvdeong megosztasa; mobilinternet
with other devices) megosztasa
D.128 [text entry Activity of entering text into a mobile |Texteingabe €1I0aywYn KEIPEVOU szbvegbevitel inserimento (di) testo
device
D.129 (timer Countdown clock alarm of a mobile  |Timer XPOVOJIOKOTITNG idézit6é timer
device
D.130 [transparency |Option to set desired level of object |Transparenz diagpdveia atlatszéséag trasparenza
transparency
D.131 [turning the User action of turning a mobile Telefon/Gerat ausschalten |amrevepyotroinon készilék kikapcsolasa; spegnere il dispositivo;
device off device off OUOKEUNAG kikapcsolas spegnere il telefono
D.132 |turning the User action of turning a mobile Telefon/Gerat einschalten |evepyoTroinon cuoKeung készilék bekapcsolasa; accendere il dispositivo;
device on device on bekapcsolas accendere il telefono
D.133 |unmount Functionality of a mobile device to auswerfen arroouvdeon levalasztas disattivare (una scheda di
logically disconnect a device such as memoria)
a memory card
D.134 |updating User activity (or device functionality) |Anwendungen/Apps EVNUEPWOT EQAPUOYWV alkalmazasok frissitése aggiornare
apps of updating an app on a mobile aktualisieren un‘applicazione;
device aggiornare un‘app
D.135 |upload User activity (or device functionality) [hochladen QTTOCTOAN) feltolt caricare
of uploading data or media stored on
a mobile device available to another
location (e.g. a cloud server)
D.136 |vibration Vibration of the phone used as Vibration dovnon rezgés vibrazione
indication of incoming calls, events,
alarms or notifications
D.137 |view User activity of viewing data or anzeigen; ansehen TpoBoAn megtekintés mostrare; visualizzare
media on a mobile device
D.138 |voice Voice-based interaction method used |Sprachbefehl QWVNTIKN EVTOAN hangvezérlés comando vocale
command with mobile devices
D.139 |voice Voice-based interface used with Sprachsteuerung QWVNTIKN dIETTAPN hangmodul Interfaccia vocale
interface mobile devices
D.140 |voice memo |Record and store audio notes Sprachnotizen QWVNTIKO Prvupa hangjegyzet; hangiizenet; |note vocali
D.141 |welcome Display of a mobile device with Startbildschirm; Home- 006vN KOAWCOPIoPATOG kezdbképernyd schermata home
screen initial/top-menu level functionalities Bildschirm
D.142 |write memo |Take a memo or note in the mobile Notiz (machen/anlegen) dnuioupyia onueiwong jegyzet létrehozasa scrivere una nota;

device

prendere appunti
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Index

Technical
term

Functional description

Norwegian

Polish

Portuguese

Romanian

D.74

(playing)
games

User activity of using game apps on
a mobile device

(spille) spill

(grac w) gry

jogar jogos

(a se juca) jocuri

D.75

add (item)

User activity (or device functionality)
of adding an item (e.g. an image of
sound file) on a mobile device

legge til

dodawac

adicionar

a adauga (articol; element)

D.76

alarm

Terminal function allowing the user
to set an alarm to be activated at a
specific time

alarm

alarm

alarme

alarma

D.77

app

Software program (application)
designed to be run on a mobile
device

app

aplikacja

aplicacéo; app

aplicatie

D.78

auto-rotate
screen

Accessibility option of a mobile
device for automatically changing the
screen orientation according to the
physical position of the device

automatisk skjermrotasjon

automatycznie obracaé
ekran

ecra auto-rotativo; ecra de
rotacdo automatica

rotire automata a
ecranului; orientare ecran

D.79

charging the
battery

User action (or device functionality)
of charging the battery of a mobile
device

lade batteriet

tadowac baterie

carregar a bateria

Tncarcare baterie

D.80

cloud

Cloud-based services, including web
applications, software as a service,
and online backup

Cloud; skytjeneste

chmura

nuvém; cloud

cloud

D.81

contrast

Option to set desired level of contrast
in displays

kontrast

kontrast

contraste

contrast

D.82

delete (item)

User activity (or device functionality)
of deleting an item (e.g. an image of
sound file) from a mobile device

slett

usuwac

apagar

a sterge (un articol; un
element)

D.83

deleting apps

User action (or device functionality)
of deleting an app from a mobile
device

slette apper

usuwac aplikacje

remover/ apagar
aplicacBes

a sterge aplicatii

D.84

direction lock

A series of customizable directional
swipes or a preference to block
screen format changes due to
direction changes or movement

skiermretningslas

blokada kierunkowa

bloquear a orienta¢éo do
ecra

directie blocare telefon

D.85

download

User activity (or device functionality)
of downloading data or media stored
on another location stored (e.g. a
cloud server) onto a mobile device

last ned

pobierac

descarregar; download

a descarca

D.86

edit

User activity (or device functionality)
of editing data or media stored on a
mobile device

redigere

edytowac

editar

a edita

D.87

email

Email (electronic mail) that can be
generated, received, stored, etc. on
a mobile device

e-post

poczta e-mail

e-mail; enderecgo
electrénico

e-mail; posta electronica
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term
D.88 |emergency Special mode of a mobile device that |ngdmodus tryb alarmowy modo de emergéncia/ mod urgenta
mode only allows the user to make SOSs
emergency calls and use a limited
set of functions, and that saves
battery power
D.89 |[flight mode Mode of a mobile device with flymodus tryb samolotowy modo de voo/ avido mod avion
deactivated radio functions
D.90 |formattinga |User action (or device functionality) |formatere ett minnekort formatowac karte pamieci [formatar cartéo de formatare card memorie
memory card |of formatting a memory card in a memodria
mobile device
D.91 |initial setup User action (or device functionality) |farste oppsett; konfiguracja wstepna configuragéo inicial configurare initial&; setare
of setting up a mobile device for first |fabrikksinstillinger initiala
use
D.92 |inserting a User action of inserting a memory sette inn et minnekort wkiadac karte pamieci inserir cartdo de memoria  |inserarea unui card de
memory card |card into a mobile device memorie
D.93 |[installing User action (or device functionality)  |installere apper instalowa¢ aplikacje instalar aplicacdes instalare aplicatii
apps of installing an app on a mobile
device
D.94 |location Location information referenced by  |plassering lokalizacja localizagéo locatie
the functionality of a mobile device
D.95 |lock screen Display of a mobile device displayed |laseskjerm ekran blokady ecra de bloqueio ecran blocare
when the device is locked
D.96 |login User action of logging into a mobile  |logg pa logowac sie conectar; login; inicio de logare; conectare;
device sessdo autentificare
D.97 |make backup |User activity (or device functionality) |opprette en sikkerhetskopi |tworzy¢ kopie zapasowe efectuar/ fazer cépias de  |creare copii de siguranta;
copies of making backup copies of data or seguranga creare copii de rezerva
media from a mobile device on a
second device (e.g. a memory card)
or a cloud storage
D.98 |mobile Ability of a mobile device to operate  |mobil Wi-Fi-sone; mobil hotspot ponto de acesso movel; hotspot mobil
hotspot the device as a Wi-Fi base station, hotspot; internettdeling
sharing the mobile data connection
with other Wi-Fi devices (related to
tethering)
D.99 |multi window |Device functionality of (optionally) flere vinduer wiele okien janelas mdltiplas ferestre multiple
displaying contents on more than
one screen
D.100 [mute all Functionality of a mobile device to dempe alle lyder wyciszy€; wyciszyé siléncio; silénciar todos os |oprirea tuturor sunetelor
sounds mute all sounds wszystkie dzwieki sons
D.101 |[navigation App that can be run on a mobile navigeringsapp aplikacja do nawigacji aplicacéo de navegacgao aplicatie de navigatie
app device that provides navigation
guidance to the user
D.102 |natification Notification function (e.g. news or varsel powiadomienie notificacédo notificare

incoming e-mails) displayed by a
mobile device
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.103 |on/off States of a mobile device pa/av wigczony/wytaczony ligado/desligado; on/off pornire/oprire
(activated/deactivated)
D.104 |pairing Wireless connection configuration of |sammenkobling parowaé emparelhar/ conectare; asociere
devices and accessoires, e.g. emparelhamento
through Bluetooth or Infrared
D.105 |print User activity (or device functionality) [skriv ut; utskrift drukowac imprimir a printa; a imprima
of printing data or media stored on a
mobile device
D.106 |profile Set of parameters defined and profil profil perfil; perfil do utilizador profil; profil utilizator
accessed by an individual user of a
mobile device
D.107 |rearrange User activity (or device functionality) [konfigurer oppsett zmienia¢ utozenie reorganizar; reordenar rearanjare
of rearranging items (e.g. image
files) on mobile device
D.108 (recording User activity (or device functionality) |ta opp videoer nagrywacé filmy/wideo gravacao de videos inregistrare clipuri video;
videos of recording a video on a mobile filmare clipuri
device video/videoclipuri
D.109 (removing a User activity of removing a memory  |fijern minnekort wyjmowac karte pamieci remover um cartdo de inlaturare/scoatere card
memory card |card from a mobile device memoria memorie
D.110 |rename User activity (or device functionality) |endre navnet zmienia¢ nazwe alterar/ mudar o nome redenumire
of renaming a file of data or media
stored on a mobile device
D.111 [resetto User action (or device functionality) [tilbakestilling til przywracac¢ ustawienia reinicializacdo para revenire la setarile din
factory of resetting a mobile to factory fabrikkinnstillingene fabryczne definicdes de fabrica fabrica
settings settings
D.112 [restarting the [User action (or device functionality) |omstart uruchamia¢ ponownie reiniciar o dispositivo repornire dispozitiv
device of restarting a mobile device urzadzenie/telefon
D.113 [ring tone Ring tone of a mobile device ringetone dzwonek toque de telemovel ton de apel
D.114 |roaming User activity (or device functionality) [roaming roaming roaming; itiner&ncia roaming
of connecting a mobile device to
another network than the home
network (i.e. the one associated with
the main subscription)
D.115 (running apps |User activity (or device functionality) |kjgrende apper uruchamiac¢/otwieraé abrir aplicacéo aplicatii care ruleaza in
of running an app on a mobile device aplikacje fundal
D.116 |[save Activity of saving information for later |(lagre; spare zapisac guardar; salvar salveaza; inregistreaza
access/use
D.117 |screenshot Functionality of a mobile device for skjermbilde zrzut ekranu imagem do ecrd; capturar |captura de ecran
capturing the screen contents and imagem do ecra
saving it as a graphics file
D.118 |search User activity (or device functionality) [sgke szukac procurar cautare
of searching for data or media on a
mobile device
D.119 (set wake-up |Activity of setting the alarm-clock still inn alarm ustawia¢ alarm/budzik definir alarme setare alarma

functionality of a mobile device
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian

term

D.120 |setting Parameter of a mobile device that innstilling ustawienie configuragéo setare
can be adjusted by the user or
remotely by a service provider

D.121 |setup User action (or device functionality)  |oppsett konfiguracja configurar configurare
of setting up a mobile device

D.122 (share User activity (or device functionality) |dele udostepniaé partilhar partajare
of making data or media stored on a
mobile device available to other
users or services

D.123 |[sounds Sounds used as indication of lyder dzwieki sons sunete
incoming calls, events, alarms or
notifications

D.124 |status bar Screen area of a mobile device with  |statuslinje pasek stanu barra de estado bara de stare
indications of selected device status
information

D.125 |streaming User activity (or device functionality) |stramming av videoer przesyta¢ strumieniowo ver videos em streaming  |clipuri streaming;

videos of streaming a video on a mobile wideo; strumieniowaé videoclipuri redate in flux
device wideo

D.126 |synchronize |User activity (or device functionality) |synkroniser (med) synchronizowaé sincronizar (com) sincronizare (cu)

(with) of syncing (selected) data items
stored on mobile device with an
external device (e.g. a cloud server)

D.127 |tethering Ability of a mobile device to act asa |internettdeling tethering ligagdo (entre dispositivos) |tethering; partajare
hotspot (sharing a data connection conexiune la internet
with other devices)

D.128 |text entry Activity of entering text into a mobile |skrive inn tekst wprowadzanie tekstu introducéo de texto introducerea textului
device

D.129 (timer Countdown clock alarm of a mobile  |nedtelling; tidtaker czasomierz; minutnik cronémetro cronometru
device

D.130 [transparency |Option to set desired level of object |gjennomsiktighet przezroczystosc¢ transparéncia transparenta; opacitate
transparency

D.131 [turning the User action of turning a mobile sla enheten av wytgczac urzadzenie desligar o dispositivo / a opri telefonul/dispozitivul

device off device off telemovél

D.132 |turning the User action of turning a mobile sla enheten pa wigczaé urzgdzenie ligar o dispositivo / a porni

device on device on telemovél telefonul/dispozitivul

D.133 |unmount Functionality of a mobile device to l@s ut; koble fra odinstalowaé desconectar/ remover demonta; deconecta
logically disconnect a device such as
a memory card

D.134 |updating User activity (or device functionality) |oppdatere apper aktualizowac aplikacje atualizar aplicacbes actualizare aplicatii

apps of updating an app on a mobile
device
D.135 |upload User activity (or device functionality) |(laste opp przesytac transferir a incarca

of uploading data or media stored on
a mobile device available to another
location (e.g. a cloud server)
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.136 |vibration Vibration of the phone used as vibrere wibracja vibragéo vibratie
indication of incoming calls, events,
alarms or notifications
D.137 |view User activity of viewing data or vise pokazywag; ogladac; visualizar vizualizare
media on a mobile device przegladac
D.138 |voice Voice-based interaction method used [talekommando; talestyring |komenda glosowa; comando de voz comanda vocala
command with mobile devices polecenie glosowe
D.139 |voice Voice-based interface used with stemmegrensesnitt sterowanie gtosowe; interface de voz interfata vocala
interface mobile devices interfejs glosowy
D.140 |voice memo |Record and store audio notes talenotater notatki gtosowe notas de voz; memento vocal
memorandos de voz
D.141 |welcome Display of a mobile device with velkomstskjerm ekran startowy ecra inicial/ principal ecran de Intampinare;
screen initial/top-menu level functionalities ecran de start; ecran de
pornire
D.142 |write memo |Take a memo or note in the mobile opprett notat sporzadzac notatke; escrever/tomar nota; a scrie un memento
device tworzy¢ notatke escrever memorando
Table 6e: General terms: Basic functions
Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.74 |(playing) User activity of using game apps on |(hranie) hier (jugar) juegos (spela) spel
games a mobile device
D.75 |add (item) User activity (or device functionality) |pridat (polozku) afadir lagg till
of adding an item (e.g. an image of
sound file) on a mobile device
D.76 |alarm Terminal function allowing the user budik alarma alarm
to set an alarm to be activated at a
specific time
D.77 |app Software program (application) aplikacia aplicacion app
designed to be run on a mobile
device
D.78 |auto-rotate Accessibility option of a mobile automatické otaCanie rotacién automatica de la  |automatisk skarmriktning
screen device for automatically changing the |obrazovky pantalla
screen orientation according to the
physical position of the device
D.79 |charging the |User action (or device functionality) |nabijanie batérie cargar la bateria ladda batteriet
battery of charging the battery of a mobile
device
D.80 |cloud Cloud-based services, including web |cloud nube moln
applications, software as a service,
and online backup
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.81 |contrast Option to set desired level of contrast |kontrast contraste kontrast
in displays
D.82 |delete (item) |User activity (or device functionality) |vymazat (polozku) eliminar; borrar radera; ta bort
of deleting an item (e.g. an image of
sound file) from a mobile device
D.83 |deleting apps |User action (or device functionality) |vymazanie aplikacii eliminar aplicaciones ta bort appar; radera
of deleting an app from a mobile appar; avinstallera appar
device
D.84 |direction lock |A series of customizable directional |uzamknutie smeru bloquear la orientacion de  |skarmriktningslas
swipes or a preference to block obrazovky la pantalla
screen format changes due to
direction changes or movement
D.85 |download User activity (or device functionality) |stiahnut descargar ladda ner
of downloading data or media stored
on another location stored (e.g. a
cloud server) onto a mobile device
D.86 |edit User activity (or device functionality) |upravit editar; modificar redigera
of editing data or media stored on a
mobile device
D.87 |email Email (electronic mail) that can be e-mail correo electrénico e-post
generated, received, stored, etc. on
a mobile device
D.88 |emergency Special mode of a mobile device that |nddzovy rezim modo de emergencia stromsparlage;
mode only allows the user to make energisparlage
emergency calls and use a limited
set of functions, and that saves
battery power
D.89 |flight mode Mode of a mobile device with letovy rezim modo avién flygplanslage
deactivated radio functions
D.90 |formattinga |User action (or device functionality) |formatovanie pamatovej formatear una tarjeta de formatera ett minneskort
memory card |of formatting a memory card in a karty memoria
mobile device
D.91 |initial setup User action (or device functionality) |poCiatoéné nastavenie configuracion inicial forsta konfigurationen
of setting up a mobile device for first
use
D.92 |inserting a User action of inserting a memory vlozenie pamatovej karty  |inserir una tarjeta de sétta in ett minneskort
memory card |card into a mobile device memoria
D.93 |installing User action (or device functionality)  |inStalacia aplikacii instalar aplicaciones installera appar
apps of installing an app on a mobile
device
D.94 |location Location information referenced by poloha ubicacién; localizacién position; plats
the functionality of a mobile device
D.95 |lock screen Display of a mobile device displayed |uzamknutie obrazovky pantalla de blogueo lasskarm

when the device is locked
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.96 |login User action of logging into a mobile  |prihlasenie inicio de sesion loggain
device
D.97 |make backup |User activity (or device functionality) |vytvarat zalohy hacer copias de seguridad |sékerhetskopiera
copies of making backup copies of data or
media from a mobile device on a
second device (e.g. a memory card)
or a cloud storage
D.98 |mobile Ability of a mobile device to operate  |mobilny hotspot compartir la conexion a internetdelning; mobil
hotspot the device as a Wi-Fi base station, internet mediante Wi-Fi; hotspot
sharing the mobile data connection convertir el teléfono en un
with other Wi-Fi devices (related to punto de acceso Wi-Fi
tethering)
D.99 |multiwindow |Device functionality of (optionally) viacnasobné okno multiples ventanas; delad skarm; delat
displaying contents on more than pantalla dividida skarmlage
one screen
D.100 |mute all Functionality of a mobile device to stimenie; stimenie silenciar todos los sonidos |tysta; stanga av ljud
sounds mute all sounds vSetkych zvukov
D.101 [navigation App that can be run on a mobile naviga¢na aplikacia aplicacion de navegacion; |navigeringsapp
app device that provides navigation aplicacion de mapas
guidance to the user
D.102 |notification Notification function (e.g. news or oznamenie notificacién avisering; notis
incoming e-mails) displayed by a
mobile device
D.103 |on/off States of a mobile device zapnutie/vypnutie encendido/apagado pa/av
(activated/deactivated)
D.104 |pairing Wireless connection configuration of |parovanie enlazar (un dispositivo) parkoppla
devices and accessoires, e.g.
through Bluetooth or Infrared
D.105 |print User activity (or device functionality) |vytlagit imprimir skriva ut
of printing data or media stored on a
mobile device
D.106 |profile Set of parameters defined and profil; profil pouZivatefa perfil; perfil de usuario profil; anvandarprofil
accessed by an individual user of a
mobile device
D.107 [rearrange User activity (or device functionality) |zmenit usporiadanie ordenar; reorganizar ordna
of rearranging items (e.g. image
files) on mobile device
D.108 (recording User activity (or device functionality) |[nahravanie videi grabar videos spela in (en) video
videos of recording a video on a mobile
device
D.109 (removing a User activity of removing a memory  |vybratie pamatovej karty  |extraer una tarjeta de ta ut ett minneskort
memory card |card from a mobile device memoria
D.110 (rename User activity (or device functionality) |premenovat renombrar; cambiar el byta namn

of renaming a file of data or media
stored on a mobile device

nombre
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.111 [resetto User action (or device functionality)  |obnovit tovarenskeé restablecer los ajustes de |nollstalla; aterstalla till
factory of resetting a mobile to factory nastavenie fabrica fabriksinstéallningar
settings settings
D.112 |restarting the |User action (or device functionality) |reStartovanie zariadenia reiniciar el starta om enheten
device of restarting a mobile device teléfono/dispositivo
D.113 [ring tone Ring tone of a mobile device vyzvanaci ton tono de llamada; timbre de |ringsignal
llamada
D.114 |roaming User activity (or device functionality) |roaming itinerancia; roaming roaming
of connecting a mobile device to
another network than the home
network (i.e. the one associated with
the main subscription)
D.115 {running apps |User activity (or device functionality) [spustenie aplikacii ejecutar aplicaciones; abrir |anvanda appar
of running an app on a mobile device aplicaciones
D.116 |save Activity of saving information for later |ulozit salvar; guardar spara
access/use
D.117 |screenshot Functionality of a mobile device for snimka obrazovky captura; captura de skarmdump
capturing the screen contents and pantalla
saving it as a graphics file
D.118 |search User activity (or device functionality) |hladat buscar soka
of searching for data or media on a
mobile device
D.119 (setwake-up |Activity of setting the alarm-clock nastavit budik configurar/activar/ stéll in vackning;
functionality of a mobile device programar una alarma (el |stéll in alarm
despertador)
D.120 [setting Parameter of a mobile device that nastavenie ajustes; configurar ajustes |instéllning
can be adjusted by the user or
remotely by a service provider
D.121 |setup User action (or device functionality)  |nastavenie zariadenia configuracion installation
of setting up a mobile device
D.122 (share User activity (or device functionality) |zdieflat compartir dela
of making data or media stored on a
mobile device available to other
users or services
D.123 |[sounds Sounds used as indication of zvuky tonos (de llamada, ljud
incoming calls, events, alarms or notificacion, alarmas)
notifications
D.124 |status bar Screen area of a mobile device with  |stavovy riadok barra de estado statusfaltet
indications of selected device status
information
D.125 |streaming User activity (or device functionality) |streamovanie videa ver videos en streaming stromma videon
videos of streaming a video on a mobile

device
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.126 |[synchronize [User activity (or device functionality) [synchronizacia (s) sincronizar (con) synka (med); synkronisera
(with) of syncing (selected) data items (med)
stored on mobile device with an
external device (e.g. a cloud server)
D.127 (tethering Ability of a mobile device to act as a |tethering compartir la conexion a internetdelning
hotspot (sharing a data connection internet
with other devices)
D.128 |text entry Activity of entering text into a mobile |zadavanie textu introducir texto; escribiry  |skriva text
device editar texto
D.129 (timer Countdown clock alarm of a mobile  |€asovaé temporizador timer
device
D.130 (transparency |Option to set desired level of object |priehladnost transparencia genomskinlighet
transparency
D.131 |turning the User action of turning a mobile vypnutie zariadenia apagar el stdng av enheten
device off device off teléfono/dispositivo
D.132 (turning the User action of turning a mobile zapnutie zariadenia encender el sla pa enheten
device on device on teléfono/dispositivo
D.133 |unmount Functionality of a mobile device to odpojenie desinstalar koppla fran
logically disconnect a device such as
a memory card
D.134 |updating User activity (or device functionality) |aktualizacia aplikacii actualizar aplicaciones uppdatera appar
apps of updating an app on a mobile
device
D.135 |upload User activity (or device functionality) |nahrat cargar/subir (a/en un ladda upp
of uploading data or media stored on servidor/la nube)
a mobile device available to another
location (e.g. a cloud server)
D.136 |vibration Vibration of the phone used as vibracie vibracion vibration
indication of incoming calls, events,
alarms or notifications
D.137 |view User activity of viewing data or brazit visualizar; mostrar; ver visa
media on a mobile device
D.138 |voice Voice-based interaction method used |hlasovy prikaz comando de voz réstkommando
command with mobile devices
D.139 |voice Voice-based interface used with hlasové rozhranie control por voz réststyrning
interface mobile devices
D.140 |voice memo |Record and store audio notes hlasové zaznamy; hlasové |nota de voz rostmemo
poznamky
D.141 |welcome Display of a mobile device with Uvodné obrazovka pantalla de inicio; pantalla |hemskarm
screen initial/top-menu level functionalities de bienvenida
D.142 |write memo |Take a memo or note in the mobile poznamky; pisat nota; escribir una nota skriva/skapa en

device

poznamky

anteckning
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Although the end-user is normally not aware of the technical complexity of a mobile phone, there are a few radio-related termsthe user is exposed to. These terms typically
define technical radio features and are perceived as such by the end-user. They are described in user manuals and in some cases - but not all - are used or activated with user
participation. In other cases, they are exposed to the end user to allow understanding of radio considerations such as good/bad coverage or high/low data rate.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 7ato 7e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 7a: General terms: Radio related

Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.143 |Bluetooth Short range license-exempt radio Bluetooth Bluetooth Bluetooth Bluetooth
based on the Bluetooth standard [i.9]
D.144 |Connection The type of voice and data BUJ Bpb3Ka tip veze typ pfipojeni forbindelsestype
type connections currently used (e.g.
GSM, GPRS, or HSPA)
D.145 |[EDGE EDGE radio connection in the mobile [EDGE mpexa EDGE mreza sit EDGE EDGE-netveerk
network service network
D.146 |GPRS GPRS radio connection in the mobile |GPRS mpexa GPRS mreza sit GPRS GPRS-netveerk
network service network
D.147 [HSPA HSPA (High Speed Packet Access) |HSPA mpexa HSPA mreza sit HSPA HSPA-netveerk
network radio connection in the mobile
service network (sometimes referred
toas 3.5 G)
D.148 |HSPA+ HSPA+ (Evolved High Speed Packet |HSPA+ Mpexa HSPA+ mreza sit HSPA+ HSPA+-netvaerk
network Access) radio connection in the
mobile service network (sometimes
referred to as 3.5 G)
D.149 |IP address The IP address for the WAP gateway |IP agpec IP adresa IP adresa IP-adresse
or HTTP proxy server
D.150 (IrDA Functionality for using infrared for the [nHdpavepseHo infracrveno IrDA; IR; infracerveny IR; infrarad
(infrared) purpose of exchanging information
between users or terminals
D.151 [LTE network [LTE (4G) radio connection in the 4G Mmpexa LTE mreza sit LTE LTE-neetvaerk
mobile service network
D.152 |mobile RF signal transmitted to and MpEeXoB curHan signal mobilne mreze signal mobilni sité mobilsignal; signal
network received by a mobile device (refers
signal to the mobile network signal)
D.153 |Network A radio network, typically the mobile |mpexa; mobunHa mpexa mreza; mobilna mreza sit; mobilni sit’ netvaerk
service network
D.154 |signal Intensity of the RF signal received by |cuna Ha curHana jacina signala sila signalu signalstyrke
strength a mobile device
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Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.155 |signal Indicator of signal strength received |nkoHa 3a cuna Ha curHana |indikator jaine signala indikator sily signalu signalstatussymbol;
strength by a mobile device (typically a signalstyrkesymbol
indicator symbol or icon in the upper side of
the display)
D.156 [UMTS UMTS (3G) radio connection in the 3G mpexa UMTS mreza sit UMTS UMTS-netveerk
network mobile service network
D.157 |weak signal [State of a mobile device of receiving |cnab curHan slab signal slaby signal svagt signal
signals that are weak (possibly too
weak to allow the use of certain
functionality such as making or
receiving phone calls)
D.158 |Wi-Fi Short range license-exempt radio Wi-Fi Wi-Fi Wi-Fi wi-fi
based on IEEE 802.11 [i.8]
Table 7b: General terms: Radio related
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.143 |Bluetooth Short range license-exempt radio Bluetooth Bluetooth Bluetooth Bluetooth
based on the Bluetooth standard [i.9]
D.144 |Connection The type of voice and data type verbinding connection type yhteystyyppi type de connexion
type connections currently used (e.g.
GSM, GPRS, or HSPA)
D.145 |[EDGE EDGE radio connection in the mobile |[EDGE netwerk EDGE network EDGE-verkko réseau EDGE
network service network
D.146 |GPRS GPRS radio connection in the mobile |GPRS netwerk GPRS network GPRS-verkko réseau GPRS
network service network
D.147 [HSPA HSPA (High Speed Packet Access) |HSPA netwerk HSPA network HSPA-verkko réseau HSPA
network radio connection in the mobile
service network (sometimes referred
to as 3.5 G)
D.148 |HSPA+ HSPA+ (Evolved High Speed Packet |[HSPA+ netwerk HSPA+ network HSPA+-verkko réseau HSPA+
network Access) radio connection in the
mobile service network (sometimes
referred to as 3.5 G)
D.149 |IP address The IP address for the WAP gateway |IP adres IP address IP-osoite adresse internet
or HTTP proxy server
D.150 (IrDA Functionality for using infrared for the |IrDA (infrarood) IrDA; IR; infrared infrapuna infrarouge
(infrared) purpose of exchanging information
between users or terminals
D.151 |LTE network |LTE (4G) radio connection in the LTE netwerk, 4G netwerk [LTE network LTE-verkko réseau LTE

mobile service network

ETSI



72 ETSI EG 203 499 V2.1.1 (2022-07)
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.152 |mobile RF signal transmitted to and mobiel netwerksignaal mobile network signal mobiiliverkkosignaali signal du réseau mobile
network received by a mobile device (refers
signal to the mobile network signal)
D.153 |Network A radio network, typically the mobile [netwerk network; mobile network verkko; mobiiliverkko réseau; réseau mobile;
service network réseau cellulaire
D.154 |signal Intensity of the RF signal received by |signaalsterkte signal strength signaalin voimakkuus puissance du signal;
strength a mobile device intensité du réseau
D.155 |signal Indicator of signal strength received |signaalsterkte indicator signal strength indicator signaalin voimakkuuden icbne de puissance du
strength by a mobile device (typically a osoittava kuvake/merkki signal; icone d'intensité du
indicator symbol or icon in the upper side of réseau; indicateur de
the display) puissance du signal
D.156 |UMTS UMTS (3G) radio connection in the  [UMTS netwerk; 3G UMTS network UMTS-verkko réseau 3G
network mobile service network netwerk
D.157 |weak signal |[State of a mobile device of receiving |zwak signaal weak signal; poor heikko signaali signal faible
signals that are weak (possibly too reception
weak to allow the use of certain
functionality such as making or
receiving phone calls)
D.158 |Wi-Fi Short range license-exempt radio wifi; Wi-Fi Wi-Fi Wi-Fi Wi-Fi
based on IEEE 802.11 [i.8]
Table 7c: General terms: Radio related
Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.143 |Bluetooth Short range license-exempt radio Bluetooth Bluetooth Bluetooth Bluetooth
based on the Bluetooth standard [i.9]
D.144 |Connection The type of voice and data Verbindungsart TUTTOG OUVOEONG halozati kapcsolat tipusa  |tipologia di connessione
type connections currently used (e.g.
GSM, GPRS, or HSPA)
D.145 |[EDGE EDGE radio connection in the mobile |[EDGE-Netz OikTuo EDGE EDGE-hal6zat rete EDGE
network service network
D.146 |GPRS GPRS radio connection in the mobile |GPRS-Netz diktuo GPRS GPRS-hal6zat rete GPRS
network service network
D.147 [HSPA HSPA (High Speed Packet Access) |HSPA-Netz dikTuo HSPA HSPA halézat rete HSPA
network radio connection in the mobile
service network (sometimes referred
to as 3.5 G)
D.148 |HSPA+ HSPA+ (Evolved High Speed Packet |HSPA+-Netz OikTuo HSPA+ HSPA+-hal6zat rete HSPA+
network Access) radio connection in the

mobile service network (sometimes
referred to as 3.5 G)
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.149 |IP address The IP address for the WAP gateway |IP Adresse OielBuvon IP IP-cim; egyedi halézati indirizzo IP
or HTTP proxy server cim
D.150 (IrDA Functionality for using infrared for the |[IrDA; Infarot UTTEPUBPEG IrDA; infravoros infrarossi
(infrared) purpose of exchanging information
between users or terminals
D.151 |LTE network |LTE (4G) radio connection in the LTE-Netz OikTuo LTE LTE-hélézat rete LTE
mobile service network
D.152 |mobile RF signal transmitted to and Signal oua KivnTou SIKTUOU héalézati jel segnale
network received by a mobile device (refers
signal to the mobile network signal)
D.153 |Network A radio network, typically the mobile [Netz; Mobilfunknetz OikTuo KIvnTAG TNAcwviag |haldzat, mobilhalézat rete cellulare
service network
D.154 |signal Intensity of the RF signal received by |Signalstéarke 10XUG ORUATOG jelerdésség potenza del segnale;
strength a mobile device intensita del segnale
D.155 |signal Indicator of signal strength received |Statussymbol Signalstarke |évdeign 10x00g orjpaTog cellajel; jeler6sség jelzd icona della potenza del
strength by a mobile device (typically a segnale; icona dell’
indicator symbol or icon in the upper side of intensita del segnale
the display)
D.156 |UMTS UMTS (3G) radio connection in the  [UMTS-Netz diktuo UMTS UMTS-hél6zat rete UMTS; rete 3G
network mobile service network
D.157 |weak signal |State of a mobile device of receiving |schwaches Signal aduvapo onfua gyenge a halozati jel segnale debole
signals that are weak (possibly too
weak to allow the use of certain
functionality such as making or
receiving phone calls)
D.158 |Wi-Fi Short range license-exempt radio WLAN Wi-Fi Wi-Fi Wi-Fi
based on IEEE 802.11 [i.8]
Table 7d: General terms: Radio related
Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.143 |Bluetooth Short range license-exempt radio Bluetooth Bluetooth Bluetooth Bluetooth
based on the Bluetooth standard [i.9]
D.144 |Connection The type of voice and data nettverkstype rodzaj/typ potaczenia tipo de ligagéo; tipo de tipul conexiunii
type connections currently used (e.g. conexao
GSM, GPRS, or HSPA)
D.145 |[EDGE EDGE radio connection in the mobile |[EDGE-nettverk sie¢ EDGE rede EDGE retea EDGE
network service network
D.146 |GPRS GPRS radio connection in the mobile |GPRS-nettverk sie¢ GPRS rede GPRS retea GPRS
network service network
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.147 |HSPA HSPA (High Speed Packet Access) |HSPA-nettverk sie¢ HSPA rede HSPA retea HSPA
network radio connection in the mobile
service network (sometimes referred
to as 3.5 G)
D.148 |HSPA+ HSPA+ (Evolved High Speed Packet |HSPA+-nettverk sie¢ HSPA+ rede HSPA+ retea HSPA+
network Access) radio connection in the
mobile service network (sometimes
referred to as 3.5 G)
D.149 |IP address The IP address for the WAP gateway |IP adresse adres IP endereco IP adresa IP
or HTTP proxy server
D.150 (IrDA Functionality for using infrared for the |infrargd IrDA; podczerwien infravermelho; IrDA; IR infrarosu
(infrared) purpose of exchanging information
between users or terminals
D.151 |LTE network |LTE (4G) radio connection in the LTE-nettverk sie¢c LTE rede LTE retea LTE
mobile service network
D.152 |mobile RF signal transmitted to and mobilnettverkssignaler sygnat sieci; sygnat sinal de rede mével semnal; acoperire retea;
network received by a mobile device (refers sieciowy semnal retea
signal to the mobile network signal)
D.153 |Network A radio network, typically the mobile |nettverk; mobilnett sie¢; sie¢ komdrkowa rede; rede movel retea
service network
D.154 |signal Intensity of the RF signal received by |signalstyrke sita sygnatu intensidade do sinal acoperire semnal; putere
strength a mobile device semnal
D.155 |signal Indicator of signal strength received |dekningsindikator wskaznik/ikona sity indicador da forga/ indicator acoperire/putere
strength by a mobile device (typically a sygnatu intensidade do sinal semnal
indicator symbol or icon in the upper side of
the display)
D.156 |UMTS UMTS (3G) radio connection in the  [UMTS-nettverk sie¢ UMTS rede UMTS retea UMTS
network mobile service network
D.157 |weak signal |State of a mobile device of receiving |svakt signal staby sygnat sinal fraco semnal slab
signals that are weak (possibly too
weak to allow the use of certain
functionality such as making or
receiving phone calls)
D.158 |Wi-Fi Short range license-exempt radio Wi-Fi Wi-Fi Wi-Fi Wi-Fi

based on IEEE 802.11 [i.8]
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Table 7e: General terms: Radio related
Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.143 |(Bluetooth Short range license-exempt radio Bluetooth Bluetooth Bluetooth
based on the Bluetooth standard [i.9]
D.144 (Connection The type of voice and data typ pripojenia tipo de conexion anslutningstyp
type connections currently used (e.g.
GSM, GPRS, or HSPA)
D.145 |[EDGE EDGE radio connection in the mobile |siet EDGE red EDGE EDGE-natverk
network service network
D.146 |GPRS GPRS radio connection in the mobile |siet GPRS red GPRS GPRS-natverk
network service network
D.147 |HSPA HSPA (High Speed Packet Access) |siet HSPA red HSPA HSPA-natverk
network radio connection in the mobile
service network (sometimes referred
to as 3.5 G)
D.148 |[HSPA+ HSPA+ (Evolved High Speed Packet |siet HSPA+ red HSPA+ HSPA+ natverk
network Access) radio connection in the
mobile service network (sometimes
referred to as 3.5 G)
D.149 |[IP address The IP address for the WAP gateway |IP adresa direccion IP IP address
or HTTP proxy server
D.150 |[IrDA Functionality for using infrared for the |IrDA; IR; infracerveny infrarrojo IrDA; IR; infrarod
(infrared) purpose of exchanging information
between users or terminals
D.151 |LTE network |LTE (4G) radio connection in the siet LTE red LTE, red 4G LTE-natverk
mobile service network
D.152 |mobile RF signal transmitted to and signal mobilnej siete sefial de la red movil mobiltackning
network received by a mobile device (refers
signal to the mobile network signal)
D.153 |Network A radio network, typically the mobile |[siet; mobilna siet red; red movil natverk; mobilt natverk;
service network mobilnatverk
D.154 |signal Intensity of the RF signal received by |[sila signélu intensidad de la sefial signalstyrka
strength a mobile device
D.155 |[signal Indicator of signal strength received |indikator sily signalu indicador de intensidad de |indikator for signalstyrka
strength by a mobile device (typically a la sefial
indicator symbol or icon in the upper side of
the display)
D.156 |[UMTS UMTS (3G) radio connection in the  [siet UMTS red UMTS UMTS-nétverk
network mobile service network
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term

D.157 |weak signal |[State of a mobile device of receiving |slaby signal sefial débil svag signal

signals that are weak (possibly too

weak to allow the use of certain

functionality such as making or

receiving phone calls)
D.158 |Wi-Fi Short range license-exempt radio Wi-Fi Wi-Fi Wi-Fi

based on IEEE 802.11 [i.8]

6.3 Accessibility terms

6.3.1 Overview

Accessibility terms provide access to the necessary settings, device adjustments, specific functionality, and connectivity to adapt the device Ul to the functional variations and
requirements of end users. This clauseis additionally supporting inclusive design and the implementation of support for ETSI EN 301 549 [i.7] in mobile ICT products, services
and applications. Guidance on supported and available accessibility featuresis available from the Mobile and Wireless Forum through GARI, see [i.10].

SO 9999:2016 [i.12] and ISO/IEC TR 29138-1:2018 [i.13] have been consulted. A working group, 1SO/TC 37 [i.14] Terminology Principles and coordination (see
https://www.is0.0rg/committee/48104.html) covers the standardization of descriptions, resources, technologies and services related to terminology, translation, and other

activities in the multilingual information society and may provide useful insights, even if not specifically focusing on the mobile context of use.

A practical difficulty often encountered isthe OS- or platform-specific (and often not fully comparable) use of features and terminology applied to the accessibility terms of

devices. For the purpose of the present document, these are classified into the following six sub-categories covered through the next clauses:

e Accessand settings (Clause 6.3.2);

e Vision (Clause 6.3.3);

e Hearing (Clause 6.3.4);

o Dexterity (Clause 6.3.5);

e Cognitive assistance (Clause 6.3.6); and

o Mediaretrieval (Clause 6.3.7).
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Accessibility settings provide access to device adjustments and connectivity settings, adapting the device Ul to the functional variations of end users.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 8ato 8e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 8a: Accessibility terms: Access and settings

Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.159 |accessibility |[Measures, tools and settings ynecHeH A0CTbN pristupaénost pFistupnost tilgeengelighed
supporting the interaction of users
with functional variations with ICT
D.160 |accessibility [Place for setting up the desired HACTPOWKU 3a YrNeCHEH postavke pristupacnosti nastaveni pfistupnosti tilgeengeligheds-
settings behaviour of a device with regard to  |gocTbn indstillinger
users' accessibility preferences
D.161 |accessibility |Direct access to a set of accessibility |npsik nbT kbM dyHKUMM 3a |pre€aci pristupacnosti zkratky pfistupnosti tilgeengelighedsgenveje
shortcuts features and settings JOCTBMHOCT
D.162 |emergency A service allowing for the request of |crelwHo nosukeaHe hitni poziv tishové volani ngdopkald
call for urgent help from a human assistant
assistance
D.163 |manage Feature for the import and export of  [koHdpurypupam cpyHkumm  (upravljati pristupaénoSéu  [nastaveni pristupnosti administrere
accessibility |accessibility setings from/to other 3a yrecHeH AoCTbN tilgeengelighed
devices
Table 8b: Accessibility terms: Access and settings
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.159 |accessibility |[Measures, tools and settings toegankelijkheid accessibility kayttdapu accessibilité
supporting the interaction of users
with functional variations with ICT
D.160 |accessibility [Place for setting up the desired toegankelijkheidsinstelling |accessibility (settings) kayttbapuasetukset paramétres d'accessibilité
settings behaviour of a device with regard to  |en
users' accessibility preferences
D.161 |accessibility [Direct access to a set of accessibility |toegankelijkheidssnelkopp |accessibility shortcuts kayttdapuoikotiet raccourcis d'accessibilité
shortcuts features and settings elingen
D.162 |emergency A service allowing for the request of |noodoproep emergency call hatédpuhelu appel d'urgence
call for urgent help from a human assistant
assistance
D.163 |manage Feature for the import and export of  [toegankelijkheidsvoorzieni [manage accessibility hallita kayttéapua gérer les paramétres
accessibility |accessibility setings from/to other ngen beheren d'accessibilité

devices
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.159 |accessibility |Measures, tools and settings Bedienungshilfen TpooBacIuéTNTA hozzéaférhetéség; kisegitd |accessibilita
supporting the interaction of users lehetéségek
with functional variations with ICT
D.160 |accessibility [Place for setting up the desired Einstellungen der pubuioeig hozzaférhetdségi impostationi accessibilita
settings behaviour of a device with regard to  |Bedienungshilfen TPOCRacIudTNTAG beédllitasok; kisegit6é
users' accessibility preferences lehetéségek beallitasai
D.161 |accessibility |Direct access to a set of accessibility |Kurzbefehle fur OUVTOMEUDEIG hozzaférhet6ségi abbreviazioni accessibilita
shortcuts features and settings Bedienungshilfen TPOoCRaCINOTNTAG beallitasok
billentylparancsai;
kisegité lehetéségek
billentylparancsai
D.162 |emergency A service allowing for the request of  |Notruf absetzen KAAON £KTAKTNG AVAYKNG segélyhivas effettuare una chiamata di
call for urgent help from a human assistant emergenza SOS
assistance
D.163 |manage Feature for the import and export of  |Bedienungshilfen dlapépowon hozzéaférhetéségi funkcidék |gestione delle
accessibility |accessibility setings from/to other verwalten TPOooRaCINOTNTAG kezelése; kisegité funkciok |impostazioni di
devices kezelése accessibilita
Table 8d: Accessibility terms: Access and settings
Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.159 |accessibility |[Measures, tools and settings tilgjengelighet; universell dostepnosé acessibilidade accesibilitate
supporting the interaction of users utforming
with functional variations with ICT
D.160 |accessibility |Place for setting up the desired tilgjengelighetsinnstillinger |ustawienia (funkcji) definicdes de setari accesibilitate
settings behaviour of a device with regard to dostepnosci acessibilidade
users' accessibility preferences
D.161 |accessibility [Direct access to a set of accessibility |[tilgjengelighetssnarveier skroty funkcji dostepnosci |atalhos de acessibilidade |scurtaturi accesibilitate
shortcuts features and settings
D.162 |emergency A service allowing for the request of |ngdanrop potaczenie alarmowe chamada de emergéncia |apel de urgenta
call for urgent help from a human assistant
assistance
D.163 |manage Feature for the import and export of  |konfigurer zarzgdzaé ustawieniami configurar a acessibilidade |gestionare accesibilitate
accessibility |accessibility setings from/to other tilgjengelighetsfunksjoner |dostepnosci

devices
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.159 |accessibility |[Measures, tools and settings dostupnost accesibilidad tillganglighet
supporting the interaction of users
with functional variations with ICT
D.160 |accessibility [Place for setting up the desired nastavenie dostupnosti ajustes de accesibilidad tillganglighet (instéllningar)
settings behaviour of a device with regard to
users' accessibility preferences
D.161 |accessibility [Direct access to a set of accessibility [skratky dostupnosti acceso directo a los hjalpmedelsgenvégar;
shortcuts features and settings ajustes de accesibilidad tillgdnglighetsgenvag
D.162 |emergency A service allowing for the request of |tiesfiové volanie llamada de emergencia nddsamtal
call for urgent help from a human assistant
assistance
D.163 |manage Feature for the import and export of |nastavenie dostupnosti administrar los ajustes de |hantera tillganglighet
accessibility  |accessibility setings from/to other accesibilidad
devices

Accessibility terms: Vision

Accessibility terms related to vision provide access to device adjustments and connectivity settings, adapting the device Ul to the functional variations of end users with regard
to vision.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 9ato e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 9a: Accessibility terms: Vision

Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.164 |bold text Accessibility option of a mobile yoebeneH Tekc podebljani tekst tucny text fed tekst
device to present text in bold
D.165 |Braille Support for Braille chords or displays |6painos gucnnen podrska za brajicu podpora Braillova pisma punkskriftskombatibilitet;
support punkskriftunderstgatning;
braillekompatilbilitet;
brailleunderstgtning
D.166 |button Option to select among multiple dopMmn Ha ByToHN oblici tipki tvary tlacitek knapform(er)
shapes button shapes
D.167 |colour filters |Filters to rearrange the colour LBETHM hunTpmn filtri boja barevné filtry farvefiltre

devices

presentation and perception on
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Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.168 |dark screen |A function to keep the screen TbMEH PEXUM tamni zaslon tmavé obrazovka mgrk skeerm
switched off (dark) when using voice
output (e.g. a screen reader)
D.169 |dictation Speech input-based text input (or OVKTOBKa diktiranje diktovani indtaling
navigation)
D.170 |display Access to display settings such as HaCTPOWKKN Ha ekpaHa postavke zaslona nastaveni obrazovky; skeermindstillinger
accommodati |inverting colours and implementing prizpUsobeni displeje
ons grayscale
D.171 |display size  |Accessibility option of a mobile pasmep Ha gucnnes veli¢ina zaslona velikost displeje skeermstgrrelse
device to set the items on the screen
to a larger size
D.172 |flash alerts Accessibility option of a mobile npuceeTBaHe 3a LED svjetlo za upozorenja |bleskova upozornéni blinkadvarsler
device of indicating incoming calls, npeaynpeauTenHn
messages, etc. with a blinking light  [curnanu; ceeTnuHHa
nHAMKaUmMs
D.173 |greyscale Accessibility functionality of a mobile [HuBa Ha cuBoTO crno-bijelo odstiny Sedé barvy gratonetilstand
mode device for displaying the screen in
greyscale mode
D.174 |high contrast |Accessibility functionality of a mobile |knaBuaTypa cbc cuneH tipkovnica jakog kontrasta |vysoce kontrastni hgj kontrasttastatur
keyboard device for displaying the keyboard in |koHTpacT klavesnice
high contrast
D.175 |high contrast |A way to increase the colour contrast |cuneH KOHTpacT; tema s povecanim téma s vysokym hgjkontrasttema; forag
theme of text, borders and images on the yBenuMyaBaHe Ha kontrastom kontrastem kontrast
screen, in order to make them easier |koHTpacTa
to read and identify
D.176 [invert colours |A function to invert all colours on the |MHBepTupaHe Ha uBeToBe |obrtanje boja; inverzija tmavy rezim; inverze barev |inverterede farver (selve
screen boja farverne); farveinvertering
(funktionen)
D.177 |larger Option to see larger characters and  |no-ronam TekcT/pasmep Ha |veca veli€ina teksta/fonta  |vétSi velikost textu/pisma  |forstar tekst/font stgrrelse
text/font size |graphical elements WwpugTa
D.178 |magnification |Tool that activates a "magnifying yBenuyasaHe; nyna poveéavanje; uvecavanje |zvétSeni forstarrelse
glass" that can be moved over a
screen to magnify the content
beneath it
D.179 |pitch Selection of higher or lower voice TOH ton nastaveni tonu tonehgjde; pitch
tones
D.180 (reduce Option to reduce screen movement |HamansiBaHe Ha smanjenje kretanja na omezit pohyb reduktion af
motion and motion effects OBWXEHNEeTo zaslonu begrundsbeveaegelse
D.181 (screenreader |Assistive technology trying to convey |u3roBapsiHe Ha ekpaHa ¢ita€ zaslona CteCka obrazovky skaermlaeser

what users with regular eyesight see
on a display through non-visual
means
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Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.182 |speaking rate |The number of speech units of a CKOPOCT Ha usrosapsiHe brzina ¢itanja rychlost feci talehastighed
given type produced within a given
amount of time
D.183 (speech input [Accessibility functionality of a mobile |pa3nosHaBaHe Ha 3BYyk prepoznavanje glasa rozpoznavani hlasu; talegenkendelse
and voice device recognising voice commands zadavani reci/hlasu
recognition
D.184 (speech Volume level of the screenreader of |cvuna Ha rnaca glasnoca govora hlasitost fe€i tale lydstyrke
volume a mobile device
D.185 |usage with Usage of the mobile device with the |gocTbn Ao yHKuMN K koristiti s ugaSenim obrazovka vypnuta brug med slukket skeerm
screen turned |display turned off (offering privacy to |MHpopMaums oT 3aknoyeH |zaslonom
off visually-impared users) eKpaH
D.186 |voice Accessibility functionality of a mobile |rmacos eTuket glasovne snimke za hlasovy Stitek stemmeoptagelse til
recordings for |device for using voice labels to glasovne oznake stemmemeerkat;
voice labels |distiguish objects of similar shapes stemmeoptagelse til
by attaching labels to them stemmemaerke
D.187 |voice Selection of a preferred voice to use |u3bupaHe Ha rmaca odabir glasa vybér hlasu veelg stemme
selection (from a set of available voices)
D.188 (zoom A way to magnify the entire screen of |yBenuyasaHe Ha ekpaHa zumiranje zaslona zvétSeni obrazovky forster skeermbillede
a device
Table 9b: Accessibility terms: Vision
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.164 |bold text Accessibility option of a mobile dikgedrukte tekst bold text lihavoitu teksti texte en gras
device to present text in bold
D.165 |Braille Support for Braille chords or displays |ondersteuning braille- Braille support pistekirjoituksen tuki compatibilité avec les
support invoer plages Braille
D.166 |button Option to select among multiple knopvormen button shapes nappainmuodot formes des touches
shapes button shapes
D.167 |colour filters |Filters to rearrange the colour kleurfilters colour filters varisuodattimet filtres de couleur
presentation and perception on
devices
D.168 |dark screen  |A function to keep the screen donkere modus dark screen tumma nayttd; tummatila  |écran noir
switched off (dark) when using voice
output (e.g. a screen reader)
D.169 |dictation Speech input-based text input (or dicteren dictation sanelu dictée; saisie vocale
navigation)
D.170 |display Access to display settings such as weergave instellingen screen settings; display naytdn asetukset options d'affichage
accommodati |inverting colours and implementing accomodations
ons grayscale

ETSI



82 ETSI EG 203 499 V2.1.1 (2022-07)
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.171 |display size  |Accessibility option of a mobile weergavergrootte display size nayton koko taille d'affichage
device to set the items on the screen
to a larger size
D.172 |flash alerts Accessibility option of a mobile flitsmelding flash alerts salamailmoitukset alertes flash; alertes
device of indicating incoming calls, lumineuses
messages, etc. with a blinking light
D.173 |greyscale Accessibility functionality of a mobile |grijstinten greyscale harmaaséavy nuances de gris
mode device for displaying the screen in
greyscale mode
D.174 |high contrast [Accessibility functionality of a mobile |hoog contrast toetsenbord |high contrast keyboard korkean kontrastin clavier a fort contraste
keyboard device for displaying the keyboard in nappaimistod
high contrast
D.175 |high contrast |A way to increase the colour contrast [thema met hoog contrast  |high contrast; increased korkean kontrastin teema |rendu fortement contrasté
theme of text, borders and images on the contrast
screen, in order to make them easier
to read and identify
D.176 |invert colours |A function to invert all colours on the |kleurinversie / negative colours; invert kaanteiset varit inversion des couleurs;
screen kleurweergave omkeren colours négatif
D.177 |larger Option to see larger characters and  |tekstgrootte vergroten larger text/font size tekstin koko grossissement du texte;
text/font size |graphical elements réglage de la taille des
caractéres
D.178 |magnification |Tool that activates a "magnifying vergrootglas magnification suurennus grossissement; activation
glass" that can be moved over a de la loupe
screen to magnify the content
beneath it
D.179 |pitch Selection of higher or lower voice beltoon pitch aanenkorkeus hauteur du son
tones
D.180 (reduce Option to reduce screen movement  |verminder beweging reduce background motion réduire les mouvements
motion and motion effects
D.181 (screenreader |[Assistive technology trying to convey |schermlezer screenreader naytonlukija lecteur d'écran
what users with regular eyesight see
on a display through non-visual
means
D.182 |speaking rate |The number of speech units of a spraaksnelheid speech rate puhenopeus vitesse d'élocution
given type produced within a given
amount of time
D.183 (speech input [Accessibility functionality of a mobile |stemherkenning voice recognition; aanentunnistus reconnaisance vocale
and voice device recognising voice commands speech/voice input
recognition
D.184 (speech Volume level of the screenreader of |gespreksvolume speech volume aanipalautteen volume de la voix
volume a mobile device voimakkuus
D.185 |usage with Usage of the mobile device with the |gebruik met uitgeschakeld [usage with screen turned [kayttd nayton ollessa (utilisation de l'appareil

screen turned
off

display turned off (offering privacy to
visually-impared users)

scherm

off

sammutettuna; kaytto
nayton ollessa pois paalté

avec I') écran éteint
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.186 |voice Accessibility functionality of a mobile |spraakopname voor voice label aanitarra; aanitunniste vignettes/ étiquettes
recordings for |device for using voice labels to spraaklabels vocales
voice labels |distiguish objects of similar shapes
by attaching labels to them
D.187 |voice Selection of a preferred voice to use |stem kiezen select voice aanen valinta selection de voix
selection (from a set of available voices)
D.188 [zoom A way to magnify the entire screen of |schermweergave zoom screen; zoom in nayton zoomaus zoomer; agrandir I'écran
a device vergroten
Table 9c: Accessibility terms: Vision
Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.164 |bold text Accessibility option of a mobile fetter Text EvTovn ypaon félkdvér széveg testo in grassetto
device to present text in bold
D.165 |Braille Support for Braille chords or displays |Braille-Unterstiitzung utroaTtripnén 0Bovng Braille-képernyébevitel supporto Braille
support Mrrpdiy
D.166 |button Option to select among multiple Tastenformen OXNMATA KOUUTTIWV gombalakzatok forme pulsanti
shapes button shapes
D.167 |colour filters |Filters to rearrange the colour Farbfilter XPWHATIKG QIATpa szinsz(irék filtri colore
presentation and perception on
devices
D.168 |dark screen  |A function to keep the screen dunkler Bildschirm OKOTEIV AgiToupyia sotét hattér dark screen
switched off (dark) when using voice
output (e.g. a screen reader)
D.169 |dictation Speech input-based text input (or Diktierfunktion utrayépeucn diktalas dettatura; sintesi vocale
navigation)
D.170 |display Access to display settings such as Display-Anpassungen puBuioeig 086vng kijelzébeallitasok; regolazione schermo
accommodati |inverting colours and implementing képerny6 beallitasok
ons grayscale
D.171 |display size  |Accessibility option of a mobile Anzeigegrolie péyeBoG oTnV 006VN kijelzési méret dimensioni display
device to set the items on the screen
to a larger size
D.172 |flash alerts Accessibility option of a mobile Blitz-Benachrichtigungen  |[e1dotroinon yéow Aduywng |villogo értesités flash per awvisi; luce
device of indicating incoming calls, lampeggiante per notifiche
messages, etc. with a blinking light
D.173 |greyscale Accessibility functionality of a mobile |Bildschirm im KAigaka Tou YKpI sziurkearnyalat mod conversione dello schermo
mode device for displaying the screen in Graustufenmodus in modalita scala di grigio
greyscale mode anzeigen
D.174 |high contrast |Accessibility functionality of a mobile |Tastatur mit starkem uywnAn avtiBeon nagy kontraszta tastiera ad alto contrasto

keyboard

device for displaying the keyboard in
high contrast

Kontrast verwenden

TANKTPOAOYiOU

billentylzet
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian

term

D.175 |high contrast |A way to increase the colour contrast |Bildschirm mit hohem uynAn avtiBeon kontraszt nbvelése aumenta contrasto
theme of text, borders and images on the Kontrast; hoher Kontrast

screen, in order to make them easier
to read and identify

D.176 [invert colours |A function to invert all colours on the |Umkehr der Farben avacTpo@r XPwUATWY szininvertalas; kijelz6é inversione colori

screen szineinek megforditasa

D.177 |larger Option to see larger characters and  |groRere Textzeichen MEYAAUTEPO betliméret nagyitasa testo piu grande
text/font size |graphical elements Keipevo/uéyeog

YPOUMATOOEIPGG
D.178 |magnification |Tool that activates a "magnifying Bildschirm vergréf3ern peyéBuvan nagyitas ingradimento;
glass" that can be moved over a ingrandimento della
screen to magnify the content schermata
beneath it
D.179 |pitch Selection of higher or lower voice Tonhéhe TOVIKO Uyog hangmagassag tono
tones

D.180 (reduce Option to reduce screen movement |Bewegung reduzieren peiwon TnG Kivnong NG csokkentett mozgéas ridurre il movimento
motion and motion effects 0B8dvng

D.181 |screenreader |[Assistive technology trying to convey |Screenreader mTpdypaApPa avayvwong képernybolvaso VoiceOver

what users with regular eyesight see 086vng
on a display through non-visual
means
D.182 |speaking rate [The number of speech units of a Sprechgeschwindigkeit Tayx0TNTA EKQWVNONG beszédtempd velocita di riproduzione
given type produced within a given
amount of time

D.183 |speech input [Accessibility functionality of a mobile |Spracherkennung avayvwpion QWvNg; hangfelismerés; riconoscimento vocale
and voice device recognising voice commands QPWVNTIKN £10QYWY beszédmegértés és
recognition hangfelismerés

D.184 (speech Volume level of the screenreader of |Sprecherlautstéarke évtaon Qwvig beszéd hangereje volume riproduzione
volume a mobile device

D.185 |usage with Usage of the mobile device with the |Gerét bei ausgeschaltetem |TrpécBacn ammd tnv 086vn |hasznalat kikapcsolt utilizzo del dispositivo con
screen turned |display turned off (offering privacy to |Bildschirm verwenden KAEIDWPATOG képernyével lo schermo spento
off visually-impared users)

D.186 |voice Accessibility functionality of a mobile |Sprachaufnahmen fir QWVNTIKN ETIKETA hangfelirat aggiunta di registrazioni
recordings for |device for using voice labels to Sprachausgabe-Labels vocali alle etichette vocali
voice labels |distiguish objects of similar shapes verwenden

by attaching labels to them

D.187 |voice Selection of a preferred voice to use |Stimme anpassen €AoY QWVAG beszédhang kivalasztdsa |scelta di una voce
selection (from a set of available voices)

D.188 (zoom A way to magnify the entire screen of |Bildschirm zoomen peyEBuvon 086vNng képerny6 nagyitasa zoom

a device
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Table 9d: Accessibility terms: Vision
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.164 |bold text Accessibility option of a mobile fet tekst pogrubiony tekst texto em negrito text ingrosat
device to present text in bold
D.165 |Braille Support for Braille chords or displays |punktskriftstatte obsluga alfabetu Braille'a |suporte Braille afisaj Braille
support
D.166 |button Option to select among multiple knappeformer ksztalty przyciskéw formas de botéo forme butoane
shapes button shapes
D.167 |colour filters  |Filters to rearrange the colour fargefiltre korekcja kolorow; filtry filtros de cor filtre culori
presentation and perception on kolorow
devices
D.168 |dark screen |A function to keep the screen mgrk skjerm ciemny ekran ecré escuro ecran intunecat
switched off (dark) when using voice
output (e.g. a screen reader)
D.169 |dictation Speech input-based text input (or diktering dyktowanie ditar dictare
navigation)
D.170 |display Access to display settings such as skjermtilpassing; ustawienia ekranu configuracdes de ecrg; setari display; ajustari
accommodati |inverting colours and implementing synlighetsforbedringer ajustes de ecra display
ons grayscale
D.171 |display size  |Accessibility option of a mobile skjermstarrelse rozmiar ikon i liter na tamanho do ecré dimensiune afisaj; marime
device to set the items on the screen ekranie afisaj
to a larger size
D.172 |flash alerts Accessibility option of a mobile lysblinkvarsel powiadomienia $wietlne; alertas com flash alerte luminoase; notificari
device of indicating incoming calls, powiadomienia lampg luminoase
messages, etc. with a blinking light btyskowg
D.173 |greyscale Accessibility functionality of a mobile |gratoner; gradtonemodus skala szarosci escala de cinzentos tonuri de gri
mode device for displaying the screen in
greyscale mode
D.174 |high contrast |Accessibility functionality of a mobile |tastatur med hgy kontrast |klawiatura o wysokim teclado de alto contraste sporire contrast tastatura
keyboard device for displaying the keyboard in kontraécie
high contrast
D.175 |high contrast |A way to increase the colour contrast |hgykontrasttema; hay wysoki kontrast alto contraste contrast sporit; contrast
theme of text, borders and images on the kontrast marit
screen, in order to make them easier
to read and identify
D.176 [invert colours |A function to invert all colours on the |invertere farger odwracanie koloréw; inversao de inversare culori
screen inwersja koloréw cores
D.177 |larger Option to see larger characters and  |starre tekst; skriftstarrelse |zwiekszanie rozmiaru texto maior; tamanho de text mai mare/marime font
text/font size |graphical elements tekstu/czcionki letra
D.178 |magnification |Tool that activates a "magnifying forstarrelse powiekszenie ekranu lupa; ampliacéo marire
glass" that can be moved over a
screen to magnify the content
beneath it
D.179 |pitch Selection of higher or lower voice tonehgyde wysokos¢ tonu tom ton

tones
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.180 (reduce Option to reduce screen movement |reduser bevegelse zmniejszy¢ ruch reduzir o movimento reducere miscare
motion and motion effects
D.181 (screenreader |[Assistive technology trying to convey |skjermleser czytnik ekranu leitor de ecra enuntare ecran
what users with regular eyesight see
on a display through non-visual
means
D.182 |speaking rate |The number of speech units of a talehastighet szybko$¢ méwienia velocidade de fala/ voz viteza vorbire
given type produced within a given
amount of time
D.183 |[speech input [Accessibility functionality of a mobile |stemmegjenkjenning; rozpoznawanie gtosu reconhecimento de voz recunoastere voce
and voice device recognising voice commands |talegjenkjenning;
recognition stemmeinnmating;
taleinnmating
D.184 |speech Volume level of the screenreader of |talevolum gto$nosé mowienia volume de voz volum vorbire
volume a mobile device
D.185 |usage with Usage of the mobile device with the |bruke med skjermen av uzywaé urzagdzenia przy utilizacdo com o ecrd utilizare dispozitiv cu
screen turned |display turned off (offering privacy to wytgczonym ekranie desligado ecranul blocat
off visually-impared users)
D.186 |voice Accessibility functionality of a mobile |taleetikett nagrania gtosowe do notas de voz eticheta vocala
recordings for |device for using voice labels to etykiet glosowych
voice labels |distiguish objects of similar shapes
by attaching labels to them
D.187 |voice Selection of a preferred voice to use |stemmevalg wybiera¢ gtos escolher voz selectare voce
selection (from a set of available voices)
D.188 (zoom A way to magnify the entire screen of |skjermzoom powiekszac¢ ekran zoom; ecrd de zoom lupa
a device
Table 9e: Accessibility terms: Vision
Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.164 |bold text Accessibility option of a mobile tuény text texto en negrita fet text; fetstil
device to present text in bold
D.165 |Braille Support for Braille chords or displays |podpora Braillovho pisma |soporte de Braille stod for punkskrift
support
D.166 |button Option to select among multiple tvary tlacidiel formas de botones knappformer
shapes button shapes
D.167 |colour filters |Filters to rearrange the colour farebné filtre correccion de color fardfilter
presentation and perception on
devices
D.168 |dark screen |A function to keep the screen tmava obrazovka pantalla oscura mork skarm
switched off (dark) when using voice
output (e.g. a screen reader)
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.169 |dictation Speech input-based text input (or diktovanie dictado diktering; transkribering;
navigation) tal-till-text
D.170 |display Access to display settings such as nastavenia obrazovky; ajustes de pantalla visningsinstéallningar
accommodati |inverting colours and implementing prispdsobenie displeja
ons grayscale
D.171 |display size  |Accessibility option of a mobile velkost displeja tamafio de iconos y letras  |visningsstorlek
device to set the items on the screen en la pantalla
to a larger size
D.172 (flash alerts Accessibility option of a mobile bleskové upozornenia notificacion con flash blixtaviseringar
device of indicating incoming calls,
messages, etc. with a blinking light
D.173 |greyscale Accessibility functionality of a mobile ([reZim odtiefov Sedej escala de grises gréskala
mode device for displaying the screen in
greyscale mode
D.174 |high contrast |Accessibility functionality of a mobile |klavesnica s vysokym teclado de alto contraste tangentbord med hog
keyboard device for displaying the keyboard in |kontrastom kontrast
high contrast
D.175 |high contrast |A way to increase the colour contrast |motiv s vysokym alto contraste tema med hdg kontrast;
theme of text, borders and images on the kontrastom hdg kontrast
screen, in order to make them easier
to read and identify
D.176 |invert colours |A function to invert all colours on the |tmavy rezim; inverzia colores negativos; colores |invertering av farger;
screen farieb invertidos negativa farger
D.177 |larger Option to see larger characters and  |zvaéSenie textu/pisma tamafio de letra grande storre text/typsnittstorlek
text/font size |graphical elements
D.178 |magnification |Tool that activates a "magnifying zvacSenie lupa forstoringsfonster
glass" that can be moved over a
screen to magnify the content
beneath it
D.179 |pitch Selection of higher or lower voice nastavenie tonu tono tonhdjd
tones
D.180 (reduce Option to reduce screen movement |obmedzit pohyb reducir el movimiento minska rorelse
motion and motion effects
D.181 |screenreader [Assistive technology trying to convey |&itacka obrazovky lector de pantalla skarmlasare
what users with regular eyesight see
on a display through non-visual
means
D.182 |speaking rate [The number of speech units of a rychlost reci velocidad de la voz talhastighet
given type produced within a given
amount of time
D.183 |speech input [Accessibility functionality of a mobile [rozpoznavanie hlasu; reconocimiento de voz talstyrning; taligenkénning
and voice device recognising voice commands |re€ovy/hlasovy vstup
recognition
D.184 (speech Volume level of the screenreader of |hlasitost reci volumen de voz talvolym; volym for tal
volume a mobile device
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.185 |usage with Usage of the mobile device with the |obrazovka vypnuta uso con la pantalla anvandning med skarmen
screen turned |display turned off (offering privacy to apagada avsténgd
off visually-impared users)
D.186 |voice Accessibility functionality of a mobile |hlasovy Stitok etiquetas de voz rostbeteckning; rostetikett
recordings for |device for using voice labels to
voice labels |distiguish objects of similar shapes
by attaching labels to them
D.187 |voice Selection of a preferred voice to use |vyber hlasu seleccién de voz valj rost
selection (from a set of available voices)
D.188 (zoom A way to magnify the entire screen of |zvacSenie obrazovky ampliar pantalla skarmzoom
a device

Accessibility terms: Hearing

Accessibility terms related to hearing provide access to device adjustments and connectivity settings, adapting the device Ul to the functional variations of end users with regard
to hearing.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 10ato 10e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 10a: Accessibility terms: Hearing

Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.189 |(LED) flash (flashing) LED-based visual LED npucseTBaHe 3a treperenje LED svjetla za  |upozornéni/vystrahy blinkalarm;
(natifications) |notification feature npeaynpeauTenHn alarme bleskem LED blinknotifikation
curHanu
D.190 |hearing aid A way to improve audio quality when |cnyxoB anapaTt slusni aparati kompatibilita se sluchadly |hgreapparatskompatibilitet
compatibility |connecting with certain hearing aids
(including recommended ones)
D.191 |hearing aid Adjust the way natifications and other |pexum 3a cnyxos anapat [nacin rada sa slusnim rezim sluchadla hgreapparatstilstand
mode noises sound when using hearing aparatima
aids
D.192 |mono audio |Sound intended to be heard as if MOHO 3BYK mono zvuk mono zvuk monolyd
emanating from one position
D.193 |noise A technology to reduce ambient 3arnywasaHe Ha WymMa B |smanjenje buke; redukce Sumu; potlaceni  |stgjreduktion
cancellation  |noise during phone calls or media TenedoHa; aHynupaHe Ha |poniStavanje buke Sumu
retrieval wyma
D.194 (sound Balancing of two (or several) audio crepeo 6anaHc nsBo- balansirani ton vyvazeni hlasitosti; lydbalance
balance channels [ACHO vyvazeni zvuku
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Table 10b: Accessibility terms: Hearing
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.189 |((LED) flash (flashing) LED-based visual (LED) flitsmelding flash alert; notification salamailmoitus flash d'alerte; flash
(notifications) |notification feature lumineux
D.190 |hearing aid A way to improve audio quality when |compatibiliteit met hearing aid/enhancement |kuulolaite; kuulokoje compatibilité avec les
compatibility |[connecting with certain hearing aids |gehoorapparaat compatibility aides (protheses) auditives
(including recommended ones)
D.191 |hearing aid Adjust the way notifications and gehoorapparaatmodus hearing aid/enhancement |kuulolaite-tila; kuulokoje-  |mode aide auditive
mode other noises sound when using mode tila
hearing aids
D.192 |mono audio [Sound intended to be heard as if monogeluid mono audio monoaani audio mono
emanating from one position
D.193 |noise A technology to reduce ambient ruisonderdrukking noise reduction; noise melunvaimennus réduction du bruit;
cancellation |noise during phone calls or media cancellation annulation du bruit
retrieval
D.194 (sound Balancing of two (or several) audio audiobalans volume balance; sound aanen tasapaino balance stéréo gauche-
balance channels balance droite
Table 10c: Accessibility terms: Hearing
Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.189 ((LED) flash (flashing) LED-based visual LED-Blitz bei Hinweisen eidotroinon pyéow Aduywng; |LED-vaku villogas flash LED per gli awvisi;
(notifications) |notification feature €1doT1T0IiNON indicatore lampeggiante
LED per le notifiche
D.190 |hearing aid A way to improve audio quality when |Horgeratekompatibilitét Borénua akong hallokészulék compatibilita con
compatibility [connecting with certain hearing aids kompatibilitas apparecchi acustici
(including recommended ones)
D.191 |hearing aid Adjust the way natifications and Horgeratemodus Aerroupyia BonBruarog hallokészulék mod modalita apparecchi
mode other noises sound when using QKOG acustici
hearing aids
D.192 |mono audio  [Sound intended to be heard as if Mono-Audio MOVOQWVIKOG AXOG mon6 hang audio mono
emanating from one position
D.193 |noise A technology to reduce ambient Gerauschunterdriickung akUpwon BopuBou zajkioltas cancellazione rumore
cancellation |noise during phone calls or media
retrieval
D.194 (sound Balancing of two (or several) audio Audio-Balance (anpassen) |e€ilcoppdtTnon éviaong hangeréegyensuly bilanciamento del suono
balance channels f)Xou
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Table 10d: Accessibility terms: Hearing

ETSI EG 203 499 V2.1.1 (2022-07)

Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.189 |((LED) flash (flashing) LED-based visual LED-blink for varsler; powiadomienie Swietlne; alerta com flash alerta luminoasa; notificare
(notifications) |notification feature lysblinkvarsel powiadomienie lampg
btyskowg
D.190 |hearing aid A way to improve audio quality when |kompatibilitet for kompatybilno$¢ z compatibilidade com dispozitive auditive
compatibility |connecting with certain hearing aids |hgreapparat aparatami stuchowymi aparelho auditivo
(including recommended ones)
D.191 |hearing aid Adjust the way notifications and hgreapparatmodus tryb aparatu stuchowego modo de aparelho auditivo |mod dispozitiv auditive
mode other noises sound when using
hearing aids
D.192 |mono audio  [Sound intended to be heard as if monolyd dzwiek mono audio mono audio mono
emanating from one position
D.193 |noise A technology to reduce ambient stgyreduksjon redukcja szumu cancelamento de ruido eliminare zgomot; anulare
cancellation |noise during phone calls or media zgomot
retrieval
D.194 (sound Balancing of two (or several) audio volumbalanse; balans gtosnosci/dzwieku |equilibrio de som balans volum; balans
balance channels venstre/hgyre lydbalanse sunet
Table 10e: Accessibility terms: Hearing
Index Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.189 |(LED) flash (flashing) LED-based visual upozornenie bleskom notificacion visual; blixtavisering
(notifications)  |natification feature (LED); ozndmenie notificacion luminosa
D.190 |hearing aid A way to improve audio quality kompatibilita s compatibilidad con kompatibilitet med
compatibility when connecting with certain naclvacimi pristrojmi audifonos hdérapparat
hearing aids (including
recommended ones)
D.191 |hearing aid Adjust the way notifications and  |rezim slichadiel ajustes de los hérapparatlage
mode other noises sound when using audifonos
hearing aids
D.192 |mono audio Sound intended to be heard as if |mono zvuk audio mono monoljud
emanating from one position
D.193 |noise A technology to reduce ambient |redukcia hluku; cancelacion de ruido brusreducering
cancellation noise during phone calls or potlagenie hluku
media retrieval
D.194 |sound balance |Balancing of two (or several) vyvézZenie hlasitosti; balance; balance de volymbalans; ljudbalans
audio channels vyvazenie zvuku sonido
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6.3.5

Accessibility terms related to interaction and dexterity provide access to device adjustments and connectivity settings, adapting the device Ul to the functional variations of end
users with regard to interaction and dexterity.

Accessibility terms: Dexterity

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 11ato 11e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 11a: Accessibility terms: Dexterity

Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.195 |accessible Accessibility feature helping users AssistiveTouch pristupacni dodir pFistupny dotyk AssistiveTouch;
tactile with motor skill impairments perform bergringsassistance
interface on-screen gestures (e.g. tap an
on-screen home button instead of
pressing a physical one) and control
a device through gestures or
3D-touch
D.196 |assistant Provides an on-screen Ul to perform |[MmeHto AssistiveTouch izbornik pomoc¢nika asistent nastaveni indstillingsassistent;
menu actions that would otherwise require opseetningsassistent
the operation of a command
sequence relying on multiple presses
(of keys)
D.197 |single tap Feature supporting e.g. the dismissal |egMHU4YHO AOKOCBaHE nacin rada s jednostrukim |reZim jednoho klepnuti enkelttryktilstand
mode of alerts with just one tap, instead of dodirom zaslona
a combination of gestures and
actions
D.198 (temporarily Allow users to complete tasks 6e3 Bpeme Ha uzyakBaHe |bez vremenskih docasné vypnout asové |annullere tidsbegreensning
cancel without unexpected changes in ogranicenja limity midlertidigt; midlertidigt
timeouts content or context as a consequence annullere tidsbegraensning
of time limits
D.199 [touch Setup or fine-tuning of a device's (HacTponBaHe Ha) postavke upravljanja nastaveni dotykového beragringsindstilling
accommodati |screen responsiveness based on napameTpuTe 3a dodirom ovladani
ons touch direction, number or location JJOKOCBaHe
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Table 11b: Accessibility terms: Dexterity
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.195 |accessible Accessibility feature helping users Assisitive Touch accessible touch kayttdapu kosketus commandes tactiles
tactile with motor skill impairments perform accessibles
interface on-screen gestures (e.g. tap an
on-screen home button instead of
pressing a physical one) and control
a device through gestures or
3D-touch
D.196 |assistant Provides an on-screen Ul to perform |assistent menu setup assistant ohjattu ohjelmistotoiminto; |simple appui bref; simple
menu actions that would otherwise require asennusavustaja tapotement
the operation of a command
sequence relying on multiple presses
(of keys)
D.197 |single tap Feature supporting e.g. the dismissal |bediening met één hand single tap mode yksinkertaisen simple appui bref; simple
mode of alerts with just one tap, instead of napautuksen- tila tapotement
a combination of gestures and
actions
D.198 |temporarily Allow users to complete tasks schermtime-out no timeouts peruuttaa tilapaisesti sans limites de
cancel without unexpected changes in uitschakelen aikarajat temps/temporelles
timeouts content or context as a consequence
of time limits
D.199 [touch Setup or fine-tuning of a device's aanraakinstellingen; touch control settings kosketusasetukset (reglage des) commandes
accommodati |screen responsiveness based on aanraakgevoeligheids- tactiles
ons touch direction, number or location instellingen
Table 11c: Accessibility terms: Dexterity
Index | Technical term Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
D.195 |accessible tactile |Accessibility feature helping users Touch-Assistent dayyiyua mpooBaciydétnrag |érintési beallitdsok Touch Assistant
interface with motor skill impairments perform
on-screen gestures (e.g. tap an
on-screen home button instead of
pressing a physical one) and control
a device through gestures or
3D-touch
D.196 |assistant menu Provides an on-screen Ul to perform |Assistenzmeni BonB6¢ diapdpewong bedllitasi asszisztens collegamento accessibilita
actions that would otherwise require
the operation of a command
sequence relying on multiple presses
(of keys)
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Index | Technical term Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
D.197 |single tap mode |Feature supporting e.g. the dismissal |einfachen Antippmodus ME éva TTdTha egyetlen érintés bedllitas  |utilizzo della modalita
of alerts with just one tap, instead of |verwenden singolo tocco
a combination of gestures and
actions
D.198 |temporarily Allow users to complete tasks Zeitbeschréankungen Xwpig AREn xpovikol idékorlatok ideiglenes senza limitazioni di tempo
cancel timeouts  |without unexpected changes in vorubergehend opiou; yla KATToIo XPovIKO  |megsziintetése
content or context as a consequence |ausschalten didotnua
of time limits
D.199 (touch Setup or fine-tuning of a device's Touch-Anpassungen pubpioeig ayyiyuarog érintési beallitasok regolazione tocco
accommodations |screen responsiveness based on
touch direction, number or location
Table 11d: Accessibility terms: Dexterity
Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.195 |accessible Accessibility feature helping users taktilgrensesnitt interfejs dotykowy interface tatil acessivel touch accesibil
tactile with motor skill impairments perform
interface on-screen gestures (e.g. tap an
on-screen home button instead of
pressing a physical one) and control
a device through gestures or
3D-touch
D.196 |assistant Provides an on-screen Ul to perform |assistentmeny menu asystenta assistente de configuracdo |asistent setari
menu actions that would otherwise require
the operation of a command
sequence relying on multiple presses
(of keys)
D.197 [single tap Feature supporting e.g. the dismissal |enkelt trykkmodus tryb jednego dotkniecia modo de toque Unico mod mono atingere
mode of alerts with just one tap, instead of
a combination of gestures and
actions
D.198 (temporarily Allow users to complete tasks sla av tidsavbrudd wytgczac¢ ograniczenia sem timeouts fara blocaje
cancel without unexpected changes in midlertidig czasowe
timeouts content or context as a consequence
of time limits
D.199 |touch Setup or fine-tuning of a device's bergringsinstillinger ustawienia sterowania definicdes de controlo setari reactivitate
accommodati [screen responsiveness based on dotykowego tactil atingere/apasare; ajustari
ons touch direction, number or location apasare
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Table 11e: Accessibility terms: Dexterity
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.195 |accessible Accessibility feature helping users pristupnost dotykového interfaz tactil accesible berdringsgranssnitt
tactile with motor skill impairments perform |ovladania
interface on-screen gestures (e.g. tap an
on-screen home button instead of
pressing a physical one) and control
a device through gestures or
3D-touch
D.196 |assistant Provides an on-screen Ul to perform |asistent nastavenia menu de asistencia assistentmeny;
menu actions that would otherwise require installningsmeny
the operation of a command
sequence relying on multiple presses
(of keys)
D.197 [single tap Feature supporting e.g. the dismissal |rezim jedného tuknutia modo un toque enkeltrycklage
mode of alerts with just one tap, instead of
a combination of gestures and
actions
D.198 |temporarily Allow users to complete tasks bez €asového obmedzenia |sin limitacién tiempo ingen timeout
cancel without unexpected changes in
timeouts content or context as a consequence
of time limits
D.199 (touch Setup or fine-tuning of a device's nastavenia dotykového ajustes de control tactil pekhjalpmedel
accommodati |screen responsiveness based on ovladania
ons touch direction, number or location
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Accessibility terms: Cognitive assistance
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Accessibility terms related to learning and cognitive assistance provide access to device adjustments and connectivity settings, adapting the device Ul to the functional
variations of end users with regard to learning and cognitive assistance.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 12ato 12e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 12a: Accessibility terms: Cognitive assistance

Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.200 |(call/ request |A service allowing for the request of |obaxaaHe/monba 3a pomoc¢ napovéda; asistence hjeelp; assistance
for) help from a human assistant MOMOLL}; aCUCTEHLMSA
assistance (remotely, or in person - e.g. a Social
care alarms)
D.201 [natification A tool allowing for the activation of HanoMHsIHe 3a n3BecTme podsjetnik (oznameni) pfipomenuti (notifikation) pdmindelse
reminder reminders with regard to certain
functionality (e.g. the intake of food,
fluids or medicine)
D.202 (screentime- |A setting allowing the screen notto  |cnupaHe Ha BpeMe Ha istek vremena zaslona ¢asovy limit obrazovky skaermtimeout
out off go to sleep M34yakBaHe Ha ekpaHa
D.203 |[simple The easiest-to-use, most simple O0OMKHOBEHM HANOMHsAHUS  |pojednostavljeni zjednodu3ené piipomenuti |forenklede pamindelser
reminders reminder application (set in a few podsjetnici
linear steps)
D.204 (simplified An option to configure the Home neceH pexum jednostavni nacin zjednoduSené zobrazeni  |nem tilstand; enkel tilstand
display screen with a simple layout, flat
hierarchy and graphics, enabling an
easier/lighter experience
D.205 |[simplified Simple instructions to the user ONPOCTEHM UHCTPYKLMU jednostavne upute jednoduché pokyny forenklede instruktioner;
instructions provided on a basic level, using a forenklet vejledning
plain language (often corresponding
to an elementary vocabulary and
grammar)
D.206 |simplified text |Preference for the presentation of ONPOCTEH TEKCT jednostavni tekst jednoduchy text letleeselig tekst; forenklet

written information addressing users
with lower text processing cognitive
capabilities

tekst
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.200 ((calll request |A service allowing for the request of |noodoproep help; assistance ohjattu kaytto (appel/demande pour)
for) help from a human assistant aide; assistance
assistance (remotely, or in person - e.g. a Social
care alarms)
D.201 [natification A tool allowing for the activation of meldingsherinnering (natification) reminder muistutus rappel de natification
reminder reminders with regard to certain
functionality (e.g. the intake of food,
fluids or medicine)
D.202 (screen time- |A setting allowing the screen notto  |time-out scherm uit; screen timeout off ruutuajan aikaraja désactivation de la veille
out off go to sleep slaapstand uit de I'écran
D.203 |[simple The easiest-to-use, most simple eenvoudige herinneringen |simplified reminders yksinkertaiset muistutukset |rappels simples
reminders reminder application (set in a few
linear steps)
D.204 (simplified An option to configure the Home vereenvoudigde weergave |easy mode; simple mode |yksinkertainen tila; helppo |affichage simplifié (facile a
display screen with a simple layout, flat tila lire et a comprendre)
hierarchy and graphics, enabling an
easier/lighter experience
D.205 |[simplified Simple instructions to the user vereenvoudigde instructies [simple instructions selko-ohjeet instructions simplifiées
instructions provided on a basic level, using a
plain language (often corresponding
to an elementary vocabulary and
grammar)
D.206 |simplified text |Preference for the presentation of vereenvoudigde tekst simple text yksinkertaistettu teksti texte simplifié
written information addressing users
with lower text processing cognitive
capabilities
Table 12c: Accessibility terms: Cognitive assistance
Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.200 [(call/ request |A service allowing for the request of |Hilfe anfordern BonBeia; utrooTPIEN segélykeérd chiamata d'assistenza
for) help from a human assistant
assistance (remotely, or in person - e.g. a Social
care alarms)
D.201 |natification A tool allowing for the activation of Benachrichtigungs- utrevOUpIon emlékeztetd promemoria di notifica
reminder reminders with regard to certain erinnerung

functionality (e.g. the intake of food,
fluids or medicine)
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.202 (screentime- |A setting allowing the screen not to Deaktivierung der AAEN xpovikoU opiou képernyé-idékorlat ki timeout schermo
out off go to sleep Bildschirmabschaltung / 08bvng
des Bildschirmschoners
D.203 |[simple The easiest-to-use, most simple einfache Erinnerungen utrevBupioeig egyszerdsitett promemoria semplice
reminders reminder application (set in a few emlékezteték
linear steps)
D.204 |simplified An option to configure the Home vereinfachte Darstellung atrAr Asiroupyia egyszerl mod schermata semplificata
display screen with a simple layout, flat
hierarchy and graphics, enabling an
easier/lighter experience
D.205 (simplified Simple instructions to the user vereinfachte Anleitung atTAég 0dnyieg egyszer( utasitasok istruzioni semplificate
instructions provided on a basic level, using a
plain language (often corresponding
to an elementary vocabulary and
grammar)
D.206 |simplified text |Preference for the presentation of vereinfachter Text atTAd Keipevo egyszerl szoveg testo semplificato
written information addressing users
with lower text processing cognitive
capabilities
Table 12d: Accessibility terms: Cognitive assistance
Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.200 |(calll request |A service allowing for the request of |fa hjelp wzywac pomoc ajuda; assisténcia ajutor; asistenta; apel de
for) help from a human assistant urgenta
assistance (remotely, or in person - e.g. a Social
care alarms)
D.201 [natification A tool allowing for the activation of (notis) paminnelse; przypomnienie (notificagcdo) lembrete notificare memento
reminder reminders with regard to certain varslingspaminnelse
functionality (e.g. the intake of food,
fluids or medicine)
D.202 |screen time- |A setting allowing the screen notto  |automatisk laseskjermtid  |wygaszenie ekranu tempo limite do ecra mod oprire ecran; mod
out off go to sleep blocaj ecran
D.203 |[simple The easiest-to-use, most simple forenklede paminnelser proste przypomnienia lembretes simplificados mementouri simplificate
reminders reminder application (set in a few
linear steps)
D.204 (simplified An option to configure the Home enkel modus tryb utatwienia modo facil; modo simples |display simplificat; mod
display screen with a simple layout, flat aspect simplu

hierarchy and graphics, enabling an
easier/lighter experience
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.205 ([simplified Simple instructions to the user forenklede instruktioner uproszczone instrukcje instrucdes simples instructiuni simple
instructions provided on a basic level, using a
plain language (often corresponding
to an elementary vocabulary and
grammar)
D.206 |simplified text |Preference for the presentation of forenklet tekst uproszczony tekst texto simples text simplu
written information addressing users
with lower text processing cognitive
capabilities
Table 12e: Accessibility terms: Cognitive assistance
Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.200 [(calll request |A service allowing for the request of [pomoc; asistencia llamada de ayuda hjalp; assistans
for) help from a human assistant
assistance (remotely, or in person - e.g. a Social
care alarms)
D.201 [|notification A tool allowing for the activation of (upozornenie) pripomienka |recordar notificacion paminnelse
reminder reminders with regard to certain
functionality (e.g. the intake of food,
fluids or medicine)
D.202 |screentime- |A setting allowing the screen notto  |€asovy limit obrazovky suprimir bloqueo de inaktivera skarmslackning;
out off go to sleep pantalla skarmtimeout av
D.203 |simple The easiest-to-use, most simple zjednodusené pripomienky |[notificaciones sencillas enkla paminnelser
reminders reminder application (set in a few
linear steps)
D.204 |simplified An option to configure the Home jednoduchy rezim modo sencillo enkelt lage
display screen with a simple layout, flat
hierarchy and graphics, enabling an
easier/lighter experience
D.205 [simplified Simple instructions to the user jednoduché pokyny instrucciones sencillas enkla instruktioner
instructions provided on a basic level, using a
plain language (often corresponding
to an elementary vocabulary and
grammar)
D.206 |simplified text |Preference for the presentation of jednoduchy text texto sencillo enkel text
written information addressing users
with lower text processing cognitive
capabilities
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6.3.7

Accessibility terms related to media retrieval provide access to device adjustments and connectivity settings, adapting the device Ul to the functional variations of end users with

Accessibility terms: Media retrieval

regard to mediaretrieval.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 13ato 13e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 13a: Accessibility terms: Media retrieval

Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.207 |audio Audio descriptions of information ayauo onucaHue zvuéni opisi zvukové popisy lydbeskrivelser
descriptions |displayed on the screen to assist
vision-impaired user
D.208 |closed Captions not visible until activated by |[cy6TuTpu 3a rnyxu nnu 3a  |titlovi skryté titulky undertekst
captions the viewer X0pa C HapyLUeH Cryx
D.209 (sound Allow the device to detect a sound pasno3HaBaHe Ha 3BYK prepoznavanje zvuka detektor zvuku lyddetektor
detector and notify the user
Table 13b: Accessibility terms: Media retrieval
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.207 |audio Audio descriptions of information audiobeschrijvingen audio descriptions visuaalinen kuvaus; audiodescription
descriptions |displayed on the screen to assist aanikuvaus;
vision-impaired user kuvailutulkkaus
D.208 |closed Captions not visible until activated by |ondertiteling closed captions; CC kuvaileva tekstitys sous-titrage pour sourds et
captions the viewer malentendants
D.209 (sound Allow the device to detect a sound geluidsdetector sound detector aanentunnistus détecteur sonore
detector and notify the user
Table 13c: Accessibility terms: Media retrieval
Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.207 |audio Audio descriptions of information Audiobeschreibung; NXNTIKEG TTEPIYPAPES audio leirasok descrizioni audio
descriptions |displayed on the screen to assist Audiodeskription
vision-impaired user
D.208 |closed Captions not visible until activated by |(optionale) Untertitel KAEIO0TEG AeCAVTEG zart feliratok didascalie non visibili
captions the viewer
D.209 (sound Allow the device to detect a sound Schallmelder; avayvwpion AXou; hangérzékeld rilevatore di suoni
detector and notify the user Gerauschemelder QVIXVEUTHS XOU
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.207 |audio Audio descriptions of information lydbeskrivelser audiodeskrypcja descri¢Oes audio descrieri audio
descriptions |displayed on the screen to assist
vision-impaired user
D.208 |closed Captions not visible until activated by |undertekster; skjult napisy legendas fechadas subtitrari
captions the viewer teksting
D.209 |[sound Allow the device to detect a sound lydgjenkjenning detektor dzwigku detetor de som detector audio
detector and notify the user
Table 13e: Accessibility terms: Media retrieval
Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.207 |audio Audio descriptions of information zvukové popisy descripcion de audio syntolkning
descriptions  |displayed on the screen to assist
vision-impaired user
D.208 |closed Captions not visible until activated by |skryté titulky subtitulos ocultos undertext; CC
captions the viewer
D.209 (sound Allow the device to detect a sound detektor zvuku detector de sonido ljuddetektor
detector and notify the user
6.4 Telephony services
6.4.1 Overview

Previous work, such as that referenced in[i.1] and [i.2] istaken into account and a user focusis applied through the reduction of technical complexity by merging categories of
features and functionality in cases where distinguishing these makes little sense and is mostly not understood by end users. This clause focuses on the mobile context.

Telephony service-related terms are classified in the following six sub-categories:

Device Ul (Clause 6.4.2);
Device functionality (Clause 6.4.3);

Voice call handling (Clause 6.4.4); and

System and network services (Clause 6.4.5).
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This clause covers aspects related to the user interface (Ul) of devices.
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The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 14ato 14e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 14a: Telephony services: Device Ul

Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.210 |answer call Acceptance of incoming OTroBapsiM Ha BXoAsLLO odgovoriti na poziv; javiti pfijem hovoru besvar opkald; svar opkald
communication from another party - |noBukBaHe se na poziv
by a human or a machine/messaging
system
D.211 |APN Access Point Name, the address of |uMeHa Ha Touka 3agoctbn |APN; naziv pristupne APN, mobilni pfistupovy APN; accesspointnavn
the network gateway through which tocke bod
to connect to the external data
network, either an IP address or a
text string
D.212 |Dual SIM A mobile device support for two ase SIM kapTn dvije SIM kartice; podrSka |dudlni SIM karta dobbelt-SIM
different SIM cards za dvije SIM kartice; dual
SIM
D.213 |end call Used inter alia to terminate a call NpuKIYBam pasroeBopa prekinuti/zavrsiti poziv ukoné&eni hovoru afslut opkald
D.214 |eSIM Electronic (embedded) SIM eSIM eSIM eSIM eSIM
D.215 |make (voice) |Used inter alia to start dialling nposexaam pasrosop; (uputiti) poziv (uskuteénit) hovor (foretag) opkald
call obaxngam ce
D.216 |make video |[Start setting up a video call npoBexaam (uputiti) video poziv (uskutecnit) videohovor (foretag) video opkald
call BUAE0PA3roBop
D.217 |make Real- Make a Real-Time-Text (RTT) call (a [3anousam pasroBop RTT  |(uputiti) Real-Time- uskuteé€nit textovy/RTT skrive RTT-tekst; skrive
Time-Text text conversation in point-to-point TEKCT B peanHo Bpeme Text/RTT poziv hovor v redlném ¢ase realtidstekst/foretage RTT-
(RTT) call situations, or in multipoint opkald
conferencing, where the text being
entered is sent in such a way that the
communication is perceived by the
user as being continuous (see [i.7]))
D.218 |mobile data  |Turn cellular mobile data access ON |M0OGunHU gaHHK mobilni podaci mobilni data mobildata
(on/off) (BKntoYBaHe/n3K4YBaHe)
D.219 |network list Provides a list of available network Mpexu popis mreza seznam siti netveerk (liste)
service providers (performance,
services
D.220 |reject call Active rejection of incoming OTXBbPrisIM NOBUKBaHE odbiti poziv odmitnout hovor afvis opkald

communication from another party -
by a human or a machine

ETSI




102 ETSI EG 203 499 V2.1.1 (2022-07)
Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D221 |select SIM Choose between the use of a SIM n3bupam SIM kapTa odabrati SIM karticu vybrat SIM kartu veelg SIM
card or a Soft-SIM/eSIM, within the
same device
D.222 (SIM Operator-specific, SIM-native npunoxexusa SIM SIM aplikacije aplikace SIM SIM-applikationer
applications  |applications
D.223 |VPN Virtual Private Network, used for VPN VPN sit VPN VPN
secure end-to-end communication.
D.224 |Wi-Fi calling |Functionality for routing calls over Wi-Fi noBukBaHe Wi-Fi poziv; Wi-Fi volani pres Wi-Fi wi-fi-opkald
Wi-Fi network pozivanje
Table 14b: Telephony services: Device Ul
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.210 |answer call Acceptance of incoming een oproep beantwoorden |answer call vastaa puheluun répondre (a un appel)
communication from another party -
by a human or a machine/messaging
system
D.211 |APN Access Point Name, the address of |APN APN, Access Point Name |APN, tukiasema APN (noms de point
the network gateway through which d'accés)
to connect to the external data
network, either an IP address or a
text string
D.212 |Dual SIM A mobile device support for two dual SIM dual SIM dual SIM; kaksi SIM-korttia |double SIM
different SIM cards
D.213 |end call Used inter alia to terminate a call een oproep beéindigen end call lopettaa puhelu terminer I'appel
D.214 |eSIM Electronic (embedded) SIM eSIM eSIM eSIM eSIM
D.215 |make (voice) |Used inter alia to start dialling bellen (make) call soittaa puhelu appeler
call
D.216 |make video |[Start setting up a video call videogesprek; videobellen |(make) video call soita videopuhelu lancer un appel en
call visiophonie ; visiophoner
D.217 |make Real- |Make a Real-Time-Text (RTT) call (a |teksttelefoongesprek make real-time-text/RTT RTT/tekstipuhelu lancer un appel texte
Time-Text text conversation in point-to-point voeren; RTT gesprek call temps réel
(RTT) call situations, or in multipoint voeren
conferencing, where the text being
entered is sent in such a way that the
communication is perceived by the
user as being continuous (see [i.7]))
D.218 |mobile data |Turn cellular mobile data access ON |mobiele data (aan/uit) mobile data mobiilidata (paalla/pois données cellulaires
(on/off) paalta)
D.219 |network list Provides a list of available network lijst met beschikbare networks verkkoluettelo; luettelo réseaux

service providers (performance,
services

netwerken

verkoista
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.220 |reject call Active rejection of incoming een gesprek weigeren; reject call hylkaa puhelu refuser un appel
communication from another party - |een oproep weigeren
by a human or a machine
D221 |select SIM Choose between the use of a SIM selecteer SIM kaart select SIM valita SIM; hallita SIM- sélection de SIM
card or a Soft-SIM/eSIM, within the kortin valintaa
same device
D.222 |SIM Operator-specific, SIM-native SIM applicaties SIM applications SIM-sovellukset applications SIM
applications |applications
D.223 |VPN Virtual Private Network, used for VPN VPN VPN VPN
secure end-to-end communication.
D.224 |Wi-Fi calling |Functionality for routing calls over bellen via wifi; bellen via Wi-Fi calling Wi-Fi puhelu appel Wi-Fi
Wi-Fi network Wi-Fi
Table 14c: Telephony services: Device Ul
Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.210 |answer call Acceptance of incoming Anruf annehmen amrdvTnon KARoEwv hivas fogadasa risposta
communication from another party -
by a human or a machine/messaging
system
D.211 |APN Access Point Name, the address of |APN 6voua gnueiou APN; hozzaférési pont APN
the network gateway through which mpoécBaong; APN neve
to connect to the external data
network, either an IP address or a
text string
D.212 |Dual SIM A mobile device support for two Dual-SIM OITAf kapTa SIM kettds SIM-kartya; dual SIM
different SIM cards dupla SIM-kartya
D.213 |end call Used inter alia to terminate a call Anruf beenden TEPUATIOUOG KARAONG hivas befejezése termina chiamata
D.214 |eSIM Electronic (embedded) SIM eSIM eSIM eSIM eSIM
D.215 |make (voice) |Used inter alia to start dialling anrufen Tpayuarotmoinon kAfong  |hivas kezdeményezése; chiamata
call hivas inditdsa
D.216 |make video |[Start setting up a video call (einen) Videoanruf TPAYUATOTTOINGN videohivéas videochiamata
call (starten) BivreokAnong kezdeményezése
D.217 |make Real- |Make a Real-Time-Text (RTT) call (a |RTT-Anruf Tpayparotroinon kKAfong  |valds idejl szoveg funkcié |chiamata RTT
Time-Text text conversation in point-to-point RTT; ynvoparta o€
(RTT) call situations, or in multipoint TPAYMATIKO Xpbvo
conferencing, where the text being
entered is sent in such a way that the
communication is perceived by the
user as being continuous (see [i.7]))
D.218 |mobile data [Turn cellular mobile data access ON |mobile Daten (ein/aus) dedopéva KIvnTrG mobiladat-hal6zat dati cellulare
(on/off) TNAEQWViag
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.219 |network list Provides a list of available network Netze; Netzliste dikTua hélézatok; elérhetd reti
service providers (performance, héalézatok
services
D.220 |reject call Active rejection of incoming Anruf ablehnen atréppiyn KAAong hivas elutasitasa rifiutare una chiamata
communication from another party -
by a human or a machine
D221 |select SIM Choose between the use of a SIM SIM-Karte auswahlen emAoyn kaptag SIM SIM-kartya kivalasztasa seleziona SIM
card or a Soft-SIM/eSIM, within the
same device
D.222 (SIM Operator-specific, SIM-native SIM-Anwendungen eQapuoyég kaptag SIM SIM-alkalmazasok applicazioni SIM
applications  |applications
D.223 |VPN Virtual Private Network, used for VPN €IKOVIKO I01WTIKO BiKTUO; VPN héalézat; virtualis VPN
secure end-to-end communication. VPN magénhélézat
D.224 |Wi-Fi calling |Functionality for routing calls over WLAN-Anrufe kKAfon yéow Wi-Fi Wi-Fi hivas chiamata Wi-Fi
Wi-Fi network
Table 14d: Telephony services: Device Ul
Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.210 |answer call Acceptance of incoming besvar anrop odebra¢ potaczenie atender chamada a raspunde la apel
communication from another party -
by a human or a machine/messaging
system
D.211 |APN Access Point Name, the address of  |APN; Access Point Name |APN APN; nome do ponto de APN
the network gateway through which acesso
to connect to the external data
network, either an IP address or a
text string
D.212 |Dual SIM A mobile device support for two dual SIM dual SIM duplo SIM; dual SIM Dual Sim
different SIM cards
D.213 |end call Used inter alia to terminate a call avslutt samtale zakonczy¢ potgczenie terminar chamada incheiere apel; inchideti
D.214 |eSIM Electronic (embedded) SIM eSIM eSIM eSIM; cartéo electrénico eSIM
D.215 |make (voice) |Used inter alia to start dialling start et anrop zadzwoni¢ fazer uma chamada apelare; a suna
call
D.216 |make video |[Start setting up a video call start en videosamtale nawigzywac/rozpoczac fazer uma video-chamada |apelare video; a suna cu
call potgczenie wideo video
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.217 |make Real- |Make a Real-Time-Text (RTT) call (a |start et potaczenie tekstowe; chamada RTT a trimite mesaj in timp
Time-Text text conversation in point-to-point sanntidstekstanrop; wykonag¢ potgczenia real; apel RTT
(RTT) call situations, or in multipoint start/utfgr STT-anrop tekstowego;
conferencing, where the text being rozmowa tekstowa
entered is sent in such a way that the
communication is perceived by the
user as being continuous (see [i.7]))
D.218 |mobile data  |Turn cellular mobile data access ON [sla av eller pa mobildata dane mobilne/komérkowe |dados méveis date mobile
(on/off) (pornire/oprire)
D.219 |network list Provides a list of available network mobilnett lista sieci redes Retele
service providers (performance,
services
D.220 |reject call Active rejection of incoming awvis innkommende anrop |odrzuci¢ potgczenie recusar/rejeitar chamada |respingere apel
communication from another party -
by a human or a machine
D221 |select SIM Choose between the use of a SIM velg et SIM-kort wybiera¢ karte SIM selecionar/escolher SIM selectare SIM
card or a Soft-SIM/eSIM, within the
same device
D.222 |SIM Operator-specific, SIM-native operatgrapp aplikacje SIM aplicativos SIM aplicatii SIM
applications  |applications
D.223 VPN Virtual Private Network, used for VPN (virtuelle private VPN VPN VPN
secure end-to-end communication. nettverk)
D.224 |Wi-Fi calling |Functionality for routing calls over Wi-Fi-anrop; Wi-Fi- potaczenia przez Wi-Fi; chamada por Wi-Fi apelare Wi-Fi
Wi-Fi network oppringing wykonywanie potgczen
telefonicznych przez Wi-Fi
Table 14e: Telephony services: Device Ul
Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.210 |answer call Acceptance of incoming prijatie hovoru responder una llamada besvara (ett) samtal; svara
communication from another party - pa (ett) samtal
by a human or a machine/messaging
system
D.211 |APN Access Point Name, the address of  |mobilny pristupovy bod APN APN
the network gateway through which
to connect to the external data
network, either an IP address or a
text string
D.212 |Dual SIM A mobile device support for two duélna SIM karta dual SIM dubbelt SIM
different SIM cards
D.213 |end call Used inter alia to terminate a call ukongenie hovoru finalizar una llamada avsluta samtal
D.214 |eSIM Electronic (embedded) SIM eSIM eSIM eSIM
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.215 |make (voice) |Used inter alia to start dialling (uskutoénit) hovor llamar/realizar una (ring ett) samtal
call llamada
D.216 |make video |[Start setting up a video call (uskutoénit) videohovor (hacer/realizar) una (ring ett) videosamtal
call videollamada; video
llamada
D.217 |make Real- Make a Real-Time-Text (RTT) call (a |uskutoénit textovy/RTT (hacer/realizar) una ring realtidstextsamtal
Time-Text text conversation in point-to-point hovor v redlnom Case llamada de texto en
(RTT) call situations, or in multipoint tiempo real;
conferencing, where the text being (hacer/realizar) una
entered is sent in such a way that the llamada RTT
communication is perceived by the
user as being continuous (see [i.7]))
D.218 |mobile data |Turn cellular mobile data access ON |mobilné data (activar/desactivar) datos  |mobildata
(on/off) mdaviles
D.219 |network list Provides a list of available network zoznam sieti redes natverk
service providers (performance,
services
D.220 (reject call Active rejection of incoming odmietnut hovor rechazar una llamada avvisa (ett) samtal
communication from another party -
by a human or a machine
D221 |select SIM Choose between the use of a SIM vyber karty SIM seleccionar una tarjeta valj SIM
card or a Soft-SIM/eSIM, within the SIM
same device
D.222 (SIM Operator-specific, SIM-native aplikacie SIM karty gestion de tarjetas SIM SIM applikationer
applications  |applications
D.223 |VPN Virtual Private Network, used for siet VPN VPN VPN
secure end-to-end communication.
D.224 |Wi-Ficalling |Functionality for routing calls over volanie cez Wi-Fi llamadas Wi-Fi Wi-Fi samtal

Wi-Fi network
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This clause covers terminology related to the device functionality, in amaobile ICT context of use.
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The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 15ato 15e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 15a: Telephony services: Device functionality

Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.225 ((SIM) PIN Personal Identification Number, e.g. |PIN koa (SIM) PIN (SIM) PIN kod (SIM) PIN
for registering SIM on mobile
networks and for other local terminal
features
D.226 [(SIM) PUK Personal Unblocking Key, used to PUK kop, (SIM) PUK PUK kod PUK kode
unblock a terminal that has been
blocked after a maximum number of
wrong PINs has been entered
D.227 |data usage Indicates mobile data used (domestic |(n3nonseaHe Ha) MobunHK |koriStenje mobilnih mobilni data (vyuZziti) mobildataforbrug
and roaming) OaHHU podataka
D.228 [show IMEI A facility which causes a terminal to  |(noka3sam) IMEI (prikazati) IMEI broj (zobrazit) IMEI IMEI
display its International Mobile
station Equipment Identity (IMEI)
D.229 |volume Control or indication related to cuna Ha ToHOBeTe 3a glasnoc¢a; glasnoca hlasitost (vyzvanéni nebo |ringelydstyrke
(ringer or setting the volume of the ringer 3BbHEHe zvonjave béhem hovoru)
during call) signalling and/or the loudspeaker
volume during a call (or media
retrieval)
Table 15b: Telephony services: Device functionality
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.225 [(SIM) PIN Personal Identification Number, (SIM) pincode (SIM) PIN (SIM) PIN-koodi code PIN
e.g. for registering SIM on mobile
networks and for other local terminal
features
D.226 ((SIM) PUK Personal Unblocking Key, used to (SIM) pukcode PUK code (SIM) PUK-koodi code PUK
unblock a terminal that has been
blocked after a maximum number of
wrong PINs has been entered
D.227 |data usage Indicates mobile data used (domestic |mobiel data verbruik mobile data (usage) mobiilidatan kaytto (utilisation des) données

and roaming)

mobiles
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.228 [show IMEI A facility which causes a terminal to  |IMEI weergeven (show) IMEI nayttaa IMEI (afficher le code) IMEI
display its International Mobile
station Equipment Identity (IMEI)
D.229 |volume Control or indication related to volume ringer volume; volume soittoaanen volume/volume sonore
(ringer or setting the volume of the ringer up/down aanenvoimakkuus
during call) signalling and/or the loudspeaker
volume during a call (or media
retrieval)
Table 15c: Telephony services: Device functionality
Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.225 [(SIM) PIN Personal Identification Number, e.g. [SIM PIN PIN PIN-kéd codice PIN
for registering SIM on mobile
networks and for other local terminal
features
D.226 |(SIM) PUK Personal Unblocking Key, used to SIM PUK PUK PUK-kéd codice PUK
unblock a terminal that has been
blocked after a maximum number of
wrong PINs has been entered
D.227 |data usage Indicates mobile data used (domestic |verbrauchte xprion dedopévwv mobil adatforgalom utilizzo dati mobili
and roaming) Mobilfunkdaten
D.228 [show IMEI A facility which causes a terminal to  [IMEI anzeigen e0peon avayvwpioTIKoU IMEI; nemzetkdzi IMEI
display its International Mobile IMEI mobilberendezés-
station Equipment Identity (IMEI) azonositd szam
D.229 |volume Control or indication related to (Rufton-) Lautstarke évtaon Axou KANong; hangeré volume
(ringer or setting the volume of the ringer évraon fixou
during call) signalling and/or the loudspeaker koudouvioparog

volume during a call (or media
retrieval)
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.225 ((SIM) PIN Personal Identification Number, e.g. [PIN; PIN kode PIN; kod PIN (SIM) codigo PIN (SIM) PIN
for registering SIM on mobile
networks and for other local terminal
features
D.226 |(SIM) PUK Personal Unblocking Key, used to PUK-kode kod PUK cadigo PUK (SIM) PUK
unblock a terminal that has been
blocked after a maximum number of
wrong PINs has been entered
D.227 |data usage Indicates mobile data used (domestic |mobildatabruk; databruk wykorzystanie danych uso de dados moéveis consum de date mobile
and roaming) mobilnych
D.228 [show IMEI A facility which causes a terminal to  |(vis) IMEI-nummer (pokazac) IMEI verificar IMEI afisare IMEI
display its International Mobile
station Equipment Identity (IMEI)
D.229 |volume Control or indication related to volum gtosnos¢ dzwonka volume do toque volum sonerie
(ringer or setting the volume of the ringer
during call) signalling and/or the loudspeaker
volume during a call (or media
retrieval)
Table 15e: Telephony services: Device functionality
Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.225 [(SIM) PIN Personal Identification Number, (SIM) PIN kod PIN; cddigo PIN (de la PIN
e.g. for registering SIM on mobile SIM)
networks and for other local terminal
features
D.226 |(SIM) PUK Personal Unblocking Key, used to PUK kod cadigo PUK PUK-kod
unblock a terminal that has been
blocked after a maximum number of
wrong PINs has been entered
D.227 |data usage Indicates mobile data used (domestic |pouZzité mobilné data uso de datos méviles mobildata
and roaming)
D.228 [show IMEI A facility which causes a terminal to  |(zobrazit) IMEI (mostrar) IMEI (visa) IMEI
display its International Mobile
station Equipment Identity (IMEI)
D.229 (volume Control or indication related to hlasitost (zvonenia alebo  |volumen (del timbre o de  [ringsignalsvolym; volym
(ringer or setting the volume of the ringer pocas hovoru) la llamada) for ringsignal
during call) signalling and/or the loudspeaker
volume during a call (or media
retrieval)
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Telephony services: Voice call handling

This clause addresses the terminol ogy related to the handling of voice callsin a mobile context of use.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 16ato 16e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 16a: Telephony services: Voice call handling
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Index |Technical term Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
D.230 |automatic call Mode in which incoming calls are aBTOMaTU4eH OTroBOpP automatsko javljanje automatické odpovidani; autosvar
answering automatically accepted automatické zvedani
hovort
D.231 |call log list List of previous incoming, outgoing, |cnuCBK C 0BaxaaHus; zapis poziva; zapisnik seznam zaznamu hovorli  |opkaldslog; opkaldshistorik
and missed calls made from the CMUCBK C MOBUKBAHUSA poziva; povijest poziva
mobile device
D.232 |contacts (list) Allows the user to enter and store KOHTaKTU kontakti seznam kontakt( liste over kontakter;
names, numbers and other data for kontaktliste
easy and fast dialling
D.233 |handsfree Mode of using a telecommunications |BucokoroBoputen zvuénik reproduktor; hlasity handfri (medhgrerfunktion)
(speakerphone) |terminal that does not require the odposlech
terminal to be held against the ear
and mouth
D.234 |missed calls list |List of previously missed calls nponycHaTu obaxaaHus propusteni (pozivi) zmeSkané hovory (liste over) ubesvarede
opkald; (liste over) mistede
opkald
D.235 |mute Allowing the user to temporarily turn  [MUKPOPOHBT e bez zvuka; iskljugiti ztlumit; vypnout mikrofon  |tale slaet fra; mikrofon
(microphone off the microphone during a call AeakTusupaH mikrofon slaet fra
off)
D.236 [redial Allows the user to dial again a Habupam NOBTOPHO ponovno birati posljednje  |automatické opakované nummer gentages;
previously dialled nhumber birani broj vytaéeni gentage nummer
Table 16b: Telephony services: Voice call handling
Index |Technical term Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
D.230 |automatic call Mode in which incoming calls are voicemail; auto-answer; automatic automaattinen vastaus réponse automatique
answering automatically accepted antwoordapparaat answering
D.231 |[call log list List of previous incoming, outgoing, |oproepgeschiedenis; call log, call history soittohistoria historique des appels
and missed calls made from the belgeschiedenis
mobile device
D.232 |contacts (list) Allows the user to enter and store contacten contacts yhteystiedot (luettelo) contacts

names, numbers and other data for
easy and fast dialling
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Index |Technical term Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
D.233 |handsfree Mode of using a telecommunications |handsfree bellen; bellen speaker; speakerphone kaiutin (mode) mains-libres
(speakerphone) |terminal that does not require the via de luidspreker
terminal to be held against the ear
and mouth
D.234 |missed calls list |List of previously missed calls gemiste gesprekken(lijst)  |missed (calls) vastaamattomien (appels) manqués
puheluiden luettelo;
vastaamattomat puhelut -
luettelo
D.235 |mute Allowing the user to temporarily turn  |microfoon dempen; op mute; microphone off mykista (poista mikrofoni  |muet; microphone coupé
(microphone off the microphone during a call mute zetten kaytosta)
off)
D.236 [redial Allows the user to dial again a nummer opnieuw bellen auto redial automaattinen rappeler
previously dialled number uudelleensoitto
Table 16c¢: Telephony services: Voice call handling
Index |Technical term Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
D.230 |automatic call Mode in which incoming calls are automatische Rufannahme |autépartn amdvrnon automatikus hivasfogadas [risposta automatica
answering automatically accepted
D.231 |[call log list List of previous incoming, outgoing,  |Anrufliste apxeio karaypaerg hivasnaplo registro chiamate
and missed calls made from the kAfoswv; loTopikd
mobile device KAQoEWV
D.232 |contacts (list) Allows the user to enter and store Kontakte ETTAPEG névjegyzék contatti
names, numbers and other data for
easy and fast dialling
D.233 |handsfree Mode of using a telecommunications |Freisprechen NXEio; avoixTr akpoéaon kihangosito vivavoce; speaker
(speakerphone) |terminal that does not require the
terminal to be held against the ear
and mouth
D.234 |missed calls list |List of previously missed calls verpasste Anrufe avatravinTn KAfon nem fogadott hivas chiamate perse
D.235 |mute Allowing the user to temporarily turn  [stumm; Mikrofon oiyaon HIKpo@wvou némitas muto; disattiva microfono
(microphone off the microphone during a call ausschalten
off)
D.236 [redial Allows the user to dial again a Wahlwiederholung aQuTOPATN ETTAVAKANGN Ujratarcsazas richiama

previously dialled number
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Index |Technical term Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
D.230 |automatic call Mode in which incoming calls are besvar anrop automatisk  |automatyczne odbieranie |resposta/atendimento casuta vocala
answering automatically accepted potaczen automatico
D.231 |[call log list List of previous incoming, outgoing, |anropslogg; samtalelogg historia/rejestr potgczen registo de chamadas; apeluri; lista apeluri
and missed calls made from the historico de chamadas
mobile device
D.232 |contacts (list) Allows the user to enter and store kontakter kontakty contactos (lista de) contacte
names, numbers and other data for
easy and fast dialling
D.233 |handsfree Mode of using a telecommunications |hgyttaler zestaw gtosnomowiacy altifalante; alta-voz maini libere; difuzor
(speakerphone) |terminal that does not require the
terminal to be held against the ear
and mouth
D.234 |missed calls list |List of previously missed calls ubesvarte anrop nieodebrane potgczenia chamadas perdidas; lista apeluri ratate; lista
chamadas ndo atendidas |apeluri nepreluate
D.235 |mute Allowing the user to temporarily turn  |mikrofon av wyciszy¢/wytgczyé siléncio; desligar mod mut; oprire microfon
(microphone off the microphone during a call mikrofon microfone
off)
D.236 [redial Allows the user to dial again a ring pa nytt ponowne wybieranie remarcacao automatica reapelare automata

previously dialled number

Table 16e: Telephony services: Voice call handling

Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.230 |automatic call |Mode in which incoming calls are automatické odpoved; desvio al buzén de svara automatiskt
answering automatically accepted automatické prijimanie voz/contestador
hovorov automético
D.231 |call log list List of previous incoming, outgoing, |dennik hovorov, histéria (lista de) llamadas samtalslogg
and missed calls made from the hovorov
mobile device
D.232 |contacts (list) |Allows the user to enter and store zoznam kontaktov (lista de) contactos kontakter
names, numbers and other data for
easy and fast dialling
D.233 |handsfree Mode of using a telecommunications |reproduktor altavoz; manos libres hdgtalare
(speaker- terminal that does not require the
phone) terminal to be held against the ear
and mouth
D.234 |missed calls [List of previously missed calls zoznam zmeskanych (lista de) llamadas missade samtal
list hovorov perdidas
D.235 |mute Allowing the user to temporarily turn  [stimit; vypnat mikrofon silenciar/desactivar el ljud av; sténg av
(microphone |off the microphone during a call micro6fono mikrofonen
off)
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.236 [redial Allows the user to dial again a automatické opatovné rellamada ateruppringning
previously dialled number vyta€anie

Telephony services: System- and network services

This clause addresses the terminology related to telephony system- and network-based services.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 17ato 17e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 17a: Telephony services: System and network services

Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.237 |add contactto |Expand ongoing call between two pobassAM pasrosop; dodati poziv; konferencijski |pfidat hovor; konferenéni [tilfgje opkald; telefonmgde
ongoing call callers to a multi-party call KOH)EPEHTEH pa3roBop poziv hovor
D.238 |block caller Ban incoming communication from a |6rnokvpaH KOHTaKT blokirati poziv; blokirati blokovat hovor; blokovat blokere opkald; blokere
certain identity (call barring in broj; blokirati kontakt Cislo; blokovat kontakty nummer; blokere kontakter
telephony networks)
D.239 |[call forwarding |This service permits a served user to |npeHacouyBaHe Ha preusmjeravanje (poziva) |pfesmérovani hovoru bez |viderestilling ved intet svar
when no reply |re-direct to another number all noBukBaHe npu nunca Ha |kada nema odgovora odpovédi
incoming calls, or just those OTroBop
associated with a specific basic
service, which meet with no reply
and are addressed to the user's
number
D.240 |call forwarding |This service permits a served user to |npeHacouyBaHe Ha preusmjeravanje poziva presmérovani hovoru pfi viderestilling hvis ej til
when not re-direct to another number all rnoBUKBaHe ako kod nedostupnosti nedostupnosti tilgaengelig
reachable incoming calls, addressed to the YCTPOWCTBOTO He e
user's number when the destination |aocTbMHO
number is not reachable
D.241 |call forwarding |This service permits a served user to |npeHacouBaHe Ha preusmjeravanje (poziva) |pfesmérovani hovoru pfi viderstilling hvis optaget
when on busy |re-direct to another number all NOBUKBAHE Mpu 3aeToCT kod zauzeca obsazeni
incoming calls, addressed to the
user's number when the destination
number indicates "busy"”
D.242 |call forwarding |A feature that allows incoming calls |npeHacouBaHe Ha prosljedivanje poziva presmérovani hovoru viderestille alle opkald;
unconditional  |to be forwarded to other previously NOBMKBaHNATA viderestilling af alle opkald
denoted answering positions
D.243 |call transfer The feature that allows to transfer an |npeHacouBaHe Ha prijenos poziva prepojeni hovoru overfgre opkald; overfarsel

ongoing call to another user

NOBUKBaAHNATA

af opkald til anden bruger
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Index

Technical
term

Functional description

Bulgarian

Croatian

Czech

Danish

D.244

call waiting

This service enables a user to be
notified during a call of an incoming
call in a waiting position. The user
then has the choice of accepting,
rejecting or ignoring the waiting call
making use of switching orders

pasroBOp NocTaBeH Ha

n34yakBaHe

poziv na Cekanju

Cekajici hovor

opkald i venteposition;
opkald venter

D.245

contact(s)

Predefined communication contacts

KOHTaKTU

kontakti

kontakty

kontakter

D.246

hide number to
called party

Connected Line Identification
Restriction, allows the B-party to
suppress presentation of their
number to the calling party (also
known as CLIP/CLIR in fixed
networks)

nokassam/He nokassam
Mosi TenedaHeH HoMep

prikazati/sakriti broj
pozivatelja

zobrazit/skryt své &islo

vise/skjule nummer

D.247

hold call

This supplementary service allows a
user to interrupt communication on
an existing call and then
subsequently, if desired, to re-
establish communication

pasroBOp NocTaBeH Ha

n3vakeaHe

staviti na ¢ekanje

pfidrZet hovor

seette i venteposition

D.248

no data access

Mobile data access unavilable
(typically due to lack of network
coverage or technical failure)

HAMS CUTHan; HAMS
nokputue

nema usluge; nema
pristupa Internetu

zadné sluzby; zadny
pfistup k datim; zadny
pfistup K internetu

ingen tjeneste; ingen
dataadgang; ingen
internetadgang

D.249

reset mobile
data usage
(meter and
statistics)

Set mobile data usage meter to zero
(or another value)

HynupaHe Ha AaHHUTe

resetirati uporabu
podataka (ciklus/limit)

resetovani dat
(cyklus/limit)

nulstil mobildataforbrug til
standard

D.250

roaming

A mobile network access and service
extension (beyond emergency calls)
to an area or region that differs from
the registered home network
location. Roaming may enable
access the Internet and other mobile
services even outside a well-defined
coverage area

POYMUHI

roaming

roaming

roaming

D.251

send
message/reply
with message

Provide feedback to the caller
through a different modality

n3npawiam TeKCTOBO

cbOLleHne

odgovoriti porukom

odeslat zpravu, odpovédét
textem

send besked; svar med
tekst

D.252

Wi-Fi assist

Automatically use the available
mobile data connection when Wi-Fi
is not available or satisfactory

nomoLHuk 3a Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi assist

asistent Wi-Fi

hicelp til wi-fi
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Table 17b: Telephony services: System and network services

Index Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.237 |add contactto |Expand ongoing call between two voeg gesprek toe add call; conference lisda puhelu; ajouter un participant a
ongoing call callers to a multi-party call konferenssipuhelu I'appel / a la
téléconférence
D.238 |block caller Ban incoming communication from a |inkomend gesprek block call; block number; |esta soittaja; estd numero; |appellant bloqué
certain identity (call barring in weigeren; oproep block contacts soiton esto
telephony networks) weigeren
D.239 |[call forwarding |This service permits a served user to |(oproep) doorschakelen bij |(call) diversion on no reply | vastaamattoman puhelun [renvoi d'appel en absence
when no reply |re-direct to another number all geen antwoord ohjaus toiseen numeroon |de réponse
incoming calls, or just those
associated with a specific basic
service, which meet with no reply
and are addressed to the user's
number
D.240 |call forwarding |This service permits a served user to |(oproep) doorschakelen call diversion if not soitonsiirto jos ei renvoi d'appel non
when not re-direct to another number all indien niet bereikbaar reachable tavoitettavissa joignable
reachable incoming calls, addressed to the
user's number when the destination
number is not reachable
D.241 |call forwarding |This service permits a served user to |(oproep) doorschakelen (call) diversion when busy |soitonsiirto kun estynyt renvoi d'appel pour
when on busy |re-direct to another number all indien bezet vastaamaan occupation
incoming calls, addressed to the
user's number when the destination
number indicates "busy”
D.242 |call forwarding |A feature that allows incoming calls  |(oproep) altijd call forwarding puhelun edelleenohjaus transfert d'appel; renvoi
unconditional  |to be forwarded to other previously  |doorschakelen d'appel
denoted answering positions
D.243 |call transfer The feature that allows to transfer an |een gesprek transfer call puhelunsiirto transfert d'appel
ongoing call to another user doorschakelen; een
oproep doorschakelen
D.244 |call waiting This service enables a user to be wisselgesprek; gesprek in |call waiting odottava puhelu; koputus  [signal d'appel
notified during a call of an incoming  |de wacht zetten
call in a waiting position. The user
then has the choice of accepting,
rejecting or ignoring the waiting call
making use of switching orders
D.245 |contact(s) Predefined communication contacts |contacten contacts yhteystiedot contacts
D.246 |hide number to [Connected Line Identification weergave nummer show/hide caller number pilottaa numeron afficher/masquer le
called party Restriction, allows the B-party to uitschakelen; nummer nayttaminen numéero

suppress presentation of their
number to the calling party (also
known as CLIP/CLIR in fixed
networks)

verbergen
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Index Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.247 |hold call This supplementary service allows a |gesprek in de wacht zetten |hold pito appel en attente
user to interrupt communication on
an existing call and then
subsequently, if desired, to re-
establish communication
D.248 |no data access |Mobile data access unavilable geen netwerkverbinding; no service; no data ei verkkoyhteytta pas de service; pas
(typically due to lack of network geen internettoegang access; no Internet access d'acces données; pas
coverage or technical failure) d'acces internet
D.249 [reset mobile Set mobile data usage meter to zero |mobiel data verbruik reset data (cycle/ limit) datan nollaaminen réinitisalisation des
data usage (or another value) opnieuw instellen kausi/raja données
(meter and
statistics)
D.250 (roaming A mobile network access and service |roaming roaming roaming; verkkovierailu itinérance
extension (beyond emergency calls)
to an area or region that differs from
the registered home network
location. Roaming may enable
access the Internet and other mobile
services even outside a well-defined
coverage area
D.251 |send Provide feedback to the caller beantwoorden/antwoorden |send message, respond lahettéa viesti, vastaa envoyer un message;
message/reply [through a different modality met sms with text viestilla répondre par texte
with message
D.252 |Wi-Fi assist Automatically use the available Wi-Fi assistentie; Wi-Fi assist Wi-Fi apu assistance Wi-Fi
mobile data connection when Wi-Fi  |automatisch
is not available or satisfactory overschakelen op mobiele
data
Table 17c: Telephony services: System and network services
Index |Technical term Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
D.237 |add contact to Expand ongoing call between two Gesprachspartner TPoaCOrkn KARong konferenciahivas aggiungi; aggiungi contatto
ongoing call callers to a multi-party call hinzufiigen; (Gespréch létrehozasa a chiamata
erweitern zu)
Konferenzanruf
D.238 |block caller Ban incoming communication from a |Anrufer sperren; Anrufer atrokAEIop6G TNAeQwVIKAG  |hivas letiltasa; hivok blocca contatto

certain identity (call barring in
telephony networks)

blockieren

KA ONG; ATTOKAEIOPOG
TNAEQWVIKOU apiBuou;
ATTOKAEIOPOG ETTAPNS

blokkolasa
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Index

Technical term

Functional description

German

Greek

Hungarian

Italian

D.239

call forwarding
when no reply

This service permits a served user to
re-direct to another number all
incoming calls, or just those
associated with a specific basic
service, which meet with no reply
and are addressed to the user's
number

Rufumleitung bei
ausbleibender Antwort

TPOWONON KARCEWV 61OV
O¢ev amravTidnke

hivastovabbitas, ha nincs
valasz

inoltro chiamata se non
disponibile

D.240

call forwarding
when not
reachable

This service permits a served user to
re-direct to another number all
incoming calls, addressed to the
user's number when the destination
number is not reachable

Rufumleitung, wenn nicht
erreichbar

TPOWONON KARCEWV 61OV
0 ouvdpounTig dev givai
d1a6£01u0G

hivas atiranyitas, ha nem
elérhet6

trasferimento di chiamata
se non raggiungibile

D.241

call forwarding
when on busy

This service permits a served user to
re-direct to another number all
incoming calls, addressed to the
user's number when the destination
number indicates "busy"”

Rufumleitung bei besetzt

Tpowdnon KARoewv 6TaV

n ypappn giva
KATEIANUEVN

hivasiranyitas foglalt hivas
esetén

trasferimento di chiamata
se occupato

D.242

call forwarding
unconditional

A feature that allows incoming calls
to be forwarded to other previously
denoted answering positions

Rufumleitung fur alle
Anrufe

TpowOnon KARoEWV

feltétel nélkili
hivasatiranyitas

inoltro di chiamata

D.243

call transfer

The feature that allows to transfer an
ongoing call to another user

Gesprach weiterleiten

METAPOPA KARONG

hivas atiranyitasa

trasferimento di chiamata

D.244

call waiting

This service enables a user to be
notified during a call of an incoming
call in a waiting position. The user
then has the choice of accepting,
rejecting or ignoring the waiting call
making use of switching orders

Anklopfen

avapovr kKAfon

hivasvarakoztatas

chiamata in attesa

D.245

contact(s)

Predefined communication contacts

Kontakte

EMOAQPES

névjegyzék; névjegyek

contatti

D.246

hide number to
called party

Connected Line Identification
Restriction, allows the B-party to
suppress presentation of their
number to the calling party (also
known as CLIP/CLIR in fixed
networks)

Rufnummernunter-
driickung

EUQAvion/amokpuyn
ETAQWV

hivéazonosito ki van
kapcsolva

mostra/nascondi numero

D.247

hold call

This supplementary service allows a
user to interrupt communication on
an existing call and then
subsequently, if desired, to re-
establish communication

(Anruf) halten

KAjon o€ avauovn

hivas tartasa

attendere (in linea)

D.248

no data access

Mobile data access unavilable
(typically due to lack of network
coverage or technical failure)

kein Netz; keine
Datenverbindung

Kapia utrnpeoia

nincs adathalézat
hozzéaférés; adathalézat
nem elérhetd

nessun servizio; nessun
accesso internet
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Index |Technical term Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
D.249 |reset mobile Set mobile data usage meter to zero |mobile ETAVAPOPA dedoUEVIIV adathasznélati szamlalé reset dati mobili
data usage (or another value) Daten/Datennutzung visszadllitasa
(meter and zuriicksetzen
statistics)
D.250 ([roaming A mobile network access and service |[Roaming TEPIAYWYH barangolas roaming
extension (beyond emergency calls)
to an area or region that differs from
the registered home network
location. Roaming may enable
access the Internet and other mobile
services even outside a well-defined
coverage area
D.251 (send Provide feedback to the caller mit Nachricht antworten a1rooTOAR} UNVUPATOg SMS-vélasz kildése invia messaggio; rispondi
message/reply  |through a different modality
with message
D.252 |Wi-Fi assist Automatically use the available WLAN-Unterstiitzung Bondeia Wi-Fi Wi-Fi-asszisztens assistente Wi-Fi
mobile data connection when Wi-Fi
is not available or satisfactory
Table 17d: Telephony services: System and network services
Index |Technical term Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
D.237 |add contact to Expand ongoing call between two legg til samtale; dodawac osobe do adicionar chamada,; adauga apel
ongoing call callers to a multi-party call telefonkonferanse rozmowy; tworzy¢ chamada de conferéncia
potaczenie konferencyjne
D.238 |block caller Ban incoming communication from a |blokk kontakt; blokowaé bloquear chamada; blocare apelant; blocare
certain identity (call barring in blokk anrop potgczenie/numer/osobe bloquear numero; numar; blocare contacte
telephony networks) bloquear contacto
D.239 |call forwarding |This service permits a served user to |viderekoble nar ingen przekazywanie potgczen desvio de chamada sem redirectionare apel fara
when no reply re-direct to another number all svar; przy braku odpowiedzi resposta raspuns
incoming calls, or just those
associated with a specific basic
service, which meet with no reply
and are addressed to the user's
number
D.240 |call forwarding |This service permits a served user to |viderekoble nar ikke przekazywanie potgczen, |desvio de chamada se ndo |redirectionare apel cand
when not re-direct to another number all tilgjengelig gdy nieosiggalny estiver acessivel dispozitivul este
reachable incoming calls, addressed to the inchis/cand persoana
user's number when the destination contactata este in afara
number is not reachable ariei de acoperire
D.241 |call forwarding |This service permits a served user to |viderekobe nar linjen er przekazywanie potgczen, |desvio de chamada redirectionare apel cand

when on busy

re-direct to another number all
incoming calls, addressed to the
user's number when the destination
number indicates "busy"”

opptatt

gdy zajety

quando ocupado

persoana contactata este
ocupata
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Index |Technical term Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
D.242 |call forwarding |A feature that allows incoming calls  |viderekobling av alle anrop |przekazywanie wszystkich |encaminhamento de redirectionare apel
unconditional to be forwarded to other previously potaczen chamada
denoted answering positions
D.243 |call transfer The feature that allows to transfer an |viderekobling av anrop transferowac potgczenie transferir chamada transferare apel
ongoing call to another user
D.244 |call waiting This service enables a user to be samtale venter potagczenie oczekujgce chamada em espera apel in asteptare
notified during a call of an incoming
call in a waiting position. The user
then has the choice of accepting,
rejecting or ignoring the waiting call
making use of switching orders
D.245 |contact(s) Predefined communication contacts  |kontakter kontakty contactos contact(e)
D.246 |hide numberto |Connected Line Identification vis/skjul nummer; vis/skjul |wys$wietlaé/ukrywa¢ numer |ativar/ desativar o numero |afisare/ascundere numar
called party Restriction, allows the B-party to anroper-ID dzwonigcego de chamada appellant
suppress presentation of their
number to the calling party (also
known as CLIP/CLIR in fixed
networks)
D.247 |hold call This supplementary service allows a |sett samtale pa vent zawieszac potgczenie chamada em espera a pune in asteptare
user to interrupt communication on
an existing call and then
subsequently, if desired, to re-
establish communication
D.248 |no data access |Mobile data access unavilable ingen nett; ingen dekning; |brak sieci; brak dostepu do |sem rede; sem acesso aos (fara semnal; fara date;
(typically due to lack of network ingen tjeneste internetu; dados movéis fara conexiune Internet
coverage or technical failure)
D.249 |reset mobile Set mobile data usage meter to zero |nullstill mobildatabruk resetowac/zerowac licznik [reiniciar a utilizacdo de resetare date mobile
data usage (or another value) (maling og statistikk) danych mobilnych dados méveis
(meter and
statistics)
D.250 ([roaming A mobile network access and service |roaming roaming roaming; itineréncia roaming
extension (beyond emergency calls)
to an area or region that differs from
the registered home network
location. Roaming may enable
access the Internet and other mobile
services even outside a well-defined
coverage area
D.251 (send Provide feedback to the caller send melding; svar med wysyta¢ wiadomosé, enviar mensagem; trimite mesaj/raspunde
message/reply |through a different modality tekstmelding odpowiadac tekstem responder com mensagem |prin mesaj
with message de texto
D.252 |Wi-Fi assist Automatically use the available Wi-Fi-hjelp (funkcja) Wi-Fi Assist alternar para dados asistenta Wi-Fi

mobile data connection when Wi-Fi is
not available or satisfactory

movéis
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Index Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.237 |add contactto |Expand ongoing call between two pridat hovor; konferencia |afiadir interlocutor a la lagg till samtal
ongoing call callers to a multi-party call llamada
D.238 |block caller Ban incoming communication from a |blokovat hovor; blokovat  |bloquear nimero blockera samtal; blockera
certain identity (call barring in Cislo; blokovat' kontakty nummer; blockera
telephony networks) kontakter
D.239 |call forwarding |This service permits a served user to |presmerovanie hovoru pri  |desvio de llamada si no vidarebefodran vid
when no reply |re-direct to another number all nezdvihnuti contesta obesvarat
incoming calls, or just those
associated with a specific basic
service, which meet with no reply
and are addressed to the user's
number
D.240 |call forwarding |This service permits a served user to |presmerovanie hovoru pri  |desvio de llamada si fuera |vidarekoppling vid ej
when not re-direct to another number all nedostupnosti de red tillganglig
reachable incoming calls, addressed to the
user's number when the destination
number is not reachable
D.241 |call forwarding |This service permits a served user to |[presmerovanie hovoru pri  |desvio de llamada si vidarekoppling vid
when on busy |re-direct to another number all obsadeni ocupado upptaget
incoming calls, addressed to the
user's number when the destination
number indicates "busy"”
D.242 |call forwarding |A feature that allows incoming calls  |bezpodmieneéné desvio de llamadas vidarekoppling av samtal
unconditional  |to be forwarded to other previously presmerovanie hovoru incondicional
denoted answering positions
D.243 |call transfer The feature that allows to transfer an |prenos hovoru transferencia de llamada  |overfora samtal
ongoing call to another user
D.244 |call waiting This service enables a user to be ¢akajuci hovor llamada en espera samtal vantar
notified during a call of an incoming
call in a waiting position. The user
then has the choice of accepting,
rejecting or ignoring the waiting call
making use of switching orders
D.245 |contact(s) Predefined communication contacts  |kontakty contactos kontakter
D.246 |hide number to |Connected Line Identification zabranenie zobrazenia mostrar/ocultar mi nimero  |visa/gdmma
called party Restriction, allows the B-party to ¢isla volanému nummerpresentation

suppress presentation of their
number to the calling party (also
known as CLIP/CLIR in fixed
networks)
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Index Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.247 |hold call This supplementary service allows a |[podrZanie hovoru retener llamada parkera samtal
user to interrupt communication on
an existing call and then
subsequently, if desired, to re-
establish communication
D.248 |no data access |Mobile data access unavilable Ziadne sluzby; Ziadny sin acceso a datos ingen service; ingen
(typically due to lack of network datovy pristup; Ziadny tillgang till data; ingen
coverage or technical failure) pristup na internet internetanslutning
D.249 |reset mobile Set mobile data usage meter to zero |resetovanie Udajov reiniciar/restablecer nollstall matare for
data usage (or another value) (cyklus/limit) contador de datos méviles |mobildataanvéndning
(meter and
statistics)
D.250 |roaming A mobile network access and service [roaming itinerancia roaming
extension (beyond emergency calls)
to an area or region that differs from
the registered home network
location. Roaming may enable
access the Internet and other mobile
services even outside a well-defined
coverage area
D.251 |[send Provide feedback to the caller odoslat spravu, odpovedat [responder con un mensaje |skicka meddelande, svara
message/reply [through a different modality textom de texto, rechazar llamada |[med text
with message y enviar un mensaje de
texto
D.252 |Wi-Fi assist Automatically use the available asistent Wi-Fi asistente Wi-Fi Wi-Fi hjalp
mobile data connection when Wi-Fi
is not available or satisfactory

Photography

Overview

The present clause covers the terminology of photography with mobile devices.

For the purpose of the present document, these are classified into the following three sub-categories:

Taking photos (Clause 6.5.2);

Handling photos (Clause 6.5.3); and

Taking and handling videos (Clause 6.5.4).
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6.5.2  Taking photos

The present clause covers the terminology of taking photos with mobile devices.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 18ato 18e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 18a: Photography: Taking photos

Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.253 |burst mode Functionality mode of a mobile cepusi OT CHUMKMU niz snimki sériové snimky; fotoserie
device for taking a series of photos vicenasobné snimky
D.254 |camera app |Activity of activating the functionality |kamepa; npunoxeHne kamera fotoaparét; aplikace kamera
of a mobile device for taking a photo  |kamepa fotoaparatu
D.255 |close-up Functionality of a mobile device yBEenMyeHa CHUMKA makro (fotografija); krupni |detailni zabér (fotografie) |naerbillede
photo enabling the capture of a photo from plan
a close distance
D.256 |effect Manipulation applied to a photo nobassm edektu primijeniti efekt pouzit efekt anvend/tilfgj effekt
taken or to be taken (often by
distorting elements of the photo or by
adding additional ones)
D.257 |exposure Amount of light per unit area ekcnoHauus ekspozicija expozice eksponering
reaching the electronic image sensor
of a mobile device capable of
photography
D.258 |extract a still  [Functionality of a mobile device npaBs CHUMKa A0KaTo izdvoijiti fotografiju iz ulozit statickou fotografii z |(udtraekke) et stilbillede fra
photo from a |enabling the capture of an individual |3anucsam videozapisa videa en video
video image from an (ongoing) video
capture
D.259 [face Functionality of a mobile device for OTKpMBaHe Ha nuua pronalazenje lica detekce obliceje ansigtsregistrering
detection detecting human faces
D.260 |face Functionality of a mobile device for pasno3HaBaHe Ha nuue prepoznavanje lica rozpoznani obliceje ansigstgenkendelse
recognition detecting and/or recognising human
faces
D.261 (filter Manipulation applied to a photo npunaram edekr ¢ primijeniti filter pouziti filtru anvend filter
taken or to be taken (originally done |cuntpbp
by applying a filter to the lens of a
camera)
D.262 |flash Component of a mobile device that  |cBeTkaBuua bljeskalica blesk blitz
can emit a flash when a photo is
taken
D.263 |flash mode Functionality mode of a mobile pexum cBeTkaBuua nacin s bljeskalicom reZim blesku blitztilstand

device that controls whether a flash
is emitted when a photo is taken
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Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.264 |flashlight Functionality of a mobile device that |deHepue svjetiljka svitilna; baterka lommelygte
allows the use of the device's
camera flash as a flashlight (torch)
D.265 |focus Area of the photo (to be taken) that is |cokyc fokus zaostreni fokus
clear (e.g. the motive is in focus in
front of a blurred background)
D.266 [HDR High Dynamic Range, optional HDR HDR HDR HDR
increased dynamic range for photos
to be taken by the camera of a
mobile device
D.267 |lens Part of a mobile device that o6ekTuB objektiv; objektiv kamere  |objektiv; objektiv linse; kamera linse
corresponds to the lens of a photo fotoaparatu
camera
D.268 |[moving Functionality mode of a mobile BUAEOKNUN videozapis videoklip/kratké video videoklip; kort video
pictures/short |device for taking short
video videos/animated photos
D.269 [panorama Functionality of a mobile device naHopama panorama; panoramska panorama (fotografie); panorama (foto)
(photo) enabling the capture of a 360° image (fotografija) panoramaticky snimek
of the surroundings in 3D (fotografie)
D.270 |photo/camera |Functionality mode of a mobile pexum CHUMKa/Buaeo nacin rada kamere; rezim fotoaparatu; rezim kameratilstand; fototilstand
mode device for taking photos and/or fotografski nacin rada fotografie
videos
D.271 |portrait mode [Functionality mode of a mobile pexum nopTpeT nacin rada za portret rezim Portrét portreettilstand
device for taking photos of faces
D.272 |resolution The detail (expressed in pixels) an pasgenuTenHa rezolucija; razlucivost rozliSeni oplgsning
image holds that is being or has crnocobHocT
been taken by the camera of a
mobile device
D.273 |shutter Control of a mobile device for OGYyTOH CHUMaHe gumb okidaca; tipka tlacitko spousté udlgserknap
(button) causing a photo to be taken okidaga
D.274 |switch Functionality of a mobile device for npeBKnioYBaM Mexay prebacivati se na prepinani mezi fotoaparaty |skift mellem kamera
cameras switching between cameras (usually |npegHarta n 3agHaTa (prednju/straznju) kameru
between front and rear camera) Kamepa
D.275 [take a selfie  |Activity of taking a photo of oneself  |npaBsa cendn snimiti autoportret; snimiti  |pofizeni autoportrétu; tag et selvportraet; tag en
with a mobile device (usually with the selfi pofizeni selfie selfie
front camera)
D.276 |white balance |Also referred to as colour balance, 6anaHc Ha 6anoTto balans bijele boje vyvazeni bilé hvidbalance
the global adjustment of the
intensities of colours for cameras of
mobile devices
D.277 |wide aperture |Functionality of a mobile device pexum Lwmpoka brneHga nacin rada sa Sirokim rezim Siroké clony bred bleende

mode

camera using a wide opening in the
lens (wide aperture) to achieve short
focus depth

otvorom blende
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Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.278 |wide-angle Functionality of a mobile device LUMPOKOBIbIIHA CHUMKA Sirokokutna (fotografija) Sirokouhla fotografie vidvinkel
photo enabling the capture of a photo in
wide angle
D.279 |zoom in Functionality of a mobile device for yBenuyaesam mawaba uvecati; povecati priblizit zoom ind
zooming into a photo (to be taken)
D.280 (zoom out Functionality of a mobile device for Hamanssam Mawaba umanijiti; smanjiti oddalit zoom ud
zooming out of a photo (to be taken)
Table 18b: Photography: Taking photos
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.253 |burst mode Functionality mode of a mobile burst opname; burst burst shots; multiple shots |sarjakuvaus; mode rafale; photo en
device for taking a series of photos modus sarjakuvaaminen rafale
D.254 |camera app |Activity of activating the functionality |camera app camera; camera app kamera appareil photo; caméra
of a mobile device for taking a photo
D.255 |close-up Functionality of a mobile device close-up foto; macro foto  |close-up (photo) lahikuva photo en gros plan; macro-
photo enabling the capture of a photo from photo
a close distance
D.256 |effect Manipulation applied to a photo effect apply an effect tehosteiden kayttod ajouter un effet
taken or to be taken (often by
distorting elements of the photo or by
adding additional ones)
D.257 |exposure Amount of light per unit area sluitertijd; belichtingstijd exposure valotus exposition
reaching the electronic image sensor
of a mobile device capable of
photography
D.258 |extract a still [Functionality of a mobile device foto maken tijdens een (extract) a still photo from  |kaappaa still-kuva prendre une photo en
photo from a |enabling the capture of an individual |video-opname a video videosta mode vidéo
video image from an (ongoing) video
capture
D.259 |face Functionality of a mobile device for  |gezichtsdetectie face detection kasvojen tunnistaminen détection des visages
detection detecting human faces
D.260 |face Functionality of a mobile device for gezichtsherkenning face recognition kasvojen tunnistus reconnaissance faciale
recognition detecting and/or recognising human
faces
D.261 (filter Manipulation applied to a photo filter apply a filter suodattimen kaytto; fillterin [appliquer un filtre
taken or to be taken (originally done lisddminen; suodattimen
by applying a filter to the lens of a lisddminen
camera)
D.262 |flash Component of a mobile device that  |flitser flash salama flash

can emit a flash when a photo is
taken
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.263 |flash mode Functionality mode of a mobile flits modus flash mode salamatila mode flash
device that controls whether a flash
is emitted when a photo is taken
D.264 (flashlight Functionality of a mobile device that |zaklamp flashlight; torch taskulamppu lampe torche; lampe de
allows the use of the device's poche
camera flash as a flashlight (torch)
D.265 |focus Area of the photo (to be taken) that is |focus focus tarkennus mise au point
clear (e.g. the motive is in focus in
front of a blurred background)
D.266 [HDR High Dynamic Range, optional HDR HDR HDR HDR
increased dynamic range for photos
to be taken by the camera of a
mobile device
D.267 |lens Part of a mobile device that lens lens; camera lens linssi; objektiivi objectif
corresponds to the lens of a photo
camera
D.268 |[moving Functionality mode of a mobile bewegingsfoto; korte video |video clip; short video video mode image dynamique;
pictures/short |device for taking short mode clip vidéo
video videos/animated photos
D.269 [panorama Functionality of a mobile device panorama (foto) panorama (photo); panoraama (photo) panoramique
(photo) enabling the capture of a 360° image panoramic (photo)
of the surroundings in 3D
D.270 |photo/camera [Functionality mode of a mobile camera modus camera mode; photo mode |kamera-tila mode photo/vidéo
mode device for taking photos and/or
videos
D.271 |portrait mode [Functionality mode of a mobile portretstand; portretmodus |portrait mode muotokuva-tila mode portrait
device for taking photos of faces
D.272 |resolution The detail (expressed in pixels) an resolutie resolution resoluutio résolution
image holds that is being or has
been taken by the camera of a
mobile device
D.273 |[shutter Control of a mobile device for sluiter(knop) shutter button suljinpainike; obturateur
(button) causing a photo to be taken kameranappain
D.274 |switch Functionality of a mobile device for schakelen tussen switch between cameras  |vaihda etu- ja basculer entre les objectifs
cameras switching between cameras (usually |camera’s takakameran valilla (avant et arriére)
between front and rear camera)
D.275 [take a selfie  |Activity of taking a photo of oneself  |een selfie maken take a self-portrait; take a |ottaa selfie prendre un autoportrait/un
with a mobile device (usually with the selfie selfie
front camera)
D.276 |white balance [Also referred to as colour balance, witbalans white balance valkotasapaino balance des blancs

the global adjustment of the
intensities of colours for cameras of
mobile devices
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.277 |wide aperture [Functionality of a mobile device grote diafragma modus wide aperture mode laajakulma-tila mode grande ouverture

mode

camera using a wide opening in the
lens (wide aperture) to achieve short
focus depth

D.278 |wide-angle Functionality of a mobile device groothoekfoto wide-angle (photo) laajakulmakuva photo grand angle
photo enabling the capture of a photo in
wide angle
D.279 [zoomin Functionality of a mobile device for inzoomen zoom in zoomaa sisdan; lahentdd |effectuer un zoom avant
zooming into a photo (to be taken)
D.280 |zoom out Functionality of a mobile device for uitzoomen zoom out zoomaa ulos; loitontaa effectuer un zoom arriere
zooming out of a photo (to be taken)
Table 18c: Photography: Taking photos
Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.253 |burst mode Functionality mode of a mobile Serienbildmodus; TTOAAQTTAEG AAYEIG fotosorozat multiscatto; foto scattate in
device for taking a series of photos Serienaufnahme sequenza
D.254 |camera app [|Activity of activating the functionality |Kamera; Kamera-App KAuepa; epapuoyn kduepa |kamera alkalmazas awviare la fotocamera;
of a mobile device for taking a photo attivare la fotocamera
D.255 |close-up Functionality of a mobile device Nahaufnahme Ayn ewTtoypagiag o€ kozeli fénykép foto ravvincinata
photo enabling the capture of a photo from KOVTIVI] aTTO0TAON
a close distance
D.256 |effect Manipulation applied to a photo Effekt (anwenden) eQapuoyr| eeé effektus alkalmazasa effetto
taken or to be taken (often by
distorting elements of the photo or by
adding additional ones)
D.257 |exposure Amount of light per unit area Belichtung ¢€kBeon megvilagitas esposizione
reaching the electronic image sensor
of a mobile device capable of
photography
D.258 |extract a still [Functionality of a mobile device ein Standfoto von einem otaTik pwtoypagia katd  |fénykép készitése felvétel |catturare un fermo
photo from a |enabling the capture of an individual |Video speichern TNV eyypaen Bivreo kdzben immagine durante un
video image from an (ongoing) video video
capture
D.259 [face Functionality of a mobile device for Gesichtsdetektion avixveuon TTpoCwIToU arcazonositas rilevamento volti
detection detecting human faces
D.260 |face Functionality of a mobile device for Gesichtserkennung avayvwplion TTPocwIToU arcfelismerés riconoscimento volti
recognition detecting and/or recognising human

faces
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.261 (filter Manipulation applied to a photo Filter (anwenden) eQapuoyn @iATpou szlréeffektusok applicare un filtro
taken or to be taken (originally done alkalmazésa; szlir6hatas
by applying a filter to the lens of a hozzaadasa;
camera)
D.262 |flash Component of a mobile device that Blitz; Blitzlicht QAag vaku flash
can emit a flash when a photo is
taken
D.263 |flash mode Functionality mode of a mobile Blitzmodus Aeiroupyia @Aag vakutizemmod modalita flash
device that controls whether a flash
is emitted when a photo is taken
D.264 (flashlight Functionality of a mobile device that |Taschenlampe PaKOG zseblampa torcia
allows the use of the device's
camera flash as a flashlight (torch)
D.265 |focus Area of the photo (to be taken) that is |Fokus eoTiaon fokusz; élesség fuoco; focus
clear (e.g. the motive is in focus in
front of a blurred background)
D.266 [HDR High Dynamic Range, optional HDR HDR HDR; nagy dinamika HDR
increased dynamic range for photos tartomany
to be taken by the camera of a
mobile device
D.267 |lens Part of a mobile device that Objektiv QAKOG; PAKOG KAUEPAS kamera lencse obiettivo
corresponds to the lens of a photo
camera
D.268 |moving Functionality mode of a mobile Kurzfilm BivTeokAiTT; olvtopo Bivieo |mozgokép; rovid vided clip video; modalita
pictures/short |device for taking short immagine in movimento
video videos/animated photos
D.269 [panorama Functionality of a mobile device Panoramafoto; TTAVOPANA; TTAVOPAMIKA panoramafoto; foto panoramica;
(photo) enabling the capture of a 360° image |Panoramaaufnahme AgiToupyia panoramafelvétel panoramica
of the surroundings in 3D
D.270 |photo/camera [Functionality mode of a mobile Kameramodus; AsiToupyia pwToypagiag fotdbmdd; kameramaéd modalita foto; modalita
mode device for taking photos and/or Aufnahmemodus fotocamera
videos
D.271 |portrait mode [Functionality mode of a mobile Portratmodus AeiToupyia TopTPETOU portré mod modalita ritratto
device for taking photos of faces
D.272 |resolution The detail (expressed in pixels) an Auflésung avaAuon felbontas risoluzione
image holds that is being or has
been taken by the camera of a
mobile device
D.273 |[shutter Control of a mobile device for Ausloser KOUMTTi KAEIOTPOU exponalégomb; pulsante di scatto
(button) causing a photo to be taken kioldégomb
D.274 |switch Functionality of a mobile device for zwischen der vorderen evaAAayr kAuepag kameravaltas; valtas cambiare fotocamera;
cameras switching between cameras (usually |und der hinteren Kamera kamerak kozott passare dalla telecamera

between front and rear camera)

wechseln

anteriore/posteriore
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.275 [take a selfie  |Activity of taking a photo of oneself  |ein Selfie machen; ein Ayn oéA@1; Aqun selfie szelfi készitése scattare un selfie; scattare
with a mobile device (usually with the [Selbstportrat aufnehmen un autoritratto
front camera)
D.276 |white balance [Also referred to as colour balance, WeilRabgleich IcoppoTria AsukoU fehéregyensuly bilanciamento del bianco
the global adjustment of the
intensities of colours for cameras of
mobile devices
D.277 |wide aperture [Functionality of a mobile device "Grof3e Blende"-Modus gupuywvia Aqyn széles latdszoégl mod modalita apertura ampia
mode camera using a wide opening in the
lens (wide aperture) to achieve short
focus depth
D.278 |wide-angle Functionality of a mobile device Weitwinkelfoto gupuywvia Aqyn nagylatoszogu fénykeép; foto in grandangolo; foto
photo enabling the capture of a photo in széles latoszogl fénykép  |grandangolare
wide angle
D.279 |zoom in Functionality of a mobile device for vergré3ern peyEBuvon nagyitas; rakozelités aumentare lo zoom; zoom
zooming into a photo (to be taken) avanti
D.280 (zoom out Functionality of a mobile device for verkleinern ouikpuvon kicsinyités; tavolitas ridurre lo zoom; zoom
zooming out of a photo (to be taken) indietro
Table 18d: Photography: Taking photos
Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.253 |burst mode Functionality mode of a mobile bildesekvens; ta flere tryb seria; tryb zdje¢ captura rapida; disparo mod rafala; fotografii in
device for taking a series of photos  |bilder i én rask sekvens seryjnych continuo rafala
D.254 |camera app |Activity of activating the functionality |kamera; kamera-appen aparat; aplikacja aparat camara; aplicagédo da camera
of a mobile device for taking a photo camara
D.255 |close-up Functionality of a mobile device naerbilde zdjecie zblizeniowe grande plano; macro (fotografie/poza) Tn prim-
photo enabling the capture of a photo from plan
a close distance
D.256 |effect Manipulation applied to a photo legg til effekter zastosowac efekt aplicar um efeito aplicare efect
taken or to be taken (often by
distorting elements of the photo or
by adding additional ones)
D.257 |exposure Amount of light per unit area eksponering ekspozycja exposicao expunere
reaching the electronic image
sensor of a mobile device capable of
photography
D.258 |extract a still [Functionality of a mobile device ta et bilde mens du spiller |zapisa¢ klatke z filmu tirar/extrair uma fotografia |extragere fotografie din

photo from a
video

enabling the capture of an individual
image from an (ongoing) video
capture

inn en video

de um video

clip video
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Index

Technical
term

Functional description

Norwegian

Polish

Portuguese

Romanian

D.259

face
detection

Functionality of a mobile device for
detecting human faces

ansiktsdetektering

wykrywanie twarzy

detecao facial

detectare fata

D.260

face
recognition

Functionality of a mobile device for
detecting and/or recognising human
faces

ansiktsgjenkjenning

rozpoznawanie twarzy

reconhecimento facial

recunoastere facial

D.261

filter

Manipulation applied to a photo
taken or to be taken (originally done
by applying a filter to the lens of a
camera)

legg til filter

zastosowac filtr

aplicar um filtro

filtru

D.262

flash

Component of a mobile device that
can emit a flash when a photo is
taken

blits

lampa btyskowa; flesz

flash

blit

D.263

flash mode

Functionality mode of a mobile
device that controls whether a flash
is emitted when a photo is taken

blitsmodus

tryb lampy btyskowej

activar/ destivar flash

mod blit

D.264

flashlight

Functionality of a mobile device that
allows the use of the device's
camera flash as a flashlight (torch)

lommelykt

latarka

lanterna

blit

D.265

focus

Area of the photo (to be taken) that
is clear (e.g. the motive is in focus in
front of a blurred background)

fokus

ostrosé

foco

focalizare

D.266

HDR

High Dynamic Range, optional
increased dynamic range for photos
to be taken by the camera of a
mobile device

HDR

HDR

HDR

HDR

D.267

lens

Part of a mobile device that
corresponds to the lens of a photo
camera

linse; kameralinse

obiektyw (aparatu)

lente; lente de camara

lentile

D.268

moving
pictures/short
video

Functionality mode of a mobile
device for taking short
videos/animated photos

videoklipp; kort video

klip (wideo)

video curto; videoclipe

clip video scurt

D.269 |panorama Functionality of a mobile device panorama; panoramisk panorama; zdjecie panorama (foto); panorama
(photo) enabling the capture of a 360° bilde panoramiczne panoramica (foto)
image of the surroundings in 3D
D.270 |photo/camera |Functionality mode of a mobile kameramodus; tryb zdjecie modo camara; modo camera; mod fotografiere
mode device for taking photos and/or fotograferingsmodus fotografia
videos
D.271 |portrait mode |Functionality mode of a mobile portrettmodus tryb portretu; tryb modo de retrato mod portret
device for taking photos of faces portretowy
D.272 (resolution The detail (expressed in pixels) an  |opplgsning rozdzielczos¢ resolucdo rezolutie
image holds that is being or has
been taken by the camera of a
mobile device
D.273 [shutter Control of a mobile device for lukkerknapp przycisk migawki bot&o do obturador buton declansator
(button) causing a photo to be taken
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.274 |switch Functionality of a mobile device for  |bytt kamera przetaczanie miedzy alternar entre camaras comutare camera
cameras switching between cameras (usually przednim i tylnym
between front and rear camera) aparatem
D.275 [take a selfie  |Activity of taking a photo of oneself |ta selvportretter; ta selfier |wykonac¢ autoportret; tirar um auto-retrato; tirar  |a-si face un selfie
with a mobile device (usually with zrobic¢ selfie uma selfie
the front camera)
D.276 |white balance |Also referred to as colour balance, hvitbalanse balans bieli equilibrio de brancos balans luminozitate
the global adjustment of the
intensities of colours for cameras of
mobile devices
D.277 |wide aperture [Functionality of a mobile device vidvinkelmodus tryb niskiej przystony angulo amplo; modo de mod diafragma
mode camera using a wide opening in the abertura ampla
lens (wide aperture) to achieve short
focus depth
D.278 |wide-angle Functionality of a mobile device vidvinkelbilde zdjecie szerokokatne grande angular (foto) poza cu unghi ultra larg
photo enabling the capture of a photo in
wide angle
D.279 |zoom in Functionality of a mobile device for |zoome inn powiekszac aumentar zoom zoom Tnainte
zooming into a photo (to be taken)
D.280 |zoom out Functionality of a mobile device for |zoome ut pomniejszac diminuir zoom zoom Tnapoi
zooming out of a photo (to be taken)
Table 18e: Photography: Taking photos
Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.253 |burst mode Functionality mode of a mobile sériové snimanie; modo réafaga; modo bildserie
device for taking a series of photos  |viacndsobné snimanie disparo continuo
D.254 |camera app |Activity of activating the functionality |fotoaparat; aplikacia camara; aplicacion (de la) |kamera; kamera app
of a mobile device for taking a photo |fotoaparéatu camara
D.255 |close-up Functionality of a mobile device detailny zaber (fotografia) |fotografia en primer plano |narbild
photo enabling the capture of a photo from
a close distance
D.256 |effect Manipulation applied to a photo pouZit efekt aplicar un efecto tillampa en effekt
taken or to be taken (often by
distorting elements of the photo or by
adding additional ones)
D.257 |exposure Amount of light per unit area expozicia exposicion exponering
reaching the electronic image sensor
of a mobile device capable of
photography
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131
Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.258 |extract a still [Functionality of a mobile device ulozit statickl fotografiu z  |capturar un fotograma exportera bildruta

photo from a
video

enabling the capture of an individual
image from an (ongoing) video
capture

videa

D.259 (face Functionality of a mobile device for detekcia tvare deteccion de caras ansiktsdetektering
detection detecting human faces
D.260 (face Functionality of a mobile device for rozpoznavanie tvare reconocimiento facial ansiktsigenkanning
recognition detecting and/or recognising human
faces
D.261 (filter Manipulation applied to a photo pouzit filter aplicar un filtro tillampa filter
taken or to be taken (originally done
by applying a filter to the lens of a
camera)
D.262 |flash Component of a mobile device that  |blesk flash blixt
can emit a flash when a photo is
taken
D.263 |flash mode Functionality mode of a mobile rezim blesku modo de flash blixtlage
device that controls whether a flash
is emitted when a photo is taken
D.264 |flashlight Functionality of a mobile device that |blesk; baterka linterna lampa: ficklampa
allows the use of the device's
camera flash as a flashlight (torch)
D.265 |focus Area of the photo (to be taken) that is |zaostrenie enfoque fokus
clear (e.g. the motive is in focus in
front of a blurred background)
D.266 |[HDR High Dynamic Range, optional HDR HDR HDR; stort dynamiskt
increased dynamic range for photos omfang; hog dynamik
to be taken by the camera of a
mobile device
D.267 |lens Part of a mobile device that objektiv; objektiv lente lins; kameralins
corresponds to the lens of a photo fotoaparatu
camera
D.268 |moving Functionality mode of a mobile videoklip; kratke video videoclip; video corto videoklipp
pictures/short |device for taking short
video videos/animated photos
D.269 [panorama Functionality of a mobile device panorama (fotografia); fotografia panoramica panorama (foto)
(photo) enabling the capture of a 360° image |panoramaticky (fotografia)
of the surroundings in 3D
D.270 |photo/camera [Functionality mode of a mobile rezim fotoaparatu; rezim modo de fotografia kameralage; fotolage
mode device for taking photos and/or fotografie
videos
D.271 |portrait mode |Functionality mode of a mobile rezim Portrét modo retrato portrattlage

device for taking photos of faces
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zooming out of a photo (to be taken)
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.272 |resolution The detail (expressed in pixels) an rozliSenie resolucion upplésning
image holds that is being or has
been taken by the camera of a
mobile device
D.273 |shutter Control of a mobile device for tla¢idlo spuste obturador; botén obturador |avtryckare
(button) causing a photo to be taken
D.274 |switch Functionality of a mobile device for prepinanie medzi cambiar de cdmara; vaxla mellan kameror
cameras switching between cameras (usually |fotoaparatmi cambiar entre camaras
between front and rear camera)
D.275 |take a selfie |Activity of taking a photo of oneself  |zhotovenie autoportrétu; selfie; autorretrato ta ett sjalvportratt; ta en
with a mobile device (usually with the |zhotovenie selfie selfie
front camera)
D.276 |white balance [Also referred to as colour balance, vyvazenie bielej balance de blancos vitbalans
the global adjustment of the
intensities of colours for cameras of
mobile devices
D.277 |wide aperture [Functionality of a mobile device rezim Sirokej clony modo de gran apertura kort skarpedjup
mode camera using a wide opening in the
lens (wide aperture) to achieve short
focus depth
D.278 |wide-angle Functionality of a mobile device Siroky uhol (fotografia) fotografia en gran angular |vidvinkel(foto)
photo enabling the capture of a photo in
wide angle
D.279 |zoom in Functionality of a mobile device for priblizit acercar zooma in
zooming into a photo (to be taken)
D.280 (zoom out Functionality of a mobile device for oddialit alejar zooma ut

Handling photos

The present clause addresses covers the terminology of handling photosin mobile devices.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 19ato 19e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 19a: Photography: Handling photos

Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.281 |(photo) filter [Functionality or mode of a mobile dunTbp filtar; filter (foto) filtr billedefilter

camera)

device for applying manipulations to
a photo taken (originally done by
applying a filter to the lens of a
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Index

Technical
term

Functional description

Bulgarian

Croatian

Czech

Danish

D.282

album

A set of photos collated according to
some criterion such as the time or
place the photos have been taken

anbym

album

album

album

D.283

auto enhance

Functionality of a mobile device for
enhancing the appearance of photos
taken with the mobile device

aBTOMaTUYHO
nogobpsieaHe

automatski urediti

automatické vylepSeni

automatisk forbedring

D.284

brightness

Functionality of a mobile device for
adjusting the brightness of photos
taken with the mobile device

ApKoCT

svjetlina

jas

lysstyrke

D.285

collection

A set of photos collated according to
some criterion such as the time or
place the photos have been taken

ranepusa

galerija; biblioteka
(fotografija)

(foto) galerie

billedegalleri

D.286

colour effect

Functionality or mode of a mobile
device for applying manipulations to
a photo taken (often by distorting
elements of the photo or by adding
additional ones)

LuBeTeH ecekt

efekt boje

barevny efekt

farveeffekt

D.287

colour mode

Functionality of a mobile device
allowing the user to choose from two
or several colour modes for photos
(to be) taken. Colour modes affect
the gamut of the photo

LUBETEeH pexunm

nacin rada s efektom boje

barevny rezim

farvetilstand

D.288

colour
temperature

Functionality of a mobile device
allowing the user to choose from two
or several colour temperature for
photos (to be) taken. Colour modes
affect the appearance of the photo
on a warm-cold dimension

LBeToBa TeMmneparypa

temperatura boje

teplota barev

farvemaetning

D.289

contrast

Functionality of a mobile device for
adjusting the contrast of photos
taken with the mobile device

KOHTpacT

kontrast

kontrast

kontrast

D.290

copy photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
copying a photo previously taken by
that mobile device (e.g. for storing a
copy of it at another location)

Konmpam CHUMKa

kopirati fotografiju

kopirovani fotografie

kopiér billede

D.291

crop photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
cropping a photo (i.e. cutting off parts
from the edges of the photo)

n3pasesam CHUMKa

rezati/izrezati/obrezati
fotografiju

ofiznuti fotografie

tilpas billede

D.292

display photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
displaying a photo previously taken
by that mobile device

nperneg Ha CHUMKU

prikazati fotografiju

zobrazeni fotografie

vis billede

D.293

edit photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
editing a photo previously, e.g. one
taken by that mobile device

pepakTupamMm CHUMKa

urediti fotografiju

upravit fotografii

rediger billede
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Index

Technical
term

Functional description

Bulgarian

Croatian

Czech

Danish

D.294

geolocation

Functionality of a mobile device for
capturing and storing the geo-
coordinates of a photo being taken

Tar 3a MecTonoroXxeHue

locirati

geolokace

geolokation

D.295

location

Location at which a photo has been
taken

MecCTOonosioXeHne

lokacija

umisténi

lokation

D.296

organise
photos

Functionality of a mobile device for
organising photos previously taken
by that mobile device (e.g. for sorting
them in terms of the time or place the
photos have been taken)

opraHusupamM CHUMKMU;
nogpexaamMm CHUMKM

organizirati fotografije;
razvrstati fotografije

usporadat fotografie;
seskupit fotografie

organiser billeder

D.297

play
slideshow

Functionality of a mobile device for
displaying a series of photos
previously taken by that mobile
device

cTapTupam crnangLioy

reproducirati dijaprojekciju

(pfehrét) prezentaci

afspil slideshow

D.298

print photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
sending a photo to be printed to a
printer or printing service

oTne4YyarBamM CHUMKa

ispisati fotografiju

vytisknout fotografii

udskriv billede

D.299

saturation

Functionality of a mobile device for
adjusting the saturation of photos
taken with the mobile device

HaCUTEeHOCT

zasicenje

sytost

maetning

D.300

share photos

Functionality of a mobile device for
displaying a photo previously taken
by that mobile device

cnogenamMm CHUMKa

podijeliti/dijeliti fotografiju

sdilet fotografii

del billede

D.301

synchronise
photos

Functionality of a mobile device for
synchronizing photos on a mobile
device with other storage locations

CMHXPOHU3Mpam
(cHUMKUTE)

sinkronizirati (fotografije)

synchronizace (fotografif)

synkroniser billeder

D.302

thumbnail

A representation of a phot in a small
form factor, often used to display
several photos at the same time,
facilitating the search for a particular
photo

MUHsITIOpa

minijatura; sliica

miniatury

miniaturebillede

D.303

view photo

Activity of regarding a photo on a
mobile device that has been taken by
that mobile device

nperneg Ha CHUMKU

pregledati fotografiju/sliku

zobrazit fotografii

se billede
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Index

Technical
term

Functional description

Dutch English

Finnish

French

D.281

(photo) filter

Functionality or mode of a mobile
device for applying manipulations to
a photo taken (originally done by
applying a filter to the lens of a
camera)

(foto)filter (photo) filter

suodatin; filtteri

filtre (photo)

D.282

album

A set of photos collated according to
some criterion such as the time or
place the photos have been taken

album album

albumi

album

D.283

auto enhance

Functionality of a mobile device for
enhancing the appearance of photos
taken with the mobile device

automatische verbetering |auto-enhance

automaattinen parannus

amélioration automatique

D.284

brightness

Functionality of a mobile device for
adjusting the brightness of photos
taken with the mobile device

helderheid brightness

valotus

luminosité

D.285

collection

A set of photos collated according to
some criterion such as the time or
place the photos have been taken

fotocollectie; fotogalerij (photo) gallery; photo

collection

galleria

galerie/collection (de
photos)

D.286

colour effect

Functionality or mode of a mobile
device for applying manipulations to
a photo taken (often by distorting
elements of the photo or by adding
additional ones)

kleureffect colour effect

varitehoste

effet de couleur;
colorisation

D.287

colour mode

Functionality of a mobile device
allowing the user to choose from two
or several colour modes for photos
(to be) taken. Colour modes affect
the gamut of the photo

kleurmodus colour mode

varitila

mode couleur

D.288

colour
temperature

Functionality of a mobile device
allowing the user to choose from two
or several colour temperature for
photos (to be) taken. Colour modes
affect the appearance of the photo
on a warm-cold dimension

kleurtemperatuur colour temperature

varilampaotila

température des couleurs

D.289

contrast

Functionality of a mobile device for
adjusting the contrast of photos
taken with the mobile device

contrast contrast

kontrasti

contraste

D.290

copy photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
copying a photo previously taken by
that mobile device (e.g. for storing a
copy of it at another location)

(een) foto kopiéren copy photo

kopioi kuva; kuvan
kopioiminen

copier une photo

D.291

crop photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
cropping a photo (i.e. cutting off parts
from the edges of the photo)

(een) foto bijsnijden crop photo

kuvan rajaaminen

recadrer une photo
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Index

Technical
term

Functional description

Dutch

English

Finnish

French

D.292

display photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
displaying a photo previously taken
by that mobile device

(een) foto weergeven

display a photo

kuvan nayttaminen

afficher une photo

D.293

edit photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
editing a photo previously, e.g. one
taken by that mobile device

(een) foto bewerken

edit photo

kuvien muokkaaminen

modifier une photo

D.294

geolocation

Functionality of a mobile device for
capturing and storing the geo-
coordinates of a photo being taken

geolocalisatie;
plaatsbepaling

geolocation

sijaintitunniste

localisation

D.295

location

Location at which a photo has been
taken

locatie

location

sijainti

position; localisation

D.296

organise
photos

Functionality of a mobile device for
organising photos previously taken
by that mobile device (e.g. for sorting
them in terms of the time or place the
photos have been taken)

foto’s ordenen

organise photos; group
photos

kuvien jarjesteleminen

réorganiser/gérer les
photos

D.297

play
slideshow

Functionality of a mobile device for
displaying a series of photos
previously taken by that mobile
device

diavoorstelling afspelen

(play a) slideshow

kuvaesityksen toistaminen

visionner/démarrer un
diaporama

D.298

print photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
sending a photo to be printed to a
printer or printing service

(een) foto afdrukken; (een)
foto printen

print photo

kuvan tulostaminen

imprimer une photo

D.299

saturation

Functionality of a mobile device for
adjusting the saturation of photos
taken with the mobile device

verzadiging

saturation

kyllaisyys

saturation

D.300

share photos

Functionality of a mobile device for
displaying a photo previously taken
by that mobile device

(een) foto delen

share photo

kuvien jakaminen; jaa
kuva

partager une photo

D.301

synchronise
photos

Functionality of a mobile device for
synchronizing photos on a mobile
device with other storage locations

foto’s synchroniseren

sync (photos)

synkronoiminen; kuvien
synkronointi

synchroniser (les photos)

D.302

thumbnail

A representation of a phot in a small
form factor, often used to display
several photos at the same time,
facilitating the search for a particular
photo

thumbnail; miniatuur

thumbnail

esikatselukuva

miniature; planche contact

D.303

view photo

Activity of regarding a photo on a
mobile device that has been taken by
that mobile device

(een) foto bekijken

view photo

katsoa kuvaa

visionnerune photo
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Index

Technical
term

Functional description

German

Greek

Hungarian

Italian

D.281

(photo) filter

Functionality or mode of a mobile
device for applying manipulations to
a photo taken (originally done by
applying a filter to the lens of a
camera)

Filter

@iATpO

szlrd

filtro

D.282

album

A set of photos collated according to
some criterion such as the time or
place the photos have been taken

Album

GAuTTOUN

album; fotéalbum

album

D.283

auto enhance

Functionality of a mobile device for
enhancing the appearance of photos
taken with the mobile device

automatisch verbessern

auTtépartn BeAtiwon

fotok automatikus javitasa;
foték automatikus
szépitése

auto-ottimizzazione

D.284

brightness

Functionality of a mobile device for
adjusting the brightness of photos
taken with the mobile device

Helligkeit

QWTEIVOTNTA

fényerd

luminosita

D.285

collection

A set of photos collated according to
some criterion such as the time or
place the photos have been taken

Galerie; Sammlung;
Fotogalerie

OuUAAovn

galéria

galleria

D.286

colour effect

Functionality or mode of a mobile
device for applying manipulations to
a photo taken (often by distorting
elements of the photo or by adding
additional ones)

Farbeffekt

EQE XPWUATOG

fényhatas; fényeffektus

effetto di colore

D.287

colour mode

Functionality of a mobile device
allowing the user to choose from two
or several colour modes for photos
(to be) taken. Colour modes affect
the gamut of the photo

Farbmodus

AgIToupyia xpwuatog

szinméd

modalita colore

D.288

colour
temperature

Functionality of a mobile device
allowing the user to choose from two
or several colour temperature for
photos (to be) taken. Colour modes
affect the appearance of the photo
on a warm-cold dimension

Farbtemperatur

Bepuokpacia XpwUaTog

szinhémérséklet

temperatura (colore)

D.289

contrast

Functionality of a mobile device for
adjusting the contrast of photos
taken with the mobile device

Kontrast

avtifeon

kontraszt

contrasto

D.290

copy photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
copying a photo previously taken by
that mobile device (e.g. for storing a
copy of it at another location)

Foto kopieren

avTiypaer €IKOvVag

kép masolasa;
fotok/fényképek atvitele

copiare una foto
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.291 |crop photo Functionality of a mobile device for Foto emMKOAANON €IKOVAG fot6 kérbevagasa ritagliare una foto
cropping a photo (i.e. cutting off parts |beschneiden/zuschneiden
from the edges of the photo)
D.292 |display photo [Functionality of a mobile device for Foto anzeigen TpoBoAn pwToypagiag fotok megjelenitése visualizzare una foto
displaying a photo previously taken
by that mobile device
D.293 |edit photo Functionality of a mobile device for Foto/Bild bearbeiten emegepyaoia pwroypagiag |fotd szerkesztése; fénykép |modificare una foto
editing a photo previously, e.g. one madositasa
taken by that mobile device
D.294 |geolocation Functionality of a mobile device for Geolokalisierung; Bild mit |yewypa@ikf ToTroBeoia GPS helyadat; GPS- posizione;
capturing and storing the geo- GPS-Standortdaten helycimke geolocalizzazione
coordinates of a photo being taken speichern
D.295 [location Location at which a photo has been |Standort; Ort TOTT00ETIx hely; helyadat; féldrajzi posizione; luogo di scatto
taken cimke
D.296 |organise Functionality of a mobile device for Fotos vewalten; Fotos opydvworn ewToypa@iwv  |fotdk rendszerezése; organizzare foto; gestire
photos organising photos previously taken sortieren fényképek kezelése foto
by that mobile device (e.g. for sorting
them in terms of the time or place the
photos have been taken)
D.297 |play Functionality of a mobile device for Diashow anzeigen avaTtrapaywyn diavetités; diabemutatd riprodurre una
slideshow displaying a series of photos TTapouaiaong lejatszasa presentazione di foto
previously taken by that mobile
device
D.298 |print photo Functionality of a mobile device for Foto drucken; Foto EKTUTTWON QWTOoYpa®iag fotd nyomtatasa; kép stampare una foto
sending a photo to be printed to a ausdrucken nyomtatasa
printer or printing service
D.299 [saturation Functionality of a mobile device for Sattigung KOPEOHOG szintelitettség saturazione
adjusting the saturation of photos
taken with the mobile device
D.300 (share photos |Functionality of a mobile device for Fotos teilen KoIvr} Xprion ewroypagiag |fényképek megosztasa; condividere una foto
displaying a photo previously taken fotok megosztasa
by that mobile device
D.301 ([synchronise |Functionality of a mobile device for synchronisieren OUYXPOVIOUOG fényképek szinkronizélasa; |sincronizzare le foto
photos synchronizing photos on a mobile PWTOYPAPIWV fotok szinkronizaldsa
device with other storage locations
D.302 (thumbnail A representation of a phot in a small [Miniaturansicht HIKpoypa®ia bélyegkép miniatura
form factor, often used to display
several photos at the same time,
facilitating the search for a particular
photo
D.303 |view photo Activity of regarding a photo on a ein Foto ansehen; ein Foto |TTpoBoAf pwToypaiag fotok megtekintése; visualizzare una foto;

mobile device that has been taken by
that mobile device

anzeigen

fényképek megtekintése

guardare una foto
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Index

Technical
term

Functional description

Norwegian

Polish

Portuguese

Romanian

D.281

(photo) filter

Functionality or mode of a mobile
device for applying manipulations to
a photo taken (originally done by
applying a filter to the lens of a
camera)

(foto) filter

filtr

filtro

filtru (poza/fotografie)

D.282

album

A set of photos collated according to
some criterion such as the time or
place the photos have been taken

album

album

album

album

D.283

auto enhance

Functionality of a mobile device for
enhancing the appearance of photos
taken with the mobile device

automatiske forbedringer

automatyczne upiekszanie

auto-aperfeicoamento

auto-ajustare

D.284

brightness

Functionality of a mobile device for
adjusting the brightness of photos
taken with the mobile device

lysstyrke

jasnos¢é

luminosidade

stralucire

D.285

collection

A set of photos collated according to
some criterion such as the time or
place the photos have been taken

galleri

galeria

galeria

galerie foto; poze

D.286

colour effect

Functionality or mode of a mobile
device for applying manipulations to
a photo taken (often by distorting
elements of the photo or by adding
additional ones)

fargeeffekt

efekt koloru

efeitos

efect culoare

D.287

colour mode

Functionality of a mobile device
allowing the user to choose from two
or several colour modes for photos
(to be) taken. Colour modes affect
the gamut of the photo

fargeprofil

tryb koloréw

modo de cor

mod culoare

D.288

colour
temperature

Functionality of a mobile device
allowing the user to choose from two
or several colour temperature for
photos (to be) taken. Colour modes
affect the appearance of the photo
on a warm-cold dimension

fargetemperatur

temperatura barwowa

temperatura de cor

caldura

D.289

contrast

Functionality of a mobile device for
adjusting the contrast of photos
taken with the mobile device

kontrast

kontrast

contraste

contrast

D.290

copy photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
copying a photo previously taken by
that mobile device (e.g. for storing a
copy of it at another location)

kopier bilde

kopiowa¢ zdjecie

copiar fotografia

copiere fotografie/poza
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Index

Technical
term

Functional description

Norwegian

Polish

Portuguese

Romanian

D.291

crop photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
cropping a photo (i.e. cutting off parts
from the edges of the photo)

beskjeer bilde

przycig¢ zdjecie

cortar fotografia

taiere fotografie/poza;
decupare fotografie/poza

D.292

display photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
displaying a photo previously taken
by that mobile device

vis bilde

wyswietli¢ zdjecie

mostrar fotografia

afiseaza fotografie/poza

D.293

edit photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
editing a photo previously, e.g. one
taken by that mobile device

rediger bilde

edytowac zdjecie

editar fotografia

editare fotografie/poza

D.294

geolocation

Functionality of a mobile device for
capturing and storing the geo-
coordinates of a photo being taken

geolokasjon; GPS-merking

lokalizacja; zapisac zdjecie
z osadzonymi danymi
potozenia (GPS)

geolocalizacdo

geolocalizare

D.295

location

Location at which a photo has been
taken

plassering

lokalizacja

localizacao

locatie

D.296

organise
photos

Functionality of a mobile device for
organising photos previously taken
by that mobile device (e.g. for sorting
them in terms of the time or place the
photos have been taken)

organiser bilder; grupper
bilder

zarzadzaé zdjeciami;
porzadkowac zdjecia;
sortowac zdjecia

organizar fotografias

organizare fotografii/poze;
gestionare fotografii/poze

D.297

play
slideshow

Functionality of a mobile device for
displaying a series of photos
previously taken by that mobile
device

(spill av) bildeserie

odtwarzac¢ pokaz slajdow

(reproduzir) apresentacao
de slides

vizualizare in succesiune

D.298

print photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
sending a photo to be printed to a
printer or printing service

skriv ut bilde

drukowac zdjecie

imprimir fotografia

imprimare fotografie/poza;
printare fotografie/poza

D.299

saturation

Functionality of a mobile device for
adjusting the saturation of photos
taken with the mobile device

metning

nasycenie

saturacao

saturatie

D.300

share photos

Functionality of a mobile device for
displaying a photo previously taken
by that mobile device

del bilde

udostepni¢ zdjecie

partilhar fotografias

partajare fotografie/poza

D.301

synchronise
photos

Functionality of a mobile device for
synchronizing photos on a mobile
device with other storage locations

synkroniser (bilder)

synchronizowa¢ zdjecia

sincronizar fotografias

sincronizare
(fotografii/poze)

D.302

thumbnail

A representation of a phot in a small
form factor, often used to display
several photos at the same time,
facilitating the search for a particular
photo

miniatyrbilde

miniatura

miniatura

miniatura previzualizare

D.303

view photo

Activity of regarding a photo on a
mobile device that has been taken by
that mobile device

vis bilde

przegladac zdjecie

visualizar fotografia

vizualizare fotografie/poza
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Index

Technical
term

Functional description

Slovak

Spanish

Swedish

D.281

(photo) filter

Functionality or mode of a mobile
device for applying manipulations to
a photo taken (originally done by
applying a filter to the lens of a
camera)

(foto) filter

filtro

(foto)filter

D.282

album

A set of photos collated according to
some criterion such as the time or
place the photos have been taken

album

album

album

D.283

auto enhance

Functionality of a mobile device for
enhancing the appearance of photos
taken with the mobile device

automatické vylepSenie

mejora automatica

automatisk forbattring

D.284

brightness

Functionality of a mobile device for
adjusting the brightness of photos
taken with the mobile device

jas

brillo

ljusstyrka

D.285

collection

A set of photos collated according to
some criterion such as the time or
place the photos have been taken

(foto) galéria

coleccién; galeria

galleri

D.286

colour effect

Functionality or mode of a mobile
device for applying manipulations to
a photo taken (often by distorting
elements of the photo or by adding
additional ones)

farebny efekt

efecto de color

fargeffekt

D.287

colour mode

Functionality of a mobile device
allowing the user to choose from two
or several colour modes for photos
(to be) taken. Colour modes affect
the gamut of the photo

rezim farieb

modo de color

farglage

D.288

colour
temperature

Functionality of a mobile device
allowing the user to choose from two
or several colour temperature for
photos (to be) taken. Colour modes
affect the appearance of the photo
on a warm-cold dimension

teplota farieb

temperatura de color

fargtemperatur

D.289

contrast

Functionality of a mobile device for
adjusting the contrast of photos
taken with the mobile device

kontrast

contraste

kontrast

D.290

copy photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
copying a photo previously taken by
that mobile device (e.g. for storing a
copy of it at another location)

kopirovanie fotografie

copiar una fotografia

kopiera foto
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Index

Technical
term

Functional description

Slovak

Spanish

Swedish

D.291

crop photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
cropping a photo (i.e. cutting off parts
from the edges of the photo)

orezanie fotografie

recortar una fotografia

beskar (foto)

D.292

display photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
displaying a photo previously taken
by that mobile device

zobrazenie fotografie

mostrar una fotografia;
visualizar una fotografia

visa (foto)

D.293

edit photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
editing a photo previously, e.g. one
taken by that mobile device

upravit' fotografiu

editar una fotografia

redigera (foto)

D.294

geolocation

Functionality of a mobile device for
capturing and storing the geo-
coordinates of a photo being taken

geolokacia

ubicacion geografica

geotagg

D.295

location

Location at which a photo has been
taken

umiestnenie

ubicacién

position

D.296

organise
photos

Functionality of a mobile device for
organising photos previously taken
by that mobile device (e.g. for sorting
them in terms of the time or place the
photos have been taken)

usporiadat fotografie;
zoskupit fotografie

organizar las fotografias

ordna foton

D.297

play
slideshow

Functionality of a mobile device for
displaying a series of photos
previously taken by that mobile
device

(prehrat) prezentaciu

reproducir un pase de
fotografias; reproducir un
pase de diapositivas

(spela ett) bildspel

D.298

print photo

Functionality of a mobile device for
sending a photo to be printed to a
printer or printing service

vytlagit fotografiu

imprimir una fotografia

skriv ut foto

D.299

saturation

Functionality of a mobile device for
adjusting the saturation of photos
taken with the mobile device

saturacia

saturacion

mattnad

D.300

share photos

Functionality of a mobile device for
displaying a photo previously taken
by that mobile device

zdielat' fotografiu

compartir fotografias

dela foto

D.301

synchronise
photos

Functionality of a mobile device for
synchronizing photos on a mobile
device with other storage locations

synchronizéacia (fotografie)

sincronizar las fotografias

synka

D.302

thumbnail

A representation of a phot in a small
form factor, often used to display
several photos at the same time,
facilitating the search for a particular
photo

miniatary

vista miniatura; miniatura

miniatyr

D.303

view photo

Activity of regarding a photo on a
mobile device that has been taken by
that mobile device

zobrazit fotografiu

ver una foto

visa foto
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Taking and handling videos
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The present clause covers the terminology related to the taking and handling of videos in mobile devices.
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The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 20ato 20e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 20a: Photograph: Taking and handling videos

Index | Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
D.304 |editavideo |Functionality of a mobile device for penakTupam BUAEOKNUM urediti videozapis upravit video rediger video
editing a video previously taken with
that mobile device
D.305 |play avideo [Functionality of a mobile device for Bb3npoussexgam/rnegam |reproducirati videozapis; prehrét video; zobrazit afspil video
displaying a video previously taken  |Bugeoknun pregledati videozapis video
with that mobile device
D.306 (record (a Activity of recording a scene with the [3anuceam snimati nahrat optag
scene) video functionality of a mobile device
D.307 |[slow motion |Video taken with a mobile device in  [3abaBeHo ABWKEHME usporena snimka zpomalené video langsom optagelse;
video slow-motion mode (i.e. creating an slowmotion
effect whereby time appears to be
slowed down)
D.308 [take a video |Functionality of a mobile device for 3anuceam Buaeo snhimati videozapis nahrat video optag video
taking videos
D.309 |trim a video Functionality of a mobile device for n3psisBaHe Ha Buaeoknun |rezati videozapis stifhat video; ofiznout trim en video; beskeer en
trimming a video previously taken video video
with that mobile device
D.310 |video clip (Usually short) video taken with a BUAEOKNUN videoisje€ak videoklip videoklip
mobile device
D.311 |video mode Functionality mode of a mobile peXMm BUAEO video nacin rada rezim videa videotilstand
device for taking a video
Table 20b: Photograph: Taking and handling videos
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.304 |editavideo |Functionality of a mobile device for (een) video bewerken edit a video muokkaa videota modifier une vidéo
editing a video previously taken with
that mobile device
D.305 |play avideo [Functionality of a mobile device for (een) video afspelen play a video; view a video |pelaa video; toistaa video |lire une vidéo
displaying a video previously taken
with that mobile device
D.306 (record (a Activity of recording a scene with the |opnemen; filmen record kuvaa enregistrer
scene) video functionality of a mobile device

ETSI



144 ETSI EG 203 499 V2.1.1 (2022-07)
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
D.307 |[slow motion |Video taken with a mobile device in  [slow maotion video slo-mo hidastettu ralenti; slow motion
video slow-motion mode (i.e. creating an
effect whereby time appears to be
slowed down)
D.308 [take a video |Functionality of a mobile device for (een) video opnemen record a video kuvaa videota enregistrer une vidéo
taking videos
D.309 |trim avideo |Functionality of a mobile device for (een) video inkorten trim a video; crop a video |trimmaa videota raccourcir/rogner une
trimming a video previously taken vidéo
with that mobile device
D.310 |video clip (Usually short) video taken with a korte video; video clip video clip video (clip) vidéo
mobile device
D.311 |video mode |Functionality mode of a mobile videomodus video mode video-tila mode vidéo
device for taking a video
Table 20c: Photograph: Taking and handling videos
Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
D.304 |editavideo |Functionality of a mobile device for Video bearbeiten emegepyaoia Bivreo vide6 szerkesztése; modificare un video
editing a video previously taken with videdfelvételek
that mobile device szerkesztése
D.305 |play avideo [Functionality of a mobile device for Video abspielen; Video avatrapaywyr] Bivreo; videé megtekintése; vided |[riprodurre un video;
displaying a video previously taken  |wiedergeben; Video mpofoAn Bivreo lejatszasa visualizzare un video
with that mobile device ansehen
D.306 (record (a Activity of recording a scene with the |aufnehmen eyypaen (Bivreo) felvétel készitése; rogzités |registrare
scene) video functionality of a mobile device
D.307 [slow motion |Video taken with a mobile device in  |Zeitlupe apyn kivnon lassitott felvétel slow motion video
video slow-motion mode (i.e. creating an
effect whereby time appears to be
slowed down)
D.308 |take avideo |Functionality of a mobile device for Video aufnehmen eyypaon Bivieo video készitése; registrare un video
taking videos videofelvétel készitése;
vided rogzitése
D.309 (trim avideo |Functionality of a mobile device for Video zuschneiden; Video |mepikotrr| Bivieo vided megvagasa; vided ritagliare un video
trimming a video previously taken kirzen kdrbevagasa
with that mobile device
D.310 |video clip (Usually short) video taken with a Videoclip BivTeokAiTT videdklip video; clip; clip video
mobile device
D.311 |video mode |Functionality mode of a mobile Videomodus Aeiroupyia Bivreo vide6é mod modalita video

device for taking a video
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
D.304 |editavideo |Functionality of a mobile device for rediger en video edytowac film/wideo editar um video a edita un clip
editing a video previously taken with video/videoclip
that mobile device
D.305 |play avideo [Functionality of a mobile device for spill av video; vis en video |odtwarza¢ film/wideo reproduzir um video; ver vizualizare clip
displaying a video previously taken um video video/videoclip
with that mobile device
D.306 (record (a Activity of recording a scene with the |spill inn (video) nagrywac gravar a nregistra
scene) video functionality of a mobile device
D.307 |[slow motion |Video taken with a mobile device in  [sakte film zwolnione tempo camara lenta video cu incetinitorul;
video slow-motion mode (i.e. creating an video in slow-motion
effect whereby time appears to be
slowed down)
D.308 [take a video |Functionality of a mobile device for ta opp video nagrywac film/wideo gravar um video; capturar |a filma; a inregistra un
taking videos um video videoclip/clip video
D.309 [trim avideo |Functionality of a mobile device for klippe en video; beskjeere |przycig¢ film/wideo cortar video scurtare clip video; taiere
trimming a video previously taken en video clip video
with that mobile device
D.310 |video clip (Usually short) video taken with a videoklipp klip wideo clipe de video videoclip, clip video
mobile device
D.311 |video mode |Functionality mode of a mobile videomodus tryb wideo modo video mod video
device for taking a video
Table 20e: Photograph: Taking and handling videos
Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
D.304 |edit a video Functionality of a mobile device for upravit video editar un video redigera en video
editing a video previously taken with
that mobile device
D.305 |play avideo |Functionality of a mobile device for prehrat video; zobrazit reproducir un video spela upp en video; visa
displaying a video previously taken  |video en video
with that mobile device
D.306 (record (a Activity of recording a scene with the [nahrat grabar spelain
scene) video functionality of a mobile device
D.307 |[slow motion |Video taken with a mobile device in  |spomalené video camara lenta slow motion
video slow-motion mode (i.e. creating an
effect whereby time appears to be
slowed down)
D.308 [take a video |Functionality of a mobile device for nahrat video grabar un video; tomar un |spela in en video
taking videos video
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term

D.309 |trim avideo |Functionality of a mobile device for zostrihat video; orezat cortar un video; recortar beskéra en video;

trimming a video previously taken video un video redigera (video)

with that mobile device
D.310 |video clip (Usually short) video taken with a videoklip video clip; video corto video Klipp

mobile device
D.311 |video mode |Functionality mode of a mobile rezim videa modo de video videolage

device for taking a video

-

7.1

Service- and application-related terminologies

Domain categories

The recommended service- and appliation-related terms listed in the present clause are divided into the following twelve domains or categories:

General terms (Clause 7.2);

Messaging services (Clause 7.3);

Media services (Clause 7.4);

Societal services and communication (Clause 7.5);

Social media services (Clause 7.6);

Banking services (Clause 7.7);

eHealth services (Clause 7.8);

Travel planning (Clause 7.9);

Navigation (Clause 7.10);

Games (Clause 7.11);

Searching and browsing (Clause 7.12); and

Tools (Clause 7.13).
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7.2.1

General terms are generic, common terms related to mobile ICT services and applications. They are typically exposed to the end-user in user manuals, the Uls for setup and use,

General terms

Overview

147

ETSI EG 203 499 V2.1.1 (2022-07)

and in marketing material (e.g. as service availability information). General terms related to basic functionality are frequently used across a wide range of services and

applications, but they provide similar, common functionality, irrespective of the context in which they are employed.

General terms are classified in the following three sub-categories:

e Authentication, login and confirmation (Clause 7.2.2);

e  Setup and settings (Clause 7.2.3); and

e Common functionality (Clause 7.2.4).

71.2.2

General terms: Authentication, login and confirmation

This clause covers a sub-category of general terms related to mobile ICT services and applications: authentication, login and confirmation.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 21ato 21e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 21a: General terms: Authentication, login and confirmation

Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.1 |account Account required to access a npocpun; akayHT racun Gcet konto
service or application from a mobile
device
SA.2 |automatic Automatic login to an application aBTOMAaTU4YHO Bnu3aHe; automatska prijava automatické pfihlaSeni automatisk login
login while using a mobile ICT device aBTOMaTuyeH BXo[,
SA.3 |invoice Request for the provision of an dakTtypa predracun faktura faktura
invoice
SA.4 |open Initiate (start and open) an oTBapsm (ycnyra) otvoriti otevfit (sluzba) aben (service)
(service) application or service in a mobile
ICT context
SA.5 |password User password napona lozinka heslo adgangskode
SA.6 |reactivate Procedure for recovering user Bb3CTaHOBABaM napona oporavak lozinke reaktivace kli¢e; obnoveni |gendan adgangskode
keys, recover |password or keys klice
keys
SA.7 |receipt Request/ provide a receipt pasnucka raéun potvrzeni o pfijeti kvittering
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Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.8 |signin Action by which an user gains BNun3am prijaviti se pfihlasit se login
personalized access to the search
engine by identifying and
authenticating himself with user
credentials
SA.9 |signin An option provided to sign into a BMNM3am ypes prijaviti se s zadejte pomoci; pfihlaste  [login via...
through... service using other popular se pomoci
applications
SA.10 |signup Activity of signing up to a service to |peructpupam ce registrirati se zaregistrovat se u tilmelde; registrere
be used on a mobile device
SA.11 |user Username, user ID notpebuten korisnik uzivatel bruger
SA.12 |verification Process of verifying the authentity of |nposepka potvrda ovéreni verifikation
a person or of an account, using a
mobile device
Table 21b: General terms: Authentication, login and confirmation
Index Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.1 |account Account required to access a service |account account tili compte
or application from a mobile device
SA.2 |automatic Automatic login to an application automatische login auto-login automaattinen connection automatique
login while using a mobile ICT device sisdankirjautuminen
SA.3 |invoice Request for the provision of an factuur invoice lasku facture
invoice
SA.4 |open Initiate (start and open) an openen; starten open avaa (palvelu) ouvrir (un service)
(service) application or service in a mobile ICT
context
SA.5 |password User password wachtwoord password salasana mot de passe
SA.6 |reactivate Procedure for recovering user wachtwoord opnieuw reactivate keys; recover palauta salasana; réinitialiser/rétablir le mot
keys, recover |password or keys instellen; wachtwoord keys palautusavain de passe
keys resetten
SA.7 |receipt Request/ provide a receipt ontvangstbewijs receipt Kuitti recu
SA.8 |signin Action by which an user gains inloggen sign in kirjaudu siséan; s'identifier
personalized access to the search sisdankirjautuminen
engine by identifying and
authenticating himself with user
credentials
SA.9 |signin An option provided to sign into a inloggen via log in with; sign in with kirjaudu sisdan ... kautta; |se connecter via ...
through... service using other popular kirjaudu sisdan kayttaen ...
applications
SA.10 |signup Activity of signing up to a service to  |zich aanmelden sign up rekisteroidy s'inscrire

be used on a mobile device
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.11 |user Username, user ID gebruiker user kayttaja utilisateur
SA.12 |verification Process of verifying the authentity of |verificatie verification vahvistus; verifiointi vérification
a person or of an account, using a
mobile device
Table 21c: General terms: Authentication, login and confirmation
Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.1 |account Account required to access a Konto Aoyaplacuog fiok conto
service or application from a mobile
device
SA.2 |automatic Automatic login to an application Auto-Login autouarTn €icodog automatikus bejelentkezés |auto-login; login
login while using a mobile ICT device automatico
SA.3 |invoice Request for the provision of an Rechnung TIHOASYIO szamla fattura
invoice
SA.4 |open Initiate (start and open) an offnen; starten dvolyua megnyitas apri
(service) application or service in a mobile
ICT context
SA5 |password User password Passwort KwOIKOS TTPOoBaong jelszo password
SA.6 |reactivate Procedure for recovering user Passwort zuriicksetzen KwOIKoi eTTavapopdg elfelejtett jelszd recupera password
keys, recover |password or keys
keys
SA.7 |receipt Request/ provide a receipt Quittung atmodeIgn nyugta ricevuta
SA.8 |signin Action by which an user gains einloggen ouvdeon; €icodog bejelentkezés entra
personalized access to the search
engine by identifying and
authenticating himself with user
credentials
SA9 |signin An option provided to sign into a anmelden Uber.../mit... ouvdeon pg; €icodog Pe bejelentkezés a entra con...
through... service using other popular kovetkezbvel
applications
SA.10 |sign up Activity of signing up to a service to |sich anmelden/registrieren |eyypa®n regisztracio iscrizione; iscriviti
be used on a mobile device
SA.11 |user Username, user ID Benutzer XpAoTng felhasznélé utente
SA.12 |verification Process of verifying the authentity of |Verifizierung; Bestatigung |eaAnBsuon; empBefaiwon |ellendrzés verifica

a person or of an account, using a
mobile device
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.1 |account Account required to access a service [konto konto conta cont
or application from a mobile device
SA.2 |automatic Automatic login to an application automatisk palogging automatyczne logowanie  {login automatico conectare automata
login while using a mobile ICT device
SA.3 |invoice Request for the provision of an vis faktura faktura fatura (cerere emitere) factura
invoice
SA.4 |open Initiate (start and open) an apne (tieneste) otwierac; uruchamiac¢ abrir deschide
(service) application or service in a mobile ICT
context
SA5 |password User password passord hasto palavra-passe; password |parola
SA.6 |reactivate Procedure for recovering user gjenoppretting av ngkkel/  |odzyskiwac/resetowaé reactivar chaves; recuperare parola
keys, recover |password or keys passord hasto recuperar chaves
keys
SA.7 [receipt Request/ provide a receipt (vis) kvittering paragon recibo bon
SA.8 |signin Action by which an user gains logge pa zalogowac sie iniciar sessé@o conectare
personalized access to the search
engine by identifying and
authenticating himself with user
credentials
SA.9 |[signin An option provided to sign into a logg pa med... zalogowac sie przez... iniciar sessdo com autentificare cu...;
through... service using other popular conectare cu...
applications
SA.10 |[sign up Activity of signing up to a service to  |oprette konto utworzy¢ konto; inscricéo inregistrare
be used on a mobile device zarejestrowac sie
SA.11 |user Username, user ID bruker uzytkownik utilizador nume utilizator; ID
utilizator
SA.12 |verification Process of verifying the authentity of |bekrefte; verifisering weryfikacja verificagdo verificare
a person or of an account, using a
mobile device
Table 21e: General terms: Authentication, login and confirmation
Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.1 |account Account required to access a service |UCet cuenta konto
or application from a mobile device
SA.2 |automatic Automatic login to an application automatické prihlasenie login automético automatisk inloggning
login while using a mobile ICT device
SA.3 |[invoice Request for the provision of an faktira factura faktura
invoice
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term

SA.4 |open Initiate (start and open) an otvorit/otvorenie abrir; iniciar (un servicio)  |6ppna (service)

(service) application or service in a mobile ICT
context

SA.5 |password User password heslo contrasefia lI6senord

SA.6 |reactivate Procedure for recovering user obnovit heslo reactivar claves; recuperar |aterstalla I6senord/kod
keys, recover |password or keys claves
keys

SA.7 |receipt Request/ provide a receipt potvdrdenie recibo kvitto

SA.8 |[signin Action by which an user gains prihlasit sa iniciar sesion loggain

personalized access to the search
engine by identifying and
authenticating himself with user

credentials
SA.9 |signin An option provided to sign into a prihlasit sa cez; prihlasit entrar con... loggain via...
through... service using other popular sas
applications
SA.10 (signup Activity of signing up to a service to  |zaregistrovat sa crear una cuenta; abrir registrera
be used on a mobile device una cuenta
SA.11 |user Username, user ID pouzivatel usuario anvandare
SA.12 |verification Process of verifying the authentity of |overenie verificaciéon verifikation

a person or of an account, using a
mobile device

7.2.3 General terms: Setup and settings
This clause covers a sub-category of general terms related to mobile ICT services and applications: setup and settings.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 22ato 22e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 22a: General terms: Setup and settings

Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.13 |character Provide information about the 6posiy Ha cumBonNUTE broj znakova pocet znakl antal tegn
count number of characters used, when

writing an SMS (or other message,
where the number of characters is
charged for, or limited) on the
mobile ICT device
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Index

Technical
term

Functional description

Bulgarian

Croatian

Czech

Danish

SA.14

characters
remaining

Provide information about the
number of characters remaining,
when writing an SMS (or other
message, where the number of
characters is charged for, or limited)
on the mobile ICT device

Opon Ha cumBonuTE

preostalo znakova

zbyvajici znaky

resterende tegn; antal tegn
tilbage

SA.15

date

A specific day of a year

jarta

datum

datum

dato

SA.16

general user
information

General user information such as
name, photo, date of birth, etc.

notpebuTencka
MHdopMauuns

opce informacije o
korisniku

obecné informace o
uzivateli

generel brugerinformation

SA.17

privacy

A user's preferences for the
handling of his privacy attributes by
the mobile ICT device its
communication environment

NnoBEepUTEINTHOCT

privatnost

ochrana osobnich Gdajt

privatliv

SA.18

profile

A user's pre-configured, personal
set of preferences, applied to the
mobile ICT context

npochun

profil

profil; profil uzivatele

profil

SA.19

remember
user

Setting for the username to be
remembered by the mobile device
for future access

3arnoMHAM nOTpe6VITenﬂ

zapamtiti korisnika

zapamatovat si uzivatele

husk bruger

SA.20

service
unavailable
in location

An entire application, or certain
parts of it, are not available, or
allowed to be used or accessed in
the location of the mobile device, or
the region from where the service is
requested

HEeAO0CTbMHO OT TOBa
MeCTOnonoXxeHne

nedostupno s ove lokacije

nedostupné z tohoto
umisténi

ikke tilgeengeligt fra denne
lokation

SA.21

settings

Configuration parameters of an
application

HaCTPOWKN

postavke

nastaveni

indstillinger

SA.22

subscribe

Activity of subscribing to an AV
service using mobile device

aboHupam ce

pretplatiti se

prihlasit se k odbéru

abonner; tilmeld

SA.23

terms of use

A description of the set of rules
applied in general, or to a specific
area of use in the mobile ICT device
or context that, in most cases, is
made available to, and accepted by
the user (or her guardians) before
the initial installation and any use of
a product or service

ycnosuan 3a u3nonssaHe

uvjeti koristenja

podminky pouzivani

brugervilkar

SA.24

time

A specific time during a day

Bpeme

vrijeme

cas

tidspunkt
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.13 |character Provide information about the aantal tekens; aantal characters count merkkiméara comptage des caracteres
count number of characters used, when karakters
writing an SMS (or other message,
where the number of characters is
charged for, or limited) on the
mobile ICT device
SA.14 |characters Provide information about the resterende tekens; remaining characters jaljella olevat merkit nombre de caracteres
remaining number of characters remaining, resterende karakters restants
when writing an SMS (or other
message, where the number of
characters is charged for, or limited)
on the mobile ICT device
SA.15 |date A specific day of a year datum date paivamaara date
SA.16 |general user |General user information such as algemene klantgegevens; |general user information yleiset kayttajatiedot information générale de
information name, photo, date of birth, etc. algemene l'utilisateur (usager)
gebruikersinformatie
SA.17 |privacy A user's preferences for the privacy privacy yksityisyys vie privée
handling of his privacy attributes by
the mobile ICT device its
communication environment
SA.18 |profile A user's pre-configured, personal profiel profile kayttaja profil
set of preferences, applied to the
mobile ICT context
SA.19 |remember Setting for the username to be gebruiker onthouden remember user muista kayttaja se souvenir de l'utilisateur
user remembered by the mobile device
for future access
SA.20 |service An entire application, or certain dienst niet beschikbaar op |unavailable from this ei ole kaytettavissa indisponible depuis votre
unavailable parts of it, are not available, or uw locatie location maassasi localisation
in location allowed to be used or accessed in
the location of the mobile device, or
the region from where the service is
requested
SA.21 |settings Configuration parameters of an instellingen settings asetukset réglages
application
SA.22 |[subscribe Activity of subscribing to an AV abonneren subscribe tilaa souscrire

service using mobile device
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.23 |terms of use |A description of the set of rules gebruiksvoorwaarden terms of use kayttéehdot termes d'utilisation;
applied in general, or to a specific conditions d'utilisation
area of use in the mobile ICT device
or context that, in most cases, is
made available to, and accepted by
the user (or her guardians) before
the initial installation and any use of
a product or service
SA.24 |[time A specific time during a day tijd time aika horaire
Table 22c: General terms: Setup and settings
Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.13 |character Provide information about the Anzahl Zeichen uttoAoyiouog xapoktTipwy |karakterek szama caratteri usati
count number of characters used, when
writing an SMS (or other message,
where the number of characters is
charged for, or limited) on the
mobile ICT device
SA.14 |characters Provide information about the verbleibende Zeichen EVOTTOUEIVAVTEG hatralevé karakterek caratteri restanti
remaining number of characters remaining, XOPOKTAPES
when writing an SMS (or other
message, where the number of
characters is charged for, or limited)
on the mobile ICT device
SA.15 |date A specific day of a year Datum nuepounvia datum data
SA.16 |general user |General user information such as allgemeine YEVIKEG TTANPOPOPIES felhasznéléi adatok informazioni generali
information name, photo, date of birth, etc. Kundeninformationen XpProns dell'utente
SA.17 |privacy A user's preferences for the Datenschutz atréppnTo adatvédelem privacy
handling of his privacy attributes by
the mobile ICT device its
communication environment
SA.18 |profile A user's pre-configured, personal Profil TPOPIA profil profilo
set of preferences, applied to the
mobile ICT context
SA.19 |[remember Setting for the username to be angemeldet bleiben atropvnuoveuaon ovoparog (felhasznalonév elmentése  [ricorda utente
user remembered by the mobile device XpnoTn

for future access
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.20 |service An entire application, or certain Dienst an lhrem Ort nicht  |un diaBéoiyo o€ autr) TN |az 6n tartdzkodasi helyén |servizio non disponibile
unavailable parts of it, are not available, or verfugbar ToTr00¢ETiq; £XEl nem elérhetd szolgaltatds |da...
in location allowed to be used or accessed in QTTOKAEIOTEI O€ QUTA TNV
the location of the mobile device, or ToTToBcOia
the region from where the service is
requested
SA.21 |settings Configuration parameters of an Einstellungen pubuioeig beallitasok impostazioni
application
SA.22 |[subscribe Activity of subscribing to an AV anmelden; ein eyypaoen feliratkozas sottoscrivi
service using mobile device Abo/Abonnement
abschlieRen
SA.23 |terms of use |A description of the set of rules Nutzungsbedingungen 6pol Xprong felhasznalasi feltételek termini d'uso
applied in general, or to a specific
area of use in the mobile ICT device
or context that, in most cases, is
made available to, and accepted by
the user (or her guardians) before
the initial installation and any use of
a product or service
SA.24 [time A specific time during a day Uhrzeit wpa idd orario
Table 22d: General terms: Setup and settings
Index Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.13 |character Provide information about the tegnteller liczba znakéw contagem de caracteres numar caractere
count number of characters used, when
writing an SMS (or other message,
where the number of characters is
charged for, or limited) on the
mobile ICT device
SA.14 |characters Provide information about the gjenveerende tegn liczba pozostatych znakdw |caracteres restantes caractere ramase
remaining number of characters remaining,
when writing an SMS (or other
message, where the number of
characters is charged for, or limited)
on the mobile ICT device
SA.15 |date A specific day of a year dato data data data
SA.16 |general user |General user information such as generell brukerinformasjon |ogdélne informacje o informacao geral do informatii generale
information name, photo, date of birth, etc. uzytkowniku utilizador
SA.17 |privacy A user's preferences for the personvern prywatnos¢ privacidade intimitate

handling of his privacy attributes by
the mobile ICT device its
communication environment
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.18 |profile A user's pre-configured, personal profil profil perfil profil
set of preferences, applied to the
mobile ICT context
SA.19 |[remember Setting for the username to be husk bruker zapamietaé uzytkownika lembrar utilizador tine-ma minte
user remembered by the mobile device
for future access
SA.20 |service An entire application, or certain tieneste ikke ilgjengelig fra |ustuga niedostepna z servico indisponivel; ndo indisponibil din aceasta
unavailable |parts of it, are not available, or dette stedet Twojej lokalizacji disponivel a partir deste locatie
in location allowed to be used or accessed in local
the location of the mobile device, or
the region from where the service is
requested
SA.21 |settings Configuration parameters of an instillinger ustawienia configuracdes; definicbes |setari
application
SA.22 |subscribe Activity of subscribing to an AV abonnere subskrybowac subscrever; assinar subscrie; abonare
service using mobile device
SA.23 |terms of use |A description of the set of rules vilkar for bruk warunki korzystania condi¢Bes de utilizacao; termeni de utilizare
applied in general, or to a specific termos de uso
area of use in the mobile ICT device
or context that, in most cases, is
made available to, and accepted by
the user (or her guardians) before
the initial installation and any use of
a product or service
SA.24 |time A specific time during a day tid czas hora ora
Table 22e: General terms: Setup and settings
Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.13 |character Provide information about the pocet znakov namero de caracteres antal tecken
count number of characters used, when
writing an SMS (or other message,
where the number of characters is
charged for, or limited) on the
mobile ICT device
SA.14 |characters Provide information about the zostavajuce znaky namero de caracteres antal aterstdende tecken
remaining number of characters remaining, restantes
when writing an SMS (or other
message, where the number of
characters is charged for, or limited)
on the mobile ICT device
SA.15 |date A specific day of a year datum fecha datum
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.16 |general user |General user information such as vSeobecné informacie o informacién general del personliga uppgifter
information name, photo, date of birth, etc. pouzivatelovi usuario
SA.17 |privacy A user's preferences for the ochrana osobnych Gdajov |privacidad sekretess
handling of his privacy attributes by
the mobile ICT device its
communication environment
SA.18 |profile A user's pre-configured, personal profil perfil anvandarprofil
set of preferences, applied to the
mobile ICT context
SA.19 |remember Setting for the username to be zapamatat si pouzivatela |recordar usuario spara anvandare
user remembered by the mobile device
for future access
SA.20 |service An entire application, or certain nedostupné z tohto miesta [servicio no disponible en inte tillgangligt fran denna
unavailable parts of it, are not available, or su area plats; inte tillgangligt i ditt
in location allowed to be used or accessed in land
the location of the mobile device, or
the region from where the service is
requested
SA.21 |settings Configuration parameters of an nastavenia configuracion installningar
application
SA.22 |subscribe Activity of subscribing to an AV prihlasit sa na odber suscribir prenumerera
service using mobile device
SA.23 |terms of use |A description of the set of rules podmienky pouzivania términos de uso; anvandarvillkor
applied in general, or to a specific condiciones de uso
area of use in the mobile ICT device
or context that, in most cases, is
made available to, and accepted by
the user (or her guardians) before
the initial installation and any use of
a product or service
SA.24 |time A specific time during a day ¢as hora tid
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This clause covers a sub-category of general terms related to mobile ICT services and applications: common functionality.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 23ato 24e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 23a: General terms: Common functionality

Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.25 |add location |Add location information (geotag) to |npu6assam dodati lokaciju pfidat polohu tilfgj lokation; geotagging
media content on the mobile ICT MECTOINOJIOXEHNE, reoTar
device
SA.26 |addto A feature allowing the user to add npubaesam kbM noGUMK dodati u favorite pfidat do oblibenych foj til favoritter
favourites an item to a list of favourite items,
using a mobile device
SA.27 |appointment |[A text message received on a HanoMHsHe 3a cpelua podsjetnik na zakazani pfipomenuti schizky pamindelse
reminder mobile ICT device, intended to termin
remind the user about a forthcoming
appointment
SA.28 |attach A command to attach one or several |npukpensam; npubassam; priloZiti pfipojit vedhaeft
information elements to an email npukaysam
message being drafted on a mobile
ICT device
SA.29 |attachments [Information provided together with npukaysam cann dodati privitak pridat pfilohu vedheeftet bilag
another media format in a mobile
ICT device
SA.30 |autoplay Initiate automatic play of chosen aBTOMATUYHO automatska reprodukcija  |automatické prehravant; afspil automatisk;
media content in the mobile ICT Bb3MPOU3BEXAAHE Ha automatické prehravani automatisk afspilning
device Meaus
SA.31 |call for Request for personal assistance (obaxpam ce) 3a nomoly;  |(pozvati u) pomo¢ (zavolat) pomoc ngdhjeelpsknap
assistance (personal carer alarm button - acucreHuua
pressing a known as "Trygghetslarm” in the
single key or [Nordic countries
button
SA.32 |check time Retrieve and access the actual time |uyac sat kontrola Casu tjek tid
in a mobile ICT device
SA.33 |currency Application providing exchange obMsiHa Ha BanyTa; mjenjacnica; konverzija sménny kurz valutakurs
exchange rates (and related information) YenHax valuta
between different currencies in a
mobile ICT device
SA.34 |delete A command to delete one or several |[u3Tpusam obrisati smazat slet

marked email messages from an
email account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
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Index

Technical
term

Functional description

Bulgarian

Croatian

Czech

Danish

SA.35

download

Retrieving media content from a
remote location and storing it locally,
even if temporarily, in the mobile
ICT device

n3Terndam, Hatoeapeam

preuzeti

stahnout

download

SA.36

downloads

Refers to the files or other
information stored in the local
device as result of a successfully
completed download action

n3TernaHna

preuzimanja

ke stazeni

downloads

SA.37

enter phone
number

Activity of entering one's phone
number e.g. to arrange a call back
from a doctor or care centre) using a
mobile device

BbBeXaam TenedoHeH

Homep

unijeti broj telefona

zadat telefonni &islo

indtast telffonnummer

SA.38

from,
departure

Refer to the initial point of a travel,
service orticket

OT; TpbreaHe

od; polazak

od; odjezd

fra; afgang

SA.39

forward

A command to forward an email
message from an email account
accessed through the mobile ICT
device

npenpaiaqe

proslijediti

preposlat

videresend

SA.40

help

Additional/helpful information
provided on a mobile device

nomoty,

pomo¢

napovéda

hjeelp

SA.41

message

Information of any mode (e.g. text,
picture or sound) for the recipient's
attention

cbobLleHne

poruka

zprava

besked

SA.42

notes

Written entries with regard to an
application (e.g. attributes)

oenexkn

biljeSke

€asové poznamky

noter

SA.43

notifications

Information provided about specific
status, events, entries or messages
to a user of a mobile ICT device

n3BecTud

obavijesti; poruke

oznameni; zpravy

notifikationer; meddelelser

SA.44

order

Order for an item (to be) purchased,
using a mobile device

pen

naruditi

objednavka

bestil

SA.45

pause

Functionality of a mobile device of
pausing the AV playback

naysa

pauzirati

pauza

pause

SA.46

pay

Initiate/ provide a payment

nnawam

platiti

zaplatit

betal

SA.47

play

Functionality of a mobile device of
playing selected AV content

yeTa

reproducirati

prehréat

afspil

SA.48

print

Refers to the action of sending to a
printer a file, document or web page
content

oTneYyataBam

ispisati

vytisknout

print

SA.49

remove from
favourites

A feature allowing the user to
remove an item from a list of
favourite items, using a mobile
device

npemaxasam OT niobumu

ukloniti iz favorita

odstranit z oblibenych
poloZek

fiern fra favoritter
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Index

Technical
term

Functional description

Bulgarian

Croatian

Czech

Danish

SA.50

replay

Retrieving and playing media
content for another (e.g. Second)
time

npenpoynTam

ponovno reproducirati

prehréat

afspil igen

SA51

reply

A command to reply to the sender of
a selected email message from an
email account accessed through the
mobile ICT device

oTroBapsm

odgovoriti

odpovédét

besvar

SA.52

reply to all

A command to reply to the sender
and all copy recipients of a selected
email message from an email
account accessed through the
mobile ICT device

OTroBapdamM Ha BCUYKA

odgovoriti svima

odpovédét vSem

svar til alle

SA.53

resume

Continue an activity (e.g. time
countdown) after a pause

npoAabrKasam

nastaviti

pokracovat

fortsaet; genoptag

SA.54

save

A command to save one or several
marked email messages from an
email account accessed through the
mobile ICT device

3anassam

spremiti; pohraniti

ulozit

gem

SA.55

save to
watch later

Store selected media content for
later use

3anasBam 3a rmegaHe no-
KbCHO

spremiti za kasnije

uloZit ke sledovani pozdgji

gem og se senere

SA.56

search

Activity of searching using a mobile
device

TbpCS; HamMUpam

pretraZiti; traZiti

hledat; najit

s@g; find

SA.57

select

Activity of selecting specific AV
content for playback using a mobile
device

n3bupam

odabrati

vybrat

veelg

SA.58

select time

Activity of selecting the time for an
event, e.g. a medical appointment or
an alarm, using a mobile device

n3bupam yac

odabrati vrijeme

vybrat ¢as

veelg tid

SA.59

set alarm

Set the clock alarm for a specific
time in the mobile ICT device

anapma

postaviti alarm

nastavit budik

seet alarm

SA.60

set time zone

Select, enter and set the time in a
mobile ICT device or service

3ajaBaM 4YacoBaTa 30Ha

postaviti vremensku zonu

nastavit asové pasmo

indstil tidszone

SA.61

share

Refers to the action of sharing a file,
document or web page content by
means of several mail or messaging
methods

cnogensam

podijeliti/dijeliti

sdilet

del

SA.62

speech-to-
text

A user preference for spoken
content to be transcribed to text
content when interacting with a
mobile ICT device

pey KbM TEKCTP AUKTyBaM

pretvorba govora u tekst;
diktiranje

prevod feci na text;

diktovani

tale til tekst

SA.63

start

Begin timetaking in a mobile device

crapt

pokrenuti

spustit

start

SA.64

stop

Functionality of a mobile device of
stopping the AV playback

cTon

zaustaviti

zastavit

stop

SA.65

stopwatch

A clock used to measure time, e.qg.
over timed laps or distancers

XPOHOMETBLP

Stoperica

stopky

stopur
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Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.66 |text-to- A user preference for the TTS; TekCT B pey pretvorba teksta u govor;  |pfevod textu na fe€; ¢teni  |tekst til tale
speech presentation of text content as Citanje
spoken (audio) content when
retrieved from a mobile ICT device
SA.67 |timer Activate the countdown clock alarm |Tarimep brojaé Casovac timer; stopur
and set it for a specific time interval
in a mobile ICT device
SA.68 |[to; Refers to the destination pointofa |go do; odrediste do; cil til; destination
destination travel, service or ticket
SA.69 |tools Menu or software button that allows |MHCTpyMeHTK alati nastroje veerktgj
the user to access to ancillary
functions in the search engine
SA.70 |translate Request and provide translation npesexaam prevesti prelozit oversaet
services
SA.71 |voicemalil Message left on a server or rnacoea nowia govorna posta hlasovéa posta voicemail
answering machine
SA.72 |voicemail Password to access the voicemail napona 3a rnacoa nowa |lozinka govorne poste heslo hlasové schranky voicemailadgangskode
password
SA.73 |voice memo |Spoken reminders or other entries rnacosa Genexka glasovna biljeska hlasova poznamka stemmenote;
recorded in a mobile ICT device or stemmememo
service
SA.74 |write memo |Written entries with regard to an Benexka biljeSke psat poznamky skriv note
application (e.g. attributes) in the
ICT mobile device
Table 23b: General terms: Common functionality
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.25 |add location |Add location information (geotag) to |[locatie toevoegen; plaats  |add location; geotag lisaa sijainti ajouter la localisation
media content on the mobile ICT toevoegen
device
SA.26 |addto A feature allowing the user to add toevoegen aan favorieten |add to favourites lisda suosikkeihin ajouter aux favoris
favourites an item to a list of favourite items,
using a mobile device
SA.27 |appointment |A text message received on a afspraak herinnering appointment reminder muistutus tapaamisesta rappel de rendez vous
reminder mobile ICT device, intended to
remind the user about a forthcoming
appointment
SA.28 |attach A command to attach one or several |toevoegen attach littaa joindre

information elements to an email
message being drafted on a mobile
ICT device
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.29 |attachments |Information provided together with bijlagen attachment lisaa liite piéce jointe
another media format in a mobile
ICT device
SA.30 |autoplay Initiate automatic play of chosen automatisch afspelen automatic play; auto-play |automaattinen toisto lecture automatique
media content in the mobile ICT (autoplay)
device
SA.31 |call for Request for personal assistance oproep voor hulp; oproep |(call for) assistance soittaa apua (appeler pour) assistance
assistance (personal carer alarm button - voor assistentie
pressing a known as "Trygghetslarm" in the
single key or [Nordic countries
button
SA.32 |check time Retrieve and access the actual time |tijd check time tarkista kellonaika verifier le temps
in a mobile ICT device
SA.33 |currency Application providing exchange wisselkoers currency exchange valuuttamuunnin taux de change
exchange rates (and related information)
between different currencies in a
mobile ICT device
SA.34 |delete A command to delete one or several |verwijderen; wissen delete poista supprimer
marked email messages from an
email account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA.35 |download Retrieving media content from a downloaden download lataa télécharger/
remote location and storing it locally, téléchagement
even if temporarily, in the mobile
ICT device
SA.36 |downloads Refers to the files or other downloads downloads lataukset téléchargements
information stored in the local
device as result of a successfully
completed download action
SA.37 |enter phone |Activity of entering one's phone telefoonnummer invoeren |enter phone number kirjoita puhelinnumero entrer un numéro de
number number e.g. to arrange a call back téléphone
from a doctor or care centre) using a
mobile device
SA.38 |from, Refer to the initial point of a travel, van, vertrek from; departure mista; lahtd depuis; lieu de départ
departure service orticket
SA.39 |forward A command to forward an email doorsturen forward eteenpain transférer
message from an email account
accessed through the mobile ICT
device
SA.40 |help Additional/helpful information hulp help apu aide
provided on a mobile device
SA.41 |message Information of any mode (e.g. text, bericht message viesti message

picture or sound) for the recipient's
attention

ETSI



163 ETSI EG 203 499 V2.1.1 (2022-07)
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.42 |notes Written entries with regard to an notities notes aikaleima notes
application (e.g. attributes)
SA.43 |notifications |Information provided about specific |mededelingen; notificaties |notifications; messages ilmoitukset; viestit notifications
status, events, entries or messages
to a user of a mobile ICT device
SA.44 |order Order for an item (to be) purchased, |bestellen order tilaa (ordre de) commande
using a mobile device
SA.45 |pause Functionality of a mobile device of pauze pause paussi pause
pausing the AV playback
SA.46 |pay Initiate/ provide a payment betalen pay maksa payer
SA.AT7 |play Functionality of a mobile device of afspelen play toista lire
playing selected AV content
SA.48 |print Refers to the action of sendingtoa |printen print tulosta imprimer
printer a file, document or web page
content
SA.49 |remove from |A feature allowing the user to verwijderen uit favorieten  |remove from favourites poista suosikeista supprimer des favoris
favourites remove an item from a list of
favourite items, using a mobile
device
SA.50 |replay Retrieving and playing media herhalen; opnieuw replay uudelleentoista relecture
content for another (e.g. Second) afspelen
time
SA51 |reply A command to reply to the sender of |(be)antwoorden reply vastaa répondre
a selected email message from an
email account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA.52 |replyto all A command to reply to the sender iedereen (be)antwoorden |reply to all vastaa kaikille répondre a tous
and all copy recipients of a selected
email message from an email
account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA.53 |resume Continue an activity (e.g. time hervatten; verdergaan resume palaa reprendre
countdown) after a pause
SA.54 |save A command to save one or several |opslaan save tallenna sauvegarder
marked email messages from an
email account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA.55 [saveto Store selected media content for opslaan om later te save to watch later tallenna katsottavaksi sauvegarder pour regarder
watch later later use bekijken mydhemmin plus tard
SA.56 |search Activity of searching using a mobile |zoeken search; find etsi rechercher
device
SA.57 |select Activity of selecting specific AV selecteren select valitse sélectionner

content for playback using a mobile
device
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.58 |select time Activity of selecting the time for an  |tijd selecteren select time valitse aika sélectionner le temps
event, e.g. a medical appointment or
an alarm, using a mobile device
SA.59 [setalarm Set the clock alarm for a specific wekker instellen; alarm set alarm halytys configurer une alarme
time in the mobile ICT device instellen
SA.60 |settime zone |Select, enter and set the time in a tijdzone instellen set timezone laita aikavythyke régler la zone horaire
mobile ICT device or service
SA.61 |share Refers to the action of sharing a file, |delen share jaa partager
document or web page content by
means of several mail or messaging
methods
SA.62 |speech-to- A user preference for spoken spraak-naar-tekst; dicteren |speech-to-text; dictate puhe tekstiksi; sanelu parole transcrite en texte;
text content to be transcribed to text dicter
content when interacting with a
mobile ICT device
SA.63 |start Begin timetaking in a mobile device |start start aloita démarrer; démarrage
SA.64 |stop Functionality of a mobile device of stop stop lopeta stop
stopping the AV playback
SA.65 |stopwatch A clock used to measure time, e.g.  |stopwatch stopwatch ajastin chronomeétre
over timed laps or distancers
SA.66 [text-to- A user preference for the tekst-naar-spraak; text-to-speech; read teksti puheeksi; luku TTS; lecture vocalisée du
speech presentation of text content as gesproken tekst texte
spoken (audio) content when
retrieved from a mobile ICT device
SA.67 |timer Activate the countdown clock alarm  |timer timer ajastin minuteur
and set it for a specific time interval
in a mobile ICT device
SA.68 |[to; Refers to the destination point of a naar; bestemming to; destination mihin; méaranpaa;kohde vers; destination
destination travel, service or ticket
SA.69 [tools Menu or software button that allows |tools tools tyokalut outils
the user to access to ancillary
functions in the search engine
SA.70 |translate Request and provide translation vertalen translate kaanna traduire
services
SA.71 |voicemail Message left on a server or voicemail voicemail vastaajaviesti message vocal
answering machine
SA.72 |voicemail Password to access the voicemail voicemail wachtwoord voicemail password vastaajan salasana mot de passe pour la
password messagerie vocale
SA.73 |voice memo |Spoken reminders or other entries  |spraakmemo voice memo aanimuistio mémo vocal
recorded in a mobile ICT device or
service
SA.74 |write memo |Written entries with regard to an notitie maken; memo notes; memo muistiinpanot mémo

application (e.g. attributes) in the
ICT mobile device

schrijven
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.25 |add location |Add location information (geotag) to |Ort hinzufligen TPoaCBrkn ToToBeciag hely hozzaadasa aggiungi posizione
media content on the mobile ICT
device
SA.26 |addto A feature allowing the user to add zu Favoriten hinzufugen TPooBnkn ota ayarrnuéva |(hozzaadas a aggiungi a preferiti;
favourites an item to a list of favourite items, kedvencekhez aggiungi a lista preferiti
using a mobile device
SA.27 |appointment |A text message received on a Terminerinnerung utrevBopIon; utrevBupion  |idépont emlékeztetd promemoria
reminder mobile ICT device, intended to ouyBavtog appuntamento
remind the user about a forthcoming
appointment
SA.28 |attach A command to attach one or several |anhangen emolvayn csatol allega; allegato
information elements to an email
message being drafted on a mobile
ICT device
SA.29 |attachments |Information provided together with Anhénge TTPOCONKN ToUvVaYng csatolmany hozzaadasa allegato
another media format in a mobile
ICT device
SA.30 |autoplay Initiate automatic play of chosen automatisches Abspielen  |autéuarn avarrapaywyn automata lejatszas autoplay
media content in the mobile ICT
device
SA.31 |call for Request for personal assistance um Hilfe bitten KAAON £KTAKTNG avAykng segélyhivo chiama servizio assistenza
assistance (personal carer alarm button -
pressing a known as "Trygghetslarm" in the
single key or |Nordic countries
button
SA.32 |check time Retrieve and access the actual time |Zeit Gberprifen wpa ellenérizze az id6t orario
in a mobile ICT device
SA.33 |currency Application providing exchange Wechselkurse ayopd ouvaAAdyparog valutavaltd cambio; cambio valuta
exchange rates (and related information)
between different currencies in a
mobile ICT device
SA.34 |delete A command to delete one or several |léschen diaypagn torlés cancella
marked email messages from an
email account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA.35 |download Retrieving media content from a herunterladen Auwn let6ltés scarica
remote location and storing it locally,
even if temporarily, in the mobile
ICT device
SA.36 |downloads Refers to the files or other Downloads Ayeig letoltések downloads

information stored in the local
device as result of a successfully
completed download action
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.37 |enter phone |Activity of entering one's phone Telefonnummer eingeben |sicaywyr apiBuou telefonszam megadasa inserire numero di telefono
number number e.g. to arrange a call back TNAE@WVOU
from a doctor or care centre) using a
mobile device
SA.38 |[from, Refer to the initial point of a travel, Von; Abflug atroé; ageTnpia indulas da, partenza
departure service orticket
SA.39 |forward A command to forward an email weiterleiten mTPOWONoN tovabbitas inoltra
message from an email account
accessed through the mobile ICT
device
SA.40 |help Additional/helpful information Hilfe BonBeia sugo aiuto
provided on a mobile device
SA.41 |message Information of any mode (e.g. text, Nachricht MAvUpa tizenet messaggio
picture or sound) for the recipient's
attention
SA.42 |notes Written entries with regard to an Notitzen onuEIWOoEIG; uttevBupioels  |jegyzetek note
application (e.g. attributes)
SA.43 |notifications |Information provided about specific  [Benachrichtigungen €100TTOIROEIG; pnvUpaTa értesitések notifiche
status, events, entries or messages
to a user of a mobile ICT device
SA.44 |order Order for an item (to be) purchased, (Bestellung TapayyeAia; TapdyyeiAe rendelés ordine
using a mobile device
SA.45 |pause Functionality of a mobile device of Pause TTadon szlinet pausa
pausing the AV playback
SA.46 |pay Initiate/ provide a payment Zahlung TANPWUN fizetés pagamento
SA.47 |play Functionality of a mobile device of Wiedergabe avaTtrapaywyn jaték riproduci
playing selected AV content
SA.48 |print Refers to the action of sendingtoa |drucken EKTUTTWOON nyomtatas stampa
printer a file, document or web page
content
SA.49 |remove from |A feature allowing the user to aus Favoriten entfernen agaipeon amd Ta eltavolitas a kedvencek rimuovi dai preferiti
favourites remove an item from a list of ayaTrnUéEVa kozul
favourite items, using a mobile
device
SA.50 [replay Retrieving and playing media von vorne abspielen; von  |eTavaAnyn; eTavaAnyn lejatszas Ujra replay
content for another (e.g. Second) Beginn an abspielen avaTtrapaywyng
time
SA.51 |reply A command to reply to the sender of |antworten aTravTnon véalasz rispondi

a selected email message from an
email account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.52 |reply to all A command to reply to the sender allen antworten aTravTnon o€ 6Aoug valasz mindenkinek rispondi a tutti
and all copy recipients of a selected
email message from an email
account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA.53 |resume Continue an activity (e.g. time wiederaufnehmen; weiter |ouvéxeia folytatas riprendi
countdown) after a pause machen
SA.54 |save A command to save one or several |speichern aTToBrKeUon mentés salva
marked email messages from an
email account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA.55 [saveto Store selected media content for speichern und spéater TapakoAouBnaon apyétepa [mentés késébbi salva per guadare dopo
watch later later use ansehen megtekintéshez
SA.56 |search Activity of searching using a mobile |suchen avalntnon keresés cerca
device
SA.57 |select Activity of selecting specific AV (einen Film) auswéahlen emmAoyn kivalasztas seleziona
content for playback using a mobile
device
SA.58 |selecttime Set the clock alarm for a specific Zeit auswahlen €mIAOYT) WPAG idépont kivalasztasa selezionare orario
time in the mobile ICT device
SA.59 |setalarm Activate the clock alarm for a Wecker stellen gutrvnTipl riasztas sveglia
specific time in the mobile ICT
device
SA.60 |settime zone |Select, enter and set the time in a Zeitzone einstellen emmAoyr {wvng wpag id6zdéna beallitasa seleziona fuso orario
mobile ICT device or service
SA.61 |share Refers to the action of sharing a file, |teilen KOIVOTTOiNGN megosztas condividi
document or web page content by
means of several mail or messaging
methods
SA.62 |[speech-to- A user preference for spoken Speech to Text HETATPOTTT) OMIAiag o€ diktalas speech-to-text
text content to be transcribed to text Keipevo; utrayopeucn
content when interacting with a
mobile ICT device
SA.63 |start Begin timetaking in a mobile device |Start €KKivnon inditas start
SA.64 |stop Functionality of a mobile device of Stopp BI1aKOTTN megallitas stop
stopping the AV playback
SA.65 |[stopwatch A clock used to measure time, e.g.  |Stoppuhr XPOVOUETPO stopperéra cronometro
over timed laps or distancers
SA.66 |text-to- A user preference for the Text to Speech; Text in METATPOTTT] KEINEVOU OE szbveg-beszéd text-to-speech
speech presentation of text content as Sprache OMIAIQ; EKQWVNON KEIUEVOU
spoken (audio) content when
retrieved from a mobile ICT device
SA.67 [timer Activate the countdown clock alarm |Timer XPOVOUETPO id6zitd timer

and set it for a specific time interval
in a mobile ICT device
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.68 |to; Refers to the destination pointof a  |Nach; Ziel TTPOG; TTPOOPICUOS aticél a
destination travel, service or ticket
SA.69 [tools Menu or software button that allows |Tools epyaAcia eszk6zok strumenti
the user to access to ancillary
functions in the search engine
SA.70 |translate Request and provide translation Uibersetzen METAQPAoN forditas traduci
services
SA.71 |voicemail Message left on a server or Sprachnachricht prAvupa autéparou hangposta voicemail
answering machine TNAEQWVNTA
SA.72 |voicemail Password to access the voicemail Passwort des ouvBnuartikd TnAeewvnTy  |hangposta jelszava password voicemail
password Anrufbeantworters
SA.73 |voice memo |Spoken reminders or other entries Sprachnotiz payvnToéQwvo hangjegyzet registrazione vocale
recorded in a mobile ICT device or
service
SA.74 |write memo |Written entries with regard to an Notitz ONMEIWOEIG jegyzetek nota
application (e.g. attributes) in the
ICT mobile device
Table 23d: General terms: Common functionality
Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.25 |add location |Add location information (geotag) to |legge til sted dodawac lokalizacje adicionar localizacao adaugare locatie
media content on the mobile ICT
device
SA.26 |addto A feature allowing the user to add legge til favoritter dodawac do ulubionych adicionar aos favoritos adauga la favorite
favourites an item to a list of favourite items,
using a mobile device
SA.27 |appointment |A text message received on a avtalepdminnelse przypomnienie o spotkaniu |aviso/ lembrete de memento; amintire
reminder mobile ICT device, intended to marcagao programare
remind the user about a forthcoming
appointment
SA.28 |attach A command to attach one or several |legge ved zalgczaé anexar ataseaza
information elements to an email
message being drafted on a mobile
ICT device
SA.29 |attachments |Information provided together with vedlegg zatgczniki anexos adauga un atasament
another media format in a mobile
ICT device
SA.30 |autoplay Initiate automatic play of chosen automatisk avspilling automatyczne odtwarzanie |reproduzir rulare automata
media content in the mobile ICT automaticamente

device
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.31 |call for Request for personal assistance trygghetslarm; ring for wzywac¢ pomoc pedir assisténcia apel urgenta
assistance (personal carer alarm button - assistanse
pressing a known as "Trygghetslarm" in the
single key or [Nordic countries
button
SA.32 |check time Retrieve and access the actual time |sjekke tiden sprawdzaé czas hora verificare ora
in a mobile ICT device
SA.33 |currency Application providing exchange vekslingskurs wymiana walut cambio de moeda curs valutar
exchange rates (and related information)
between different currencies in a
mobile ICT device
SA.34 |delete A command to delete one or several |slette usuwac apagar; eliminar a sterge
marked email messages from an
email account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA.35 |download Retrieving media content from a last ned pobierac descarregar; fazer descarcare
remote location and storing it locally, download
even if temporarily, in the mobile
ICT device
SA.36 |downloads Refers to the files or other nedlastinger pobrane transferéncias; downloads [fisiere descarcate
information stored in the local
device as result of a successfully
completed download action
SA.37 |enter phone |Activity of entering one's phone oppgi telefonnummer wprowadzaé numer introduzir nimero de introducere numar de
number number e.g. to arrange a call back telefonu telefone telefon
from a doctor or care centre) using a
mobile device
SA.38 |from, Refer to the initial point of a travel, avgang fra z; wyjazd de; partida de la; plecare
departure service orticket
SA.39 |forward A command to forward an email videresende przekaz dalej encaminhar redirectionati
message from an email account
accessed through the mobile ICT
device
SA.40 |help Additional/helpful information hjelp; brukerstoatte pomoc ajuda ajutare
provided on a mobile device
SA.41 |message Information of any mode (e.g. text,  |melding wiadomos¢ mensagem mesaj
picture or sound) for the recipient's
attention
SA.42 |notes Written entries with regard to an notater notatki notas notite
application (e.g. attributes)
SA.43 |notifications |Information provided about specific  |varslinger powiadomienia; notificagBes; mensagens  |notificari; mesaje
status, events, entries or messages wiadomosci
to a user of a mobile ICT device
SA.44 |order Order for an item (to be) purchased, |bestill zamowienie encomenda ordine

using a mobile device
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.45 |pause Functionality of a mobile device of pause pauza pausa pauza
pausing the AV playback
SA.46 |pay Initiate/ provide a payment betale ptaci¢ pagar plata
SA.47 |play Functionality of a mobile device of spille av odtwarzaé tocar areda
playing selected AV content
SA.48 |print Refers to the action of sendingto a  [skrive ut drukowac imprimir imprimare; tiparire
printer a file, document or web page
content
SA.49 |[remove from |A feature allowing the user to fiern fra favoritter usung¢ z ulubionych remover / retirar dos sterge de la favorite
favourites remove an item from a list of favoritos
favourite items, using a mobile
device
SA.50 |replay Retrieving and playing media spille pa nytt; gjenta ponownie odtwarzaé reproduzir; repetir redare
content for another (e.g. Second)
time
SA51 |reply A command to reply to the sender of |svar odpowiadaé responder a raspunde
a selected email message from an
email account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA.52 |reply to all A command to reply to the sender svar alle odpowiada¢ wszystkim responder a todos raspunde catre tofi
and all copy recipients of a selected
email message from an email
account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA.53 |[resume Continue an activity (e.g. time gjenoppta wznawia¢; kontynuowac retomar; resumir a (se) rezuma
countdown) after a pause
SA.54 |save A command to save one or several |lagre zapisywac guardar salvare
marked email messages from an
email account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA.55 [saveto Store selected media content for lagre for & se senere zapisywac do obejrzenia  |guardar para ver mais salveaza pentru a viziona
watch later later use pbzniej tarde mai tarziu
SA.56 |search Activity of searching using a mobile |sgke szukac pesquisar; encontrar cautare; gasire
device
SA.57 |select Activity of selecting specific AV velge wybieraé selecionar selectare
content for playback using a mobile
device
SA.58 |select time Activity of selecting the time for an  |velg tid wprowadzaé czas seleccionar a hora selectare data
event, e.g. a medical appointment or
an alarm, using a mobile device
SA.59 |setalarm Set the clock alarm for a specific still in alarm ustawia¢ alarm alarme alarma
time in the mobile ICT device
SA.60 |settime zone |Select, enter and set the time in a angi tidssone ustawia¢ strefe czasowg definir fuso horario setare fus orar

mobile ICT device or service
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.61 |share Refers to the action of sharing a file, |dele udostepniaé partilhar partajare
document or web page content by
means of several mail or messaging
methods
SA.62 |[speech-to- A user preference for spoken tale til tekst; diktering zamiana mowy na tekst; fala para texto; ditar dictare
text content to be transcribed to text dyktowaé
content when interacting with a
mobile ICT device
SA.63 |start Begin timetaking in a mobile device [starte start iniciar start; pornire
SA.64 |stop Functionality of a mobile device of stoppe stop parar stop; oprire
stopping the AV playback
SA.65 |stopwatch A clock used to measure time, e.g.  |stoppeklokke stoper cronémetro cronometru
over timed laps or distancers
SA.66 |text-to- A user preference for the tekst til tale; les opp tekst  |tekst na mowe; czytaé texto para fala; ler citire
speech presentation of text content as
spoken (audio) content when
retrieved from a mobile ICT device
SA.67 [timer Activate the countdown clock alarm |nedtelling czasomierz; minutnik temporizador temporizator
and set it for a specific time interval
in a mobile ICT device
SA.68 |to; Refers to the destination point of a  |[til; destinasjon do; miejsce docelowe para; destino catre; destinatie
destination travel, service or ticket
SA.69 |tools Menu or software button that allows |verktgy narzedzia ferramentas ustensile
the user to access to ancillary
functions in the search engine
SA.70 |translate Request and provide translation oversette tlumaczy¢ traduzir traducere
services
SA.71 |voicemail Message left on a server or talemelding poczta gtosowa voicemail; correio de voz  |casuta vocala
answering machine
SA.72 |voicemail Password to access the voicemalil passord for telefonsvarer  |hasto do poczty gtosowej |palavra-passe do parola casuta vocala
password voicemail / correio de voz
SA.73 |voice memo |Spoken reminders or other entries taleopptak notatka gtosowa nota/ memorando de voz  |memo audio
recorded in a mobile ICT device or
service
SA.74 |write memo |Written entries with regard to an skriv notat notatka notas; memorando notite; memo

application (e.g. attributes) in the
ICT mobile device
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Table 23e: General terms: Common functionality
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.25 |add location |Add location information (geotag) to |pridat polohu; geozna¢ka |adjuntar ubicacion lagg till platstagg
media content on the mobile ICT
device
SA.26 |addto A feature allowing the user to add pridat do oblUbenych afiadir a favoritos lagg till i favoriter
favourites an item to a list of favourite items, poloZiek
using a mobile device
SA.27 |appointment |A text message received on a pripomenutie stretnutia recordatorio de cita motespaminnelse
reminder mobile ICT device, intended to
remind the user about a forthcoming
appointment
SA.28 |attach A command to attach one or several |pridat do spravy adjuntar bifoga
information elements to an email
message being drafted on a mobile
ICT device
SA.29 |attachments (Information provided together with prilohy adjuntos bilagor
another media format in a mobile
ICT device
SA.30 |autoplay Initiate automatic play of chosen automatické prehravanie; |reproduccién automatica  |automatisk uppspelning
media content in the mobile ICT automatické prehravanie
device
SA.31 |call for Request for personal assistance (zavolat) pomoc llamada de/para asistencia (larma om hjalp
assistance (personal carer alarm button -
pressing a known as "Trygghetslarm” in the
single key or [Nordic countries
button
SA.32 |check time Retrieve and access the actual time |skontrolovat ¢as hora kolla tid
in a mobile ICT device
SA.33 |currency Application providing exchange vymenné kurzy cambio de divisas valutavaxling
exchange rates (and related information)
between different currencies in a
mobile ICT device
SA.34 |delete A command to delete one or several |vymazat borrar radera
marked email messages from an
email account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA.35 |download Retrieving media content from a stiahnut’ descargar ladda ner
remote location and storing it locally,
even if temporarily, in the mobile
ICT device
SA.36 |downloads Refers to the files or other stiahnutie descargas hamtade filer;

information stored in the local device
as result of a successfully
completed download action

nedladdningar
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.37 |enter phone |Activity of entering one's phone zadat telefénne ¢islo introducir nUmero de skriva in telefonnummer
number number e.g. to arrange a call back teléfono
from a doctor or care centre) using a
mobile device
SA.38 |from, Refer to the initial point of a travel, od; odchod de fran; avgang
departure service orticket
SA.39 |forward A command to forward an email preposlat reenviar vidarebefordra
message from an email account
accessed through the mobile ICT
device
SA.40 |help Additional/helpful information pomoc ayuda hjalp
provided on a mobile device
SA.41 |message Information of any mode (e.g. text, [sprava mensaje meddelande
picture or sound) for the recipient's
attention
SA.42 |notes Written entries with regard to an poznamky notas anteckning
application (e.g. attributes)
SA.43 |naotifications |Information provided about specific  |[oznamenia; spravy notificaciones aviseringar
status, events, entries or messages
to a user of a mobile ICT device
SA.44 |order Order for an item (to be) purchased, |objednavka hacer un pedido bestélla
using a mobile device
SA.45 |pause Functionality of a mobile device of pauza pausa pausa
pausing the AV playback
SA.46 |pay Initiate/ provide a payment zaplatit pagar betala
SA.A7 |play Functionality of a mobile device of hrat reproducir spela
playing selected AV content
SA.48 |print Refers to the action of sendingto a |vytlagit imprimir skriva ut
printer a file, document or web page
content
SA.49 |remove from |A feature allowing the user to odstranit z oblGbenych eliminar; borrar (de ta bort fran favoriter
favourites remove an item from a list of poloZiek favoritos)
favourite items, using a mobile
device
SA.50 |replay Retrieving and playing media prehrat reproducir de nuevo spela igen
content for another (e.g. Second)
time
SA51 |reply A command to reply to the sender of |odpovedat responder svara

a selected email message from an
email account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.52 |reply to all A command to reply to the sender odpovedat vSetkym responder a todos svara alla
and all copy recipients of a selected
email message from an email
account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA.53 |resume Continue an activity (e.g. time pokracovat continuar fortsatta; ateruppta
countdown) after a pause
SA54 |save A command to save one or several |uloZif guardar spara
marked email messages from an
email account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA55 |[saveto Store selected media content for ulozit na neskorsie guardar para ver luego titta senare; spara for att
watch later later use sledovanie titta pa senare
SA.56 |search Activity of searching using a mobile |vyhladavat; najst buscar soka
device
SA.57 |select Activity of selecting specific AV vybrat seleccionar vélja
content for playback using a mobile
device
SA.58 |select time Activity of selecting the time for an vybrat ¢as introducir hora vélja tid
event, e.g. a medical appointment or
an alarm, using a mobile device
SA.59 |setalarm Set the clock alarm for a specific nastavit budik alarma (valj och) aktivera alarm
time in the mobile ICT device
SA.60 |settime zone |Select, enter and set the time in a nastavit ¢asové pasmo zona horaria vélja tidszon
mobile ICT device or service
SA.61 |share Refers to the action of sharing a file, |zdielat compartir dela
document or web page content by
means of several mail or messaging
methods
SA.62 |speech-to- A user preference for spoken prevod reci na text; dictar réstinmatning
text content to be transcribed to text diktovanie
content when interacting with a
mobile ICT device
SA.63 |start Begin timetaking in a mobile device |[spustif comenzar starta
SA.64 |stop Functionality of a mobile device of zastavit parar stoppa
stopping the AV playback
SA.65 |stopwatch A clock used to measure time, e.g.  |stopky cronémetro; cronografo stoppur
over timed laps or distancers
SA.66 |text-to- A user preference for the prevod textu na rec; texto hablado; leer text till tal
speech presentation of text content as Citanie mensajes
spoken (audio) content when
retrieved from a mobile ICT device
SA.67 |timer Activate the countdown clock alarm [€asovacd temporizador timer

and set it for a specific time interval
in a mobile ICT device
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.68 |to; Refers to the destination pointof a  |do; miesto urenia a till; destination
destination travel, service or ticket
SA.69 |tools Menu or software button that allows |nastroje herramientas verktyg
the user to access to ancillary
functions in the search engine
SA.70 |translate Request and provide translation prelozit traducir Oversatta
services
SA.71 |voicemail Message left on a server or hlasovéa posta buzén de voz réstmeddelande
answering machine
SA.72 |voicemalil Password to access the voicemail heslo hlasovej schranky password del buzén de I6senord till rostbreviadan
password voz
SA.73 |voice memo |Spoken reminders or other entries hlasova poznamka nota de voz réstmemo; rostanteckning
recorded in a mobile ICT device or
service
SA.74 |write memo  Written entries with regard to an napisat poznamku nota anteckningar; memo
application (e.g. attributes) in the
ICT mobile device

Messaging services

Overview

This clause addresses messaging services in a mobile context of use, covering three main categories:

Access and setup - text-based services (Clause 7.3.2);

Access and setup - voicemail, audio, and video messaging (Clause 7.3.3);

Basic functionalities - text and voice messaging (Clause 7.3.4); and

Basic functionalies - voicemail services (Clause 7.3.5).
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Access and setup - text-based services

This clause covers the terminology for access and setup of text-based messaging in the mobile ICT context.

ETSI EG 203 499 V2.1.1 (2022-07)

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 24ato 24e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 24a: Messaging services: Access and setup - text-based services

Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.75 |(sortthe) A request for the presentation of the |Hail-HoBOTO oTrope sortirati najnovije na vrh sefadit posledni zpravu na |sorter nyeste gverst; sorter
most recent  |most recently received email zacatek efter nyeste gverst
message on |message at the top of the list in the
top mobile ICT device
SA.76 |bcc: "Blind carbon copy", an expression |Ck; ckpuTo KOnue bcc:; skrivena kopija bcc:; skryta kopie bcc; blindkopi;
based on a historical analogue
technology analogy, meaning "send
a blind (secret) copy to:"
SA.77 |bcc: to A request from the mobile ICT Ck po cebe cu poslati skrivenu kopiju sebi |bcc mé; poslat skrytou send bcc til mig selv; send
myself device user to receive a copy of the kopii sobé blindkopi til mig selv
sent email
SA.78 |cc: "Carbon copy", an expression based |Ak; sBHO konue cc:; kopija cc:; kopie cc; kopi
on a historical analogue technology
analogy, meaning "send a copy to:"
SA.79 |chat Text-based, near-real time yart Cavrljanje chatovat chat
communication
SA.80 |contact photo |[The photo the user of the mobile npodurHa CHUMKa slika za kontakt profilova fotografie kontaktfoto
ICT device wishes to associate with
a specific contact entered in the
device
SA.81 |contact Accept contact requests rnokaHa 3a npusiTencTeo zahtjev za kontakt Zadost o kontakt kontaktanmodning
request
SA.82 |default email |The user's preference to set a UMeNnn akayHT no zadani racun e-poste vychozi e-mailovy Ucet standard e-mailadresse
account specific email account as the nogpasbupaHe
preferred one (to send emails from)
SA.83 |email An electronic mail address used by |umeiin agpec adresa e-poste e-mailova adresa e-mailadresse
address the user of a mobile ICT device
SA.84 |email Address of the email gateway(s) UMenn renTyen; umenn prilaz e-poste e-mailova brana e-mailgateway; e-
gateway(s) Luno3 mailindgang
SA.85 |email Password for the account used for napona (3a umeinn) lozinka (za e-postu) (email) heslo (e-mail) adgangskode
password the email service
SA.86 |email Username of the account used for notpebuTencko nme (3a korisni¢ko ime (za e-postu) |(email) uZivatelské jméno |(e-mail) brugernavn
username the email service nmenn)
SA.87 |flag An indicative attribute to mark an donar zastavica oznaceni flag

email with, following the preference
of the mobile ICT device user
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Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.88 |incoming The name or IP address of the BXOASILL, UMENIN CbPBBP posluZitelj ulazne e-poSte  |server pfichozi poSty server til indgaende post
email server |service provider for incoming email,
to be used by the mobile ICT device
for access purposes
SA.89 |incoming port |The number of the port for the email |[nopT 3a BxoasALM prikljuak koji koristi port pfichozi posty serverport til indgaende
server to be used by the mobile ICT posluZzitelj ulazne e-poste post
device
SA.90 |Instant The exchange of near real-time var trenutaCne poruke okamzité zpravy; IM IM
Messaging messages through a stand-alone
application or embedded software.
Sessions usually take place
between two users in private, back-
and-forth style communication
sequences
SA91 |keep An attribute of how long a message |3anasesam cboOweHusta  |Cuvati poruke: uchovavat zpravy pro: behold beskeder
messages is kept (e.g. 30 days, a year, or 3a:
for: forever)
SA.92 |message Message server setup for mobile UMenn cbpBbP posluzitelj poruka server zprav beskedserver
server ICT device access
SA.93 |MMS Multimedia Messaging Service, MMS MMS MMS MMS
standard way to send messages
that include multimedia content to
and from a mobile device over a
cellular network
SA.94 |notification Notification(s) sent or accepted nssectue obavijest oznameni notifikation
SA.95 |organize by |A request to sort emails by their nobaeam kateropum rasporediti po predmetu usporadat podle pfedmétu |arranger efter emne
thread subject field
SA.96 |outgoing The name or IP address of the U3X0AALL, UMENI CbPBBP posluZitelj odlazne e-poste |server odchozi posty server til udgaende post
email server |SMTP server for sending emails
from the mobile ICT device
SA.97 |outgoing port |The number of the port for the nopT 3a U3XoAALUN prikljuak koji koristi port odchozi posty serverport til udgaende
SMTP server posluzitelj odlazne e-poste post
SA.98 |preview An option to look at the (first lines) npeaBapuTeneH npernen  |pretpregledati zobrazit nahled preview; forhandsvisning
of an email without opening it in the
mobile ICT device
SA.99 |send as SMS |Send a text message to another usnpawam SMS poslati SMS poruku odeslat jako SMS send en SMS
mobile ICT device as an SMS
SA.100 (send Provide feedback to the sender n3ncKkBam nssecTtue 3a potvrditi itanje poskytnout potvrzeni o send leest-kvittering; send
feedback that |when a message sent has been npoYeTeH NMenn precteni kvittering for laest besked
sent presented on the receiving end's

message has
been
displayed

mobile ICT device's display
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Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.101 |signature The user can set up a "signature" noanuc potpis podpis underskrift; signatur
(like a namecard) to be placed at
the bottom of an email, carrying the
user's name and contact details, or
any additional or other information
SA.102 |SMS A short message service sent SMS SMS SMS SMS
through a specific technology;
alternatives co-exist
SA.103 [subject field |A text area where the subject of a Tema predmet predmét zpravy emne
message is entered and displayed
on the mobile ICT device
Table 24b: Messaging services: Access and setup - text-based services
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.75 |(sortthe) A request for the presentation of the |(sorteren) meest recente  |sort newest on top lajittele uusin ylempéna mettre le plus récent en
most recent  |most recently received email berichten eerst weergeven haut de la pile
message on |message at the top of the list in the
top mobile ICT device
SA.76 |bcc: "Blind carbon copy", an expression |bcc; blinde kopie bcc:; blind copy piilokopio cci:; copie cachée
based on a historical analogue
technology analogy, meaning "send
a blind (secret) copy to:"
SA.77 |bcc:to A request from the mobile ICT een bcc aan jezelf sturen; |bcc me; send blind copy to (laheté piilokopio minulle; cci copie cachée pour moi-
myself device user to receive a copy of the |een blinde kopie aan jezelf |myself laheté piilokopio itsellesi méme
sent email sturen
SA.78 |cc: "Carbon copy", an expression based |cc; kopie cc:; copy kopio CcC; copie a
on a historical analogue technology
analogy, meaning "send a copy to:"
SA.79 |chat Text-based, near-real time chat chat chatti chat
communication
SA.80 |contact photo |The photo the user of the mobile contactfoto; profielfoto photo for contact yheystiedon kuva photo pour le contact
ICT device wishes to associate with |voor contacten
a specific contact entered in the
device
SA.81 |contact Accept contact requests vriendschapsverzoek; contact request kontaktipyynto; (accepter une) demande
request contact verzoek yhteystietopyyntd de contact
SA.82 |default email |The user's preference to set a standaard e-mailadres van |default email acount oletus sahkdopostitili compte mel par défaut
account specific email account as the gebruiker
preferred one (to send emails from)
SA.83 |emall An electronic mail address used by |e-mailadres email address séhkdpostiosoite adresse e-mail
address the user of a mobile ICT device
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.84 |email Address of the email gateway(s) e-mail toegangspoort; email gateway sahkopostiyhdyskaytava passerelle de messagerie
gateway(s) e-mail gateway
SA.85 |emall Password for the account used for  |e-mail wachtwoord; e-mail |(email) password (séhkopostin) salasana mot de passe (e-mail)
password the email service password
SA.86 |email Username of the account used for (e-mail) gebruikersnaam (email) username (sahkopostin) kayttajanimi |nom de I'utilisateur (de I'e-
username the email service mail)
SA.87 |flag An indicative attribute to mark an (markerings)vlag flag merkinté drapeau; flag
email with, following the preference
of the mobile ICT device user
SA.88 |incoming The name or IP address of the server voor inkomende incoming email server saapuvan sahkdpostin - serveur des e-mails
email server |[service provider for incoming email, |e-mails palvelin entrants
to be used by the mobile ICT device
for access purposes
SA.89 |incoming port [The number of the port for the email |poort voor inkomende incoming email port saapuvan sahkdpostin port des e-mails entrants
server to be used by the mobile ICT |e-mails portti
device
SA.90 |Instant The exchange of near real-time instant messaging; chat Instant Messaging; IM pikaviestinta messagerie instantanée
Messaging messages through a stand-alone
application or embedded software.
Sessions usually take place
between two users in private, back-
and-forth style communication
sequences
SA91 |keep An attribute of how long a message |berichten opslaan keep messages for: sailyté viestit conserver les messages
messages is kept (e.g. 30 days, a year, or pour:
for: forever)
SA.92 |message Message server setup for mobile server voor berichten message server viestipalvelu serveur de messagerie
server ICT device access
SA.93 |MMS Multimedia Messaging Service, MMS MMS MMS-viesti MMS
standard way to send messages (multimediaviesti)
that include multimedia content to
and from a mobile device over a
cellular network
SA.94 |notification Notification(s) sent or accepted melding notification ilmoitus notification
SA.95 |organize by |A request to sort emails by their organiseren (emails) op present by the thread lajittele aiheen mukaan classement (des
thread subject field onderwerp messages) par objet
SA.96 |outgoing The name or IP address of the server voor uitgaande outgoing email server lahtevan sahkopostin serveurs des e-mails
email server |SMTP server for sending emails e-mails palvelin sortants
from the mobile ICT device
SA.97 |outgoing port [The number of the port for the poort voor uitgaande outgoing email port lahtevan sahkdpostin portti |port des e-mails sortants
SMTP server e-mails
SA.98 |preview An option to look at the (first lines) preview; voorvertoning preview esikatselu apercu

of an email without opening it in the
mobile ICT device
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.99 |send as SMS |Send a text message to another verzenden als sms send as SMS lahetd SMS-viestina envoyer un SMS
mobile ICT device as an SMS
SA.100 [send Provide feedback to the sender verzenden van provide "read" receipts toimita lukukuittaukset fournir des accusés de
feedback that |when a message sent has been ontvangstbevestiging lecture
sent presented on the receiving end's
message has |mobile ICT device's display
been
displayed
SA.101 |[signature The user can set up a "signature” handtekening signature allekirjoitus signature
(like a namecard) to be placed at
the bottom of an email, carrying the
user's name and contact details, or
any additional or other information
SA.102 [SMS A short message service sent sms SMS SMS SMS; texto
through a specific technology;
alternatives co-exist
SA.103 |[subject field |A text area where the subject of a onderwerp message subject (line) viestin aihe objet du message
message is entered and displayed
on the mobile ICT device
Table 24c: Messaging services: Access and setup - text-based services
Index Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.75 |(sortthe) A request for the presentation of the |(sortieren) neu nach alt Tagivéunon atmmo 1o legfrissebb izenetek elél  |ordina dal piu recente
most recent  |most recently received email VEOTEPO
message on |message at the top of the list in the
top mobile ICT device
SA.76 |bcc: "Blind carbon copy", an expression |bcc:; Blindkopie KPUQI| KOIVOTTOINoN titkos masolat ccn:; copia conoscenza
based on a historical analogue nascosta
technology analogy, meaning "send
a blind (secret) copy to:"
SA.77 |bcc: to A request from the mobile ICT Blindkopie an mich TAVTO KPUQK KoIvoTToinon [titkos masolat magamnak  |invia in ccn a me stesso
myself device user to receive a copy of the o€ euéva
sent email
SA.78 |cc: "Carbon copy", an expression based |cc:; Kopie KOIVOTTOINGN masolat CC:; copia conoscenza
on a historical analogue technology
analogy, meaning "send a copy to:"
SA.79 |chat Text-based, near-real time Chat ouvouIAia €l6 csevegés chat

communication
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.80 |contact photo |The photo the user of the mobile Kontaktfoto QWTOYPAPIa ETTAPNS fénykép hozzaadasa foto del contatto
ICT device wishes to associate with névjegyhez
a specific contact entered in the
device
SA.81 |contact Accept contact requests Kontaktanfrage aiTnua névjegy felvétele richiesta di contatto
request
SA.82 |default email |The user's preference to set a standardgemaRes E-Mail-  [TrpoeTiAeyuévog alapértelmezett e-mail fiék |indirizzo email predefinito
account specific email account as the Konto AoyapiaoudS NAEKTPOVIKOU
preferred one (to send emails from) Tayxudpopeiou
SA.83 |emall An electronic mail address used by |E-Mail-Adresse B10Buvon NAeKTPOVIKOU e-mail cim indirizzo email
address the user of a mobile ICT device Taxudpoueiou
SA.84 |email Address of the email gateway(s) E-Mail-Gateway TTUAN uNVUPATWV e-mail atjaro email gateway
gateway(s) NAEKTPOVIKOU
Taxudpoueiou
SA.85 |emall Password for the account used for  |(E-Mail-) Passwort KwdIKOG TTpdaRaacng jelszé password (dell'email)
password the email service (nAekTpOVIKOU
Tayxudpopeiou)
SA.86 |emall Username of the account used for (E-Mail-) Benutzername 6voua XpAoTn felhasznalénév username (dell'email)
username the email service (nAekTpOVIKOU
Taxudpoueiou)
SA.87 |flag An indicative attribute to mark an Kennzeichnung onuaia zaszlo; csillag segna
email with, following the preference
of the mobile ICT device user
SA.88 |incoming The name or IP address of the Server fir eintreffende OlaKopIoTAG e10epxopevng  |beérkezd levelek szervere |server email
email server |[service provider for incoming email, |E-Mails aAAnAoypaiag
to be used by the mobile ICT device
for access purposes
SA.89 |incoming port [The number of the port for the email |Port fir eintreffende BU0pa €10epxOUEVNG bejové e-mailek porta in ingresso
server to be used by the mobile ICT |E-Mails aAAnAoypaiag kiszolgaloja
device
SA.90 |Instant The exchange of near real-time Sofortnachrichten dueoco ynvupa azonnali Uzenetkildés messaggi istantanei, chat
Messaging messages through a stand-alone
application or embedded software.
Sessions usually take place
between two users in private,
back-and-forth style communication
sequences
SA91 |keep An attribute of how long a message |Nachrichten speichern dlarnpeite ynvuparta yia tizenetek archivalasa conserva messaggi per:
messages is kept (e.g. 30 days, a year, or fur/bis:
for: forever)
SA.92 |message Message server setup for mobile Message Server; OIaKOMIOTAG levelezészolgaltatd server messaggi
server ICT device access Nachrichtenserver aAAnAoypagiag
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.93 |MMS Multimedia Messaging Service, MMS MMS MMS MMS
standard way to send messages
that include multimedia content to
and from a mobile device over a
cellular network
SA.94 |notification Notification(s) sent or accepted Benachrichtigung €10010INCN értesités notifica
SA.95 |organize by |A request to sort emails by their als Konversationen TPOROAA o€ vAuQ lizenet rendezése targy organizza per argomento
thread subject field verwalten szerint
SA.96 |outgoing The name or IP address of the Server fir ausgehende E- |8iakopioTAg e€epxopevng  |kimend levelek szervere server in uscita
email server |SMTP server for sending emails Mails aAAnAoypaiag
from the mobile ICT device
SA.97 |outgoing port |The number of the port for the Port fir ausgehende E- BUpa e&epxouEVNS kimend e-mailek porta in uscita
SMTP server Mails aAAnAoypagiag kiszolgaloja
SA.98 |preview An option to look at the (first lines)  |Vorschau TTPOETTIOKOTTNON elénézet preview
of an email without opening it in the
mobile ICT device
SA.99 |[send as SMS |Send a text message to another als SMS senden a1roaToAr} wg SMS kildés SMS-ként inviare un SMS
mobile ICT device as an SMS
SA.100 [send Provide feedback to the sender Lesebestéatigung senden aITOC0TOAR QVOQOPAS olvasasi értesités segna come letto
feedback that |when a message sent has been Tapdadoong
sent presented on the receiving end's
message has |mobile ICT device's display
been
displayed
SA.101 |[signature The user can set up a "signature” Signatur uTTOYPOPH alairas firma
(like a namecard) to be placed at
the bottom of an email, carrying the
user's name and contact details, or
any additional or other information
SA.102 [SMS A short message service sent SMS SMS révid szoveges lzenet; SMS
through a specific technology; SMS
alternatives co-exist
SA.103 |[subject field |A text area where the subject of a Betreff Béua lizenet targya oggetto

message is entered and displayed
on the mobile ICT device
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Table 24d: Messaging services: Access and setup - text-based services

Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.75 |(sortthe) A request for the presentation of the |sorter efter dato (sortowac) najnowsze ordenar/ organizar a sortare cele mai noi
most recent  |most recently received email wiadomosci na gorze mensagem mais recente
message on |message at the top of the list in the no topo
top mobile ICT device
SA.76 |bcc: "Blind carbon copy", an expression |blindkopi UDW,; ukryte do bcc; copia cega bcc:
based on a historical analogue wiadomosci
technology analogy, meaning "send
a blind (secret) copy to:"
SA.77 |bcc:to A request from the mobile ICT send blindkopi til dig selv  [UDW do mnie cco para mim bcc:; trimite catre mine
myself device user to receive a copy of the
sent email
SA.78 |cc: "Carbon copy", an expression based |kopi DW; do wiadomosci cc; com copia cc:; copiaza
on a historical analogue technology
analogy, meaning "send a copy to:"
SA.79 |chat Text-based, near-real time chatte czat conversa; chat chat; conversatie
communication
SA.80 |contact photo |The photo the user of the mobile bilde for en kontakt zdjecie kontaktu fotografia de contacto fotografie/poza de contact;
ICT device wishes to associate with poza de profil
a specific contact entered in the
device
SA.81 |contact Accept contact requests kontaktforespgrsel prosba o kontakt pedido de contacto cerere urmarire; cerere
request adaugare contact
SA.82 |default email |The user's preference to set a standard e-postkonto domysline konto e-malil conta de e-mail email principal; cont email
account specific email account as the predefinida/ principal implicit
preferred one (to send emails from)
SA.83 |emall An electronic mail address used by |e-postadresse adres e-mail endereco de email; correio |adresa e-malil
address the user of a mobile ICT device electrénico
SA.84 |emall Address of the email gateway(s) e-post gateway bramka e-mail portal de e-mail portal email
gateway(s)
SA.85 |email Password for the account used for  |e-post passord hasto (do poczty e-mail) (e-mail) palavra-passe; parola e-mail
password the email service password
SA.86 |email Username of the account used for e-post brukernavn nazwa uzytkownika (e-mail) nome de nume utilizator
username the email service (poczty e-mail) utilizador; username
SA.87 |flag An indicative attribute to mark an flagg flaga; etykieta assinalar; marcar steag; fanion
email with, following the preference
of the mobile ICT device user
SA.88 |incoming The name or IP address of the innkommende e-post serwer poczty servidor de email de server e-mailuri primite
email server |[service provider for incoming email, |server przychodzacej entrada

to be used by the mobile ICT device
for access purposes
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.89 |incoming port [The number of the port for the email |inkommende e-post port port poczty przychodzacej |porta de entrada de e-mail |port e-mailuri primite
server to be used by the mobile ICT
device
SA.90 |Instant The exchange of near real-time direktemelding wiadomosci btyskawiczne |Mensagens Instantaneas; |mesaj instant
Messaging messages through a stand-alone IM
application or embedded software.
Sessions usually take place
between two users in private, back-
and-forth style communication
sequences
SA91 |keep An attribute of how long a message |behold meldinger for zachowaé wiadomosci guardar mensagens por: pastrare mesaje
messages is kept (e.g. 30 days, a year, or przez
for: forever)
SA.92 |message Message server setup for mobile meldingsserver; serwer wiadomosci servidor de mensagem server mesaje
server ICT device access meldingtjenere
SA.93 |MMS Multimedia Messaging Service, MMS-melding; MMS MMS MMS MMS; mesaj multimedia
standard way to send messages
that include multimedia content to
and from a mobile device over a
cellular network
SA.94 |notification Notification(s) sent or accepted varsel powiadomienie notificacdo notificare
SA.95 |organize by |A request to sort emails by their ordne meldinger etter organizowac/wyswietla¢ organizar por tdpico sortare dupa subiect
thread subject field meldingsemne wedtug watku
SA.96 |outgoing The name or IP address of the utgdende e-postserver serwer poczty servidor de e-mail de server e-mail
email server |SMTP server for sending emails wychodzgcej saida
from the mobile ICT device
SA.97 |outgoing port |The number of the port for the utgdende e-post port port poczty wychodzgcej porta de email de saida portal e-mailuri trimise
SMTP server
SA.98 |preview An option to look at the (first lines) forhandsvisning podglad pré-visualizacdo previzualizare
of an email without opening it in the
mobile ICT device
SA.99 |send as SMS [Send a text message to another send som SMS-melding wysyta¢ jako SMS enviar como SMS trimitere ca SMS
mobile ICT device as an SMS
SA.100 [send Provide feedback to the sender send lesebekreftelser wysyta¢ potwierdzenie recibos de leitura para trimitere confirmare citire
feedback that |when a message sent has been odczytu mensagens
sent presented on the receiving end's
message has |mobile ICT device's display
been
displayed
SA.101 |[signature The user can set up a "signature" signatur podpis assinatura semnatura

(like a namecard) to be placed at
the bottom of an email, carrying the
user's name and contact details, or
any additional or other information
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.102 [SMS A short message service sent SMS SMS SMS SMS
through a specific technology;
alternatives co-exist
SA.103 |[subject field |A text area where the subject of a meldingsemne temat (wiadomosci) assunto subiect mesaj
message is entered and displayed
on the mobile ICT device
Table 24e: Messaging services: Access and setup - text-based services
Index Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.75 |(sort the) A request for the presentation of the |zoradit najnovSiu spravu ordenar por fecha de sortera nyaste dverst
most recent  |most recently received email na zaciatok mensajes - mensaje mas
message on |message at the top of the list in the reciente primero
top mobile ICT device
SA.76 |bcc: "Blind carbon copy", an expression |bcc:; skryta kdpia copia oculta a:; cco:; bee:  |bec; dold kopia
based on a historical analogue
technology analogy, meaning "send
a blind (secret) copy to:"
SA.77 |bcc:to A request from the mobile ICT bce mne; poslat skryti copia oculta a mi mismo skicka blind kopia till mig
myself device user to receive a copy of the |kdépiu sebe samému sjalv
sent email
SA.78 |cc: "Carbon copy", an expression based |cc:; kopia copia a: cc: cc; kopia
on a historical analogue technology
analogy, meaning "send a copy to:"
SA.79 |chat Text-based, near-real time Cetovat chat chatta
communication
SA.80 |contact photo |The photo the user of the mobile profilova fotografia foto del contacto kontaktbild
ICT device wishes to associate with
a specific contact entered in the
device
SA.81 |contact Accept contact requests Ziadost o kontakt solicitud de contacto kontaktforfragan
request
SA.82 |default email |The user's preference to set a predvolené e-mailové cuenta de correo por standard e-postkonto
account specific email account as the konto defecto
preferred one (to send emails from)
SA.83 |email An electronic mail address used by |e-mailova adresa direccion de correo e-postadress
address the user of a mobile ICT device electrénico
SA.84 |email Address of the email gateway(s) e-mailova brana pasarela de correo; e-postgateway
gateway(s) numero de la pasarela de
correo
SA.85 |email Password for the account used for (email) heslo password (del correo e-postslésenord
password the email service electrénico)
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186
Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.86 |email Username of the account used for (email) meno pouzivatela |usuario (del correo anvandarnamn for e-post
username the email service electrénico)
SA.87 |flag An indicative attribute to mark an oznacenie bandera; marca; flag etikett
email with, following the preference
of the mobile ICT device user
SA.88 |incoming The name or IP address of the server prichadzajlucich e-  |servidor de mensajes inkommande e-postserver
email server |service provider for incoming email, |mailov entrantes
to be used by the mobile ICT device
for access purposes
SA.89 |incoming port |The number of the port for the email |port prichadzajdcich e- puerto del correo entrante [inkommande e-postport
server to be used by the mobile ICT |mailov
device
SA.90 |Instant The exchange of near real-time okamZzité spravy; IM mensajeria instantanea chat; direktmeddelanden
Messaging messages through a stand-alone
application or embedded software.
Sessions usually take place
between two users in private, back-
and-forth style communication
sequences
SA91 |keep An attribute of how long a message |uchovavat spravy pre: guardar mensaje durante: |behall/spara meddelanden
messages is kept (e.g. 30 days, a year, or i [tidsparameter]
for: forever)
SA.92 |message Message server setup for mobile server sprav servidor de mensajes meddelandeserver
server ICT device access
SA.93 |MMS Multimedia Messaging Service, MMS MMS MMS
standard way to send messages
that include multimedia content to
and from a mobile device over a
cellular network
SA.94 |notification Notification(s) sent or accepted oznamenie notificacion; aviso avisering
SA.95 |organize by |A request to sort emails by their usporiadat podla organizar por temas sorta efter @mne
thread subject field predmetu
SA.96 |outgoing The name or IP address of the server odchadzajlcej servidor de mensajes utgdende e-postserver
email server |SMTP server for sending emails elektronickej posty salientes
from the mobile ICT device
SA.97 |outgoing port |The number of the port for the port odchadzajicej puerto del correo saliente  |utgdende e-postport
SMTP server elektronickej poSty
SA.98 |preview An option to look at the (first lines) of |nahlad vista previa férhandsgranskning
an email without opening it in the
mobile ICT device
SA.99 |send as SMS |[Send a text message to another odoslat ako SMS enviar como SMS skicka som SMS

mobile ICT device as an SMS
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.100 |send Provide feedback to the sender poskytovat potvrdenia o enviar notificacion de skicka laskvittens
feedback that |when a message sent has been "precitani” lectura
sent presented on the receiving end's
message has |mobile ICT device's display
been
displayed
SA.101 |signature The user can set up a "signature” podpis firma signatur
(like a namecard) to be placed at the
bottom of an email, carrying the
user's name and contact details, or
any additional or other information
SA.102 [SMS A short message service sent SMS SMS SMS
through a specific technology;
alternatives co-exist
SA.103 |subject field |A text area where the subject of a predmet spravy asunto amne
message is entered and displayed
on the mobile ICT device

Access and setup - voicemail, audio, and video messaging

This clause covers the terminology for access and setup of voicemail, audio, and video messaging in the mobile ICT context.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 25ato 25e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 25a: Messaging services: Access and setup - voicemail, audio, and video messaging

Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.104 |expiration A parameter providing a "best- n3Tu4aHe; n3TM4am istek; datum isteka vyprSeni platnosti udlgb
before" timestamp for a message,
before it is removed and deleted
SA.105 |greeting, A user's pre-recorded greeting and  |nosgpas pozdravna poruka pozdrav; zprava velkomstmeddelelse
welcome informative message
message and
message
SA.106 [raise device |Raise a mobile ICT device volume |yBenuyaBam curnaTta Ha podignuti za sluSanje zvySeni hlasitosti hold ved gret for at lytte
volume to to listen to an audio message 3ByKa
listen to
audio
message
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Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.107 |voice-only A user option restricting the POYMUVHT 3a rnac samo glasovni poziv u pouze hlasové volani v kun stemmebeskeder ved
when acceptance of video messages to roamingu roamingu roaming
roaming voice-only calls when the mobile
ICT device is roaming
SA.108 |voicemail The number used to call the HOMep Ha rnacoBa nowa |broj govorne poste ¢islo hlasové schranky voicemailnummer
number voicemail
SA.109 |voicemalil The number used to call the HOMep Ha rmacosa nowa |broj govorne poste (za ¢islo hlasové schranky voicemailnummer (ved
number when |voicemail when roaming (3a gocTbn OT UyxbunHa) pristup iz inozemstva) (pro pfistup do zahrani€i) |brug i udlandet)
roaming
SA.110 |you can be A way to express user preferences |npuemam Buaeo dostupan za videopoziv na |byt k zastizeni s videem tilgeengelig ved
reached at: about which accounts, and/or obaxpaHus [broj ili uredaj]: na [Cislo nebo zafizeni]: videoopkald p& (nummer
mobile ICT devices will receive eller enhed):
video calls or messages
Table 25b: Messaging services: Access and setup - voicemail, audio, and video messaging
Index Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.104 |expiration A parameter providing a "best- vervaldatum (van bericht) |expiration; expiry paattymispaiva;eraantymin |expiration
before" timestamp for a message, en
before it is removed and deleted
SA.105 |greeting, A user's pre-recorded greeting and  |welkomsbericht greeting; message tervehdysviesti formule de politesse
welcome informative message
message and
message
SA.106 |raise device |Raise a mobile ICT device volume |geluid harder zetten om te |raise to listen; increase kohota kuunnellaksesi augmenter le volume
volume to to listen to an audio message luisteren naar een voice d’'écoute
listen to gesproken bericht
audio
message
SA.107 |voice-only A user option restricting the bij roaming alleen voice-only when roaming  |vain aanipuhelut salittu uniguement les messages
when acceptance of video messages to spraakoproepen verkkovierailun aikana vocaux en itinérance
roaming voice-only calls when the mobile
ICT device is roaming
SA.108 |voicemail The number used to call the voicemailnummer; voicemail number vastaajan numero numeéro de la messagerie
number voicemail antwoordapparaathummer vocale
SA.109 |voicemail The number used to call the voicemailnummer bij voicemail number (for vastaajan numero numéro de la messagerie
number when |voicemail when roaming roaming access abroad) (ulkomailla) vocale (pour acces a
roaming I'étranger)
SA.110 |you can be A way to express user preferences |bereikbaar onder (nummer |be reached with video at  |saavutettavissa videolla étre joint en vidéo au
reached at: about which accounts, and/or of apparaat) [number or device]: (numéro ou équipement):

mobile ICT devices will receive
video calls or messages
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Table 25c: Messaging services: Access and setup - voicemail, audio, and video messaging

Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.104 |expiration A parameter providing a "best- Ablauf AAEN; nuepounvia AREng lejarat scadenza
before" timestamp for a message,
before it is removed and deleted
SA.105 |[greeting, A user's pre-recorded greeting and  |BegriiBungsansage pAvupa kaAwoopioparog  |Udvozlé Gzenet benvenuto
welcome informative message
message and
message
SA.106 |raise device |Raise a mobile ICT device volume Lautstérke erhéhen zum QaVaOoNKWOTE YIa Va emelje fel a késziiléketa |alza il volume per
volume to to listen to an audio message Anhoren einer Nachricht OKOUOETE meghallgatashoz ascoltare
listen to
audio
message
SA.107 |voice-only A user option restricting the bei Roaming nur QWVNTIKO pAvuua pévo csak hanghivas roaming solo chiamate vocali se in
when acceptance of video messages to Sprachnachrichten/ KATd TNV TrEPIaywyn esetén roaming
roaming voice-only calls when the mobile Sprachanrufe
ICT device is roaming
SA.108 |voicemail The number used to call the Nummer des apIBudS ewvnTIKOU hangposta szdma numero voicemail
number voicemail Anrufbeantworters Taxudpoueiou
SA.109 |voicemail The number used to call the Nummer des apIBuOS GuvnTIKOU hangposta szama numero voicemail (per
number when |voicemail when roaming Anrufbeantworters bei Tayxudpopeiou (oT0 barangolas esetén accesso dall'estero);
roaming Roaming e€WTEPIKO) numero voicemail se in
roaming
SA.110 |you can be A way to express user preferences |erreichbar unter (Nummer |u€ BIvTEOTTpOOEYYION O€ a (szam vagy készilék) essere contattato in video
reached at: about which accounts, and/or oder Gerat): [apiBu6 ) cuokeun] vided elérheté: al (numero o dispositivo):

mobile ICT devices will receive
video calls or messages
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Table 25d: Messaging services: Access and setup - voicemail, audio, and video messaging

Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.104 |expiration A parameter providing a "best- utlgpe wygasniecie validade expirare
before" timestamp for a message,
before it is removed and deleted
SA.105 |[greeting, A user’s pre-recorded greeting and  |hilsen; velkomstmelding powitanie; wiadomo$¢é mensagem de saudacao mesaj intdmpinare
welcome informative message powitalna
message and
message
SA.106 |raise device |Raise a mobile ICT device volume |skru opp volumen for & podnosi¢ urzgdzenie, aby |levantar para ouvir ridica pentru a asculta
volume to to listen to an audio message hgre pa melding odstucha¢ (wiadomosé
listen to audio)
audio
message
SA.107 |voice-only A user option restricting the kun stemme ved roaming |w roamingu tylko s6 voz quando em voice-only Tn roaming
when acceptance of video messages to wiadomosci/potgczenia roaming
roaming voice-only calls when the mobile glosowe
ICT device is roaming
SA.108 |voicemail The number used to call the nummer til telefonsvarer numer poczty glosowej ndmero de voicemail numar casuta vocala
number voicemail
SA.109 |voicemail The number used to call the telefonsvarernummer fra numer poczty gtosowej (w |nimero de voicemail numar casuta vocala
number when |voicemail when roaming utlandet roamingu) guando em roaming (pentru acces in roaming)
roaming
SA.110 |you can be A way to express user preferences  |Du kan nds med [nummer |by¢ osiggalny prez wideo |pode ser contactado a putea fi contactat la:
reached at: about which accounts, and/or eller enhet] pa pod numerem (numer lub |através de:
mobile ICT devices will receive urzgdzenie)
video calls or messages
Table 25e: Messaging services: Access and setup - voicemail, audio, and video messaging
Index Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.104 |expiration A parameter providing a "best- vyprSanie platnosti caducidad del mensaje upphérande
before" timestamp for a message,
before it is removed and deleted
SA.105 |greeting, A user’s pre-recorded greeting and  |pozdrav; sprava mensaje de saludo hélsning; meddelande;
welcome informative message halsningsmeddelande
message and
message
SA.106 |raise device |Raise a mobile ICT device volume  |zvy3enie hlasitosti levantar para escuchar halla upp for att lyssna
volume to to listen to an audio message
listen to
audio
message
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.107 |voice-only A user option restricting the len hlasova komunikacia v |llamadas de voz ingen video vid roaming
when acceptance of video messages to roamingu Unicamente en itinerancia
roaming voice-only calls when the mobile ICT
device is roaming
SA.108 |voicemail The number used to call the Cislo hlasovej schranky numero del buzén de voz  |nummer till réstbreviada
number voicemail
SA.109 |voicemail The number used to call the Cislo hlasovej schranky numero del buzén de voz  |{nummer till rostbreviada
number when |voicemail when roaming (pre pristup v zahranici) (para acceso desde el (for atkomst utomlands)
roaming extranjero)
SA.110 |you can be A way to express user preferences  |byt dostupny pomocou contactar por du kan nas pa: [nummer
reached at: about which accounts, and/or mobile |videa na [€islo alebo (SMS/mail/llamada) en el |eller adress]
ICT devices will receive video calls  |zariadenie]: namero/direccion:
or messages

Basic functionalities - text and voice messaging

This clause covers the terminology for basic functionalities of text and voice messaging in the mobile ICT context.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 26ato 26e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 26a: Messaging services: Basic functionalities - text and voice messaging

Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.111 |add video A user preference for messages to  |npukauBam Bugeoknun dodati video pridat video tilfgj video
be created or presented with video
content added to the voice content,
when using a mobile ICT device
SA.112 |do not deliver |A message delivery option setting HeyCneLHo n3npawaHe Ha |ne isporuditi prije nedorucujte pred udskyd levering til
before for a message sent from a mobile CbOOLLEHMETO
ICT device, to be delivered at, or
after, a specific time and date
SA.113 |new A command to create and open a HOBO CbOOLLEHMNE nova poruka e-poste nova zprava ny besked
message new email message from an email
account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA.114 |send & A command to send and receive usnpawiam v nony4yasam slanje i primanje odeslat a pfijmout send og modtag
receive messages from an email account

accessed through the mobile ICT
device
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Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.115 |voice-only A user preference for messages to  |rmacoBo Cbo6LleHMe glasovna poruka pouze hlasova zprava,; stemmebesked
be created or presented only with hlasova zprava
their audio content, when using a
mobile ICT device
Table 26b: Messaging services: Basic functionalities - text and voice messaging
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.111 |add video A user preference for messages to  |(een) video toevoegen add video lisda video ajouter la vidéo
be created or presented with video
content added to the voice content,
when using a mobile ICT device
SA.112 |do not deliver |A message delivery option setting niet verzenden voor; niet  |do not deliver before ala valita ennen ne pas délivrer avant
before for a message sent from a mobile afleveren voor
ICT device, to be delivered at, or
after, a specific time and date
SA.113 |new A command to create and open a nieuw bericht new message uusi viesti nouveau message
message new email message from an email
account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA.114 |send & A command to send and receive verzenden en ontvangen [send & receive; send and  |laheté ja vastaanota envoyer et recevoir
receive messages from an email account receive
accessed through the mobile ICT
device
SA.115 |voice-only A user preference for messages to  |(alleen) spraakbericht voice- only; voice aaniviesti uniguement vocal,
be created or presented only with message message vocal
their audio content, when using a
mobile ICT device
Table 26¢c: Messaging services: Basic functionalities - text and voice messaging
Index Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.111 |add video A user preference for messages to  |Video hinzufligen TPOCONKN Bivreo vide6 hozzdadasa aggiungi video
be created or presented with video
content added to the voice content,
when using a mobile ICT device
SA.112 |do not deliver |A message delivery option setting nicht vor X absenden Xwpig TTapdadoon mpiv amd (ne kézbesitse, mieldtt non inviare prima di

before

for a message sent from a mobile
ICT device, to be delivered at, or
after, a specific time and date
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.113 |new A command to create and open a neue Nachricht VEO UAVUPQ Uj csevegeés NUOvVO messaggio
message new email message from an email
account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA.114 [send & A command to send and receive senden und empfangen a1rooToAr Kal TTapaAafn kildés és fogadas invia e ricevi
receive messages from an email account
accessed through the mobile ICT
device
SA.115 |voice-only A user preference for messages to  |nur Sprache; QWVNTIKO Prvupa hangiizenet; hangfelvétel |messaggio vocale
be created or presented only with Sprachnachricht
their audio content, when using a
mobile ICT device
Table 26d: Messaging services: Basic functionalities - text and voice messaging
Index Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.111 |add video A user preference for messages to  |legg til video doda¢ wideo adicionar video adauga clip video
be created or presented with video
content added to the voice content,
when using a mobile ICT device
SA.112 |do not deliver |A message delivery option setting leverer ikke far nie wysytac¢/dostarcza¢ ndo entregar antes de a nu se livra Tnainte de
before for a message sent from a mobile przed
ICT device, to be delivered at, or
after, a specific time and date
SA.113 |new A command to create and open a ny melding nowa wiadomos¢ nova mensagem mesaj nou
message new email message from an email
account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA.114 [send & A command to send and receive sende og motta wysytac i odbieraé enviar e receber trimitere si primire
receive messages from an email account
accessed through the mobile ICT
device
SA.115 |voice-only A user preference for messages to  |talemelding tylko gtos; wiadomos$é apenas voz; mensagem voice-only; doar audio;

be created or presented only with
their audio content, when using a
mobile ICT device

glosowa

de voz

mesaj vocal
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Table 26e: Messaging services: Basic functionalities - text and voice messaging

Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.111 |add video A user preference for messages to  |pridat video adjuntar video lagga till video
be created or presented with video
content added to the voice content,
when using a mobile ICT device
SA.112 |do not deliver |A message delivery option setting nedorucovat pred no entregar antes de skicka med
before for a message sent from a mobile schemal&ggning; skicka
ICT device, to be delivered at, or inte innan
after, a specific time and date
SA.113 |new A command to create and open a nova sprava nuevo mensaje nytt meddelande
message new email message from an email
account accessed through the
mobile ICT device
SA.114 |send & A command to send and receive odoslat a prijat; odoslat a |enviar y recibir skicka och ta emot
receive messages from an email account prijat
accessed through the mobile ICT
device
SA.115 |voice-only A user preference for messages to  |len hlasova sprava; mensajes de voz endast ljud
be created or presented only with hlasova sprava Unicamente
their audio content, when using a
mobile ICT device

Basic functionalities - voicemail services

This clause covers the terminology for basic functionalities of voicemail servicesin the mobile ICT context.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 27ato 27e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 27a: Messaging services: Basic functionalities - voicemail services

Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.116 |answering The function of a terminal that offers |rmacosa nowia telefonska sekretarica zdznamnik telefonsvarer
machine the caller the option to leave a
recorded message
SA.117 |greeting with [Special kind of outgoing message nosgpas pozdravna poruka uvitani; uvitaci zprava velkomstmeddelelse
message (just giving information without
leaving the caller the option to leave
a message)
SA.118 [message Indication that at least one new nUHAMKaTop 3a indikator poruke na indikator ¢ekajici zpravy indikator for besked venter
waiting message (i.e. a message not yet Henpo4eTeHo cbobLleHne |Eekanju
indication attended to) has been received
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Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term

SA.119 |remote Remote access to a network-based |oTganeyeH gocTen udaljeni pristup vzdaleny pfistup fiernadgang
answering function, or a physical answering
machine machine
access

Table 27b: Messaging services: Basic functionalities - voicemail services
Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term

SA.116 |answering The function of a terminal that offers |antwoordapparaat; answering machine vastaaja répondeur
machine the caller the option to leave a voicemail

recorded message

SA.117 |greeting with |Special kind of outgoing message welkomstbericht; greeting; welcome tervetuliaisviesti message d'accuell
message (just giving information without welkomstboodschap message

leaving the caller the option to leave
a message)

SA.118 |message Indication that at least one new melding nieuw bericht; message waiting indicator |odottavan viestin indicateur de message en
waiting message (i.e. a message not yet weergave voor wachtend indikaattori attente
indication attended to) has been received bericht

SA.119 [remote Remote access to a network-based |op afstand toegang tot het |remote access etayhteys acces a distance
answering function, or a physical answering antwoordapparaat
machine machine
access

Table 27c: Messaging services: Basic functionalities - voicemail services
Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term

SA.116 |answering The function of a terminal that offers |Anrufbeantworter TNAEQWVNTAG lizenetrogzitd segreteria telefonica
machine the caller the option to leave a

recorded message

SA.117 |greeting with |Special kind of outgoing message Ansage pAvupa kaAwoopioparog  |Udvozlé tzenet messaggio di benvenuto
message (just giving information without

leaving the caller the option to leave
a message)

SA.118 |message Indication that at least one new Anzeige fir wartende £vOeIEn avapovng Uizenetvarakoztatés jelz6  |indicatore di attesa
waiting message (i.e. a message not yet Mitteilungen/Nachrichten  |unvipartog messaggio
indication attended to) has been received

SA.119 |remote Remote access to a network-based |Fernzugriff QTTOMOKPUGEVN tavoli hozzaférés accesso remoto
answering function, or a physical answering mpdofaon
machine machine
access
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.116 |answering The function of a terminal that offers |telefonsvarer automatyczna sekretarka |atendedor de chamadas a intra robotul
machine the caller the option to leave a
recorded message
SA.117 |greeting with [Special kind of outgoing message hilsen; velkomstmelding wiadomos$¢ powitalna saudacdo; mensagem de [mesaj de IntAmpinare
message (just giving information without boas-vindas
leaving the caller the option to leave
a message)
SA.118 |message Indication that at least one new meldingsindikator wskaznik oczekujgcej indicador de mensagem mesaj necitit
waiting message (i.e. a message not yet wiadomosci em espera
indication attended to) has been received
SA.119 [remote Remote access to a network-based [fjerntillgang til zdalny dostep acesso remoto acces remote; acces de la
answering function, or a physical answering telefonsvarer distanta
machine machine
access
Table 27e: Messaging services: Basic functionalities - voicemail services
Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.116 |answering The function of a terminal that offers |zaznamnik contestador; buzén de voz |[telefonsvarare;
machine the caller the option to leave a rostbreviada
recorded message
SA.117 |greeting with |Special kind of outgoing message pozdrav; uvitacia sprava mensaje de respuesta héalsning;
message (just giving information without valkomstmeddelande
leaving the caller the option to leave
a message)
SA.118 [message Indication that at least one new indikator ¢akajucej spravy |aviso de nuevos mensajes |indikation att meddelande
waiting message (i.e. a message not yet vantar
indication attended to) has been received
SA.119 |remote Remote access to a network-based |vzdialeny pristup contestador remoto fjarratkomst till
answering function, or a physical answering telefonsvarare
machine machine
access
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7.4 Media services

7.4.1

This clause addresses the terminology related to media services. Topics covered include:

Overview

e AV access, retrieval, and control (Clause 7.4.2);
. Text access, retrieval, and control (Clause 7.4.3); and

. Streaming live media (Clause 7.4.4).

7.4.2

AV access, retrieval, and control

This clause covers the terminology for AV access, retrieval, and control in the mobile ICT context.

ETSI EG 203 499 V2.1.1 (2022-07)

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 28ato 28e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 28a: Media services: AV access, retrieval, and control

Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.120 |continue play [Functionality of a mobile device of BBb3NPon3BEXIaHe nastaviti (reprodukciju) pokracovat (pfehravani) fortseet afspilning
continuing the AV playback after
pausing
SA.121 |fast forward |Functionality of a mobile device of 6bp30 NpeBbpTaHe premotati unaprijed rychly posun vpfed spol frem; fast forward
fast forwarding the AV playback Hanpepj
SA.122 |next chapter |Functionality of a mobile device of cneppalla rnaea sljedece (poglavije) dalsi (kapitola) naeste kapitel
skipping to the next chapter or
element of the AV playback
SA.123 |play speed Activity of setting the AV playback BBH3Npou3BexgaHe ¢ reproducirati ve¢om prehravani vyssi rychlosti  |afspil hurtigere
fast speed to fast YyCKOpEHa CKOpPOCT brzinom
SA.124 |play speed Activity of setting the AV playback Bb3Mnpou3sBexaaHe CbC reproducirati normalnom prehravani normalni afspil ved normal
normal speed to normal cKopocT no nogpasbupaHe |brzinom rychlosti hastighed
SA.125 |play speed Activity of setting the AV playback Bb3rnpousBexaaHe c reproducirati manjom prehravani pomalejsi afspil langsommere
slow speed to slow HamaneHa CKopocT brzinom rychlosti
SA.126 |previous Functionality of a mobile device of npeavLHa rnasa prethodno (poglavlje) predesla (kapitola) foregdende kapitel
chapter skipping to the previous chapter or
element of the AV playback
SA.127 |rewind Functionality of a mobile device of npesbpTaHe Ha3aj premotati unatrag zpétné pretaceni spol tilbage
rewinding the AV playback
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Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.128 |skip Functionality of a mobile device of npeavLleH Kaabp skogiti okvir unatrag snimek zpét (oddéleni) g4 et billede tilbage
backward by |skipping backward the AV playback
frame by a frame
SA.129 |skip Functionality of a mobile device of npesbpTaHe Ha3apj B skoéiti unatrag (za) (preskocit) zpét (prirdstek) |hop tilbage
backward by |skipping backward the AV playback |uTepsanu
increment by an increment
SA.130 |skip forward |Functionality of a mobile device of cneaBall kagbp skoditi okvir unaprijed snimek vpfed g4 et billede frem
by frame skipping forward the AV playback by
a frame
SA.131 |skip forward |Functionality of a mobile device of npesbpTaHe Hanpea B skoéiti unaprijed (za) (pFeskocit) dopfedu hop frem
by increment |skipping forward the AV playback by |utepsanu (zvysit)
an increment
Table 28b: Media services: AV access, retrieval, and control
Index Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.120 |continue play |Functionality of a mobile device of doorgaan met afspelen continue (play) jatka reprendre
continuing the AV playback after
pausing
SA.121 |fast forward |Functionality of a mobile device of snel vooruitspoelen fast forward laheté edelleen avance rapide
fast forwarding the AV playback
SA.122 |next chapter |Functionality of a mobile device of volgend hoofdstuk next (chapter) seuraava (luku) (chapitre) suivant
skipping to the next chapter or
element of the AV playback
SA.123 |play speed Activity of setting the AV playback snelle afspeelsnelheid play at a faster speed toista nopeammalla lecture en accéléré
fast speed to fast nopeudella
SA.124 |play speed Activity of setting the AV playback normale afspeelsnelheid play at normal speed toista normaalilla lecture a vitesse normale
normal speed to normal nopeudella
SA.125 |play speed Activity of setting the AV playback langzame afspeelsnelheid |play at slower speed toista hitaamalla lecture au ralenti
slow speed to slow nopeudella
SA.126 |previous Functionality of a mobile device of vorig hoofdstuk previous (chapter) edellinen (luku) (chapitre) précédent
chapter skipping to the previous chapter or
element of the AV playback
SA.127 |rewind Functionality of a mobile device of terugspoelen rewind kelaa takaisin reprendre au début
rewinding the AV playback
SA.128 |skip Functionality of a mobile device of frame voor frame frame back(ward) kelaa takaisin yksi ruutu recul(er) d'une image

backward by
frame

skipping backward the AV playback
by a frame

terugspoelen; per frame
terugspoelen

SA.129

skip
backward by
increment

Functionality of a mobile device of
skipping backward the AV playback
by an increment

stap voor stap
terugspoelen

(skip) back (increment)

(skippaa) takaisin
inkrementin verran

retour incrémental (pas a
pas)
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.130 |[skip forward |Functionality of a mobile device of frame voor frame frame forward kelaa yksi ruutu eteenpéin |avance(r) d'une image
by frame skipping forward the AV playback by |vooruitspoelen; per frame
a frame vooruitspoelen
SA.131 |[skip forward |Functionality of a mobile device of stap voor stap (skip) forward (increment) |(skippaa) eteenpain avance incrémentale (pas
by increment |skipping forward the AV playback by |vooruitspoelen (inkrementti) a pas)
an increment
Table 28c: Media services: AV access, retrieval, and control
Index Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.120 |continue play [Functionality of a mobile device of  |weiter ouvéxion (avarrapaywyng) |lejatszas folytatasa continua; riprendi
continuing the AV playback after
pausing
SA.121 |fast forward |Functionality of a mobile device of Vorspulen; schneller ypriyopn Tpowenon gyors eléretekerés avanti veloce
fast forwarding the AV playback Vorlauf
SA.122 |next chapter |Functionality of a mobile device of nachstes Kapitel ETTOUEVO kovetkezd capitolo successivo
skipping to the next chapter or
element of the AV playback
SA.123 |play speed Activity of setting the AV playback Wiedergabegeschwin- augnon pubuou lejatszéas felgyorsitasa riproduci a velocita
fast speed to fast digkeit schnell AVATTAPAYWYNAS aumentata
SA.124 |play speed Activity of setting the AV playback Wiedergabegeschwin- avaTTapaywyr] o€ Kavovikry (normal lejatszasi riproduci a velocita
normal speed to normal digkeit normal TaxutnTa sebesség normale
SA.125 |play speed Activity of setting the AV playback Wiedergabegeschwin- peion puBuou lejatszas lelassitasa riproduci a velocita
slow speed to slow digkeit langsam AVATTAPAYWYNAS lenta/ridotta
SA.126 |previous Functionality of a mobile device of vorheriges Kapitel TTPONYOUUEVO el6éz6 fejezet capitolo precedente
chapter skipping to the previous chapter or
element of the AV playback
rewind Functionality of a mobile device of Zuriuckspulen geTakivnon pog Ta miow  |visszatekerés indietro
SA.127 rewinding the AV playback
SA.128 |skip Functionality of a mobile device of bildweises Zuriickgehen TTPONYOUUEVO KApPE el6z6 képkockéara ugras vai indietro per
backward by |[skipping backward the AV playback fotogramma
frame by a frame
SA.129 |skip Functionality of a mobile device of schrittweises Zurlickgehen [uetdpacn oT1o visszalépés vai indietro
backward by |[skipping backward the AV playback TTPONYyoUUEVO incrementalmente
increment by an increment
SA.130 |[skip forward |Functionality of a mobile device of bildweises Vorwartsgehen |emduevo Kapé a kovetkez6 képkockara vai avanti per fotogramma
by frame skipping forward the AV playback by ugras
a frame
SA.131 |[skip forward |Functionality of a mobile device of schrittweises METARAOT OTO ETTOUEVO elérelépés vai avanti

by increment

skipping forward the AV playback by
an increment

Vorwartsgehen

incrementalmente
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Table 28d: Media services: AV access, retrieval, and control

Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.120 |continue play |Functionality of a mobile device of gjenoppta kontynuowac continuar a relua redarea
continuing the AV playback after (odtwarzanie)
pausing
SA.121 |fast forward |Functionality of a mobile device of spol forover przewijanie do przodu; avanco rapido derulare rapida Tnainte
fast forwarding the AV playback szybko do przodu
SA.122 |next chapter |Functionality of a mobile device of neste (kapittel) nastepny (rozdziaf) episodio seguinte capitolul urmator
skipping to the next chapter or
element of the AV playback
SA.123 |play speed Activity of setting the AV playback gk avspillingshastighet predkos¢ odtwarzania reproduzir a uma redare la viteza marita
fast speed to fast szybka velocidade mais rapida
SA.124 |play speed Activity of setting the AV playback normal predkos$¢ odtwarzania velocidade de reproducéo |redare la viteza normala
normal speed to normal avspillingshastighet normalna normal
SA.125 |play speed Activity of setting the AV playback senk avspillingshastighet  [predko$¢ odtwarzania velocidade de reproducé@o |redare la viteza mica
slow speed to slow wolna lenta
SA.126 |previous Functionality of a mobile device of  |forrige (kapittel) poprzedni (rozdziaf) episodio anterior capitolul anterior
chapter skipping to the previous chapter or
element of the AV playback
rewind Functionality of a mobile device of spol bakover przewija¢ do tytu retroceder derulare rapida inapoi
SA.127 rewinding the AV playback
SA.128 |skip Functionality of a mobile device of ga tilbake til forrige przeskoczy¢ do tytu o retroceder por fotograma  |derulare cu un cadru
backward by [skipping backward the AV playback |bilderute klatke Tnapoi
frame by a frame
SA.129 |skip Functionality of a mobile device of spol (tidsintervall) bakover |przewija¢ do tytu o retroceder por incremento |derulare cu un anumit timp
backward by |[skipping backward the AV playback (przyrost) Thapoi
increment by an increment
SA.130 |[skip forward |Functionality of a mobile device of ga til neste bilderute przeskoczy¢ do przodu o |avancar por fotograma derulare cu un cadru
by frame skipping forward the AV playback by klatke Tnainte
a frame
SA.131 |[skip forward |Functionality of a mobile device of spol (tidsintervall) forover |przewija¢ do przodu o avancar por incremento derulare cu un anumit timp

by increment

skipping forward the AV playback by
an increment

(przyrost)

Tnainte
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Table 28e: Media services: AV access, retrieval, and control
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.120 |continue play |Functionality of a mobile device of pokracovat (prehravanie) |continuar spela upp
continuing the AV playback after
pausing
SA.121 |fast forward |Functionality of a mobile device of rychly posun dopredu avance rapido spola framét
fast forwarding the AV playback
SA.122 |next chapter |Functionality of a mobile device of dalSia (kapitola) capitulo siguiente nasta (kapitel)
skipping to the next chapter or
element of the AV playback
SA.123 |play speed Activity of setting the AV playback prehravanie vySSou reproducir camara rapida  |spela snabbare
fast speed to fast rychlostou
SA.124 |play speed Activity of setting the AV playback prehrivanie normalnou reproducir normalmente spela pa normal hastighet
normal speed to normal rychlostou
SA.125 |play speed Activity of setting the AV playback prehravanie pomalSou reproducir en camara lenta |spela langsammare
slow speed to slow rychlostou
SA.126 |previous Functionality of a mobile device of predchadzajica (kapitola) |capitulo anterior foregéende (kapitel)
chapter skipping to the previous chapter or
element of the AV playback
A.127 |rewind Functionality of a mobile device of spatné pretacanie rebobinar spola bakat
rewinding the AV playback
SA.128 |skip Functionality of a mobile device of snimka spat (oddelenie) rebobinar por cuadros hoppa till foregaende
backward by |[skipping backward the AV playback bildruta
frame by a frame
SA.129 |skip Functionality of a mobile device of (preskocit) spat (prirastok) |retroceso por saltos hoppa tillbaka (ett intervall)
backward by |[skipping backward the AV playback
increment by an increment
SA.130 (skip forward |Functionality of a mobile device of dopredu o snimku avance rapido por cuadros |hoppa till nasta bildruta
by frame skipping forward the AV playback by
a frame
SA.131 |skip forward |Functionality of a mobile device of (preskocit) dopredu avance rapido por saltos hoppa framat (ett intervall)

by increment

skipping forward the AV playback by
an increment

(zvysit)

ETSI




202 ETSI EG 203 499 V2.1.1 (2022-07)

7.4.3 Text access, retrieval, and control
This clause covers the terminology for text access, retrieval, and control in the mobile ICT context.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 29ato 29e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 29a: Media services: Text access, retrieval, and control

Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.132 |ebook Electronic book stored and/or ereKTpoHHa KHura e-knjiga ebook e-bog
accessed on a mobile device
SA.133 |library Collection of electronic texts stored |6ubnuoTteka biblioteka knihovna bibliotek
and/or accessed on a mobile device
SA.134 |next page Activity of requesting the next page |cnepBawia cTpaHuua sljedeca stranica dalSi stranka neeste side

of an electronic text to be displayed
on a mobile device

SA.135 |periodical Electronic periodical (e.g. nepuoauYHU U3aaHus Casopisi casopisy tidsskrift
newspaper or magazine) stored
and/or accessed on a mobile device

SA.136 |previous Activity of requesting the previous npeauLLIHa cTpaHnua prethodna stranica pfedchozi stranka foregaende side
page page of an electronic text to be
displayed on a mobile device
SA.137 |select font Activity of selecting the font with npomeHam/usbupam promijeniti/odabrati font zvolit/vybrat pismo skift/veelg font
which an electronic text is to be WwpudT
displayed on a mobile device
SA.138 |select font Activity of selecting the font size npomeHsam/usbnpam promijeniti/odabrati zvolit/vybrat velikost pisma |skift/veelg fontstarrelse
size with which an electronic text is to be |pasmepa Ha wpudTa veli¢inu fonta
displayed on a mobile device
SA.139 |[select line Activity of selecting the line space npomeHam/usbupam promijeniti/odabrati prored |zménit/vybrat fadkovani skift/veelg linjeafstand
space with which an electronic text is to be |penoBata pa3spegka
displayed on a mobile device
SA.140 |select page |Activity of selecting the page margin |npomensm/usbupam promijeniti/odabrati zménit/zvolit velikost skift/veelg marginstgrrelse
margin size  |size with which an electronic text is |pasmepa Ha noneTo veli¢inu margine okraje
to be displayed on a mobile device
SA.141 |select text Activity of selecting the text npomeHam/usbupam promijeniti/odabrati zménit/zvolit zarovnani skift/veelg tekstjustering
alignment alignement (e.qg. left justified) with noApaBHsiBaHe Ha TeKkcTa |poravhavanje teksta textu

which an electronic text is to be
displayed on a mobile device
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Table 29b: Media services: Text access, retrieval, and control

Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.132 |ebook Electronic book stored and/or ebook; e-book ebook e-kirja ebook/livre électronique
accessed on a mobile device
SA.133 |library Collection of electronic texts stored |bibliotheek library kirjasto bibliothéque
and/or accessed on a mobile device
SA.134 |next page Activity of requesting the next page |volgende pagina next page seuraava sivu page suivante
of an electronic text to be displayed
on a mobile device
SA.135 |periodical Electronic periodical (e.g. tijdschrift periodicals aikakausilehdet périodique
newspaper or magazine) stored
and/or accessed on a mobile device
SA.136 |previous Activity of requesting the previous vorige pagina previous page edeltava sivu page précédente
page page of an electronic text to be
displayed on a mobile device
SA.137 |[select font Activity of selecting the font with lettertype change/select the font vaihda/muuta changer de/ sélectionner
which an electronic text is to be wijzigen/selecteren tekstityyppié/fonttia la police (de caracteres)
displayed on a mobile device
SA.138 |select font Activity of selecting the font size lettergrootte change/ select the font vaihda/muuta kirjaintyypin [changer de/ sélectionner
size with which an electronic text is to be |wijzigen/selecteren size / fontin kokoa la taille (des caractéres)
displayed on a mobile device
SA.139 |select line Activity of selecting the line space regelafstand change/select the line valitse rivivali changer/sélectionner
space with which an electronic text is to be |wijzigen/selecteren spacing l'interligne
displayed on a mobile device
SA.140 |[select page |Activity of selecting the page margin |de grootte van de marge change/select the margin  |valitse marginaalin koko changer/sélectionner la
margin size  |size with which an electronic textis |wijzigen/selecteren size taille de la marge
to be displayed on a mobile device
SA.141 |select text Activity of selecting the text tekstuitlijning change/select the text valitse tekstin tasaus changer/sélectionner
alignment alignement (e.qg. left justified) with wijzigen/selecteren alignment l'alignement du texte

which an electronic text is to be
displayed on a mobile device
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Table 29c: Media services: Text access, retrieval, and control

Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.132 |ebook Electronic book stored and/or Ebook ebook e-kdnyv ebook
accessed on a mobile device
SA.133 |library Collection of electronic texts stored  [Bibliothek BiBAI0BAKN sajat kdnyvtaram; polcom |libreria
and/or accessed on a mobile device
SA.134 |next page Activity of requesting the next page |nachste Seite €mOUEVN OEAIda kovetkez6 oldal pagina successiva
of an electronic text to be displayed
on a mobile device
SA.135 |periodical Electronic periodical (e.g. Zeitungen/Zeitschriften TEPIODIKA Ujsagok és magazinok periodico
newspaper or magazine) stored
and/or accessed on a mobile device
SA.136 |previous Activity of requesting the previous vorherige Seite Tponyouuevn ogAida el6z6 oldal pagina precedente
page page of an electronic text to be
displayed on a mobile device
SA.137 |[select font Activity of selecting the font with Schriftart aAAayr ypauuoTooEipdg bet(tipus seleziona font; scegli font
which an electronic text is to be andern/auswahlen
displayed on a mobile device
SA.138 |[select font Activity of selecting the font size SchriftgroRe aAAayr yeyéBoug betliméret scegli dimensione font
size with which an electronic text is to be |&andern/auswahlen YPOAPMATOOEIPAG
displayed on a mobile device
SA.139 |select line Activity of selecting the line space Zeilenabstand aMAayr) didoTixou sormagasséag scegli interlinea
space with which an electronic text is to be |&ndern/auswéhlen
displayed on a mobile device
SA.140 |[select page |Activity of selecting the page margin |Rander andern/auswahlen |aAAayry/emmiAoyr yeyéBoug |sorkizaras scegli margine della
margin size  |[size with which an electronic text is TEPIBWpPIOU pagina
to be displayed on a mobile device
SA.141 |select text Activity of selecting the text Ausrichtung aMAayr oToixnong a szbveg igazitasanak scegli allineamento testo
alignment alignement (e.qg. left justified) with andern/auswahlen KEINEVOU madositasa/kivalasztasa

which an electronic text is to be
displayed on a mobile device
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Table 29d: Media services: Text access, retrieval, and control

Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.132 |ebook Electronic book stored and/or e-bok ebook ebook ebook; carte electronica
accessed on a mobile device
SA.133 |library Collection of electronic texts stored |bibliotek biblioteka biblioteca librarie; biblioteca
and/or accessed on a mobile device
SA.134 |next page Activity of requesting the next page |neste side nastepna strona pagina seguinte pagina urmatoare
of an electronic text to be displayed
on a mobile device
SA.135 |periodical Electronic periodical (e.g. tidsskrift czasopisma publicacdes perioddicas periodice
newspaper or magazine) stored
and/or accessed on a mobile device
SA.136 |previous Activity of requesting the previous forrige side poprzednia strona pagina anterior pagina anterioara
page page of an electronic text to be
displayed on a mobile device
SA.137 |[select font Activity of selecting the font with velg skrifttype zmieniaé/wybieraé alterar o tipo de letra schimbare/selectare font
which an electronic text is to be czcionke
displayed on a mobile device
SA.138 |select font Activity of selecting the font size velg tekststgrrelse zmieniaé/wybiera¢ rozmiar |alterar/selecionar o schimbare/selectare
size with which an electronic text is to be czcionki tamanho da letra dimensiune font
displayed on a mobile device
SA.139 |select line Activity of selecting the line space velg linjeavstand zmieniaé/wybieraé odstepy |alterar/selecionar o schimbare/selectare
space with which an electronic text is to be miedzy wierszami espacamento entre linhas |spatiere
displayed on a mobile device
SA.140 |select page |Activity of selecting the page margin |velg marginer zmieniaé/wybiera¢ rozmiar |alterar/selecionar o schimbare/selectare
margin size  |[size with which an electronic text is marginesu tamanho da margem dimensiune margine
to be displayed on a mobile device
SA.141 |select text Activity of selecting the text velg tekstjustering zmieniaé/wybieraé selecionar alinhamento do [schimbare/selectare
alignment alignement (e.qg. left justified) with wyréwnanie tekstu texto aliniere text

which an electronic text is to be
displayed on a mobile device
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.132 [ebook Electronic book stored and/or eletronicka kniha; ebook ebook; libro electrénico e-bok
accessed on a mobile device
SA.133 |library Collection of electronic texts stored |kniZnica biblioteca bibliotek
and/or accessed on a mobile device
SA.134 |next page Activity of requesting the next page |dalSia strana pagina siguiente nasta sida
of an electronic text to be displayed
on a mobile device
SA.135 |periodical Electronic periodical (e.g. periodika; noviny periddico tidskrifter; tidskrifter och
newspaper or magazine) stored tidningar
and/or accessed on a mobile device
SA.136 |previous Activity of requesting the previous predchadzajiuca stranka pagina anterior foregaende sida
page page of an electronic text to be
displayed on a mobile device
SA.137 |select font Activity of selecting the font with zmenit/vybrat pismo elegir/cambiar tipo de letra |valj typsnitt
which an electronic text is to be
displayed on a mobile device
SA.138 |select font Activity of selecting the font size with [zmenit/vybrat velkost elegir/cambiar tamafio de  |byta textstorlek; vélja
size which an electronic text is to be pisma letra textstorlek; justera
displayed on a mobile device textstorlek
SA.139 |[select line Activity of selecting the line space zmenit/vybrat riadkovanie |elegir/cambiar espacio byta radavstand; vélja
space with which an electronic text is to be entre lineas radavstand; justera
displayed on a mobile device radavstand
SA.140 |select page |Activity of selecting the page margin |zmenit/vybrat okraj elegir/cambiar tamafio de  |byta marginaler; vélja
margin size  |[size with which an electronic text is margenes marginaler; justera
to be displayed on a mobile device marginaler
SA.141 |select text Activity of selecting the text zmenit/vybrat text elegir/cambiar andra textjustering
alignment alignement (e.g. left justified) with alineamiento de texto

which an electronic text is to be
displayed on a mobile device
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This clause covers the terminology for streaming live media (i.e. real-time media access and retrieval, e.g. displaying alive sports event broadcast with the choice between
multiple camera options) in a mobile context of use.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 30ato 30e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 30a: Media services: Streaming live media

Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term

SA.142 |(change) A function providing a choice NpOMeHAM rnegkarta (promijeniti) prikaz (zménit) zobrazeni (skift) visning
view between several views from

different locations, or cameras

SA.143 |(choose and |A function providing the choice nsbrnpam noToka (odabrati i pristupiti (vybrat a ziskat pfistup ke |feed
access a between several feeds of media odredenom) sadrZaju konkrétnimu) kanalu
specific) feed [content

SA.144 |bought An attribute indicating that certain 3aKyneH kupljeno zakoupené kabt

media content has been previously
bought and is available for later

retrieval and access (possibly after
a financial transaction, or a refresh)

SA.145 |content not  |A message indication that certain CbAbpXaHME KOETO He e sadrZaj nije dostupan na obsah, ktery neni k indhold ikke tilgaengeligt
available in  |content cannot be retrieved and HarM4yHO Ha MSCTO ovoj lokaciji dispozici v tomto pa denne lokation
this region played in the current location of the aktualnim umisténi

user

SA.146 |continue play |A media control function allowing for |npoabnxasam nastaviti reprodukciju (gdje |pokracovat v prehravani (z |fortseet afspilning (fra
(from where |the media content to be played on Bb3npousBexgaHeTo (0T  |je pauzirana) mista, kde bylo pause)
it was the ICT mobile device from where it |naysara) pozastaveno)
interrupted)  |was interrupted previously

SA.147 |delete and A function allowing the user to n3TpmBam u obrisati i reproducirati smazat a prehrat dalsi slet og afspil neeste
play next delete the media content already Bb3NpOM3BEXAaAM sljedece

retrieved from the local storage and |crneaBaLyma
move on, e.g. to a next episode

SA.148 |downloaded |An attribute indicating that certain usterneH preuzeto stazené downloadet

media content has been previously
downloadedand is available for later
retrieval and access (possibly after
a financial transaction, or a refresh)
SA.149 |just started An attribute of a real-time broadcast |Hackopo Bb3npousBexgaH |upravo/nedavno zapocelo |pravé/nedavno spusténo |lige startet

indicating that it has recently started
to play
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Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.150 |live A real-time (or near-real time, due to |Ha xuBO uzivo live live; realtidsbroadcast
live streaming delays and buffering)
broadcast of an event to a mobile
ICT device
SA.151 |play from Retrieve and play certain content, 3anoysam OT Ha4yarnoTo reproducirati od po¢etka prehrat od zacatku start fra begyndelse
beginning playing it from the beginning of the
content in the mobile ICT device
SA.152 |rental A function to access media content |Haemam najam pronajem l&n
for a limited time, at a certain cost in
the mobile ICT device
SA.153 [saved An attribute indicating that certain 3anameTeH spremljeno uloZzeno gemt
media content has been previously
saved and is available for later
retrieval and access (possibly after
a financial transaction, or a refresh)
SA.154 |select A function allowing for the local n3bupam esnk odabrati jezik vybrat jazyk veelg sprog
language selection of language preferences in
the mobile ICT device
SA.155 |similar Media content believed to belong to |nopgo6eH sliéno podobné tilsvarende
the same category as other
previously viewed media content, by
sharing similar (key) attributes
SA.156 |star, favourite |A user's mark indicating preferred,  |ns6umu omiljeni oblibené favoritter
favourite content
SA.157 |started a An attribute of a real-time broadcast |Hackopo 3anoyHaT zapocelo davno zahajeno pred néjakou startet for lidt siden
while ago indicating that it has started to play dobou
a while ago
SA.158 |view Retrieve and see the programme nporpama pogledati zobrazit program se tidsplan/programtavle
schedule schedule in the mobile ICT device raspored/program
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term

SA.142 |(change) A function providing a choice veranderen van (change) view vaihda ndkymaa changer (de point) de vue
view between several views from gezichtspunt; perspectief

different locations, or cameras veranderen

SA.143 |(choose and |A function providing the choice selecteer feed (choose and acccess a syote; feedi sélectionner le flux
access a between several feeds of media specific) feed
specific) feed |content

SA.144 |bought An attribute indicating that certain gekocht bought ostettu acheté

media content has been previously
bought and is available for later

retrieval and access (possibly after
a financial transaction, or a refresh)

SA.145 |content not A message indication that certain inhoud niet beschikbaar in |content not available in sisalto ei kaytettavissa contenu non disponible
available in content cannot be retrieved and jou regio; inhoud niet this current location nykyisessé paikassa dans cet endroit
this region played in the current location of the |beschikbaar op je locatie

user

SA.146 |continue play |A media control function allowing for |afspelen hervatten vanaf  |continue play (from where |jatka soittoa continuer la lecture (&
(from where |the media content to be played on pauze; verder kijken vanaf |paused) partir de la pause)
it was the ICT mobile device from where it |punt waar het onderbroken
interrupted)  |was interrupted previously is

SA.147 |delete and A function allowing the user to verwijderen en volgende delete and play next poista ja toista seuraava supprimer et lire le suivant
play next delete the media content already afspelen

retrieved from the local storage and
move on, e.g. to a next episode
SA.148 |downloaded |An attribute indicating that certain downloads; gedownload downloaded ladattu téléchargé
media content has been previously
downloadedand is available for later
retrieval and access (possibly after
a financial transaction, or a refresh)
SA.149 |just started An attribute of a real-time broadcast |net gestart; net begonnen |just/recently started askettain aloittanut débuté récemment
indicating that it has recently started
to play

SA.150 |live A real-time (or near-real time, due to |live live suora en direct; live

live streaming delays and buffering)
broadcast of an event to a mobile
ICT device

SA.151 |play from Retrieve and play certain content, vanaf het begin afspelen start from beginning aloita alusta démarrer au début

beginning playing it from the beginning of the
content in the mobile ICT device
SA.152 |rental A function to access media content  |huren rent vuokraa louer

for a limited time, at a certain cost in
the mobile ICT device
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.153 |[saved An attribute indicating that certain opgeslagen; saved saved tallennettu sauvegardé
media content has been previously
saved and is available for later
retrieval and access (possibly after
a financial transaction, or a refresh)
SA.154 |select A function allowing for the local taal instellen select language valitse kieli sélectionner la langue
language selection of language preferences in
the mobile ICT device
SA.155 |similar Media content believed to belong to |vergelijkbare inhoud similar samanlainen identique
the same category as other
previously viewed media content, by
sharing similar (key) attributes
SA.156 |star, favourite |A user's mark indicating preferred, |favorieten favourites; featured suosikit favoris
favourite content
SA.157 |started a An attribute of a real-time broadcast |een tijd(je) geleden started a while ago vastikdan alkanut débuté il y a quelque
while ago indicating that it has started to play |begonnen temps
a while ago
SA.158 |view Retrieve and see the programme programmering bekijken view schedule; programme |nayta ohjelmaopas programme
schedule schedule in the mobile ICT device table
Table 30c: Media services: Streaming live media
Index Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.142 |(change) A function providing a choice Perspektive (aAAayn) TTpoBoAng tajolas cambia punto di vista
view between several views from wechseln/andern
different locations, or cameras
SA.143 |(choose and |A function providing the choice Feed auswahlen (emAoyn kai TTpdGBacn o€ |hirfolyam cambia feed
access a between several feeds of media OUYKEKPIYEVN) por)
specific) feed |content
SA.144 |bought An attribute indicating that certain gekauft £XEl ayopaoTei; vasarolt comprato
media content has been previously ayopdoTnKe
bought and is available for later
retrieval and access (possibly after
a financial transaction, or a refresh)
SA.145 |content not A message indication that certain Inhalt in Ihrer Region nicht |To Trepiexopevo dev gival tartalom elérhetéségének |contenuti non disponibili

available in
this region

content cannot be retrieved and
played in the current location of the
user

verfugbar

0100£a1o OTN XWpa oag

korlatozasa az adott

foldrajzi tertletre

nella tua regione
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.146 |continue play [A media control function allowing for |Wiedergabe; weiter ouvéxion avatropaywyng  |lejatszas riprendi
(from where |the media content to be played on
it was the ICT mobile device from where it
interrupted)  |was interrupted previously
SA.147 |delete and A function allowing the user to I6schen und nachste(n) dlaypa®n Kai torlés majd kévetkez6 cancella e scegli il
play next delete the media content already spielen avarrapaywyn emoyevou  |vided automatikus prossimo
retrieved from the local storage and lejatszasa
move on, e.g. to a next episode
SA.148 |downloaded |An attribute indicating that certain heruntergelanden KaTeRaopévo letdltott scaricato
media content has been previously
downloadedand is available for later
retrieval and access (possibly after
a financial transaction, or a refresh)
SA.149 |just started An attribute of a real-time broadcast |gerade gestartet Eekivnoe pooeara éppen most kezdédott appena iniziato
indicating that it has recently started
to play
SA.150 |live A real-time (or near-real time, due to |Live live; CwvTtava él6 adas diretta; live
live streaming delays and buffering)
broadcast of an event to a mobile
ICT device
SA.151 |play from Retrieve and play certain content, von Anfang an sehen EekivijoTe amrd Tnv apxn kezdje az elejérél guarda dall'inizio
beginning playing it from the beginning of the
content in the mobile ICT device
SA.152 |rental A function to access media content |ausleihen evoikiaon bérbe adott noleggio
for a limited time, at a certain cost in
the mobile ICT device
SA.153 |[saved An attribute indicating that certain gespeichert aro0nKeUTNKE mentett salvato
media content has been previously
saved and is available for later
retrieval and access (possibly after
a financial transaction, or a refresh)
SA.154 |select A function allowing for the local Sprache wéahlen emAEETE YAWooa; emAoyr]  |nyelv kivalasztasa scegli lingua; seleziona
language selection of language preferences in yAwaooag lingua
the mobile ICT device
SA.155 |similar Media content believed to belong to |&hnliche Inhalte TapduoIa hasonlo contenuti simili
the same category as other
previously viewed media content, by
sharing similar (key) attributes
SA.156 |(star, favourite |A user's mark indicating preferred, Favorit ayarrnuéva kedvencek preferiti
favourite content
SA.157 |started a An attribute of a real-time broadcast |vor einer Weile gestartet gekivnoe piv amod Aiyo megkezdédott mar egy iniziato da
while ago indicating that it has started to play ideje
a while ago
SA.158 |view Retrieve and see the programme Programm TPoBoAf TTPOYPAUPATOG ltemezés megtekintése visualizza programmi
schedule schedule in the mobile ICT device
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.142 |(change) A function providing a choice bytt kameravinkel (zmieniac¢) widok visualizacdo schimbare imagine
view between several views from
different locations, or cameras
SA.143 |(choose and |A function providing the choice velg strgmm wybierac kanat transmisséo alege si acceseaza
access a between several feeds of media continut
specific) feed |content
SA.144 |bought An attribute indicating that certain kjgpt kupiony comprado achizitionat
media content has been previously
bought and is available for later
retrieval and access (possibly after
a financial transaction, or a refresh)
SA.145 |contentnot  |A message indication that certain dette innehold er ikke tres¢ niedostepna w contetdo néo disponivel continut indisponibil in
available in content cannot be retrieved and tilgjengelig i regionen du Twojej lokalizacji nesta regiao locatia curenta
this region played in the current location of the |befinner deg i
user
SA.146 |continue play |A media control function allowing for |fortsett & se kontynuowac odtwarzanie |continuar reluare redare
(from where |the media content to be played on
it was the ICT mobile device from where it
interrupted)  |was interrupted previously
SA.147 |delete and A function allowing the user to slett og spill neste usung¢ i odtwarzacé apagar e continuar a tocar |stergere si reda urmatorul
play next delete the media content already nastepny
retrieved from the local storage and
move on, e.g. to a next episode
SA.148 |downloaded |An attribute indicating that certain nedlastet pobrany transferido descarcat
media content has been previously
downloadedand is available for later
retrieval and access (possibly after
a financial transaction, or a refresh)
SA.149 |just started An attribute of a real-time broadcast |begynte akkurat; startet wiasnie rozpoczety iniciado recentemente abia Tnceput
indicating that it has recently started |akkurat
to play
SA.150 |live A real-time (or near-real time, due to |live; direkte sending na zywo ao vivo live; Tn direct
live streaming delays and buffering)
broadcast of an event to a mobile
ICT device
SA.151 |play from Retrieve and play certain content, spill av fra begynnelsen odtwarzaé od poczatku tocar do inicio reda de la inceput
beginning playing it from the beginning of the
content in the mobile ICT device
SA.152 |rental A function to access media content |leie wypozyczac alugar abonare

for a limited time, at a certain cost in
the mobile ICT device
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.153 |[saved An attribute indicating that certain lagret; min liste zapisany guardado; transferido salvat
media content has been previously
saved and is available for later
retrieval and access (possibly after
a financial transaction, or a refresh)
SA.154 |select A function allowing for the local velg sprak wybierac¢ jezyk selecionar idioma selectare limba
language selection of language preferences in
the mobile ICT device
SA.155 |similar Media content believed to belong to |lignende podobny semelhante similar
the same category as other
previously viewed media content, by
sharing similar (key) attributes
SA.156 |star, favourite [A user's mark indicating preferred, |favoritter ulubione favouritos favorite
favourite content
SA.157 |started a An attribute of a real-time broadcast |begynte for en stund rozpoczety jaki$ czas temu |comecou a um tempo nceput de mai demult
while ago indicating that it has started to play |siden; startet for en stund atras
a while ago siden
SA.158 |view Retrieve and see the programme se guidet zobacz program programacao vizualizare program/orar
schedule schedule in the mobile ICT device
Table 30e: Media services: Streaming live media
Index Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.142 |(change) A function providing a choice (zmena) zobrazenia cambiar vista (&ndra) vy
view between several views from different
locations, or cameras
SA.143 |(choose and |A function providing the choice vybrat ur€ity kanal (seleccionar; cambiar) (valja ett) flode
access a between several feeds of media fuente
specific) feed |content
SA.144 |bought An attribute indicating that certain zakipené comprado kopt
media content has been previously
bought and is available for later
retrieval and access (possibly after a
financial transaction, or a refresh)
SA.145 |contentnot  |A message indication that certain obsah, ktory nie je k contenido no disponible en |innehall inte tillgangligt pa
available in content cannot be retrieved and dispozicii v vaSom regiéne |su ubicacion/zona denna plats
this region played in the current location of the
user
SA.146 |continue play [A media control function allowing for |pokraCovat v prehravani (z |continuar reproduccién (a |spela upp
(from where |the media content to be played on miesta, kde bolo partir de la pausa)
it was the ICT mobile device from where it |prerusené)
interrupted)  |was interrupted previously
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.147 |delete and A function allowing the user to vymazat a prehrat dalSi borrar y reproducir el radera/ta bort och spela
play next delete the media content already siguiente nasta
retrieved from the local storage and
move on, e.g. to a next episode
SA.148 |downloaded |An attribute indicating that certain stiahnuté descargado nerladdad
media content has been previously
downloadedand is available for later
retrieval and access (possibly after a
financial transaction, or a refresh)
SA.149 |just started An attribute of a real-time broadcast |prave/nedavno spusteny |acaba de empezar precis/nyligen bdorjat
indicating that it has recently started
to play
SA.150 |live A real-time (or near-real time, due to |live; naZivo en vivo; en directo direktséndning
live streaming delays and buffering)
broadcast of an event to a mobile
ICT device
SA.151 |play from Retrieve and play certain content, prehrat’ od zaciatku reproducir desde el spela fran borjan
beginning playing it from the beginning of the principio
content in the mobile ICT device
SA.152 |rental A function to access media content  |[prenajom alquilar hyra
for a limited time, at a certain cost in
the mobile ICT device
SA.153 [saved An attribute indicating that certain ulozené salvado sparad
media content has been previously
saved and is available for later
retrieval and access (possibly after a
financial transaction, or a refresh)
SA.154 |select A function allowing for the local vybrat' jazyk elegir idioma valj sprak
language selection of language preferences in
the mobile ICT device
SA.155 |similar Media content believed to belong to |podobné parecido a; similar a liknande
the same category as other
previously viewed media content, by
sharing similar (key) attributes
SA.156 (star, favourite |A user's mark indicating preferred, obllbené favoritos favoriter
favourite content
SA.157 |started a An attribute of a real-time broadcast |zacal pred chvilou ha empezado hace tiempo |bdrjade for ett tag sedan
while ago indicating that it has started to play a
while ago
SA.158 |view Retrieve and see the programme zobrazit program ver programacion visa schema/program
schedule schedule in the mobile ICT device
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7.5 Societal services and communication

7.5.1

This clause covers the terminology for societal services, their communication and emergency communication in a mobile context of use.

Overview

Topics covered include:
. Societal services (Clause 7.5.2);
. Communication (Clause 7.5.3); and

. Emergency communication (Clause 7.5.4).

7.5.2

This clause covers the terminology for societal servicesin a mobile context of use.

Societal services

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 31lato 31e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 31a: Societal services and communication: Societal services

Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term

SA.159 |order a meal |Order a meal using a mobile device |nopbyYBam xpaHa naruditi hranu objednat jidlo bestil takeaway

and service for delivery to the user's
home (e.g. "meals on wheels")

SA.160 |[(invoke or Request for or reach personal care |ycrnyru 3a rpuxu usluge njege pecovatelské sluzby personlig pleje
access) care [services
services

SA.161 |(provide) Provide instructions for the use of a  |MHCTpyKUMW/MHDOPMaLmK  (upute pokyny instruktioner
instructions  |public device or service
(on e.g.
service use)

SA.162 |access relay |A request for access to relay service |ocTbn o peneiHun ycnyr |pristupiti relejnim usugama |pfistup k reléovym tilga relaytjenester
services (e.g. interpretation service between sluzbam

different call modalities)

SA.163 |call Request for emergency services obaxpam ce Ha cnyxbute |pozvati hitne sluzbe (npr. |zavolat zachranné sluzby |foretage opkald til
emergency 3a crneluHa nomouy (Hanp. [hithu pomoé, policiju, (napf. sanitku, policii, alarmcentralen (f.eks.
services (e.g. nuHenka, nonuuwms, vatrogasce) hasice) ambulance, politi,
ambulance, noXxxapHuKkapu brandvaesen)
police,
firefighters)
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Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.164 |cast vote Service to provide the ICT user with |rnacysam glasati hlasovat; odevzdat hlas afgiv stemme
the option of casting an electronic
vote (e.g. in an election), accessing
it through a mobile ICT device
SA.165 [send Send e-health monitoring or usnpawiam AaHHu (3a poslati (prac¢ene ili odeslat tdaje z send data (monitorering og
monitoring or |measurement data from or through |cnepeHe unu namwepsane) |mjerene) podatke monitorovani nebo méfeni |maling)
measuremen |the mobile ICT device (e.g. to a
t data remote carecenter or professional
carer)
SA.166 [send user's |Provide information about the user's |usnpawam mMoeTo poslati lokaciju sdilet svou polohu send min position
position position through the GPS MeCTOrMonoXeHue
coordinates of the mobile ICT
device
Table 31b: Societal services and communication: Societal services
Index Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.159 |order a meal |Order a meal using a mobile device |een maaltijd bestellen order a meal tilaa ruoka-annos commander un repas
and service for delivery to the user's
home (e.g. "meals on wheels")
SA.160 |(invoke or Request for or reach personal care |zorgvoorzieningen; care services hoitopalvelut services de soins
access) care |services zorgdiensten
services
SA.161 |(provide) Provide instructions for the use of a |instructies instructions ohjeet instructions
instructions public device or service
(one.g.
service use)
SA.162 |access relay |A request for access to relay service |toegang tot relay diensten; |access relay services valityspalvelut accéder aux services
services (e.g. interpretation service between |toegang tot relais
different call modalities) conversiediensten
SA.163 |call Request for emergency services hulpdiensten bellen (b.v. call emergency services soittaa hatakeskukseen appeler les secours (ex.
emergency ambulance, politie, (e.g. ambulance, police, (esim. ambulanssi, poliisi, |ambulance, police,
services (e.g. brandweer) firefighters) palomiehet) pompiers)
ambulance,
police,
firefighters)
SA.164 |cast vote Service to provide the ICT user with |stemmen vote; cast vote aanestaa vote

the option of casting an electronic
vote (e.g. in an election), accessing
it through a mobile ICT device
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Index Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.165 |send Send e-health monitoring or biomedische gegevens send (monitoring or laheta seuranta- tai envoyer les données (de
monitoring or |measurement data from or through |verzenden; bewakings- of |measurement) data mittausdata contrble ou de mesure)
measurement [the mobile ICT device (e.g. to a meetgegevens verzenden
data remote carecenter or professional
carer)
SA.166 |send user's Provide information about the user's |mijn positie sturen send my position; live l&heta sijainti; jaa sijainti envoyer ma position
position position through the GPS position
coordinates of the mobile ICT
device
Table 31c: Societal services and communication: Societal services
Index Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.159 |order a meal |Order a meal using a mobile device |eine Mahlzeit bestellen TTapayyeAia (@aynrou) ételrendelés ordina un pasto
and service for delivery to the user's
home (e.g. "meals on wheels")
SA.160 |(invoke or Request for or reach personal care |Pflegedienste TEPIBOAYN gondoz6 szolgaltatas servizio salute
access) care |services
services
SA.161 |(provide) Provide instructions for the use of a |Anweisungen; 0dnyieg utasitasok istruzioni
instructions public device or service Instruktionen
(on e.g.
service use)
SA.162 |access relay |A request for access to relay service |(aufrufen, um) auf Relay- |utrnpecia avapetadoong kozvetitéi szolgaltatasok accedere a servizi di
services (e.g. interpretation service between |Dienste zuzugreifen; auf elérése conversione del parlato
different call modalities) Relay-Dienste zugreifen
SA.163 |call Request for emergency services den Notruf wahlen; KA ON UTTNPEDIWV segélyhivéas (pl.: mentdk, |chiama servizi di
emergency Rettungsdienste (z. B. €KTOKTNG avAykng (TT.x. tlizoltoség, renddrség) emergenza (ad esempio
services (e.g. Krankenwagen, Polizei, aoBevopopo, aoTUVOUia, ambulanza, polizia, vigili
ambulance, Feuerwehr) rufen TTUPOOBEDTIKA) del fuoco)
police,
firefighters)
SA.164 |cast vote Service to provide the ICT user with |wahlen; eine Stimme wneopopia szavazas vota
the option of casting an electronic abgeben
vote (e.g. in an election), accessing
it through a mobile ICT device
SA.165 (send Send e-health monitoring or Uberwachungs- oder atrooToAR (felugyeleti vagy mérési) invia dati di monitoraggio
monitoring or |measurement data from or through |Messdaten senden (TrapakoAouBnaong kai adatok kildése
measurement [the mobile ICT device (e.g.to a pETPNONG) dedopévwv
data remote carecenter or professional

carer)
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Index Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.166 |send user's Provide information about the user's |meine Position senden arooToAn akpIBrg Béong; |tartdzkodasi hely invia posizione
position position through the GPS KolvoTToinon g megosztasa
coordinates of the mobile ICT ToTTOBEGiag pou
device
Table 31d: Societal services and communication: Societal services
Index Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.159 |order a meal |Order a meal using a mobile device |bestill maltid; zamawiaé positek encomendar uma refeicdo |comanda mancare
and service for delivery to the user's |middagsombringing
home (e.g. "meals on wheels")
SA.160 |(invoke or Request for or reach personal care |(etterspgar) ustugi opiekuncze servicos de cuidados servicii de Tngrijire
access) care |services omsorgstjenester assistidos
services
SA.161 |(provide) Provide instructions for the use of a |bruksanvisning instrukcje instrucdes instructiuni
instructions public device or service
(on e.g.
service use)
SA.162 |access relay |A request for access to relay service |tilgang til ustuga przekazu; aceder RTT acces servicii de
services (e.g. interpretation service between |formidlingstjenester; potaczenie z ttumaczem; comunicatii
different call modalities) anrop via/med potaczenie/rozmowa z
formidlingstjenester ustugg przekazu
SA.163 |call Request for emergency services ring ngdtjeneste/ wezwanie stuzb chamar os servigos de apelarea serviciilor de
emergency redningstjeneste (f.eks. ratowniczych (np. emergéncia (por exemplo, |urgentd (de exemplu:
services (e.g. politi, ambulanse, pogotowia ratunkowego, ambulancia, policia, ambulanta, politie,
ambulance, brandvesen) policji, strazy pozarnej) bombeiros) pompieri)
police,
firefighters)
SA.164 |cast vote Service to provide the ICT user with |stemme gtosowac; oddac gtos votar votare
the option of casting an electronic
vote (e.g. in an election), accessing
it through a mobile ICT device
SA.165 |send Send e-health monitoring or send inn maledata wysyta¢ dane enviar (monitorizagdo ou |trimitere date de
monitoring or |measurement data from or through pamiarowe/monitoringu medicao) dados monitorizare si masurare
measurement [the mobile ICT device (e.g. to a
data remote carecenter or professional
carer)
SA.166 [send user's Provide information about the user's |send posisjon wysyta¢ mojg lokalizacje;  |enviar a minha localizacdo |trimite locatia mea
position position through the GPS wysyta¢ moje potozenie

coordinates of the mobile ICT
device
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Index Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.159 |order a meal |Order a meal using a mobile device |objednat jedlo solicitar una comida bestalla en maltid
and service for delivery to the user's
home (e.g. "meals on wheels")
SA.160 |(invoke or Request for or reach personal care  [sluzby zdravotnej servicios de cuidados vardtjanster
access) care |[services starostlivosti médicos
services
SA.161 |(provide) Provide instructions for the use of a  |pokyny na pouZzivanie instrucciones instruktioner
instructions public device or service sluzby
(on e.g.
service use)
SA.162 |access relay |A request for access to relay service |dostupnost k podpornym  |acceder a servicios de koppla in
services (e.q. interpretation service between |sluzbam conversion samtalsférmedlande
different call modalities) habla/texto/video; acceder [tjanster
a servicios de relevo
SA.163 |call Request for emergency services privolat zachranné sluzby (llamar a los servicios de ring nédsamtal; ring
emergency (napr. sanitku, policiu, emergencia (por ejemplo, |rAddningstjansten (t.ex.
services (e.g. hasicov) ambulancia, policia, ambulans, polis, brandkar)
ambulance, bomberos)
police,
firefighters)
SA.164 |cast vote Service to provide the ICT user with |hlasovat; odovzdat' hlas votar rosta; lamna sin rost
the option of casting an electronic
vote (e.g. in an election), accessing
it through a mobile ICT device
SA.165 |send Send e-health monitoring or odoslat udaje z enviar datos biomédicos skicka (6vervakning eller
monitoring or |measurement data from or through  |monitorovania alebo méatning) data
measurement |the mobile ICT device (e.g. to a merania
data remote carecenter or professional
carer)
SA.166 [send user's Provide information about the user's |odoslat poziciu enviar posicion; enviar dela/skicka min position
position position through the GPS pouzivatela localizacion

coordinates of the mobile ICT device
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7.5.3 Communication

This clause covers the terminology for communications with societal servicesin a mobile context of use.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 32ato 32e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 32a: Societal services and communication; Communication

Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.167 |messages of |A term used to define a public ny6nvyHo cbobLieHne javna poruka portal vefejné spravy offentlig meddelelse
common notification from authorities to
interest citizens (using redundant ICT
channels)
SA.168 |system An often repetitive, pre-defined TECT Ha cuctema 3a test sustava (hithog test systému varovani (varsling) systemtest
(outreach) procedure at an agreed date and Tpesora obavjes¢ivanja)
test time, testing the functionality and
outreach of an a(lerting) system
SA.169 (traffic A specific, often real-time cbobLieHmne 3a Tpacuk prometna poruka dopravni informace trafikbesked,;
message notification sent to a user (that can trafikmeddelse
also be a broadcast receiver), of
relevance to a traffic situation
SA.170 |warning A request to the user to turn on the  |nyckam paguo/tenesususa |ukljuditi radio/TV zapnout radio/televizi teend radio/tv
signal radio and TV for more information
requesting (may additionally imply staying
citizens to indoors and closing all windows and
turn radio ventilation systems)
and TV on
Table 32b: Societal services and communication: Communication
Index Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.167 |messages of |A term used to define a public publieke boodschap public message julkinen viesti message public
common notification from authorities to
interest citizens (using redundant ICT
channels)
SA.168 [system An often repetitive, pre-defined test alarmsysteem (alerting) system test jarjestelmatesti test du systeme (d'alerte)
(outreach) procedure at an agreed date and
test time, testing the functionality and
outreach of an a(lerting) system
SA.169 |traffic A specific, often real-time verkeersinformatie traffic message likenneilmoitus; message de trafic
message notification sent to a user (that can likennetiedote
also be a broadcast receiver), of
relevance to a traffic situation
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.170 |warning A request to the user to turn on the  |radio/tv aanzetten turn radio/TV on laita radio/televisio paalle |allumer la radio/la
signal radio and TV for more information télévision
requesting (may additionally imply staying
citizens to indoors and closing all windows and
turn radio ventilation systems)
and TV on
Table 32c: Societal services and communication: Communication
Index Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.167 |messages of |A term used to define a public offentliche Nachricht pAvuua Tpog 6Aoug Toug  |kdzérdekl lizenet messaggio pubblico
common notification from authorities to TTONITEG
interest citizens (using redundant ICT
channels)
SA.168 [system An often repetitive, pre-defined Systemtest doKIuf ouoTHUATOG lakossagi riaszto- test di sistema
(outreach) procedure at an agreed date and TTpoEIdoTToiNoNG tajékoztatd proba
test time, testing the functionality and
outreach of an a(lerting) system
SA.169 |traffic A specific, often real-time Verkehrsmeldung €1001T0INON 00IKAG kozlekedési Uizenet informazioni sul traffico
message notification sent to a user (that can KUkAo@opiag
also be a broadcast receiver), of
relevance to a traffic situation
SA.170 |warning A request to the user to turn on the  |Radio/Fernseher avoitte To padidpwvo/ Tnv  |kapcsolja be a radiét/TV-t  |accendi radio/TV
signal radio and TV for more information einschalten TnAe6pacon
requesting (may additionally imply staying
citizens to indoors and closing all windows and
turn radio ventilation systems)
and TV on
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Table 32d: Societal services and communication: Communication
Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.167 |messages of |A term used to define a public offentlig melding wiadomosc¢ publiczna mensagem ao publico mesaj de interes public
common notification from authorities to
interest citizens (using redundant ICT
channels)
SA.168 [system An often repetitive, pre-defined test av varslingsanlegg test systemu (alerta) teste do sistema testare sistem alertare
(outreach) procedure at an agreed date and (ostrzegawczego)
test time, testing the functionality and
outreach of an a(lerting) system
SA.169 |traffic A specific, often real-time trafikkmelding komunikat o ruchu mensagem de transito mesaj informare trafic
message notification sent to a user (that can drogowym
also be a broadcast receiver), of
relevance to a traffic situation
SA.170 |warning A request to the user to turn on the |alarm til innbyggere: sgk  |wiaczac radio/telewizor ligar o radio/TV mesaj averizare pornire
signal radio and TV for more information informasjon; sl& pa TV; Iytt radio/TV
requesting (may additionally imply staying pa radio
citizens to indoors and closing all windows and
turn radio ventilation systems)
and TV on
Table 32e: Societal services and communication: Communication
Index Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.167 |messages of |A term used to define a public verejna sprava mensaje publico viktigt meddelande till
common notification from authorities to allmanheten; VMA
interest citizens (using redundant ICT
channels)
SA.168 [system An often repetitive, pre-defined test systému (varovania) probar el sistema de varningssystemtest
(outreach) procedure at an agreed date and alarma
test time, testing the functionality and
outreach of an a(lerting) system
SA.169 |traffic A specific, often real-time dopravna sprava mensaje de tréafico trafikmeddelande
message notification sent to a user (that can
also be a broadcast receiver), of
relevance to a traffic situation
SA.170 |warning A request to the user to turn on the |zapnut radio/televiziu conectar/encender lyssna pa radio / séatt pa
signal radio and TV for more information radio/TV TV
requesting (may additionally imply staying
citizens to indoors and closing all windows and
turn radio ventilation systems)
and TV on
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The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 33ato 33e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 33a: Societal services and communication: Emergency communication

Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.171 |alert (full, Urgent notification for the immediate |TpeBora hitna obavijest upozornéni advarsel; varsling
text/audio- attention of a user, sent or
based) broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device
SA.172 |alert with Urgent notification to the immediate |TpeBora ¢ gonbnHutenHa |hitha obavijest s dodathom [upozornéni s dalSimi varsling med supplerende
additional attention of a user, sent or MHopmMaums informacijom informacemi information
information broadcasted through an ICT
made system/service, or sent directly to a
available mobile ICT device, where additional
(e.g. through |information is available (e.g. through
a web link) a broadcast or a web link)
SA.173 |earthquake Urgent notification to the immediate |TpeBora 3a 3emeTpeceHme |upozorenje na potres (za |varovani pred jordskaelvsadvarsel
warning (for |attention of a user, sent or (BTOpPYU 3EMETPBC) drugi val) zemétfesenim (pro druhou
a second broadcasted through an ICT vinu)
wave) system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device as a sound and
vibration alert. It usually requests
the recipient to take immediate
cover under a table, bed, or door
opening
SA.174 |evacuate Urgent request to the immediate eBakyupam evakuacija; upozorenje za |evakuace evakuer
attention of a user, requesting evakuaciju
immediate evacuation from the
current location, sent or
broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device
SA.175 |Public Urgent notification brought to the nybnuyHa Tpesora javni alarm evakuacni rozhlas offentlig alarm; offentlig

address (PA)
alarm

immediate attention of a user, sent
or broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device, indicated by
sound, vibration and/or a flashing
LED

advarsel
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Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.176 |tsunami Urgent notification to the immediate |Tpesra 3a uyHamun upozorenje na tsunami varovani pred tsunami tsunamiadvarsel;
warning attention of a user, sent or tsunamivarsel
broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device. It usually
requests the recipient to
immediately move to higher ground,
inland from coastal areas
Table 33b: Societal services and communication: Emergency communication
Index Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.171 |alert (full, Urgent notification for the immediate |alarm; waarschuwing alert halytys alerte
text/audio- attention of a user, sent or
based) broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device
SA.172 |alert with Urgent notification to the immediate |alarm met aanvullende alert with additional halytys lisatiedoilla alerte complétée
additional attention of a user, sent or informatie; waarschuwing |information d'informations
information broadcasted through an ICT met aanvullende
made system/service, or sent directly to a  |informatie
available mobile ICT device, where additional
(e.g. through |information is available (e.g. through
a web link) a broadcast or a web link)
SA.173 |earthquake Urgent notification to the immediate |waarschuwing voor Earthquake Warning (for a |maanjéristysvaroitus alerte au tremblement de
warning (for |attention of a user, sent or aardbeving second wave) (toinen aalto) terre (seconde secousse)
a second broadcasted through an ICT
wave) system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device as a sound and
vibration alert. It usually requests
the recipient to take immediate
cover under a table, bed, or door
opening
SA.174 |evacuate Urgent request to the immediate evacueren Evacuate evakuointi; evakuoi évacuer

attention of a user, requesting
immediate evacuation from the
current location, sent or
broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.175 |Public Urgent notification brought to the openbaar alarm public address alarm yleisdanentoistohalytys alarme destinée au public
address (PA) |immediate attention of a user, sent
alarm or broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device, indicated by
sound, vibration and/or a flashing
LED
SA.176 |tsunami Urgent notification to the immediate |tsunami alarm; tsunami Tsunami Warning Tsunamivaroitus alerte au tsunami
warning attention of a user, sent or waarschuwing
broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device. It usually
requests the recipient to
immediately move to higher ground,
inland from coastal areas
Table 33c: Societal services and communication: Emergency communication
Index Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.171 |alert (full, Urgent notification for the immediate |Alarm; Warnung ouvayepuog; €1001ToinoN riasztas allarme
text/audio- attention of a user, sent or
based) broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device
SA.172 |alert with Urgent notification to the immediate |Alarm/Warnung mit e1doTToinon Ye Tpo6oBeTeG  |riasztas tovabbi allarme con informazioni
additional attention of a user, sent or zusétzlichen Informationen |TTAnpo@opieg informaciokkal aggiuntive
information broadcasted through an ICT
made system/service, or sent directly to a
available mobile ICT device, where additional
(e.g. through |information is available (e.g. through
a web link) a broadcast or a web link)
SA.173 |earthquake Urgent notification to the immediate |Erdbeben-Warnung mpocidotToinon foldrengésre allarme terremoto
warning (for |attention of a user, sent or (zweite Welle) HETACEITUWV figyelmeztetés (masodik
a second broadcasted through an ICT hullam)
wave) system/service, or sent directly to a

mobile ICT device as a sound and
vibration alert. It usually requests
the recipient to take immediate
cover under a table, bed, or door
opening
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Index

Technical
term

Functional description

German

Greek

Hungarian

Italian

SA.174

evacuate

Urgent request to the immediate
attention of a user, requesting
immediate evacuation from the
current location, sent or
broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device

evakuieren

EKKEVWON

evakualas; kitelepités

evacuare

SA.175

Public
address (PA)
alarm

Urgent notification brought to the
immediate attention of a user, sent
or broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device, indicated by
sound, vibration and/or a flashing
LED

offentlicher Alarm;
offentliche Warnung

OuUVayEPHUOG dNUOCIAg
dielBuvong

hangosbemondé riasztas

allarme pubblico

SA.176

tsunami
warning

Urgent notification to the immediate
attention of a user, sent or
broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device. It usually
requests the recipient to
immediately move to higher ground,
inland from coastal areas

Tsunami-Warnung

mpoIdoTToinon yia
TOOUVApI

szokoéar-riasztas

allarme tsunami
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Table 33d: Societal services and communication: Emergency communication

Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.171 |alert (full, Urgent notification for the immediate |advarsel; varsling alarm alerta alerta text/audio
text/audio- attention of a user, sent or
based) broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device
SA.172 |alert with Urgent notification to the immediate |viktig melding — sgk alarm z dodatkowymi alerta com informacdes alerta cu informatii
additional attention of a user, sent or informasjon informacjami adicionais aditionale
information broadcasted through an ICT
made system/service, or sent directly to a
available mobile ICT device, where additional
(e.g. through [|information is available (e.g. through
a web link) a broadcast or a web link)
SA.173 |earthquake Urgent notification to the immediate |jordskjelvvarsel (for et ostrzezenie przed aviso de terramoto (para |alerta cutremur
warning (for |attention of a user, sent or andre skjelv) trzesieniem ziemi (druga uma segunda vaga)
a second broadcasted through an ICT fala)
wave) system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device as a sound and
vibration alert. It usually requests
the recipient to take immediate
cover under a table, bed, or door
opening
SA.174 |evacuate Urgent request to the immediate evakuering; ewakuowaé evacuar evacuare
attention of a user, requesting evakueringsvarsel
immediate evacuation from the
current location, sent or
broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device
SA.175 |Public Urgent notification brought to the befolkningsvarsel alarm publiczny alarme de comunicacéo alertare populatie
address (PA) |immediate attention of a user, sent publica
alarm or broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device, indicated by
sound, vibration and/or a flashing
LED
SA.176 |tsunami Urgent notification to the immediate |flodbglgevarsel ostrzezenie przed tsunami |aviso de Tsunami avertizare tsunami
warning attention of a user, sent or

broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device. It usually
requests the recipient to
immediately move to higher ground,
inland from coastal areas
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.171 |alert (full, Urgent notification for the immediate |upozornenie alerta varning
text/audio- attention of a user, sent or
based) broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device
SA.172 |alert with Urgent notification to the immediate |upozornenie s dalSimi alerta con informacién varning med ytterligare
additional attention of a user, sent or informaciami adicional information
information broadcasted through an ICT
made system/service, or sent directly to a
available mobile ICT device, where additional
(e.g. through |information is available (e.g. through
a web link) a broadcast or a web link)
SA.173 |earthquake Urgent notification to the immediate |varovanie pred alerta de terremoto; aviso  |varning for jordb&avning
warning (for |attention of a user, sent or zemetrasenim (pre druhtd  |de terremoto
a second broadcasted through an ICT vinu)
wave) system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device as a sound and
vibration alert. It usually requests
the recipient to take immediate
cover under a table, bed, or door
opening
SA.174 |evacuate Urgent request to the immediate evakuovat/evakuacia evacuacion evakuera
attention of a user, requesting
immediate evacuation from the
current location, sent or broadcasted
through an ICT system/service, or
sent directly to a mobile ICT device
SA.175 |Public Urgent notification brought to the poplach verejnym alarma publica; alarma viktigt meddelande till
address (PA) |immediate attention of a user, sent  [rozhlasom (PA) para el publico allménheten; VMA
alarm or broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device, indicated by
sound, vibration and/or a flashing
LED
SA.176 |tsunami Urgent notification to the immediate |varovanie pred cunami alerta de tsunami; aviso de |varning for tsunami
warning attention of a user, sent or tsunami

broadcasted through an ICT
system/service, or sent directly to a
mobile ICT device. It usually
requests the recipient to
immediately move to higher ground,
inland from coastal areas
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7.6 Social media services

7.6.1 Overview
This clause addresses the terminology related to social media services.
Topics covered include:

. Configuration and access (Clause 7.6.2);

. Service handling (Clause 7.6.3); and

. Online media handling (Clause 7.6.4).

7.6.2 Configuration and access

The present clause covers the terminology of social media configuration and access in a mobile context of use.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 34ato 34e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 34a: Social media services: Configuration and access

Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term
SA.177 |confirm age [Confirm the user's age, as noTebpXaasam Bb3pacTra |potvrditi dob potvrzeni véku bekreeft alder
requested, through the mobile ICT  |cu
device
SA.178 |privacy policy |A description of the privacy nonuTuka sa pravila o privatnosti; zasady ochrany osobnich |fortrolighedspolitk;
conventions applied to a certain NOBEPUTENTHOCT pravila o upotrebi Gdajt privatlivspolitik
area of use in the mobile ICT device podataka
and context that, in most cases, is
made available to, and accepted by
the user (or her guardians) before
the initial installation and any use of
a mobile ICT application
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Table 34b: Social media services: Configuration and access

Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term

SA.177 |confirm age |Confirm the user's age, as leeftijd bevestigen confirm age vahvista ika confirmer I'age
requested, through the mobile ICT
device

SA.178 |privacy policy |A description of the privacy privacybeleid privacy policy tietosuojakaytantod politique de confidentialité
conventions applied to a certain
area of use in the mobile ICT device
and context that, in most cases, is
made available to, and accepted by
the user (or her guardians) before
the initial installation and any use of
a mobile ICT application

Table 34c: Social media services: Configuration and access
Index Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term

SA.177 |confirm age |Confirm the user's age, as Alter bestatigen emaAiBeuon nAikiag életkor megerdsitése confermare l'eta
requested, through the mobile ICT
device

SA.178 |privacy policy |A description of the privacy Datenschutz- TTOAITIKI) aTTOpPrTOU adatvédelem; adatvédelmi |politica sulla privacy

conventions applied to a certain
area of use in the mobile ICT device
and context that, in most cases, is
made available to, and accepted by
the user (or her guardians) before
the initial installation and any use of
a mobile ICT application

Bestimmungen

irdnyelvek
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Table 34d: Social media services: Configuration and access

Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.177 |confirm age |Confirm the user's age, as bekreft alder potwierdzaé wiek confirmar idade confirmare varsta
requested, through the mobile ICT
device
SA.178 |privacy policy |A description of the privacy retningslinjer for polityka prywatnosci politica de privacidade politica intimitate

conventions applied to a certain
area of use in the mobile ICT device
and context that, in most cases, is
made available to, and accepted by
the user (or her guardians) before
the initial installation and any use of
a mobile ICT application

personvern

Table 34e: Social media services: Configuration and access

conventions applied to a certain
area of use in the mobile ICT device
and context that, in most cases, is
made available to, and accepted by
the user (or her guardians) before
the initial installation and any use of
a mobile ICT application

udajov

Index Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.177 |confirm age |Confirm the user's age, as potvrdenie veku confirmar edad bekrafta alder
requested, through the mobile ICT
device
SA.178 |privacy policy |A description of the privacy zasady ochrany osobnych |politica de privacidad sekretesspolicy
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7.6.3 Service handling

The present clause covers the terminology of social media service handling in a mobile context of use.

The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 35ato 35e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 35a: Social media services: Service handling

Index

Technical
term

Functional description

Bulgarian

Croatian

Czech

Danish

SA.179

(my) story

A (most recently added) short video
a user can add to her visual
presentation (for limited views,
during a limited time)

ncTopusa

moja posljednja pri¢a

muj nejnovéjsi piibéh

(min seneste) historie

SA.180

active

Activity indicator (e.g. based on a
user's log-in information and known
activities), in a mobile ICT context

HOBa AENHOCT

posljednja aktivhost
korisnika

posledni aktivita uzivatele

aktiv

SA.181

active now

Current activity indicator (e.g. based
on a user's current log-in information
and most recent activities), in a
mobile ICT context

akTnBeH nOTpE6I/|TeJ'I

aktivni korisnik

aktivni uzivatel

aktiv nu

SA.182

channels

Social media application alternatives
available for specific use purposes
(e.g. B2B, professional
communication, or a specific topic)

KaHanm

kanali

kanaly

kanaler

SA.183

comment

A user's feedback on another user's
input

KOMeHTapu

komentari

komentare

kommentar

SA.184

direct

Direct communication between pre-
registered users

OUPEKTHO CbOobLLEeHne

poruka

pfima zprava

direkte

SA.185

express
dislike

Posting of a negative reaction to
content provided by another user

He XapecBaM

ne svida mi se

nesouhlasim

tilkendegiv synes ikke om

SA.186

express like

Post a positive reaction to content
provided by another user

XapecBaM

svida mi se

libi se mi; souhlasim

tilkendegiv synes om

SA.187

follow

Follow, or request to be allowed to
follow, a specific user account

cnepsam

pratiti korisnika

sledovat uzivatele

folg

SA.188

follow
request

Send a request to be allowed to
share another pre-registered user's
posts

usnpawiam monba
"cnepBam "

poslati zahtjev za pracenje

odeslani pozadavku
"sledovat uzivatele"

send anmodning om at
folge; anmod om at faglge

SA.189

hashtag

Application-typical (in some cases
brand-or channel-typical syntax)
denoting the opening of a
discussion line on a certain topic,
marked with the "hashtag"

Xawrtar

hashtag

hashtag; pfikaz "zacit
konverzaci"

hashtag

SA.190

like

Posting of a positivereaction to
content provided by another user

XapecBaHe

svida mi se

libi se mi

synes om; like
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Index Technical Functional description Bulgarian Croatian Czech Danish
term

SA.191 |likes The number of likes expressed by XxapecBaHusi lajkovi pocet lajkl synes om-tilkendegivelser;
users with regards to shared content likes

SA.192 |mentions Direct references to input provided  |uutaTtu spominjanja odkazy henvisninger til mig
by a user

SA.193 |post, send or |Broadcasting of a (brief) message to |nybnukysam; usnpaiiam objaviti zvefejnit; poslat; poste; sende; tweete;

tweet a a predefined list of followers tweetnout; Sifit afveerge; sprede
(short)
message

SA.194 (repost, Repost a message from a userto a |npenybnukysam; proslijediti preposilat; znovu posilat; |videresend

resend, pre-defined group of (other) mobile  |npenpaiiam retweetnout; Sifit
retweet (a ICT users

short

message)

SA.195 |share Make (social media) content cnogensam podijeliti zpfistupnit; sdilet del
available to other users in a mobile
ICT context

SA.196 (tag Tags allow social media users to Tar; otbensasBaHe oznaditi tag; oznadit tag; opmeerkning
engage an individual, business or
any entity with a social profile when
they mention them in a post or
comment

SA.197 |unfollow Stop following a specific user 0TKa3 OT CneaBaHeTo prestati pratiti prestat sledovat falg ikke laengere
account

SA.198 |views A measure of reach-out, according |npernexgaHus pregledano zobrazeni besgg
to certain criteria (e.g. number of
clicks, or views for a certain
minimum time)

Table 35b: Social media services: Service handling
Index Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term

SA.179 |(my) story A (most recently added) short video |(mijn) verhaal my latest story viimeisin stoory ma derniére histoire
a user can add to her visual
presentation (for limited views,
during a limited time)

SA.180 |active Activity indicator (e.g. based on a actief last user activity; last seen |viimeisin kayttétapahtuma |derniére activité de
user's log-in information and known l'utilisateur
activities), in a mobile ICT context

SA.181 |active now Current activity indicator (e.g. based |nu actief active user; online aktiivinen kayttaja utilisateur actif

on a user's current log-in information
and most recent activities), in a
mobile ICT context
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term
SA.182 [channels Social media application alternatives |kanalen channels kanavat canaux
available for specific use purposes
(e.g. B2B, professional
communication, or a specific topic)
SA.183 |comment A user's feedback on another user's |opmerking comments kommentit commentaires
input
SA.184 |[direct Direct communication between pre- |direct bericht direct message suora viesti message direct
registered users
SA.185 |express Posting of a negative reaction to niet leuk vinden; dislike dislike ei tykkaa; ei tykata je n‘aime pas
dislike content provided by another user
SA.186 |express like |Post a positive reaction to content leuk vinden like; positive tykkays j'aime
provided by another user acknowledgement
SA.187 |follow Follow, or request to be allowed to  |volgen follow user seuraa kayttajaa suivre
follow, a specific user account
SA.188 |follow Send a request to be allowed to volgverzoek send "Follow user” request (lahetd seurauspyyntd envoyer une requéte
request share another pre-registered user's "suivre"
posts
SA.189 |hashtag Application-typical (in some cases hashtag; hekje hashtag; "start risuaita;hashtag "aloita hashtag
brand-or channel-typical syntax) conversation topic" keskustelunaihe" komento
denoting the opening of a command
discussion line on a certain topic,
marked with the "hashtag"
SA.190 |like Posting of a positivereaction to like; leuk like tykkays j'aime
content provided by another user
SA.191 |likes The number of likes expressed by aantal likes likes tykkaykset; tykkayksien nombre de likes (de
users with regards to shared content maara "j'aime")
SA.192 |mentions Direct references to input provided  |vermeldingen references to me referenssit minulle citations
by a user
SA.193 |post, send or |Broadcasting of a (brief) message to |(bericht) posten; (bericht) |post; send; tweet; deflect; |postaa;laheté;tviittaa reposter, renvoyer, vers
tweet a a predefined list of followers verzenden spread une liste de suiveurs
(short)
message
SA.194 |repost, Repost a message from a userto a |(bericht) opnieuw posten; [repost; resend; retweet; uudelleenjaa reposter, renvoyer
resend, pre-defined group of (other) mobile |(bericht) opnieuw deflect; spread
retweet (a ICT users verzenden
short
message)
SA.195 [share Make (social media) content delen make available; share jaa partager
available to other users in a mobile
ICT context
SA.196 |tag Tags allow social media users to tag tag taggaa tag; étiquette

engage an individual, business or
any entity with a social profile when
they mention them in a post or
comment
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Index | Technical Functional description Dutch English Finnish French
term

SA.197 |unfollow Stop following a specific user ontvolgen stop following (a specific lopeta seuraaminen ne plus suivre
account acount); unfollow; unfriend

SA.198 |views A measure of reach-out, according  |views; bezoekingen views nayttdkerrat; vues
to certain criteria (e.g. number of nayttokertojen maara
clicks, or views for a certain
minimum time)

Table 35c: Social media services: Service handling
Index Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term

SA.179 |(my) story A (most recently added) short video |Deine Story n 1oTopia You legutolso torténetem story
a user can add to her visual
presentation (for limited views,
during a limited time)

SA.180 |active Activity indicator (e.g. based on a letzte Aktivitaten TeAeuTaia dpaoTtnpIdTHTA utolsé bejegyzés; utolsd ultimo accesso; ultima
user's log-in information and known XpnoTn tevékenység; utolso visualizzazione
activities), in a mobile ICT context aktivitas

SA.181 |active now Current activity indicator (e.g. based |jetzt aktiv evepyoOg Xprotng elérhet6 felhasznalo attivo ora
on a user's current log-in information
and most recent activities), in a
mobile ICT context

SA.182 [channels Social media application alternatives [Channels KavaAia csatornak canali
available for specific use purposes
(e.g. B2B, professional
communication, or a specific topic)

SA.183 |comment A user's feedback on another user's |Kommentar oxOAia hozzaszolas commenti
input

SA.184 |direct Direct communication between pre- |Direktnachricht dueoco ynvupa lizenet; személyes Uzenet |messaggio diretto
registered users

SA.185 |express Posting of a negative reaction to mag ich nicht «OEV Pou apEoEl» nem tetszik non mi piace; dislike

dislike content provided by another user

SA.186 |express like |Post a positive reaction to content gefallt mir «UOU ApPETED» kedvelés; tetszik mi piace; like
provided by another user

SA.187 |follow Follow, or request to be allowed to  |folgen aKoAouBw kovetés segui
follow, a specific user account

SA.188 |follow Send a request to be allowed to Freundschaftsanfrage aiTnua akoAouBnaong; kovetem invia richiesta di

request share another pre-registered user's «aKoAouBnoTe» collegamento

posts
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.189 |hashtag Application-typical (in some cases Hashtag hashtag; «m oké@reoTe;»; |keresécimke hashtag
brand-or channel-typical syntax) GuvopIAia
denoting the opening of a
discussion line on a certain topic,
marked with the "hashtag"
SA.190 |like Posting of a positivereaction to mag ich; liken «JOU apETED kedvelés mi piace; like
content provided by another user
SA.191 |likes The number of likes expressed by Likes EMONPAVOEIS «OU kedvelések numero di like
users with regards to shared content apéoEl»
SA.192 |mentions Direct references to input provided  |Erwéhnungen avageopd ovopaTog megemlités; emlitések menzioni
by a user
SA.193 |post, send or |Broadcasting of a (brief) message to |posten; senden; teilen dnuoaoicuon kildés; kozzététel invia; condividi
tweet a a predefined list of followers
(short)
message
SA.194 |repost, Repost a message from a userto a |weiterleiten avadnuoaoicuon; repost Ujrakiildés; megosztas Ujra |ricondividi
resend, pre-defined group of (other) mobile
retweet (a ICT users
short
message)
SA.195 [share Make (social media) content teilen KOIVOTTOiNon megosztas condividi
available to other users in a mobile
ICT context
SA.196 |tag Tags allow social media users to Tag ETIKETA bejel6lés; megjeldlés tag
engage an individual, business or
any entity with a social profile when
they mention them in a post or
comment
SA.197 |unfollow Stop following a specific user nicht (mehr) folgen va Unv akoAoubw kovetés ledllitasa; smetti di seguire
account kikbvetés
SA.198 |views A measure of reach-out, according  |Aufrufe TpoBoAég megtekintések visualizzazioni

to certain criteria (e.g. number of
clicks, or views for a certain
minimum time)
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Index

Technical
term

Functional description

Norwegian

Polish

Portuguese

Romanian

SA.179

(my) story

A (most recently added) short video
a user can add to her visual
presentation (for limited views,
during a limited time)

historie

(moja) relacja

a minha histéria mais
recente

povestea mea recenta

SA.180

active

Activity indicator (e.g. based on a
user's log-in information and known
activities), in a mobile ICT context

brukeraktivitet

ostatnia aktywnosg;
ostatnio aktywny

Gltima actividade do
utilizador

activ (acum X minute/ore)

SA.181

active now

Current activity indicator (e.g. based
on a user's current log-in information
and most recent activities), in a
mobile ICT context

aktiv bruker

aktywny

utilizador activo

utilizator activ

SA.182

channels

Social media application alternatives
available for specific use purposes
(e.g. B2B, professional
communication, or a specific topic)

kanal

kanaly

canais

canale

SA.183

comment

A user's feedback on another user's
input

kommentarer

komentarz

comentarios

comentarii

SA.184

direct

Direct communication between pre-
registered users

direktemelding

wiadomos¢ bezposrednia

direto

mesaj privat

SA.185

express
dislike

Posting of a negative reaction to
content provided by another user

mislike; liker ikke

nie lubig; to mi sie nie
podoba

comentarios negativos

a (iti) displace

SA.186

express like

Post a positive reaction to content
provided by another user

like

lubie to; to mi sie podoba

comentarios positivos

apreciere

SA.187

follow

Follow, or request to be allowed to
follow, a specific user account

folge; falg bruker

obserwowaé

seqguir

urmareste

SA.188

follow
request

Send a request to be allowed to
share another pre-registered user's
posts

folgeforespgrsel

zaproszenie do znajomych

enviar pedido

trimite cerere de urmarire

SA.189

hashtag

Application-typical (in some cases
brand-or channel-typical syntax)
denoting the opening of a
discussion line on a certain topic,
marked with the "hashtag"

hashtag; emneknagg

hashtag

hashtag

hashtag

SA.190

like

Posting of a positivereaction to
content provided by another user

like

lubie to; to mi sie podoba

like; gostos

apreciere; like

SA.191

likes

The number of likes expressed by
users with regards to shared content

likerklikk; likes

liczba polubien

namero de likes/ gostos

aprecieri; likeuri

SA.192

mentions

Direct references to input provided
by a user

nevner

wzmianki

referéncia

mentionari

SA.193

post, send or
tweet a
(short)
message

Broadcasting of a (brief) message to
a predefined list of followers

publiser (innlegg)

tworzy¢ post

postar; tweet

a posta; a trimite; a posta
tweet; a da mai departe
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Index | Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.194 |repost, Repost a message from a user to a |del innlegg pa nytt przekaza¢ dalej; wystaé repostar a reposta
resend, pre-defined group of (other) mobile ponownie
retweet (a ICT users
short
message)
SA.195 [share Make (social media) content dele udostepniaé partilhar partajare; trimitere
available to other users in a mobile
ICT context
SA.196 |tag Tags allow social media users to tagge tag identificado/a tag; etichetare
engage an individual, business or
any entity with a social profile when
they mention them in a post or
comment
SA.197 |unfollow Stop following a specific user slutt & falge przestaé obserwowaé nao seguir nu mai urmari (un cont)
account
SA.198 |views A measure of reach-out, according  |visninger wyswietlenia visualizacdes vizualizari
to certain criteria (e.g. number of
clicks, or views for a certain
minimum time)
Table 35e: Social media services: Service handling
Index Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.179 |(my) story A (most recently added) short video |mdj najnovsi pribeh mi historia min nyaste héndelse
a user can add to her visual
presentation (for limited views,
during a limited time)
SA.180 |active Activity indicator (e.g. based on a posledné aktivita histérico de actividad; senaste anvandaraktivitet
user's log-in information and known |pouzivatela ultimo acceso
activities), in a mobile ICT context
SA.181 |active how Current activity indicator (e.g. based |aktivny pouzivatel usuario activo aktiv anvandare
on a user's current log-in information
and most recent activities), in a
mobile ICT context
SA.182 |channels Social media application alternatives |kanaly canales kanaler
available for specific use purposes
(e.g. B2B, professional
communication, or a specific topic)
SA.183 |comment A user's feedback on another user's |komentare comentarios kommentarer
input
SA.184 |direct Direct communication between pre- |priama sprava mensaje directo direktmeddelande
registered users
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Index | Technical Functional description Slovak Spanish Swedish
term
SA.185 |express Posting of a negative reaction to nesuhlasim no me gusta ogilla
dislike content provided by another user
SA.186 |express like |Post a positive reaction to content paci sa mi to; sthlasim me gusta gilla
provided by another user
SA.187 |follow Follow, or request to be allowed to  |sledovat pouZivatela seguir (al usuario) folja anvandare
follow, a specific user account
SA.188 |follow Send a request to be allowed to odoslanie Ziadosti enviar solicitud de skicka "félja anvéandare"
request share another pre-registered user's |"Sledovat pouzivatela" seguimiento forfragan
posts
SA.189 |hashtag Application-typical (in some cases hashtag; prikaz "za¢at hashtag hashtag
brand-or channel-typical syntax) konverzéaciu"
denoting the opening of a discussion
line on a certain topic, marked with
the "hashtag"
SA.190 (like Posting of a positivereaction to paci sa mi me gusta gilla
content provided by another user
SA.191 |likes The number of likes expressed by pocet lajkov varios "me gusta" gilla-markeringar
users with regards to shared content
SA.192 |mentions Direct references to input provided |odkazy na mia citas referenser till mig;
by a user omnamningar
SA.193 |post, send or [Broadcasting of a (brief) message to |poslat; tweetovat’; Sirit enviar un mensaje (a una |posta; skicka; lagga ut
tweet a a predefined list of followers lista de usuarios)
(short)
message
SA.194 |repost, Repost a message from a userto a |preposlat; opatovne re-enviar (Un mensaje) dela om
resend, pre-defined group of (other) mobile |poslat; retweetovat’; Sirit
retweet (a ICT users
short
message)
SA.195 (share Make (social media) content zdielat compartir dela
available to other users in a mobile
ICT context
SA.196 |tag Tags allow social media users to tag; oznacenie etiqueta tagg
engage an individual, business or
any entity with a social profile when
they mention them in a post or
comment
SA.197 |unfollow Stop following a specific user prestat’ sledovat dejar de seguir (a un sluta félja
account usuario)
SA.198 |views A measure of reach-out, according  |zobrazenia vistas; visitas visningar

to certain criteria (e.g. number of
clicks, or views for a certain
minimum time)
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The meaning of each term are explained in Tables 36ato 36e, provided together with the language-specific versions of the termsin the 19 languages.

Table 36a: Social media services: Online media handling

Index

Technical
term

Functional description

Bulgarian

Croatian

Czech

Danish

SA.199

caption

Addition of a text field, e.g. to
explain and contextualize the
subject of a photo. They may
include hashtags and tags,
depending on the mobile ICT
application

Hagnuc

opis

titulek

undertekst; billedtekst

SA.200

filter

Apply a set of filters to media
content in the mobile ICT device
(e.g. a black&white photo filter to a
colour photo)

ounTLP

filtar/filter

filtr

filter

SA.201

impressions

The total number of times ad or
content has been displayed on a
screen of a mobile ICT device

Bb34eNCTBNA

broj prikaza

zobrazeni

antal visninger;
eksponeringer

SA.202

listed posts

Content available only to a
pre-defined group of followers

CMNCBK Ha ny6nV|Kau,vw|

objave dostupne samo
pratiteljima

uvedené prispévky

oplistede poster

SA.203

post
processing

Process (e.g. edit) the media
content after its capturing in the
mobile ICT device

obpaboTka

urediti

Uprava

efterbehandling

SA.204

reach

The total number of people who
have seen a specific ad or content
on the screen of a mobile ICT
device

aocturam

doseg

dosah

reekkevidde
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Table 36b: Social media services: Online media handling
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Index

Technical
term

Functional description

Dutch

English

Finnish

French

SA.199

caption

Addition of a text field, e.g. to
explain and contextualize the
subject of a photo. They may
include hashtags and tags,
depending on the mobile ICT
application

onderschrift

caption

kuvateksti

sous-titre

SA.200

filter

Apply a set of filters to media
content in the mobile ICT device
(e.g. a black&white photo filter to a
colour photo)

filter

filter

fillteri;suodatin

filtre

SA.201

impressions

The total number of times ad or
content has been displayed on a
screen of a mobile ICT device

impact

impressions

nayttokerrat

impacts

SA.202

listed posts

Content available only to a
pre-defined group of followers

posts alleen beschikbaar
voor volgers

listed posts

listatut postaukset

liste des contenus

SA.203

post
processing

Process (e.g. edit) the media
content after its capturing in the
mobile ICT device

bewerken; editen

edit (after initial recording)

muokkaa

traitement

SA.204

reach

The total number of people who
have seen a specific ad or content
on the screen of a mobile ICT
device

bereik

reach

Saavuta

atteindre

Table 36¢: Social media services: Online media handling

Index

Technical
term

Functional description

German

Greek

Hungarian

Italian

SA.199

caption

Addition of a text field, e.g. to
explain and contextualize the
subject of a photo. They may
include hashtags and tags,
depending on the mobile ICT
application

Uberschrift

UTTOTITAOG

képalairas

didascalia

SA.200

filter

Apply a set of filters to media
content in the mobile ICT device
(e.g. a black&white photo filter to a
colour photo)

Filter

@iATpO

szlrd

filtra

SA.201

impressions

The total number of times ad or
content has been displayed on a
screen of a mobile ICT device

Aufrufe

EPQAVIoEIG

megjelenések

impressions

SA.202

listed posts

Content available only to a
pre-defined group of followers

gelistete Beitrage

AioTa dnpooieloswv

megjelené bejegyzések

contenuto disponibile solo
per i follower

ETSI
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Index | Technical Functional description German Greek Hungarian Italian
term
SA.203 |post Process (e.g. edit) the media bearbeiten emegepyaoia madositas; szerkesztés modifica
processing content after its capturing in the
mobile ICT device
SA.204 |reach The total number of people who Reichweite aTrAxnon elér; elérés raggiunti
have seen a specific ad or content
on the screen of a mobile ICT
device
Table 36d: Social media services: Online media handling
Index Technical Functional description Norwegian Polish Portuguese Romanian
term
SA.199 |[caption Addition of a text field, e.g. to bildetekst podpis legenda descriere
explain and contextualize the
subject of a photo. They may
include hashtags and tags,
depending on the mobile ICT
app